WT1/20010/THATS A /AR UUA/Aat-111/2021-26

AERA/20010/MYTP/NMAL/CP-111/2021-26

STV T&AT 03/2024-25
Order No. 03/2024-25

AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

T TS FATEHZET, TTAYT (FUITE) & Tarer § ety Foref=ror erater
(01.04.2022 -31.03.2027) % fore Janiies 2w Franifa & & amer |

IN THE MATTER OF
DETERMINATION OF AERONAUTICAL TARIFF FOR
JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, JAIPUR (JAI)
FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
(01.04.2022 - 31.03.2027)

AT T T A ¢ 12.07.2024
Date of Issue: 12.07.2024

gara aet /37 Floor
3IZE 94 / Udaan Bhawan
AEHIEAT ZATSANZEST /Safdarjung Airport
7% f&eeit /New Delhi — 110003
= P

STV HEIN Order No. 03/ 2024-25 [ 5| g y T8 434 T I/ Page 1 of 434




TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF ON JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (JIA) ....ccccovviiieinnniiiinasaecnnnee

1.1 BaCk o . . e R s A e R S e S e 17
1.2 Profile of Jaipur International ATrPOTt ......c.covevivcviiriemerneeei et st ebaesasasna et e ene s 18
1.3 Development of JIA through PPP MOAE ...vovveviiiricrireinireceresrnineeneiis it iesennese s bsssssseneennnn 18
1.4 CATED OPETALIONS . ox1cvvsasesrneansovassreonsserassacsearessistansesessassrserase rernastransessdsbiass bR TiETwatohssm Ao RbTEr e 19
1.5 GToUmE N and i G IS e e ron 20

Fuel Facility OPEratiOns .....cc.cveeivrvrireienrersesiresasstessarsassassassesssessersessssssnsasssssessssasasessasss snesensns

TARIFF DETERMINATION OF JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT. ...........

(0T (VT B0 T e o e e e Em i e s s e o s o P A e A R e T R e T e ey WK

Authority’s orders applied in tariff proposals in this Tariff Order.......ccovevvioniocierncciiieencenennn 22

23 Background to tariff determination process of Jaipur International Airport.......cccocvvvveiciniiinncns 22

24 Multi Year Tariff Proposal SUBDMISSION .ivuiiioiciiiciieieren oo seeassaastes e ssessteasase st sanesaesrsennsnsnean 23
Construct Of this TArT T OPAET ....c.eii it e ee et e e bae s otsesssnasbteessmnsessssanssansnsnsseansssen 2

Studies commissioned by the AUTNOTILY ....ooiiiiiiieiiie e s sia s e b e ch e

Issuance of Consultation Paper and:Stakeholder COMMENTS .....c.ooooivvviieiernieerieiereceeireieeoresanes

FRAMEWORK FOR TARIFF DETERMINATION FOR
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD..............

METhOAOIOZY v vvvirriericiienieiisi ittt ee et d e 8 et s s s s e b et mad o442 e g e e h e s bbb d o e

3.2 Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS) .o srire e sssasrsssresras sssassasns 32
3.3 Stakeholders' comments on framework for tariff determination and revenues from Air Navigation
RTEATIEES (A NI cococbort s iaeimmanmmeamear ik oo e e e e e S o 33
34 JTAL’s comments on framework for tariff determination and revenues from Air Navigation
Services (ANS). SR W R R . L ieesciierntraseens 33

3.5 Authoerity's analysis of Stakeholders' comment on framework for tariff determination and revenues
from Air Navigation Services (ANS) ..o iiicicicrecere s seeae e esesssssensesressessaassassssnsnnens 35

Review of Tariff Order....cooocvveonee e O 2o B coconrco A I e T rE . Fro P oI PO peRr WU

COD = W R R . I icissoassissmsmnissarorsnssssmsssesnenassnns
BaACKEIOUING .ottt vv st s st esneaesbe s eraess st ssasessnssasbsseesaneaasssssssaassnssssssssnnsesasasssressannsnrrnees
4.2 AAI’s submission of True up for SCP and period from 1%t Apr'21 to 10% Oct’21 .occiiiinencnnnan 36
Authority’s examination of True up submitted by AAI for Second Control Period and pre-COD

TEUE UP OF TTATTIC 1uiiiiieeere ettt iae st s aerbessesaesssenseessssessesbaebsess s esnsssarsessnesaaessesssaneneaneaneanes
4.5 True up of CAPEX ...........c........ S |

——

vy

2 i
o | am———

Order No. 03/2024-25 %\1 Page 2 0f 434

,,__.-4..
ek

-

e
b 2




TABLE OF CONTENTS

True up Of FINAnCing AHOWANCE .......oveiuveimieieieieieeeeteeeeee e e st s sttt eee e eeeees e

4.7 True up OF DEPrECIAtION ....c.iiicerciivcne ettt ettt s e s s s ses s s e s e e os s e eeeess 55
e D O R B e e aru A M0 S A S

True up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M) €XPENSES ......ocrevreereerrererrerrseern,

411 True up of NON-GECONAUTICA] FEVETUE .......uov.veeoeeirereeeeeeeee e essesseeee s oo oo ees s 70

412 True up of AronaUtiCal REVENUE . .....cvuviverrerieeieevcesisciiee e ces o seresreeseese s essees s seeseeeess s e esseeens 75

TrUE UP OF TAXALON co.eeiiieevienn ettt saesa s s s es et e e e s s o s s s e s e

.............................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................

TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022.... 86

5.1 Backaround.. ..o il s S P Rt fanessmmen s aressnns remsasennsema eesonshsesmesraeestor s 86

5.2 Airport Operator’s submission of True up for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 ........... 86

5.3 Authority’s examination of the true up submitted by JTAL for the period from COD till March 31,
P11 2.5 ST TVUOONOIVORORIOIIONY i &7 N 1517 V- OO S

True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) .......

5.5 True up Of Financing AHOWANCE ..........c.verm it s ivsesiessues e st b es oo ss sttt e e <

5.6 TTUE UP OF DEPTECIATION. ... veoreecuncerirurrsetenteesaenseneese s st eeseess s s sssesees e e e se et eeeeeeees oo 92
TrUelupIafIFROR ... s e

‘True up of Non-aeronautical revenue (INAR)..........oo. oo oo,

5.10  True up of Aeronautical REVENUE ............u.ieeveivonscreisiiessioeeiones oo tees s e 113

TTUE UDP OF TAXBOM 1.ueesemee ettt ettt sttt e e e ettt e e

..........................................................................................................................

6 TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD............... e 119
6.1 JIAL’s submission regarding Traffic projections for the Third Control Period...........cooov...... [19

6.2 Authority’s examination regarding JIAL’s submission of Traffic for the Third Control Period at
CONSUILATION STARE....vvveueceireeiriensetemmarrnar st s seeseesressseaseseesess s sesessessesssesseees s eesseseeeeeeseseoses 120

6.3 H [ i LT [ SS FUUOL e
6.4 JIAL's responses to Stakeholders' comments regarding Traffic for the Third Control Period ... 132

6.5 Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period.......... 133

6.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic EQ: lhe Thn‘d Control Period .. G T R 14565

7 CAPITAL EXPENDITU'RI}}"_,_.
=

Order No. 03/2024-23

CAPEX), DE[’RECIATION AND REGULATORY

Birss
il

Page 3 of 434

z

9
a
)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

7.1 BACKEIOUNG....ivii ittt et et teesa e sae e ba b e babsassssessmesnessbareassaseanssnseetarbanes 138
7.2 JTAL’s submission of Capital Expenditure proposed for the Third Control Period ........cv..... 140
7.3 Authority’s examination of Capex, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period ......... 140
7.4 Capital addition for third cOntrol period.........cvviiiniiiiic v 199
7.5 Depreciation for the Third Control Period ........vvveiiiiieieiciccieeeieie et ctaetaersessen e 202
7.6 Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Third Control Period.........coveeieieiiciciniieiieceeeecveeiennn, 207
7.7 Stakeholder’s comments on Capex, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period......... 208

7.8 JIAL’s responses to stakeholder’s comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base for Third Control PEriod . .....cieiveieiiiiicnieceiese e cieeeceeseessesiessssaneas 234

7.9 Authority’s Analysis on stakeholder’s comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation
and Regulatory Asset Base for Third Control Period...........cccccvioiivvivivniieesnisevecnsnnevessnsnnsens 235

Authority’s decisions regarding CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Pericd ..... 247

8 FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FROR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD .... 249
8.1 JTAL’s submission of FRoR for the Third Control PEriod .......c.ccoveverenircerioerncsrececinceoreennens 249
8.2 Authority’s Examination of FRoR for the Third Control Period at the Consultation stage......... 250
8.3 Stakeholders' comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period.......coccvieiernnneecrnisnssesennenn 251
8.4
8.5 Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period.................. 260

JIAL's responses to Stakeholders' comments regarding FRoR for the Third Control Period............

8.6 Authority’s decisions regarding FRoR for the Third Control Period.......c.ccovveeivreisieerresnraenss 266

9 INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD.........ccccocconmicsnncniiiuanainaann

o.1 JIAL’s submission regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period.........c.occevernrivvivrnininiennn 267
9.2 Authority’s examination regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period.......c.ccovevreveverinennenn 267
9.3 Stakeholders' comments on Inftation for the Third Control Period ........ccocevvevriieesisveeieennnan 267

9.4 JIAL's responses to Stakeholders' comments regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period . 268

9.5 Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on Inflation for the Third Control Period ....... 268

9.6 Authority’s decisions relating to inflation for the Third Control Period .........cocceivvivervncrnninenns 268

10 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD
CONTROL PERIOD 269

10.1  JTAL’s submission of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Third Control Period

102 Authority’s examination of Operation and Maintenance (O&M} Expenses for the Third Control
Period at ConSUILATION STAZE ......cveireiiiiricenieieimvrtieriresasssassesressssssseasserssasssasesssoresssssensesnsssssorasns 272

10.3  Stakeholders' comments on Operating Expenses for the Third Control Period......cccccoeereemnnn. 306

10.4 HAL's responses to Stakeholders' co;mm S &

4 F(LJlg Operatmg Expenses for the Third Centrol
' . 317

..-‘.--,;,...

'

10.5  Authority's analysis of Stakeholgh:‘:\.‘;m

Order No. 03/2024-25 e } Page 4 of 434




14

14.1
14.2

14.3

14.4

14.5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- 318

Authority’s decisions regarding Aeronautical O&M expenses for Third Control Period

NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD .. 324
JIAL’s submission of Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period

Authority’s examination regarding Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period at the
Consultation Stage

Stakehclders’ comments on Non-aercnautical revenue for the Third Contrel Period

JIAL’s response to Stakeholders’ comments on Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control
Period

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on Non-aeronautical Revenue for Third Control
Period

TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
JTAL’s submission of Taxation for the Third Control Period

Authority’s examination of Taxation for the Third Control Period at the Consultation Stage .... 339
Stakehoelders® comments on Taxation for the Third Control Period

JTAL’s response to Stakeholder’s comments

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders® comments on Taxation for the Third Control Period

Authority’s decisions regarding Taxation for the Third Control Period

QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
JTAL’s submission relating to Quality of Service

Authority’s examination regarding Quality of Service for the Third Control Period at the
Consultation Stage

Stakeholders’ comments on Quatity of Service for the Third Control Period
JTAL’s response to Stakeholder’s comments
Authority’s analysis of stakeholders’ comments on Quality of Service for the Third Control Period346

Authority’s decisions relating to Quality of Service for the Third Control Period

AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL
PERIOD 347

JTAL’s submission of ARR for the Third Control Period

Authority’s examination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Third Control Period
at the Consultation Stage

Stakeholders’ comments on Aggregate Revenue Requ1rement (ARR) for the Third Control Period

JIAL’s and AAT’s responses to %[akeholdels comments-regarding ARR for the Third Control Period

Y

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholdersﬁ” com |nen'ﬁ$f:h_r1 ARR forthe Third Control Period............ 360

Order No. 03/2024-25 \ S 5 4 Page 5 of 434




TABLE OF CONTENTS

14.6  Authority’s decisions regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Third Control

15 SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS
Chapter 4: True up of AAI for the Second Control period from FY 2017 till COD
Chapter 3: True up of JIAL for the period from COD till March 31, 2022
Chapter 6: Tratfic Projections for the Third Control Period

Chapter 7: Capital Expenditure (Capex}), Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period .............
Chapter 8: Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Third Control Period

Chapter 9: Inflation for the Third Control Period

Chapter 10: Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the Third Control Period

Chapter 11: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period

Chapter 12: Taxation for the Third Control Period

Chapter 13: Quality ot Service for the Third Control Period

Chapter 14: Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARRY) for the Third Control Period

16 TARIFF ORDER

17 ANNEXURES
Annexure |: Tariff Card

Annexure 2 — Summary of study on allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical assets

Annexure 3 - Summary of study on efficient Operation and Maintenance expenses
Annexure 4 — Clauses of the Concession Agreement entered between AAI and JIAL

Annexure 5 — List of Strategic Projects submitted by JIAL

APPENDICES

Order No. 03/2024-25 L E Ui 2 Page 6 of 434




LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF TABLES

(l'ablel]: Shareholding|patternto AT RSN T St % R e 17
Table 2: Technical and Terminal Building details of JIA submitted by JIAL ..o, 18
Table 3: Chronology of AERA orders with regard to extension of tariff at JIA ..., 23
Table 4: Sequence of events regarding true up submissions by AAL.....c.cccceeriiieieieiciciienesessesssesnenans 24
Table 5: Sequence of events regarding true up and MYTP submissions by JAL ......ceveeeviriororecesenensnsienannnns 24
Table 6: Services provided to JIAL by related parties ... cereriinsnineennn 20
Table 7: Stakeholder who commented on each proposalfmatter dlscussed clunng Consultatlon process of

JaipUr IREErTIAti ONAL A TEPOTE i e itsiaesornsbe fosesssamen s s s s ommsF e ssasotos ok e er s S SSddwaemeaaL YEET R e S s 31
Table 8: Submission of True up by AAI for the SCP and Pre-COD period from FY’17 to COD......c.cue....... 37
Table 8: AAT’s submission for True up of traffic for the Second Control Period for JIA.........coccviiicicinnnnnnnn, 40
Table 10: Passenger traffic and ATM approved by the Authority for the Second Control Period............oc....... 41
Table 11: RAB for Second Control Period as per AAR'S SUBMISSION cc.vcvrrriernrirenneseieseseseeieiesesssesssesesasessesens 41
Table 12: Allocation of assets as per AAI’S SUBMISSION ...ocivrverirvivesererserereriesiiictieieeseeee e e s esserasessosonatenssseses B2
Table 13: Allocation ratios as per AATS SUDMISSION. . riet it et cieresssnstessissrissatassstoronsarsoronssnasenssesnssensessonts 43
Table 14: RAB as approved by Authority in the Tariff Order for Second Control Period (Table 31 of the

O BT (s s s Vsam it eeotesvatdoe s sa et e e A R s s e e e e e S e et 44

Table 15: Allocation Ratios proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage.......cc.cveervecevuereeereesiriesssiearenns 45
Table 16: Opening RAB of Second Control Period approved by AERA in the Second Control Period Otder .46
Table 17: Capital additions submitted by AAI for the SCP and Pre-COD Period for JIA .......cccoovovvveveeirerrvenins 47

Table 18: Reconciliation of Additions considered in the Second Control Period Order and Actuals incurred by

Table 19: Impact due to reclassification of AAI assets proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage......... 51
Table 20: Reclassification of assets capitalized in the Second Control Period and Pre-COD Period proposed by

the Authority at Consultation S(age'sl
Table 21: Gross Block proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period and Pre COD period at
Consultation Stage............... T

Table 22: Impact on depreCIatlon due to recla531f' catlon of AAI assets for the SCP and pre-COD perlod .36
Table 23: Depreciation considered by the Authority for True up of the SCP and Pre-COD Petiod at

CONSULLALION SHAGE . . i i esiias sty ass oo ers s s oA TN A L AL B s Y e LA AT ab S b e IR S et 56
Table 24: Adjusted RAB submitted by AAl and proposed by the Authority post re-classification for SCP and
pre-COD period at the Consultation StAZE ..........coccviiiiieiciiieccie et se s ne s e e s srns 57
Table 25: Joint Asset Reconciliation Statement of AAl and JIAL as on COD ...........ocooevireeriereeeeercreeeens 58
Table 26: Determination of Deemed Initial RAB by the Authority at Consultation Stage..........ocoovveeeeereennne. 59
Table 27: Pro-rated FRoR for FY 22 considered by the Authority for true up of pre-COD period at
Consultation SEAZE.... ... o e orr i berss orisipas ceapiiaanr oo e WU L 60
Table 28: O&M expenses submitted by AAI for True up of the SCP and Pre-COD Period.........c.cccoivivenennne. 62
Table 29: Aeronautical O&M expenses approved by the Authority for the Second Control Period at the
GOMSULLALION STATE. ..o coeee et Bt e S e e T A e T e e 62
Table 30: CHQ/ RHQ expenses proposed by the Authority as part of True up of O&M expenses for the
Second Control Period and pre-COD period at ConSuMAtion STAZE ..........oovvvreercrerseeeseeeees s ersesseessrensesseonsosens 67
Table 31: Adjusted R&M expenses proposed by the Authority for True up of the Second Control Period and
Pre:CODPeriod. b s o T L. SO B L . oo R 68
Table 32: impact of proposed reallocation of AAI’s Aeronautical O&M expenses as per the independent study
conducted by fhe AU Y e v st e B s s S T e o 69
Table 33: Aeronautical O&M expenses considered by the Authority for True up of the Second Control Period
and Pre-COD period at the Consultation STAZE .........coiooov it ceceee s s ss s seeees e sesessseassnssnsssessssssses 69
Table 34: Non-acronautical revenue submitted by AAI for SCP and up to Pre-COD period..... Pt A
Table 35: Comparison of Actual NAR with Projections submitted by AAI for the Second Contro] Perlod and
Pre-COM Periom.. . i cia varattons fiavens Vs oo Ao e S e LS e e e Tl s S et 71

Table 36: Breakup of “Space rentals collected from Airli T2
Table 37: Total Non-Aeronautical revenue as ey /\uthot;j for thc Sgcond Control Penod and Pre COD
PO i e i s rs w e e e e rreasear e L ..‘;‘s.‘,\.m_' ] R W i

Order No. 03/2024-23 Page 7 of 434

e v-
\j egu‘a‘O

“dp
Oﬂ?!c



Table 38:

Table 60:

Table 39: Comparison of Actual Aeronautical revenue and Projections submitted by AAI for the Second
Control' Period and'Pre-CODHPEHION ... ... i imicirammsipesrisuiasssmistismstorsssbiziteiiesoboresesss ssmsssssiusiastonsiinss 76
Table 40: Total Aeronautical revenue as per Authority for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period...77
Table 41: Taxation submitted by AAl for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period ......occoooeeveicveicvennnn, 78
Table 42: Taxation proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period................ 79
Table 43: ARR proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period and Pre-COD Period at Consultation

Stage......
Table 44:
Table 45:
Table 46:
Table 47:
Table 48:
Table 49:
Table 50:
Table 51;
Table 52:
Table 53:
Table 54:
Table 55:
Table 56:
Table 57:
Table 58:
Table 59:
Consultation Stage....

2022 al CoNSUI AL DN St i iyt srenransmrmsnnarsnerast a0 s isserassmesemsatogs biakenns pastscssspaseessnnssss 107
Table 61:
Table 62:

.......................................................................................................................................................... 12

Table 63 Aeronautical Revenue submitted by JIAL for True up from COD till March 31, 2022..................113
Table 64: Aeronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority for True up from COD till March 31, 2022 at
Oy T T Y e e e 2 B e e e S e T T T T Er O L B e A 113

LIST OF TABLES

Aeronautical revenue as per AAL for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period ...

Determination of Adjusted Deemed [nitial RAB as on COD by the Authority .......covvvceicvvinennnne.

Determination of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on Specified and Future Payment Dates........... 83
True Up submitted by JIAL from COD till March 31, 2022t ene e 86
Additional items included in RAB by JIAL from COD till March 31,2022 ... 87
Revised Additional items included in RAB by JIAL from COD till March 31, 2022 ,.........cceenennn. 87
Impact of Reclassification of Asset Additions by JIAL from COD till March 31, 2022...................89
Impact on Depreciation pest reclassification and revised useful life by the Authority ........c...cco..... 93
Depreciation impact due to Reclassification of Asset Additions (Post-COD Period)..........c.coeee..... 93

Average RAB considered by the Authority from COD till March 31, 2022 at Consultation Stage...94
FRoR proposed by the Authority from COD to March 31, 2022 at Consultation Stage....................95
O&M expenses submitted by JIAL for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 ...........cococeeernee. 96
Bank & Finance Charges considered by the Authority for Post COD Period at Consultation Stage.96
Pre-COD expenses proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation Stage .98
Impact of proposed reallocation of JIAL’s Aeronautical O&M eXpenses ........oooveriicaicsiiioiaenes 106
Reallocated Aeronautical O&M expenses of JIAL from COD to March 31, 2022
R&M expenses of JIAL consideted by the Authority for True up from COD till March 31, 2022 at

.. 107

Aeronautlcal O&M expenses con51dered by the Authorlty for True up from COD t||| March 31

NAR submitted by JIAL for True up from COD tift March 31, 2022
NAR proposed by the Authority for True up from COD till March 31, 2022 at Consultation Stage

Table 65: Taxation proposed by the Authority for true up (COD till 31st March 2022) at Consultation Stage
114

Table 66: Taxation decided by the Authority for true up (COD till 3 1st March 2022)......ooeerinieciierean 115
Table 67: ARR and Shortfall proposed by the Authority (COD till March 31, 2022) at Consultation Stage..115
Table 68: ARR decided by the Authority for True up of Second Control Period post-COD..........cccorrerenenen. 1 16
Table 69: Historical passenger. ATM and Cargo traffic at Jaipur International Afrport.........cocorerererecrareerennn | 19
Table 70: Traffic and growth (%) Y-0-Y proposed by JIAL ..ot aeaessene 119
Table 71: Cargo volumes to be handled by JIAL out of the total cargo traffic during the Third Control Period

Table 72: Traffic growth rates (Y-0-Y) submitted by JIAL, after adjustment of exempt traffic.............ce.e... 120
Table 73: Exempt traffic considered by the Authority for the Third Contro! Period at Consultation stage.....121
Table 74: CAGR for passenger traffic, ATM, a0d CATZO ...c..vvvevivrioirininsrerisiiiiiissees i sies e sessssssssssesnsons 122
Table 75: Comparison of Passenger, ATM and Cargo traffic at JIA of FY2019-20 vs FY 2022-23...............123
Table 76: Comparison of Actual and Forecasted Passenger, ATM, Cargo traffic submitted by JTAL for FY*23

V00 oL A 0 P Mot O e L BT N . 123

Table 77: FY 24 Forecasts for Passenger, ATM, and Cargo proposed by Authority at Consultation stage ....124
Table 78: FY 25 Forecasts for Passenger, ATM, and Cargo proposed by Authority at Consultation stage ....124
Table 79: Trafftc proposed to be considered by the Authority for the TCP at the Consultation Stage.............125

Table 80: Traffic decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period ..o 134
Table 81: Asset-wise Aero Capex submitted by JIAL: fo,r the rhud Control Period ..
Table 82: Project wise Capital Expenditure submlttt.,d"b\ JIAL for T’nud Control Perlod

\ Page 8 of 434

Order No. 43/2024-23




LIST OF TABLES

Table 83: Details of Total CAPEX as submitted by JTAL....c.cooceeiviiereeecieees s ceesenssserassas e saraeneesaasanns 145
Table 84: Inflation Adjusted normative rates for the Terminal Building at Consultation stage........co..ocee..... 148
Table 85: Inflation adjusted Normative Cost considered by the Authority at Consultation stage ...................148

Table 86: JTIAL’s submission on Elevated Departure and Arrival Road for new T-IIT .....ccccoiivvreininnccccnnanss 151
Table 87: Cost towards T-I modification submitted by JTIAL.....c.iccoiiiimimimiiisssmminnesiasesassesesssinees 154
Table 88: Cost of Terminal-1 works proposed by the Authority at Consultation STage......voeiciiireririiiane e 154
Table 89: Cost towards Terminal-II modification submitted by JIAL .....cccoiiiiiiiiicisiccccis i 155

Table 90: Cost for Terminal-[l renovation and upgradation plan proposed by the Authority at Consultation

Table 92: Item-wise BOQ submitted by JIAL for the proposed Capex .........ociiociiioisiiiiienincieieieiciesseeaian

Table 93: Revised cost of Interim Cargo Terminal proposed by the AUthORity ......oooovrviiiriniiiticeiicea, 164
Table 94: Ajr Cargo demand projections, capacity of JIAL facility submitted by JIAL ....c..coovovverevrnrnrcrennnnn. 165
Table 95: Cost proposed by JIAL towards ICC FACHILY .......ccvvviirrereirieeieneseseseesseseesseetesemsnesseassssssessmssesens 165
Table 96: Cost proposed by Authority towards [CC FACIILY ....ovocv i sereeseesinenesese e sessessemsesasessansens 166
Table 97: Fuel Tank capacity Assessment submitted by JTAL ... 167
Table 98: Fuel storage days at JIAL for third control period ........................................................................... 167
Table 99: Fuel farm cost proposed by Authority vis a vis JIAL... ..168

Table 100: Cost proposed toward Vehicles by the Authority for the Thlrd Control Perlod at Consultanon stage

Table 101 Details of iandscape capex for third control period at Consultation Stage ........c.ceveerereerercrnieannis
Table 102: Cost proposed toward Plant & Machinery by the Authority for the Third Control Period at

CONSUITAIONISTABE ..urimmssreverars ROt P R L b S O R s e AN, . 171
Table 103: Cost of administrative building as per JIAL and proposed by the AUthOFitY ......c.ccovvvrceirievicnenan.. 1 74
Table 104: Capex proposed toward Other Buildings by the Authority for Third Control Period at Consultation

Table 107: CWIP capitalization details submitted by JIAL ... sersiesesscisnesesassssssasssseens

Table 108: The FA and [DC submitted by JTAL ... siabas s sssnsbes e besasiasisaessshesesions 194
Table 109: The IDC proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period........ccocociciiiiiiiiniciiiiiiicinens 196
Table 110: Summary of the CAPEX considered by the Authority for Third Control Period at Consultation

Table 111: The asset wise allocation for asset addition proposed in Third Control Period ............ocooviiivinis
Table 112: Capitalization schedule proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation

Table 113: Year wise details for Regulatory Asset Base proposed by the Authorlty for Third Control Period at

O S U AT OIS AT e i ot aed e A e e e Aty o R e 200
Table 114: Depreciation rates determined by JIAL for the Third Control Period............cocoovverrrrnerrennn. 203
Table 1135: Depreciation submitted by JIAL for the Third Control Period ...........ocoovviiiiiiiiiiesiineiesvienssinas 203

Table 116: Useful Life proposed by the Authority for all the assets in the Third Control Period ...................206
Table 117: Aeronautical depreciation proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation

Table 118: Depreciation claimed by JIAL and proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
e ) b T o O R e T T Tl e T e o s L 207
Table 119: RAB ptoposed by JIAL for Jaipur International Airport for the Third Control Period .................207
Table 120: RAB proposed by the Authority for JIA for the Third Control Period at Consultation stage ........208

Table 121: Asset head wise analysis and observation regarding SOft COSE .....c.ovcrrinrninieeecce s 238
Table 122 Aeronautical Capital Expenditure decided by the Authority for Third Control Period...................244
Table 123 Aeronautical Depreciation decided by the-Authority for Third Control Period............ccccovviicciiaes 246

Table 124 RAB decided by the Authority for Th:rdE’Omr“‘T “r?ud ............................................................

Order No. (03/2024-25

Page 9 of 434




LIST OF TABLES

Table 123: Cost of equity computation as per JIAL'S SUBMISSION ...c.oviiviiiiiriiiimsisessisies e iesssensnssessnns 249
Table 126: Breakdown of atl-in External Commercial Borrowing cost of Adani Airport Holdings Limited..249
Table 127: FRoR computation submitted by JIAL ......ccoovomrioriniriesenesesscsesesmessess s esesesescasesenssesenecos 250
Table 128: Computation of Cost of equity as per IIM Bangalore independent study reports ...........c.ooccoeveen. 250

Table 129: Fair Rate of Return proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation Stage

Table 130: Weighted Average Yield computed based on the Debenture issued........c..o.cooereiririnenriserninnccnnn,

Table 131: Weighted Average Yield based on corporate bond transactions in FY 2023-24 ..........cccovverenne... 264
Table [32: CPI inflation rate submitted by JTAL ....c.ooviviiiiiinccecceeer e csns s s st tses s neneneeasanes 267
Table 133: WPI inflation rates as per RBI'S annual fOreCaST . ... vcierrrirrirreieeseieiceirisisersssenseesesesossiesisssseseseanees 267
Table 134: Inflation rates proposed by the Authority for Third Control Petiod..........ccccvvviimioriccciisncrisiennne. 267
Table 135: Inflation rates decided by the Authority for Third Control Period...........c.ccvceivivceireiiinionieinienan 268
Table 136: Details of increase in the Terminal Building area projected by JIAL ....ooovoviiiniriiiniiiicieins 269
Table 137: O&M expenses (category wise) claimed by JIAL for the Third Control Period......cocooeeovoininen.... 269
Table 138: Segregation of O&M expenses and basis of allocation as per JIAL’s submission ..............c......... 270
Table 139: Total Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenses submitted by JIAL .....o.oovcvivienevienen.ns 270

Table 140: Growth rates for Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by JIAL for the Third Control Period .271
Table 141: One-time Escalation rates for Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by JIAL for the Third

Control Period ............. il 272
Table 142: Aeronautlcal O&M expenses proposed by the Authorlty for the Thlrd Control Perlod at
[ A B ooy e ity o 4 5 L1 47 e N e N 276

Table 143: One-time escalation claimed by JIAL and Increase % Proposed by the Authority at Consultation

Table 144: Department-wise Select employees of AAI deputed to JIA as submitted by JIAL at Consultation
stage.......... 278
Table 145: Manpower cost of AAI employees clatmed by JIAL and proposed by the Authorlty at Consultatlon

Table 146: Dept. wise Head Count of Employees as per JIAL s submission for the Third Control Period ....281
Table 147: Headcount of Aeronautical employees of JIA for the Period from FY 17 t0 FY'20.....................285
Tabte 148: Estimated Passenger and ATM traffic of Jaipur International Airport .......ccccocvvciveeieiomecvcinnans 285
Table 149: Employee Head Count of JIAL and revised EHCR proposed by the Authority for the Third Control
Period at ConSUITAtION SEAZE ......ovcveuereeeeciciieet ettt es et s esea i e e s es s st e et e eres s st e eeetenrae e 287
Table 150: Manpower cost of Aero employees proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
CONSUTALT QNI SIAZE Aot erssmrrresrvesvanvesh bel st oo e s e e e o 11 de e R en e o en e a e 289
Table 151: Utility expenses claimed by JIAL and proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
ConsUltation STAE ._........ (it e s e etisissonioss fomss 2 sh s MM s e seet somen st easspapnrasemrensassssesess sesnsssnsomss 290
Table 152: IT expense of JIAL as proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation
stage............ BS—) O]
Table 153 Rates and Ta*ces of J IAL as proposed by the Authonty for the Th1rd Control Perlod ................... 292
Table 154: Security expense of JIAL as proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Peried...................293
Table 155: Actual Corporate Cost incurred with allocation basis submitted by JIAL for FY"22....................294
Table 156: Corporate Cost Allocation expenses claimed by JIAL and Proposed by the Authority at
Consultalion STREE ciisssmsme bt g sy Bl W N i 295
Table 157: Admin expenses claimed by JIAL and proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period
B DS L T T ST e e T e T et 296
Table 158: Insurance expenses claimed by JIAL and proposed by the Authority for the Third Control

PEEIOU ivnerevismutiesimpiss it sas s s s o et 35t s et e e AR oMW g ot oa s e as s st abas 297
Table 159: R&M on Opening Net block of Assets claimed by JIAL and Proposed by the Authority for the
Third Control Period at Consultation stage............. 298
Table 160: Other Opex claimed by JIAL and proposed by the Authorrty for the Thll’d Control Penod at
Consultation stage ............... o s e SR
Table 161: Runway Recarpetmg expenses clmmed-bv“ '~and allowed by the Authorlty for the Th|rd

L,

Page 10 of 434

Order No. 03/2024-25 l



LIST OF TABLES

Table 163: Fuel Opex claimed by JIAL and allowed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

Table 164: Cargo O&M expenses claimed by JIAL and proposed by the Authority for the Third Control

Period at Consultation stage

Table 165: Working Capital Interest, Annual Fees for PBG and Finance Charges claimed by JIAL and
proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation stage

Table 166: Total Aeronautical O&M expenses proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

Table 167: Growth rates in Aeronautical O&M expenses proposed by the Authority for the Third Control
Period at Consultation stage

Table 168: Total Aeronautical O&M expenses decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period

Table 169: Non-aerenautical revenue submitted by JIAL for the Third Control Period

Table 170: Year wise NAR earned by AAT and projected by JIAL

Table 171: Breakup of revenue from space rentals for FY 2022-23

Table 172: Adjustment to Revenue from Non-Aeronautical Services considered by the Authority for FY 2022-
23.. e 3 ()
Table 173 Total Non aeronautlca[ revenues estlmated hy the Authonty for Thlrd Control Penod at
Consultation Stage

Table 174: Non-aeronautical revenues proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation
STAZE . venesmnmsnmssnssnseonassaseansessssntorgusnayssiasesassmnsses MAAAIERI 0 (g b BE e evoss ot e e ErS S SR s R e S P AR AR 331
Table 175: Non-Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period .....................338
Table 176: Taxation submitted by JIAL for the Third Control Period............ccccovviiinnmiiiiiiines. 339
Table 177: Taxation proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation Stage.............. 340
Table 178: Taxation decided by the Authority, for the Third €ontrol Period 343
Table 179: ASQ rating for Jaipur [nternational Airport for the vears 2017-2023 344
Table 180: ARR submitted by JIAL for the Third CORtrol PEriod ... ....ovsseersereessamsessssssssnessssssossssensssessssesessess 347
Table 181: ARR proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation stage ....................349
Table 182: ARR decided by the Authority for the Thitd Control Period ..o, 364
Table 183: Projected Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for Third Control Period .. rereeeenn 305
Table 184: The ratio of Aeronautical to Non-aeronautical considered by the Study for the period from FY |7
to FY 22 397
Table 185: Impact due to reclassification of AAI assets as per Study 399
Table 186: Impact on depreciation due to reclassification of AAI assets 399
Table 187: Adjusted RAB derived by the Authority post reclassification 400
Table 188: Impact of Reclassification of Asset Additions by JIAL from COD till March 31, 2022 ...............402
Table 189: Useful Life proposed by JIAL and the Authority

Table 190: Impact on Depreciation due to Reclassification of Asset Additions by JIAL and Revised Useful
Life as per the Authority from COD till March 31, 2022

Table 191: Total Impact on Depreciation due te Reclassification of Asset Additions from COD till March 31,

Table 192: Average RAB considered by the Authority from COD till March 31, 2022

Table 193: Revised Gross block of Assets up to COD as per the Study report...

Table 194: Revised Gross block of Assets as on Maich 31, 2022 as per the Study oot
Table 195: Aeronautical O&M expenses of JIA for the Second Control Period - Approved vs. Actuals
Table 196: Segregation ratio for Q&M expenses as per AAI's submission...

Table 197: Revised segregation ratio for O&M expenses as per the study

Table 198: O&M expenses submitted by AAI and as per Study for the SCP and pre-COD Period

Table 199: Tmpact of proposed reallocation of JTAL’s Aeronautical O&M expenses .. R
Table 200: Year-wise summary of reclassification and other adjustments to Aero O&M expenses

Order No. (43/2 702-! 23 {5 | Page 11 of 434




LIST OF FIGURES

List of Figures

Figure 1: Ownership Structure

Figure 2: Proposed location of Terminal-II1

Figure 3: Elevated Access and Egress Corridor

Figure 4: STP for Terminal-III

Figure 5: Details of North West Apron for NITB

Figure 6: Change in SBI MCLR during the petiod from FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24

Figure 7: Year wise NAR earned by AAI and projected by JIAL...
Figure 8: Year-wise NAR per passenger earned by AAI and projected by JIAL

Order No. 03/2024-25 (& 3 Page 12 of 434




GLOSSARY

hbreviatiom
i et e

GLOSSARY

= _" m.fi«,-z-— g

e L

A&G

Administrative & General

AAHL

Adani Airport Holdings Limited

AAl

Airports Authority of India

AAICLAS

AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied Services

ACI

Airports Council International

ADP

Automatic Data Processing

AERA / The Authority

Aitports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

AERA Act

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008

AEL

Adani Enterprises Limited

AFS

Air Freight Station

AIC

Aeronautical Information Circulars

ANS

Air Navigation Services

AO

Airport Operator

AOCC

Airport Operations Control Centre

ARFF

Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting

ARR

Aggregate Revenue Requirement

ASQ

Airport Service Quality

Asset Allocation Study
Report

Study on allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for
Jaipur International Airport

ATC

Air Traffic Control

ATF

Aviation Turbine Fuel

ATM

Aircraft Traffic Movement

AUCC

Airport Users Consultative Committee

BCAS

Bureau of Civil Aviation Security

BDDS

Bomb Detection and Disposal Squad

BHS

Baggage Handling System

BIAL

Bangalore International Airport Limited

BOQ

Bill of Quantities

BPCL

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited

Cr.

Crores

CA

Concession Agreement

CAG

Comptroller and Auditor General of India

CAGR

Compounded Annual Growth Rate

CAO

Chief Airport Officer

CAPEX

Capital Expenditure

CAR

Civil Aviation Regulalions o

CBR

Califormia Bearing: Ramj‘

CFT

Crash Fire Tender

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 13 of 434




Cargo Facility, Ground Handiing and Supply of Fuei to Afrcraft
CHQ Corporate Headquasters
CIAL Cochin International Airport Limited
CISF Central Industrial Security Force
CNS Communication, Navigation and Surveillance
COoD Commercial Operation Date
cp Consultation Paper
CPWD Central Public Works Department
CSR Corporate Social Responsibility
CUSS Common User Self Service
CUTE Common User Terminal Equipment
CWIP Capital Works in Progress
DG Sets Diesel Generator Sets
DGCA Directorate General of Civil Aviation
DIAL Delhi [nternational Airport Limited
DSR Delhi Schedule of Rates
DVOR Doppler Very High Fréquency Omni Range
EHCR Employee Head Count Ratio
e-PoS Electronic Point of Sale
ESS Environmental Support Services
ETD Explosive Trace Detectors
FA Financing Allowance
FAR Fixed Asset Register
FCp First Control Period
FICCI Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce and Industry
FIDS Flight [nformation Display System
FOD Foreign Object Debris
FRoR Fair Rate of Retum
FTC Fuel Throughput Charge
FY Financial Year
GA General Aviation
GBR Gross Block Ratio
GDP Gross Domestic Product
GHA Ground Handling Agent
GHIAL GMR Hyderabad I[nternational Airport Limited
Gol Government of India
GSE Ground Support Equipment— _
GST Goods and Services Jox _,__.'._\ s
HIAL i

Order No. 03/2024-25

Page 14 of 434

GLOSSARY




GLOSSARY

T R e JOR I B = st R

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited

e — ha " = =i

Human Resources

Heat Ventilation and Air Conditioning

Indian Air Force

Internationat Air Transport Association

International Civil Aviation Organization
Inland Container Depot

Integrated Cargo Terminal

Interest During Construction

Inline Baggage Screening

[nstrument Landing System

Inter-Ministerial Group

Indian Rupee

Indian Oil Corporation Limited

IT Information Technology

JIA Jaipur International Airport

JIAL Jaipur International Airport Limited
KL Kito Litres

KLD Kilo Litres per day

LED Light Emitting Diode

LIAL Lucknow [nternational Airport Limited
LOA Letter of Award

MESS Mechanized Environmental Support Services
MoCA Ministry of Civil Aviation

MolJ Memorandum of Understanding

MPPA Million Passengers per Annum

MYTP Multi- Year Tariff Proposal

MIAL Mumbai [nternational Airport Limited

Metric Tonne

Non-aeronautical revenue

NITB New Integrated Terminal Building

o&M Operation and Maintenance

O&M study report Study on Efficient Operations & Maintenance expenses for Jaipur International
Airport

OMCs Oil Marketing Companies

OPEX Operating Expenditure

ORAT Operational Readiness and Airport Transter

OwWS il Water Separator

PAX Passenger

Order No. 3/2024-25 Page 15 of 434




GLOSSARY

EABYOR 4 ) [ e PR e A g

PBB Passenger Boarding Bndge
Performance Bank Guarantee
Profit Before Tax

PCN Pavement Classification Number

PHP Peak Hour Passenger

PIDS Perimeter Intrusion Detection System

PMC Project Management Consultancy

PPP Public Private Partnership

PSF Passenger Service Fee

PTB Passenger Terminal Building

PV Present Value

QsSD Quality and Service Delivery

QTR Quarters Ratio

R&M Repair and Maintenasnce

RAB Regulatory Asset Base

RBI Reserve Bank of India

RCS Regional Connectivity Scheme

RESA Runway End Safety Area

RFP Request for Proposal

RHQ Regional Headquarters

Rs. Rupees

Sq.m. Square Metre

SCP Second Control Period

SITC Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning

SPV Special Purpose Vehicle

STP Sewage Treatment Plant

TB Terminal Building

TB Ratio Terminal Building Ratio

TCP Third Control Period

UDF User Development Fees

VDGS Visual Docking Guidance System

WDV Written Down Value

WIP Work In Progress

WPI Wholesale Price Index

XBIS X-ray Baggage [nspection System

YPP Yield per Passenger

Y-o-Y Year on Year

YTD Year to Date

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 16 of 434




INTRODUCTION

BRIEF ON JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (JIA)
Background

Jaipur International Airport (IATA: JAL, ICAQ: VIJP), situated about 13 km south of Jaipur City, is an
International Airport serving the capital of Rajasthan. [t is the only International Airport in Rajasthan
and was granted the status of an international airport on December 29, 2003. It stood as the 11th busiest
airport in India in terms of daily scheduled flight operations, in FY2022-23.

JIA has single runway with orientation 09-27 and is ILS CAT I[11-B compliant. it can accommodate
aircraft up to Category 4E. JIA is connected by direct flights to major cities in the Middle East and
South-East Asia, apart from multiple daily flights to all major cities in India.

JIA became the 11" busiest airport in [ndia in FY23, with passenger traffic of 4.76 MPPA. It was
the 13" busiest airport during FY 2019-20 (pre-COVID petiod) and 14" busiest airport during FY 2020-
21" As per the passenger mix. the domestic passengers during FY 2022-23 were 4.36 MPPA (91%
of total passenger traffic) and international passengers during FY 2022-23 were 0.40 MPPA (9% of
total passenger traffic). During FY 2023-24 J[A handled total passenger traffic of 5.46 MPPA,
comprised of 0.41 MPPA International passengers (7.5% of total passenger traffic) and 5.05
MPPA Domestic passengers (92.5% of total passenger traffic).

JHA is currently operated and managed by Jaipur International Airport Limited (JIAL) (Airport
Operator). a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV), promoted and incorpotated by Adani Enterprises Limited
(AEL). AEL has incorporated a 100% subsidiary named Adani Airport Holdings Limited (AAHL). As
on date, AEL holds 100% shareholders equity in JIAL, directly or indirectly through AAHL. The
current shareholding pattern of JIAL is shown in the table below:

dani Enterprises Limited (AL)
Adani Airport Holdings Limited {AAHL)
TOTAL

Figure 1: Ownership Structure

Adani Enterprises Limited (AEL)

¥

51%

Adani Ai:poﬁ Holdings | . Jaipur Intemational
Limited (AAHL)

i ; 7 I. _'. \ | -Ir;,___l ."_:.. .:.' A I.:._\'-
| ds per date on 1op 30 busiest airports for FY 2(19-20 and Y 2020-21 ;Fnba;%%’;d-ﬁ\x- Adf
§ AT e S}

o)

Order No. 03/2024-25 __;__’_""r’ . B Page 17 of 434




INTRODUCTION

Profile of Jaipur International Airport

1.2.1  JIA is a Major Airport as per the definition of Major Airport under section 2(i) of the Airports Economic
Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 (read with AERA Amendment Act 2019 and AERA
Amendment Act 2021},

1.2.2  Technical and Terminal Building details of JIA submitted by JIAL are provided in the table below:

Table 2: Technical and Terminal Building details of JIA submitted by JIAL

== TR
Total airport area 776.19 acres
Carved Out approx. 11.08 Acres

Demised approx. 765.11 Acres

Total covered area of Terminal Existing area —

Building including other operational Terminal [ - 11,529 Sq.m. (non-operational)
buildings Terminal 11 = 29246 Sq.m.

Designated Passenger Handling Exisfing 5 MPPA {Terminal 1)

Capacity

Main Runway orientation and length R-u_n;vay 09/27, dimension 3407m x 45m Category 4E |
(currently in use for all commercial

flights)
Apron - o ;(hron C: 14 nos. bays (total)
o Code E: 3 nos. bays (B747/A346)
o Code D: 3 nos. bays (B767)
Code C: 4 nos. bays (A321/B737) +
4 nos. bays (ATR72/Q400)
# Apron'D: 19 nos. bays
o (Code C: 19 nos. bays (A321/B737)
Boarding Bridges 2 Contact Boarding Bridges + 4 Remote Boarding Gates
Security Gates " Domestic - 5 and International - 2

1.3 Development of JIA through PPP mode

1.3.1  JIA was operated by the Airports Authority of India (AAI) which had entered into a Concession
Agreement with Jaipur International Airport Limited (Airport Operator) on January 19, 2021, for
the Operation, Management and Development of JIA for a period of 50 years from the Commercial
Operation Date (COD). The COD was achieved on October 11, 2021, in accordance with the terms
and conditions mentioned in the Concession Agreement, In consideration for the grant of such
concession, the Airport Operator shall pay the AAI a monthly concession fee during the
concession period, namely. specified amount of ‘Per Passenger” tee for both domestic and
international passengers (refer to Para 2.b.iv of Annexure 4 in Chapter 17 for the relevant clause
of the Concession Agreement).

1.32  However, as per the relevant provisions of the Concession Agreement and MoU dated August 25,
2021, only the AAI and other designated Gol agencies, shall be authorized to undertake the
‘reserved services’ at the airport, namely, CNS/ATM services, Security services, Meteorological
services, Mandatory health services, Customs control, Immigration services, Quarantine services
and any other services as may be notified by Gol ( refer to Para 2.b.iv of Annexure 4 of Chapter

17 for the relevant clause of the Concessjon Agr«elemsngk

- 8“

Vi = :
Order No. 03/2024-25 i = Page 18 of 434



INTRODUCTION

Jaipur International Airport has two terminals. Terminal I located at south side of the runway,
currently is non-operational and Terminal II, located at north side of runway, handles all domestic
and international passenger operations. The terminal [ has an area of approximately 11,529 sqm
and having passenger handling capacity of 400 Peak Hour Passengers (PHP). Refurbishment
works for Terminal | was commissioned in 2019 by AAI and is expected to cater international
traffic up to FY’27 with minor upgradation. Terminal {I, with an area of approximately 29,246
sqm with handling capacity of around 900 passengers, is an integrated terminal and handles
domestic & international passengers. Terminal [ is proposed to cater international operations thus
releasing load from Terminal Il. The relevant portion of Schedule T (containing list of existing
revenue contracts, capital works-in-progress of the ongoing projects) and Schedule U (detailing
list of Construction works proposed to be implemented by AAI as on the date of signing of the
Agreement) forming part of the terms of Concession Agreement, have been provided in Para 2.b.v
of Annexure 4 of Chapter 17.

1.3.4  Refurbishment works are proposed by JIAL for Terminal [, to improve the user expetience and
operational efficiency. JIAL has submitted further plans for a new integrated Terminal III, near
Terminal Il so as to cater the traffic growth as per the forecasts discussed in Chapter 6 of this
Tariff Order. The new Terminal III is proposed with a built-up area of approximately 1,50,000
sqm. The new terminal will be an integrated terminal having capacity of 12 MPPA, The pictorial
representation of the phase wise terminal capacity of JIA (as proposed by JIAL) at the end of the
Third Control Period (FY 2023 - FY 2027) is given as under:

Figure 2: Passenger Terminal Expansion Plan at JIA

===

-_Constructin of
~ Termlnalin
NIy | <l

Terminal | - Terminal | — Terminal ( =

Non-
Cperational 1 MPPA 1 MPPA

Tarminal Il = Terminal Il — Terminal Il —
5 MPPA 5 MPFA 5 MPFPA

Cverall Overalf
- Capacity — Capacley —

5 MPFA 6 MPPA

Terminal tIl =
12 MPPA

Overall
Capacity -

18 MPPA

Cargo Operations

1.4.1  Currently, the domestic and international air cargo is handled by AAl Cargo Logistics and Allied
Services (AAICLAS) through a carved-out facility as per the Concession Agreement, hence, same is
retained by AAI. Additionally, the international cargo is also handled by Rajasthan State Industrial Co.
(RAJSICO) and Jaipur Gemstone Exchange (JGE). JGE as of date has vacated the facility and
RAIJSICO is expected to vacate in CY 2024. JIAL has undertaken a structural audit of the facility. As
per the report, these are not fit for commercial use and accordingly, JIAL may be required to build a
new structure synced with interim cargo facility.

1.4.2  In accordance with the terms of the Concession Agreement JIAL is required to upgrade, develop,
operate and maintain the Cargo Facmtles in- af:{:‘damb\ with the provisions of the Concession

Order No. 03/2024-23 Page 19 of 434

S T
" ""sn &
"'?-'cﬂe-; n.\af“ o

by



INTRODUCTION

JAL had commenced domestic cargo operations from an interim facility having an area of 550 sq. m
with capacity of 2,750 MT p.a. In addition to domestic cargo facility, JIAL proposed to operate
International Cargo Facility with an area of 852 sq. m. and annual handling capacity of 4,260 MT.
Pursuant to the terms of the Concession Agreement and in order to cater to the growing demands at the
Jaipur International Airport, JIAL has planned to develop a new Integrated Cargo Complex (ICC) of
approx. 4,500 sq mtr with handling capacity of 22,500 MT p.a. and is proposed to be made operational
in FY24-25.

Ground handling operations

The Clause 19.2 of the Concession Agreement mentions JIAL’s obligations towards provision of
infrastructure required for ground handling services at the Jaipur International Airport and the extract
of the relevant Clause has been provided in Para 2.b.viii of Annexure 4 of Chapter 17.

Further, subject to the provisions of the Concession Agreement JIAL has the right to grant License to
any entity for providing Ground Handling Services at Jaipur International Airport on such terms and
conditions as mentioned in the License Agreement between JIAL and the potential service providers.

Pursuant to above terms of the Concession Agreement JIAL had engaged two ground handling agencies
for providing ground handling services at the Airpott. (1} GSEC Indo Thai Ground Handling Private
Limited (valid tilt February 2027). (2) Al Airport Services Limited (AIASL) (valid till March 31, 2025).

The revenue share/royalty from both agencies had been set at 45% on gross revenue from ground
handling services. Revenue shall mean and include all revenue, consideration, benefit, and amount
earned and/or accrued at the Airport, whether invoiced or not.

Fuel Facility Operations

The Clause 19.3. of the Concession Agreement mentions the JIAL’s obligations towards providing
aircraft fueling services, which has been provided in Para 2.b.ix of Annexure 4 of Chapter 17.

At present, the fuel facilities are being managed by the Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) such as,
IOCL, RIL, BPCL and HPCL. These facilities namely IOCL, RIL, BPCL and HPCL have their own
respective fuel tanks and refueling facilities with capacities 610KL, 220KL, 450KL and 30KL
respectively, OMCs manage the operations on their own, and currently operating expenditure and other
charges are embedded in Aviation Turbine Fuel (ATF) fuel price. Therefore; as on date there is no
concept of open access facility at the Airport.

JIAL has proposed to initially purchase the existing assets of [OCL, RIL and BPCL having fuel storage
capacity of 1280 KL, and subsequently convert it into Open Access facility by building a new facility
of approx. 5,000 KL with hydrant system of approx. 4 kms.

Order No. 03/2024-25 3\ S 8 ) Page 20 of 434




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

TARIFF DETERMINATION OF JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Introduction

AERA was established by the Government of India vide notification No. GSR 317(E) dated May 12,
2009. The functions of AERA, in respect of Major Airports, are specified in section 13(1) of The
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 (*AERA Act’ or ‘the Act’) read with
AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 and 2021, which are as below:

a) To determine the tariff for Aeronautical services taking into consideration —
i. the capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in the improvement of airport facilities.
ii. the service provided, its quality and other relevant factors.
iii. the cost for improving efficiency.
iv. economic and viable operation of Major Airports.
v. revenue received from services other than the Aeronautical services.

vi. the concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum of
understanding or otherwise; and

vii. any other factor which may be relevant for the purpose of the Act.
b} To determine the amount of the development fees in respect of Major Airports.

¢) To determine the amount of the passengers” service fee levied under Rule 88 of the Aircraft Rules,
1937 made under the Aircraft Act, 1934.

d) To monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as

may be specified by the Central Government or any authority authotized by it in this behalf.

e) To call for any such information as may be necessary to determine the tariff for Aeronautical
services; and

f) To perform such other functions relating to tariff, as may be entrusted to it by the Central Government
or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of the Act, 2008.

As per the AERA Act, 2008 the following are the Aeronautical services for which tariff is determined
by the Authority

i.  Aeronautical services provided by the Airport Operators.
ii.  Cargo, Ground Handling and Fuel Supply Services; and
ili.  Air Navigation Services,

AAI shall be handling the Air Navigation Systems (ANS) at JIA. Tariff for ANS is presently regulated
by the Ministry of Civil Aviation. All the assets, expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS are
considered separately by the Ministry while determining tariff for ANS services. Further, the tariff for
ANS services is determined at the Central level by the Ministry of Civil Aviation to ensure uniformity
across the Airporis in the Country. Hence, AERA Q:tennines tariff for Aeronautical services of the
Airport Operator, by excluding the assets, E}nau;,gi\mg}ge\\fen ues from ANS,

Wi i'.
7 o N\
N

Order No. 03/2024-23 & Page 21 of 434
. Fequtatory S
e LR




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Authority’s orders applied in tariff proposals in this Tariff Order

Detailed Guidelines laying down information requirements, periodicity and procedure for Tariff
determination have been issued by the Authority. The details of Orders and Guidelines issued in this
regard are as under:

i. Order No. 13 dated 12.01.2011 (Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic Regulation of
Airport Operators) and Direction No. 5 dated 28.02.201 1 (Terms and conditions for determination
of tariff for Airport Operators); and

ii. Order No. 05 dated 02.08.2010 {(Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic Regulation of
the services provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to aircrafis); Order
No. 12 dated 10.01.2011 and Direction No. 4 dated 10.01.2011 (Terms and conditions for
determination of tariff for services provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of
Fuel to aircrafts).

iii. Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 13.06.2016 (Nommative Approach to Building Blocks in Economic
Regulation of Major Airports).

iv. Order No. 14/2016-17 dated 23.01.2017 (Aligning certain aspects of AERA’s regulatory approach
with the provisions of the National Civil Aviation Policy — 2016}.

Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 (Allowing concession to RCS flights under Regional
Connectivity Scheme (RCS)).

i. Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12.01.2018 and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-18 dated
09.04.2018 (In the matter of determination of useful life of Airport assets).

ii. Order No. 42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2019 (Determination of FRoR to be provided on the cost of Land
incurred by various Airport Operators in India).

Background to tariff determination process of Jaipur International Airport

JIA is a Major Airport as per the definition of Major Airport under section 2(i) of the Airports Economic
Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 (read with AERA Amendment Act 2019 and AERA
Amendment Act 2021).

The Authority vide Order No. 13/2015-16 dated April 17, 2015, allowed JIA to continue ad hoc tariff
for first control period and asked AAI to submit the MY TP for the 2nd Control Period well in time as
per the guidelines by incorporating the actual financials 0of 2014-2015 along with the aggregate revenue
requirements for the tst control period.

With respect to the Second Control Period of JIA commencing from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21, the
Authority had determined the Aeronautical tariff vide its Order No. 10/2017-18, dated August 4, 2017.
Also, the Authority had issued Order No. 18/ 2020-2] dated July 1, 2020, with respect to provision of
compensation in lieu of Fuel throughput charges at JIA.

AAl and JIAL entered into a Concession agreement on January 19, 2021 for exclusive right of
Operation, Management and Development of JIA, for a period of 50 (fifty) years from the Commercial
Operations Date (COD). JIAL achieved Commercial Operations Date (COD) on October 11, 2021,

JIAL has been provided an exclusive right to demand, collect and appropriate fees from COD onwards
at the rates determined by AERA. As an interim measure, JIAL applied to AERA vide letter with
reference no. AJIAL/CO/AERA-IT/2021/1 dated 27" August, 2021 to allow the existing rates at JIA
from COD till March 31, 2022, Accmd;nﬂ)w\ Eﬁw\n\me to time issued multiple orders extending

Order No. 03/2024-25 & g | Page 22 of 434

i &
"?eg-shtof‘l s



TARIFF DETERMINATION OF JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

the existing rates:

Table 3: Chronology of AERA orders with rega rd to extension of tariff at JIA

i | T Y o ] - 1w ] o ra i S
AJIALECOIAERA-[T/ZO:&[!] 22/2021-22 dated 6% October 2021 31 March 2022
dated 27" August, 2021
JIAL/CO/AERA-TT/2022/( - 42/2021-22 dated 14% March 2022 30" September 2022
dated 23 February 2022
NAL/CO/AERA-IT/2022/3 22/2022-23 dated 20*" September 2022 31 March 2023
dated ¥ September 2022
JTAL/CO/AERA-IT/2023/1 41/2022-23 dated 22 March 2023 30t September 2023
dated 2" March 2023
JIAL/CO/AERA-IT/2023/4 19/2023-24 dated 20" September 2023 3 1* March 2024
dated 5™ September 2023
" IAL/CO/AERA-[T/2024/1 40/2023-24 dated 15™ March 2024 ' 30" September 2024 or tll
dated 28" February 2024 determination of regular
tariffs for the Control
Period, whichever s
earlier,

JIAL vide letter no. JIAL/CO/AERA-IT/2023/2 dated 10" March 2023 requested AERA for an ad-hoc
approval of domestic cargo charges to be levied at JIA forcargo handling services in line with approved
cargo charges for AAICLAS. AERA wvide Ordéer No. 03/2023-24 dated 20th April 2023 aliowed JIAL
to levy Ad Hoc Tariff for Domestic Cargo Handling Services till 30th September 2023, Further, AERA
vide Order No. 20/2023-24 dated 27" September 2023 allowed JIAL to extend the existing tariffs for
a further period of 06 (six) months w.e.f. 1.10.2023 10 31.03.2024. Subsequently, AERA vide Order
No. 41/2023-24 dated 15 March 2024 allowed JIAL to extend the existing tariffs till 30" September
2024 or till the determination of regular tariffs for the Control Period, whichever is earlier.

It is to be noted that as per Order no. 10/2017-18 the second control period starts from 1st April 2016
and ends on 31st March 2021. AERA considering the transition phase had vide public notice no.
05/2022-23 dated 20th June 2022, decided to shift the third control period of Jaipur Airport from 1*
April 2021 — 31* March 2026 to 1* April 2022 — 3 1% March 2027,

Multi Year Tariff Proposal submission

As per the Concession Agreement between AAT and JIAL (clause 28.11.3), the Estimated Deemed
Initial RAB as on March 31, 2018, was determined to be ¥ 253 Crores. Further, it is stated in the
Concession Agreement that the amount which was due and payable by the Concessionaire to AAL is
subject to reconciliation, true up and final determination by AERA. The extract of the relevant clauses
28.11.3, 28.11.4 and 28.11.5 from the Concession Agreement have been provided in Para 2.b.x of
Annexure 4 under Chapter 17.

In compliance with the above terms in the Concession Agreement, AAI and JIAL had submitted MYTP
to the Authority for the following period:

*  Submission by AAI for true up of the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD.
«  Submission by JIAL for true up of the period from COD up to March 31, 2022
= MYTP for the Third Control Perwﬂ’ %“fa" Rl f’;-\

Order No. 03/2024-25 . - A Page 23 of 434




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

i. Pre-COD period

2.43  AAI had submitted initial true up for the Pre-COD period from FY 2016-17 up to COD vide letter dated
May 17, 2023. The Authority based on its preliminary scrutiny of the true up figures submitted by AAL,
observed various discrepancies and upon enquiry, AAI provided information from time to time till
March 2024. A chronological timeline was established to represent the sequence of events leading up
to the issue of this Tariff Order. The timeline captures key milestones such as the submission of the
proposal, the preliminary scrutiny, the identification of discrepancies, the commencement of the

inquiry, and the subsequent provision of information by AAI which has been presented in the table

below:

Table 4: Sequence of events regardmg true up submissions by AAI

Mayl? 2023

SumeSSIOII ol“orlﬂmal true Lp pmpoaal of AAI _
. May 2023 to June 2023

Review of true-up submission and documentation provided by

2 aal |

3 | Additional information on CAPEX and OPLX | July 2023

4  Additional information on Fn:ed \sqet Reglsrer _ August 2023

5 Additional information on Ieﬁ outassets _October2023
6 Addltlonal information on Capital Expendlrure in FY22 il COD  October 2023

7 Additionat clarifi ication on under recovery and tax implications February 2024

8  Additional clarification on space rentals from airlines March 2024

ii. Post COD period

2.4.4  The tariff determination for the post-COD period had been considered for JIAL under the following
categories:

*  True up of the period from COD till March 31, 2022
»  Tariff determination for the Third Control Period i.e. from April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2027.

2.4.5 JIAL submitted its MYTP for true up of Post COD period and determination of aeronautical tariff for
Third Control Period on April 22, 2023. The document is available on the AERA's websiie.

Table 5: Sequence of events regarding true up and MYTP submissions by JIAL

I Submlssron .of MYTP by 0

I  SubmissionofMYTPbyao _ \pr|] 22 2023
2 Addmonal information on RAB. Operating Expenses, Traf‘hc & FRoR . June 2023 g
3 (@ Iar1fcatmn5 and details relating to Operating Expenditure [ July 2023
4  Clarifications and details relating to CAPEX . August 2023
3 Additional information and Clarification on Capital Expenditure Projects September 2023 to
| | October 2023
6 | Submission of financials for FY 2022- '?"l November 2023
Clarifications relating to Capital Expenditure and Operating Expenditure November 2023
8 Additional information relating to Capital Expenditure and Operating December 2023
. Expenditure
9  Clarifications relating to Traffic and OPEX January 2024
10 Clarifications with respect to Actual Capital Expenditure in F Y23 February 2024

2.4.6  Asthe Jaipur International Airport was taken over and operated by JIAL from the COD i.e. October
11, 2021, the Authority had considered to true up the necessary building blocks of JIAL for the six
month period commencing from October 11, 2021 up to March 31, 2022.

24.7 The Authority had appointed an Independent Consultant, M/s Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu India LLP to
assess the MYTP submitted by JIAL for the Thnd_" fﬁ‘f PP.e\lmd Accordingly, M/s Deloitte Touche

,,q\

Order No. 03/2024-23 Page 24 of 434




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL ALRPORT

Tohmatsu India LLP had assisted the Authority in examining true up submission of AAI and JIAL for
the pre and post COD period respectively, the MY TP of JIAL, including verifying the data from various
supporting documents such as audited financials, Fixed Asset Register (FAR) submitted by JIAL,
examining the building blocks in tariff determination, and ensuring that the treatment given to it is
consistent with the Authority’s methodology and approach,

2.4.8 Further to the presentation on MY TP made by JIAL, the Authority advised JIAL to re-evaluate the
Capital Expenditure projects proposed by it as part of the MY TP submission, inter alia, considering the
current passenger handling capacity at the Airport, traffic trends for present and future etc. together with
the need to ensure modular construction of facilities as mandated by the Concession Agreement.
Revised Capital Expenditure estimates have not been submitted by JIAL. Therefore, the Authority has,
in this Tariff Order, assessed the Capital Expenditure requirements based on the assessment of current
traffic scenario, available capacities, future traffic estimates, and the need to ensure modular
development of infrastructure at the Airport, with a view to ensure determination of optimal
Aecronautical charges to be levied on the airport users.

2.4.9 In carrying out the analysis of MYTP submitted by JIAL, the Authority, through its independent
consultant, had carried out review of all details, break up of cost items etc. provided by JIAL together
with considering the financials of FY 2022-23 and provisional financials of FY2023-24 and the status
of projects as of March 2024. Wherever details were not provided/ not completely provided, the
Authority had carried out appropriate rationalisation of such costs. The Authority also had, in its
analysis, indicated certain activities where the costs are proposed to be considered on incurrence basis.
These were elaborated in the relevant paragraphs.

2.4.10 The Authority noted that clause 5.7.1 of Direction 5/ 2010-11 pertaining to Terms and Conditions for
determination of Tariff for Airport Operators Guidelines, 2011 states that “ For any service provided
by the Airport Operator for (i} ground handling services relating to aircraft, passengers and cargo at
an atrport; (i) the cargo facility at an airport and (ifi) supplying fuel to the aircraft at an airpori, the
Authority shall follow the regulatory approach and process for tariff determination as mentioned in the
Direction No. 4/ 2010-11 on Terms and Conditions for determination of Tariff for services provided for
Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft Guidelines, 2011".

Further, clause 1.2 of the Direction No.4/ 2010-11 states that “these Guidelines shail apply to Service
Provider(s) for (i) the Cargo facility at a Major Airport, (ii) ground handling relating to aircraff,
passengers and cargo at a major airport and for (iti) supplying fuel to the aircraft at a major airport.
Provided that Airport Operator providing the Regulated Service(s) as defined herein shall be excluded
Jrom the application of these Guidelines.

Taking cognizance of the above provisions laid out under Direction 5/ 2010-11 and Direction 4/ 2010-
11 and the fact that the Airport Operator was providing the services on cargo facility and supplying fuel
to the aircraft, the Authority had examined the Assets, Expenses and Revenues pertaining to Cargo and
Fuel farm of JIAL separately under the relevant chapters in this Tariff Order, for the purpose of
determining Aggregate Revenue Requirement of JIAL.

Related Party Transactions

The Authority, through its Independent Consultant, got details regarding the tendering procedures
implemented by JIAL and had examined the associated contract agreements concerning operating
expenses and revenues entered into with related parties,

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 25 of 434




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL A[RPORT

The Authority, on a sample review of contracts, noted that JIAL had involved certain Related Parties
as detailed hereunder.

i . $_IL L N = & A4 R

Master Agreement (o
operate  and manage Non-
. Aeronautical Facilities

Adani Airport  Holdings Company holding
Limited shareholding in JTAL

Adani  Airport  Holdings Company holding

Limited shareholding in IAL
3 . Corporate Support Service Adani Enterprises Limited | Holding Company

Adani  Airport  Holdings = Company holding 49%
~Limited shareholding in JIAL

The Authority also noted the following from the Concession Agreement signed between JIAL and AAT:

Corporate Support Service

4 Borrowing

"“3.6.1 The Concessionaire agrees and undertakes that it shall procure contracts, goods and services
Jor the operations, management and development of the airport in a fair, transparent and efficient
manner agnd without any undue favour or discrimination in this behalf. In pursuance hereof, it shall,
within six (6) months from the COD, frame policy specifying the principles and procedures that it shall
Jollow in awarding for supply of goods and services, and shall place the policy on its website for the
information of general public and all interesited parties, The policy shall:

(a) include the principles and procedures followed for sub-leasing, sub-licensing or grant or allocation
of any space, building, rights or privileges to private entities in the Airport

(b) be approved by the Board of Directors of the Concessionaire

3.6.2 For procurement of goods, works, services, sub-lease(s), sub-license(s) or any other rights or
previleges where the consideration (including deposits in any form or respect thereof) exceeds Rs.
25,00,00,000/~ (Rupees Twenty Five Crore) in any accounting year (collectively, the contracts) the
Concessionaire shall invite offers through open competitive bidding by means of e-tendering and shall
select the awardees in accordance with the policy specified under clause 5.6.1

3.6.3 The Parties agree that the Concessionaire should pre-gquality and shori-list the applicants in a
Jair and transparent manner for ensuring that only experienced and qualified applicants are finally
selected on arm's length basis in a manner thal is commercially prudent and protects interest of users.”

3.6.4 The Concessionaire hereby agrees not to have any subsidiary or joint venture or any other similar
Jorm of arrangement with any other party.

AERA expected that JIAL and the AAIL (Concession granting Authority) will ensure that the contracts
with Related Parties are at arm’s length and that the Related Party has relevant experience of providing
similar service to ensure protection of interest of afl stakeholders, as per the terms of the Concession
Agreement detailed above, which may be followed in letter and spirit.

Stakeholders' comments on Related Party Transactions

During the Stakeholders' Consultation Process, the Authority had received comments/views from
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24 with
respect to related party transactions. The comments by the Stakeholders are presented below,

FIA’s comments regarding Related Pg-rtv‘TﬁidSaction‘s

Order No. 03/2024-25 [ ' Page 26 of 434

= — =
L — A
Y NS
N Eatry WYL



TARIFF DETERMINATION OF JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.4.12 FIA’s comment regarding related party transactions is as follows:

With regard to award for provision of services by JIAL at Jaipur, four Related Party transactions have
been disclosed in para 2.4.10, Table 6 of the CP. While we appreciate AERA conducting an independent
analysis of the transactions, however it is to be noted that, AERA has:

(@) only sought confirmation from JIAL on the RPT instead of a review of the same.
(b) sought compliance on the same which will be trued up during the next control period.

FIA submits that in our view the above may not be a prudent approach and AERA should conduct the
RPT Compliance Check including the following in this control period.

In this regard, we request AERA to kindly ensure that:

{a) the provisions of Concession Agreement ('CA 'y have been complied with.

(b) tendering and awards for services must go through a competitive, transparent, and fair process.
c) agreements with related parties shall not have any onerous terms.

Aggressive cost escalation, restrictive covenants, unfair lock in period or cost escalations or any other
terms that may arise from awards to Related Parties, which is not in favowr of airport users/other
stakeholders.

1t is not in the interest of the stakeholders that related parties be awarded agreements for services (or
otherwise} as there is fear of multi-layered transactions between / among airport operators or their
Joint Ventures or their Holding / Subsidiary / Sister Subsidiary companies (or business associates by
whatever name called), which is not efficient for the eco-system, and should be banned.

JIAL'S responses to Stakeholders' comments regarding related party transactions

With respect to FIAs comment JIAL stated that — “As per the Concession Agreement, JIAL is obliged
to procure goods and services in a fair, transparent and efficient manner withowt any undue favour or
discrimination. Also, JIAL has framed a procurement policy specifying the principles and processes to
be followed to avoid the scope of subjectivity and improving objectivity and transparency in decision
making as required under the Concession Agreement. We would also like to inform that JIAL has duly
Jollowed the process relating to Procurement of Goods and Services as mandated by the provisions of
the Concession Agreement signed with A4L In view of the above, we feel that there is no further need
Jor any examination in this regard.”

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on related party transactions

The Authority has examined the comments made by FIA regarding related party transactions (RPTs)
and JIAL's response to FIA’s comments. The Authority's analysis is presented below:

e It is important to note that the Authority, through its consultant M/s Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
India LLP has assessed all components of the building blocks and its efficiency and reasonableness.
Therefore, FIA's comment on the approach does not fully capture the depth of the Authority's
evaluatton.

FIA's comments regarding compliance with respect to RPT falls under the Concession Agreement
executed between JIAL and AAL JIAL is responsible for ensuring adherence to the Concession

g

Order No. 03/2024-25 o i Page 27 of 434




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Agreement provisions as presented below and ensuring a competitive, transparent and fair tendering
process.

o "3.6.2 For procurement of goods, works, services, sub-lease(s), sub-license(s), or any other
rights or privilege where the consideration (including deposits in any form in respect
thereof) exceeds Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore} in any Accounting Year
(collectively, the "Contracts"), the Concessionairve shall invite offers through open
competitive bidding by means of e-tendering and shall select the awardees in accordance
with the policy specified under Clause 5.6. I

J3.6.3 The Parties agree that the Concessionaire should pre-qualify and short-list the
applicants in a fair and transparent manner for ensuring that only experienced and
qualified applicants are finally selected on arm’s length basis in a manner that is
commercially prudent and protects the interests of the Users.

3.6.4 The Concessionaire hereby agrees not to have any subsidiary or joint venture or any
other similar form of arrangement with any other party.

It is further submitted that AERA expects that JIAL and the AAIL (Concession granting Authority}
shall ensure that the contracts with Related Parties are at arm’s length and that the Related Party
has experience of providing similar service int other places to ensure protection of interest of all
stakeholders, as per the terms of the Concession Agreement detailed above, and may be followed
in letter and spirit.

It is pertinent to highlight that AERA has taken cognizance of various related party transactions and
recommends that the transactions with Related Parties at the Airport should be minimised so that
the spirit of Public Private Partnerships in development of Airport [nfrastructure is maintained.

In addition, it is strongly advised that JIAL ensures compliance with these transactions in a manner that
is characterized by both fairness and transparency. Furthermore, the Authority directs JIAL and AAL,
the concessioning authority, to ensure the following while entering Related Party Transactions:

e The requirements of the Concession Agreement are followed in both letter and spirit at all times.

Related parties engaged for a particular service possess the requisite experience and expertise in
carrying out similar services in other airports etc.

The interests of all stakeholders are safeguarded to enable/ensure the optimization of aeronautical
charges.

Construct of this Tariff Order

This Tariff Order has been developed in the order of the events as explained above. Chapter-wise
details have been summarized as follows:

i. The background of the Authority’s tariff determination process is explained in this Chapter and in
Chapter 3, the framework for determination of tariff is discussed.

Chapter 4 lists out the submissions of AAI for true up of the Pre- COD period which is from FY
2016-17 to October 10, 2021. This is followed by the Authority’s examination and proposals on
the specific issues regarding the true up for the Period FY 2016-17 till COD. This chapter also
discusses the assessment and the outcome of the studies commissioned by the Authority
regarding asset allocation ratios la%?ﬁ}%%ﬁﬁmga] and non-aeronautical assets and efficient
LN\ - =i S

Order No. 03/2024-25 s\ 2\ Page 28 of 434




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

cost segregation between aeronautical and non-aeronautical operating expenses. The summary
of these reports is given under Annexures to this Tariff Order and the reports have been appended
separately to the Tariff Order. This chapter also captures the comments from various stakeholders
along with responses from AAI and JIAL. The Authority has also provided its analysis of the
Stakeholders' comments and the final decision on the subject matter.

Chapter 5 lists out submission of JIAL for true up of the period from October 11, 2021 (COD)
up to March 31, 2022, This is followed by the Authority’s examination and proposals on the
specific issues regarding the true up for the said post-COD period. This chapter also discusses
the assessment and the outcome of the studies conducted by the Authority regarding asset
allocation ratios between aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets and efficient cost segregation
between aeronautical and non-aeronautical operating expenses. The summary of these reports is
given under Annexures to this Tariff Order and the reports have been appended separately to this
Tariff Order. This chapter also captures the comments from various stakeholders along with
responses from AAI and JIAL. The Authority has also provided its analysis of the Stakeholders'
comments and the final decision on the subject matter.

Chapter 6 presents the submissions of JIAL regarding Traffic Projections and the Authority’s
proposals on the same as set out in the Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24 dated 11th March
2024. Thereafter, comments of AQ and other stakeholders, responses of AO on other
Stakehotders' comments, Authority's analysis and final decisions are set out.

Chapter 7 includes the submissions of JIAL regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX),
Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period along with the Authority’s detailed
examination, adjustments,. rationalisation and proposals on the Aeronautical capital expenditure,
depreciation, and RAB for the Third Control Period as set out in the Consultation Paper No.
26/2023-24 dated 11th March 2024. Thereafter, comments of AQ and other stakeholders,
responses of AO on other Stakeholders' comments, Authority's analysis and final decisions are
set out.

Chapter 8-13 includes the submissions of JIAL regarding various building blocks pertaining to
the Third Control Period including Fair Rate of Return, Inflation, Operating Expenses, Non-
aeronautical Revenue, Taxation and Quality of Setvice along with Authority's examination and
proposals on each matter as set out in the Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24 dated 1 1th March
2024. Thereafter, comments of AOQ and other stakeholders, responses of AQ on other
Stakeholders' comments, Authority's analysis and tinal decisions are set out.

Chapter 14 presents the Aggregate Revenue Requirement as determined by the Authority based
on the proposals of the Authority and adjustments considered by the Authority for the Third
Control Period at the Consultation stage. This is followed by comments of JIAL and other
stakeholders. Thereafter, the Authority’s analysis and final decisions are set out.

Chapter 15 summarises the Authority's decisions on all the matters relating to the tariff
computations and Chapter 16 is the Tariff Order issued by the Authority for the Third Control
Peried of JIA.,

Chapter 17 contains Annexures.
*  Annexure | — Tariff Rate C:ud,-peﬁmmnu to JIA, Jaipur for the Third Control Period as

approved by the Authonty.__.- il L__‘_

¢ Annexure 2 — Summa;—‘y-_'é Study %Ilro;}tiﬁh\ef assets between Aeronautical and Non-

Order No. 03/2024-25 V2 Sy £ 13 Page 29 of 434




2.6
2.6.1

TARIFF DETERMINATION OF JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

aeronautical assets
»  Annexure 3 — Summary of study on efficient Operation and Maintenance expenses
«  Annexure 4 — Clauses of the Concession Agreement entered between AAlL and JIAL
»  Annexure 5 — List of Strategic Projects
x. Chapter 18 contains the list of Appendices.
Studies commissioned by the Authority

The Authority commissioned the following studies through its Independent Consultant for the purpose
of tariff determination and the resultant recommendations have been used in this Consultation paper:
a) Study on allocation of Assets between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical Assets: The
Study had carried out a detailed analysis of the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) of both AAT and
JIAL. The study has developed a rationale for classification of assets into Aeronautical, Non-
aeronautical, Air Navigation Services (ANS) and Common. It then apportioned the Common
assets based on appropriate ratios. Further. the Study has also examined the assets transferred
from AAI to HAL (as on COD) and determined the Deemed Initial RAB as on COD.

Study on efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses: The Study examined the historical
trends in the O&M expenses of JIA and assessed how the Airport has been performing in
comparison to the select peers in the industry. The Study verified the classification of the various
expenses between Aeronautical, Nori-aeronautical, ANS and Common and made revisions
wherever necessary. The Common expenses were further apportioned based on appropriate
ratios. Further, the Study ascertained the expenses that were unreasonably high and rationalized
them based on suitable benchmarks.

The recommendations of these studies were considered by the Authority while finalising its proposals
in the Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24 dated March 11™, 2024, The summary of the Study on
Allocation of Assets is given in Annexure 2 of this Tariff Order. The summary of the Study on Efficient
Operation and Maintenance Expenses is given in Annexure 3 of this Tariff Order.

Issuance of Consultation Paper and Stakeholder Comments

The Authority through its Independent Consultant had examined the MYTP submitted by JIAL and
verified the data and the projections for the Third Control Period inciuding capital expenditure and
obtained clarifications on the information provided by JIAL from tinie to time, while finalising the
Consultation Paper No. dated 26/2023-24.

After examination of the True up proposal of AAL the MYTP of JIAL and other details submitted by
AAT and JIAL, the Authority issued Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24 dated 11 March 2024 inviting
comments from Stakeholders on various issues and proposals presented in the Consultation Paper with
the following timelines:

e Date of Issue of Consultation Paper: 11" March 2024

» Date of Stakeholder Consultation Meeting: 26" March 2024

e Date of submission of written comments by Stakeholders: 10" April 2024
e Date of Subimission of Responses ol/f(\:&- [ﬁﬁ@]’(&l L: 22M April 2024

7’&& inutes of which are published on the AERA
website.

Order No. 03/2024-23 : \ : W, ] £ Page 30 of 434
\ - - b &




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF CHAUDHARY CHARAN SINGH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

The following stakeholders have provided their comments on the Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24
which are available on AERA website:

i. Jaipur International Airport Limited (JIAL)
il.  Airports Authority of [ndia (AAl)
iii.  Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA)
iv.  Delhi International Airport Limited (DIAL)
v. International Air Transport Association (IATA)

Tabhle 7: Stakeholder who commented on each proposal/matter discussed during Consultation process of
Jaipur International Airport

True up of AAI for SCP from FY20(7 1ill COD AAl and F1A

True up of JIAL for SCP from COD till March 2022 JIAL

Traffic Projections for the Third Control Period JIAL, DIAL, F1A, and |ATA
CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period  JIAL, FIA, and [ATA

Fair Rate of Return for the Third ControliPetiod | - © - JIAL, DIAL, FIA, and IATA
Inflation for the Third Control Period - - JIAL and FLA

Q&M expenses for the Third Control Period ' JIAL and FIA
Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period JIAL, DIAL, F1A, and [ATA
Taxation for the Third Control Period JIAL and FIA

Quality of Service for the Thitd Control Period IATA

Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period  JIAL and FIA

No inputs were received from MoCA as part of the Consultation process.

The responses from JIAL and AAI on the comments from other Stakeholders were received on 22"
April 2024, Thus, the Stakeholder Consultation process concluded on the receipt of Stakeholders'
comments and responses from both AAl and AO on 22™ April 2024. The Stakeholders' comments and
counter comments are available on AERA 's website.

The Authority has examined the various comments and observations of stakeholders along with
submissions made by JIAL and AAI to finalize its decisions pertaining to various regulatory building
blocks, based on which this Tariff Order is being issued.

Order No. 03/2024-25 i GA Page 31 of 434




FRAMEWORK FOR TARIFF DETERMINATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD FOR JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

FRAMEWORK FOR TARIFF DETERMINATION FOR JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Methodology

The Methedology adopted by the Authority to determine Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARRY) is
based on AERA Act, 2008 read with AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 and 2021, the AERA (Terms
and Cenditions for determination of Tariff for Airport Operators} Guidelines, 20[1 and further
Guidelines issued by AERA from time to time.

As per the guidelines, the Authority has adopted the Hybtid-Till mechanism for tariff determination for
the Third Control Period wherein, 30% of the Non-aeronautical revenues is to be used for cross-
subsidizing the Aeronautical charges. The Authority has considered the same methodology in the
analysis of true up submission for Second Control Period, pre-COD and post-COD Period.

The ARR under hybrid till for the Control Period {ARR) shall be expressed as under:
ARR: = (FRoRx RAB) + D, + O, + T, - s x NAR,

Where,

t is the tariff year in the control period. ranging from [ t0 5

ARR, is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for tariff year *t’

FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the Control Period

RAB, is the Aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year °t’

D, is the Depreciation corresponding to the Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year ‘t’
O is the Aeronautical Qperation and Maintenance expenditure for the tariff year *t°

T is the Aeronautical taxation expense for the tariff year '

s is the cross-subsidy factor for revenue from services other than Aeronautical services. Under the
Hybrid Till methodology followed by the Authority, s = 30%.

NAR; is the Non-aeronautical revenue in tariff year *t’.
3.14 Based on ARR, Yield per passenger (Y) is calculated as per the formula given below:
5.1 PV(ARR,)
Z?:l VEE'

Where, PV (ARR,} is the Present Value of ARR for all the tariff years. All cash flows are assurmed
to occur at the end of the year. The Authority has considered discounting cash flows, one year from
the start of the Control Period.

Yield per passenger(Y) =

VE, is the passenger traffic in year °t’.
All the figures presented in this Tariff Order have been rounded off up to two decimals.

Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS)

JIAL shall be perferming Aeronautical services like landing, parking, ground handling, cargo and fuel

farm supply services at Jaipur International Airport and has submitted revenue projections for the same

for Third Control Period in its MYTP. Htﬂ\:’\'ﬁﬁ&‘_&’_i';""i?’f}é}'l‘-‘s_}1a!l be handling the Air Navigation Systems
T N

e

Order No. 03/2024-25 ' 2 Page 32 of 434




FRAMEWORK FOR TARIFF DETERMINATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD FOR JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AFRPORT

(ANS) at Jaipur [nternational Airport and hence the MYTP submitted by JIAL does not consider
revenues, expenditure, and assets on account of ANS.

Tariff for ANS is presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation. All the assets, expenses and
revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry while determining tariff for ANS
services. Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined at the Central level by the Ministry of Civil
Aviation to ensure uniformity across the Airports in the Country. Hence, AERA determines tariff for
Aeronautical services of the Airport Operator, by excluding the assets, expenses and revenues from
ANS.

Stakeholders’” comments on framework for tariff determination and revenues from Air
Navigation Services (ANS)

FIA'’s comment regarding framework for tartff determination_is as follows:

It is observed that AERA have determined tariffs using the 30% Hybrid Till model including true ups,
as applicable.

FlA has advocated the application of Single Till model across the airports in India and submits that
AERA should adopt Single Till across all control periods, including by way of true up.

In a Shared/Hybrid till model, the airport operator has the incentive to skew the asset base towards
aero-assels, thereby having a higher capital base for calculation of return offered by the regulator

During the Stakeholders’ Consultation Process; the Authority has received comments/views from
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24 with
respect to revenue from Air Navigation Services (ANS). The comments by the Stakeholders are
presented below,

FIA’s comments in respect of on revenue from Air Navigation Services (ANS} are as as follows:

It Is submitted that as per section 2 of Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008
(“AERA Aet”), under sub-section (a), “aercnautical services means any services provided —

(i) For navigation, surveillance, and supportive communication thereto for air traffic
management... "

It is submitted that considering the above provisions of the AERA Act, revenue from Air Navigation
Services, should form part of aeronautical revenues and accordingly AERA should take into account of
the corresponding revenue and revise the tariff card.

JIAL’s comments on framework for tariff determination and revenues from Air Navigation
Services (ANS)
JIAL's response to FIA's comment with respect to framework for determination of tariff for JIA is
presented below.

We would like to submit that adoption of Hybrid-Till Model is considered in view of Provisions of
NCAP, AERA order No. 14/2016-17 and JIAL'’s Concession agreement. Relevant provisions are
indicated below:

A.  Relevant extract of National Civil Aviation Policy, 2016 is reproduced below: “To ensure
uniformity and level playing field across various operators, future tariffs at all airports will be
calculated on a "hybrid till’ basis, unless. obherw !,'i;& Spec ified for any project being bid out in future.
30% of non-aeronautical revenue Ut .r:")’/bc memué‘s&}p\nhwd;_c aeronatitical charges.”

B.  Relevant extract of AERA Order. yn -is?_"-rgd 7 sﬁ;\c on 23vd January 2017 is reproduced

Order No. 03/2024-25 L 5 _ e Page 33 of 434




FRAMEWORK FOR TARIFF DETERMINATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD FOR JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

below:

The Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic
Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 and after careful consideration of the comments of the
stakeholders on the subject issue, decides and orders that:

(i) The Authority will in future determine the tariffs of major airports under “Hybrid-Till " wherein
30% of non-geronautical revenues will be wused ro cross-subsidize aeronautical charges.
Accordingly, to that extant the airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be amended. The
provisions of the Guidelines issued by the Authority, other than regulatory vill, shall remain the
same.

Relevant extract of the JI4L s Concession Agreement with AAI is reproduced below:

28.3.2. The GOI has, through the National Civil Aviation Policy dated June 15, 2016, approved,
(“Shared-Till Approval”} the 30% (thirty percemt) shared-till framework for the determination and
regulation of the Aeronautical Charges for all airports in India, and the same shall be accordingly
considered by the Regulator for the purposes of the determination of the Fees/Aeronautical
Charges pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. It is clarified that, for the purposes of this
Agreement, the Shared-Till Approval shall apply as on the date of this Agreement notwithstanding
any subsequent revision or amendment of such Shared-Till Approval

Further, we would like to bring to the Authority's attention that TDSAT vide order dated 23rd April
2018 (with respect to matters related to rariff determination of First Control Period of DIAL) has
refected contention of FIA with respect fo adoption of single rill as it is contrary to the provisions of the
Concession agreement. Adoption of shared till by the Authority is correct because it creates a havmony
between the contract (OMDA/SSA) and the statute. The Hon 'ble Supreme Court vide order dated i 1th
July 2022 has also disposed off the appeal filed by FIA with respect to various issues related to tariff
determination of First Control Period of MIAL (including issue of single till).

Though the matter is already settled by the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the reasons why FIA has again
raised this issue with the Authority is not known. Accordingly, the Authority may suitably reply.

With respect to FIA's comment, JIAL stated that — “JIAL submits that no capital and operational
expenditure related to ANS services (except those mandated under Concession Agreement (CA}) has
been included in the tariff propesal. As per CA, Schedide Q CNS/ATM Agreement, similar to other PPP
Airports, the services of ANS are reiained by A4l and are not under the pwrview of JIAL. Since the
services are provided by AAl the rate of ANS services cannot be made part of tariff card of JIAL."

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comment on framework for tariff determination and
revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS)

The Authority notes FIA’s comments regarding Methodology for tariff determination and JIAL’s
response to the same. The Authority’s analysis is presented below:

e Determination of future tariff under Hybrid Till mechanism is as per the recommendation of the
National Civil Aviation Policy 2016 (NCAP 2016) of GCI and the amended tarift guidelines vide
AERA Order No. 14/2016-17 dated 12th January 2017. The excerpt from the same has been
provided below:

“(1) The Authority will in fiture determine the tariff of major airports undey " Hybrid Till” wherein
30% non-aeronautical revenues will be used to cross subsidize aeronautical charges. Accordingly,
{0 that extent, the dairport operator guidelines-af the Authority shall be amended. The provisions of
the guidelines issued by the Authority! gﬂﬁ'f.(ﬁfm;@egf\arr_u-}w Till, shall remain the same.”
” T
: o

-

Order No. 03/2024-25 % Page 34 of 434




FRAMEWORK FOR TARIFF DETERMINATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD FOR JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Therefore, Hybrid Till has been followed to determine the aeronautical tariff uniformly across all
the major airports.

It is also relevant to note that 30% Hybrid Till model, as currently implemented in the background
of NCAP, ensures an appropriate balance between the interests of the airport operator and airport
users. This provides a transparent framework for tariff determination that considers both aero and
non-aero activities and ensuring fairness and competitiveness in the aviation sector.

Also, the Authority notes that the Concession Agreement (Clause. No 28.3.2) specifies about the
30% shared till framework as the framework for Jaipur [nternational Airport.

3.5.2  The Authority notes FIA’s comments regarding the inclusion of revenue from Air Navigation Services
(ANS) in Aeronautical revenues and JIAL’s response that ANS services are not under the purview of
JIAL. The Authority notes that tariff for ANS is presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation,
All the assets, expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry while
determining tariff for ANS services. Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined at the Central
level by the Ministry of Civil Aviation to ensure uniformity across the Airports in the Country. Hence,
AERA determines tariff for Aeronautical services of the Airport Operator, by excluding the assets,
expenses and revenues from ANS.

Review of Tariff Order

As per the provisions of Section 3 (2) of AERA Act 2008, the tariff so determined can be revisited and
reviewed,

Order No, 03/2024-25 N S Page 35 of 434




4.1.5

TRUE UP OF AA! FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FRGM FY'17 TILL COD

TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY’17 TILL COD
Background

AAI had entered into a Concession Agreement dated January 19, 2021, with Jaipur International Airport
Limited (the *Concessionaire’} for the operations, management and development of Jaipur International
Airport for a period of 50 years from the COD, i.e. October |}, 2021.

As per the Concession Agreement between AAl and JIAL (clause 28.11.3), the amcunt which was due
and payable by the Concessionaire to AAL is subject to reconciliation, true up and final determinatton
by AERA,

Pursuant to the above Concession Agreement, AAl has submitted True up workings for the period April
1, 2016 up to October 10, 202

The true up workings submitted by AAl covers the following building blocks:

i. Traffic
ii. Capital Expenditure
iii. Aeronautical Depreciation
iv. Regulatory Asset Base
v. Fair Rate of Return
vi. Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance Expenses
il. Non-aeronautical Revenue
Aeronautical Taxes
Aeronautical Revenue Requirement

The Authority has analyzed the AAT's true up submission in detail. Analysis of the Authority, has been
organized as follows:

i. Recorded AATD’s submissions for true up under different Regulatory building blocks.

ii. Recapped the decisions taken by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period
(Order No. 10/ 2017-18 dated August 4, 2017)
Provided Authority’s examination through its Independent Consultant on each regulatory
building block and put forth its proposals.
Authority also examined Pre COD period (Ist April’2021 to 10th Oct’2021) and considered
amount against each regulatory building bleck in true up exercise.

The Authority has considered the following documents for determining true up for the Second Control
Period and Pre-COD Period:

i.  Tariff Order for Jaipur International Airport (Order No. 10/2017-18) dated August 4, 2017,
it.  Trial balance figures of AAI for the Second Control Pesiod and Pre-COD Period.
iii. AERA Guidelines and Orders.
iv. Authority’s decisions on the Regulatory Building Blocks as per previously issued Tariff Orders
of other airports.

AAD’s submission of True up for SCP and period from 1°** Apr’21 to 10™ Oct’21

As mentioned in Para No. 2.4.3 of this Consultation Paper, AAI has submitted its True Up submission
on May 17, 2023. The details of the same have.been provided below:

Order No. 03/2024-23 e N N Page 36 of 434

|
TS S
e WAL
' ol oy Hatory W !




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY"17 TILL COD

Table 8: Submission of True up by AAI for the SCP and Pre-COD period from FY’17 to COD

Opening RAB
' Closing RAB
Average RAB

Fair Rate of Return
(FRoR)
Return on Average RAB
Depreciation
Operating Expenditure
Opening RAB - Financing
Allowance
Additions - Financing
_Allowance
- Depreciation - Flnancmg
Allowance
Closing RAB - Financing
Allowance
Average RAB - Financing
Allowance
Return on Average RAB -
Financing Allowance

Interest on Working
| Capital
Corporate Tax

Corporate Tax on shortfall
{under recovery) to be
collected from
Concessionaire .
Shortfall in 1st Control
Period as on 01.04.2016
Less: Deductions for Non-

| aeronautical Revenues

| Total ARR 23023
' Revenue earned from ™ Yeoiza |

Aeronautical Services

| (Excess) / Shortfall | 140.89 ¢

PV Factor ' 1.81
. PV of (Excess) / Shortfall  254.93

on COD 11-Oct’2021

261.21

318.50 |
289.86

14%

40.58
2255
12484 .
A FEIN

2779 |

318.50
328.94

32372

14%

4532
23.51

111.01
- 4.81

132

032

5.81

132337

18527
101.29

502. 44

6.31

0.49

{Z Crores)

328.94
516.94
42294  1,746.31
1 4% |
31.31 .
12.87
93.05
581
11.59 1790

022 0,72

17.18

11590 11590

7.66

174,66 : 183.84

17284 16510
.82 18.74
To0dss [0
253 22.89

452

176.39

63.52

112.38
1.07

120.93

123.90
141 °  30.43
255.07 1,159.48
3425 65234

22082 50715

1.00
220.82 64115

4.3 Authority’s examination of True up submitted by AAI for Second Control Period and pre-COD

period

The Authority had taken cognizance of the decisions taken at the time of determination of tariff for
the Second Control Period and has then proceeded to examine the same as part of the tariff
determination for the current Control Period

The decisions taken at the time of daorrmnﬁtf '1 ‘&,t tanh‘ for Aeronautical services for the Second

Control Period vide Order No. 10/2017-1

Order No. 03/2024-25

e '?i‘s?n!lof‘! Nﬁt'

ted W %hlm 4, 2017 have been reproduced below:

Page 37 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'I7 TILL COD

*  Decision No.2 — True Up for the I Control Period
2.a. The Authority decides o true-up the "' Control Period on the basis of Single Till

2 b, The Authority decides to adopt CHQY RHQ overheads apportionment on revenue basis.

2.¢c. The Authority decides to consider the revenues from Cargo facility, Ground Handling services
and Supply of fuel to aircraft including land lease rentals as aeronautical revente.

2.d The Authority decides the following depreciation rates.

For asset types not defined under Companies Act (runway, taxiway and aprons); 3.33%
based on useful fife of 30 vears from FY 2011-12 onwards.

For asset types defined under Companies Act: rates prevalent under the Companies Act
1936 till FY 2013-14 and as per the Companies Act 2013 from FY 2014-15 onwards as the
effective date of implementation of the Companies Act 2013 is 01.04.2014. The depreciation
rates as submitted by AAIl and as considered by the Authority are given in Table 28.

2.e. The Authority decides to consider short fall of T 123.9 croves in the I' control period to be
added to ARR for the 2™ Contral Period.
Decision No. 3 — Traffic Forecast

3.a. The Authority decides to consider the ATM and passenger traffic as per Table I9.

3.b. The Authority decides 1o true up the traffic volume (ATM and passengers) based on actual
traffic in 2™ Control period while determining tariffs for the 3™ control period.

Decision No. 4 — Allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical services

4.a. The Authority decides to allocate assets us on 1" April 2016 between aeronautical and non-
aeronautical assets as detailed in Table 23.

Decision No. 5 — Opening Regulatory Asset Base for the 2" control period

5.a. The Authority decides to consider the opening regulatory base for the 2* control period under
Hybrid Till as T 136 croves.

Decision No. 6 — Capital Expenditure

6.a. The Authority decides to consider allowable project cost of T 256.4 crores and accordingly
reckon the amount of T 23564 crores as additions to total assets during the 2" control period

6.b. The Authority directs AAI to undertake user stakeholder consultation process for major capital
expenditure items as per the Guidelines.

6.c. The Awthority expects AAIL to underiake capital works in the 2nd control period in accordance
with Order No. 07/ 2016-17 dated 13 June, 2016 on normative approach.

6.d. The Authority decides to true up the Opening RAB of the next control period depending on the
capital expenditure incurred and date of capitalization of underlying assels in a given year.

Decision No. 7 — Trearment of Depreciation

7.a. The Authority decides to adopt depreciation rates as per Table 28 and depreciation for the
2nd control period as per Table 29,

7.b. The Authority proposes to consider ihe recommendations of the study on depreciation and

finalize the depreciation rcne,vf@:cw}ﬁ}ﬁfﬁ%:‘%wfrh the stakeholders. It shall make necessary
TS iy ™

Order No. 03/2024-25 fE bt | 4 Page 38 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY 17 TILL COD

adjustments in RAB and true up of depreciation while considering tariff determination in
future.

Decision No. 8 — RAB for 2" control period

8.a. The Authority decides to consider RAB for 2nd control period as given in Table 31.

8.b. The Authority decides to trie up the RAB of 2nd control period based on actual asset addition
and revised depreciation rates based on the Authority's decision on the study commissioned
by the Authority, at the time of determination of tariff for the 3rd control period.

Decision No. 9— FRoR
9.a1. The Authority decides to consider the FRoR at 14% for JIA for the 1st and 2nd control period.

9.h. The Authority decides fo undertake a study to deternine FRoR for major AAf airports given
the low debt structure of AAIL as a whole.

Decision No. 10 — Non-Aeronauntical Revemies

10.a. The Authority decides to consider the reventtes accruing to A4{ on account of the aeronautical
services of Cargo facility, Ground Handling Services and Supply of fuel to aircraft (FIC)
including land lease rentals and building rent from these activities as aeronautical revenue.

10.b. The Authority decides to consider the Non-Aeronautical revenue as per Table 35.

10.c. The Authority decides that Non-Aeronautical revenues will be trued up if it is higher than the
projected revenues. In case there is a shortfall, true up would be undertaken only if the
Auwthority is satisfied that there are reasanably sufficient grounds for not realizing the
projected revenues.

Decision No, 11 — Operation and Maintenance Expenditure

11.a. The Authority decides to consider the operational and maintenance expenditure as given in
Table 41 above, for the purpose of determination of aeronautical tariffs for the 2nd control
period.

11.b. The Authority expects AAI to reduce O& M expenditure over a period of time.

11.c. The Authority decides to true up the O&M expenditure for 2016-17 to 2020-21 of the 2nd
control period based on the acruals at the time of determination of tariffs for the 3rd control
period.

Decision No. 12 — Taxation

12.a. The Authority decides the corporate tax for aeronautical activities as per Table 43 for the 2nd
control period.

12.b, The Authority decides to true up the difference berween the actual/ apportioned corporate tax
paid and that estimated by the Authority for the 2nd control period during determination of
tariffs for the 3rd control period.

Decision No. 13 — Tariff rate card

13.a. The Authority decides to accept Annual Tariff Proposal for 2017-18 as given in Table 46
fand Annexure) for determination of !ar‘iff eluring 2nd control period as the present value of
proposed revenues (vield) by AAI is lower Thiims} {he present value of ARR (vield} as per
Authority. The Authorily decides 10 ge€ ept 1} !he m ')Xg & Jn tariffs for subsequent years of the

\ \

second control period as below: ; eu’};,
: (‘m

Order No. 03/2024-25 AL T Page 39 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'I 7 TILL COD

Yearly increase of 4% per annum every subsequent year (FY 2018-19 onwards) in UDF
per departing passenger

Yearly increase of 4% every subsequent year (FY 2018-19 onwards) on landing
charges

Yearly increase of 3% per annum every subsequent year (FY 2018-19 onwards) in fuel
throughput charges during the 2™ control period

. The Authority decides to continwe with waiver of landing charges for (a) aircraft with a
maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic scheduled
operators (b) Helicopters of all types as approved by Govt. of India vide order no.
G.17018/7/2001- AAI dated 9" Feb 2004 in order to encourage and promote intra-regional
connectivity at JI4.

. The Authority decides to provide waiver of landing and other charges in line with the Order
No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 of the Authority.

13.d. The Authority decides to merge UDF and PSF (facilitation) charges and only UDF charges
to be applicable on each domestic -and international embarking passenger w.e.f 01.09.2017.

13.e. The Authority decides to consider shorifall in revenues for the 2nd control period based on
proposed tariffs by AAI while determining aeronautical tariffs for the 3rd control period

True up of Traffic

Authority’s examination for True ugof traffic for the Second Control Period at the Consultation
Stage

The actual passenger and ATM traffic of JIA for the Second Control Period submitted by AAI is as
follows;

Table 9: AAD’s submission for True up of traffic for the Second Control Period for JIA

Total
Passenger
traffic

3,332,496 450,962 3,783,458 28,596 3,744 32,340

4229961 — 527, 217 4 7‘\7 I?S- | 38,069 | 4,220 | 42,289
-_4;586,742 604, 48[ 5 47[ 223- ] 42:0I9 - 4, 166 ) 46,185

4:502369 528,992 5,031,561 | 35,_872_- 5 612 39,484

Domestic lltern_a_tional
ATM ATM

Damestic [nternatioﬂal

Financial Year P agers.

1,719,937 130, 250 1,850,187 : 17,753 1,180 18,933
18,651,705 2,241, 902 20,893 607 162,309 . 16,922 179231
. FY'22 (till COD) 896,769 40,109 936.878 8,674 356 9.030

Total (tiln C O D) ! I 9,548 474 2,282,011 | 21,830,485 170,983 17,278 188,261

442 The Authority verified the actual Passenger traffic and ATM (as per Table 9) for the Second Control
Petiod based on the details available on AAI's website and noted no variances.

443 The Authority examined the actual pa:,s:.ngél _affi /g and ATM of JIA with the traffic projections
approved by the Authority in the Tariff OrdegNo I‘)%\ «.18 for the Second Control Period, which is
as follows: /

Order No. 03/2024-25 N Page 40 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAT FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'I7 TILL COD

Table 10: Passenger traffic and ATM approved by the Authority for the Second Control Period

(in Nos.}

i - ' A Total R i
Financial Domestie Intermations! Domestic  Iaternational
Year Passengers Passengers P’::_?&?" ATM ATM Total ATM

FY'17 3,332,496 450962  3.783.458 28,396 3,744 32,340
FY’18 3,745,163 487,011  4232,174 31,647 3938 35,584
FY'19 4,208,931 525943 4,734,873 35,023 . 4,141 39,164
. FY'20 4,730,127 . 567986 5298114 38,759 4354 43,114
FY'2l 5,315,865 613,390 5920255 42894 . 4579 47473 .
| 21,332,582  2,645292 23,977,874 176919 20,756 197,675

The Authority noted from the above table that the actual Passenger and ATM traffic for the first three
tariff years of the Second Control Period (as per Table 9) is in excess of what was approved by the
Authority in the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period.

The Authority noted that there has been a decrease in the Passenger and ATM teaffic particularly in the
FY 2019-20 (pre-COVID year), due to the closure of operations by Jet Airways with no replacement
for those vacant slots and the impact of COVID paridemic in the last quarter of the FY 2019-20.

The actual traffic for the 5th tariff year viz., FY 2020-21 was significantly lower than the projections in
Tariff order for the Second Control Period; due tor the adverse impact of the ongoing COVID-19
pandemic. ' i

Based on the above facts, the Authority proposed 1o consider the actual passenger and ATM traffic as
submitted by AAI (Table 9) for true up of the Second Control Period (up to COD), in line with its
decision no, 3.b, of the Tariff Order No. 10/ 2017-18 dated August 4, 2017, which states “The Authotity
decides to true up the traffic volume (ATM and passengers) based on actual traffic in 2™ Control period
while determining tariffs for the 3" control period.”

Stakeholders' comments on true up of Traffic for the Second Control Period up to COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of traffic for the Second Control Period
up to COD.

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on true up of Traffic for the Second Control
Period

The Authority notes that there are no stakeholders’ comments regarding True up of Traffic for the period
from FY 2016-17 up to COD. Hence, it decides to consider the Traffic as per Table @ for True up of the
pre-COD period.

True up of CAPEX

Authority’s examination of true up of RAB at the Consultation Stage:

4.5.1 AAI had submitted the details of RAB during the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period as follows:

Table i1: RAB for Second Control Period as per AAI’s Submission
(T Crores)
Particulars 2016-  2017- 2018 2019-  2020-
' |3/ S | 19 i 21
Opening RAB 14127" | 25352 ! 318.50

Order No. 03/2024-25 - i £l Page 41 of 434

e ,-.\\“3'
I



Particulars

Additions to RAB
during the year
Deletions from RAB
during the year
Depre_clglt_m_n for the
year

Closing RAB for the

year

TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERTOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

FY
2016

FY
2017-
18

19.52

FY
2013-

19

26.98

FY
2019-

20

79.84

FY
2020-

21

33.96

til
FY21
289.64 |

129.34

1801 2080 2255 2351

253.52 25503 26121 31850 32894

* April 1,202 to October 10, 2021
~ includes left out assets and cost apportionment in First Control Period

4.52 AAI had classified the above capital additions into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical and ANS as shown

below:

Table 12: Allocation of assets as per AAI’s submission

Asset Category

Boundary

Asset Sub-Category / Description

Fencing of residential colony
Boundary in CPWD Quarters
Operational boundary walls

. Boundary walls for land and drainage AV

200.86 |

101.28

' Building

. Drainage construction in airside

: Walking pathways for solar p‘lam_

Road construction for fuel faft_1_1_

Total til

67

114.15

Asget
Classification
Aeronautical
Aeronautical
Aeronautical
Aeronautical

Aeronautical

Aeronautical
Aeronautical

AQCC Civil Works

Security Watch Towers

Provision of PAPI, Wind Sock

Expanswn and modification T2 and related works
RRR of Tl and retated works

Aeronautical
Aeronautical
Aeronautical
Aeronautical

Aeronautical

. Construction of fire station and related works

Furniture
Fixtures

&

_F_rangibié ﬁuts_for_TEms_former Installations

Solar control rooms, 1fnderground borewells and tanks

Constructmn ofC‘CR Hall

Solid waste stare rooms.

Construction of STPs

Construction of BCAS offices

CISF Barracks and related works including water harvesting systems
Toilet Block in Clty S:de of 12

ASR/MSSR Bmldmg

Vehicle shed in T1

Furniture & Fixtures at administrative offices

Aeronautical

Aeronautical

Aeronautical
Aeronautical

Aeronautical

Aeronautical

Aeronautical
Aeronautical

Aeronautical
ANS
Non Aero
Aeronautical

Artwork at T2

* RRR of T1

Office appliances

Fumniture and Fixtures for Aﬁcsﬂuse s S ;“\\

Aeronautical
Aeronautical

Hostel Bunk Beds

Aeronautical

IT assets and other office;é q w%\{m BCAS and CISF !

_off' ces

ANS
Aeronautical

ANS

490.49

Order No. 03/2024-25

Page 42 of 434




TRUE UP OF AA1 FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

s e

Plant & Equipment Metal Detectors, threat containment and Disposal Systems and other Aeronautical
safety and security related assets
QFC, power supply and other works for ASMGCS Aeronautical
CAT IIt lighting works Aeronautical
RRR of T1 Electric works ™  Acronautical
Eqa ipmént for T2 expansion and modification Aeronautical
BCAS office electric works Aeronautical
OFC for NAVAIDS =  Aeronautical
ALCMS for SMC unit at ATC tower Aeronautical

Passenger boarding bndges, AVDGS and baggage trolleys  Aeronautical

Biometric access conirol systems and other electronic and electrical  Aeronautical
equipment in the Terminal Building

nghtmg and Electrical Works on the Airside and penmeler i | Aerér@uticgl
Check-In Information D1spiav Svstem (C‘IDS] Aeronautical
FIDS, CUTE, CUSS Aeronautical

Baggage Handllng Systems AR Aeronautical

Assets related to sub-station, inE]tTd_iﬁg ear_lhing and wiriﬁg}enem&ors,  Aeronautical
. rainwater harvesting and watensupply

CCTV M LA K - . Aeronautical

Signages = Aeronautical

Water Handlmn Unll:: . Aeronautical
Air Conditioning at terminal bm{dmﬂ and other areas Aeronautical

" Elevators and esca]ators Aeronautical

Firefighting and plotectmn equ&pmenr Aeronautical

Solar grid systems Aeronautical
: Equ[pment at CISF Barracks  Aeronautical
Other equipment | Aeronautical
' Leased I:;acl!dgegc?een_me Eqmpme? | Aeronautical
SITC of e-PoS N
Eqmpmem related to ANS/CNS facilities
Runways, Ta;iways Construction and extension of Runways, Taxiways and Aprons . Aeronautical
and Apron
Vehicles Fire trucks, ambulance, SUVs and other vehicles f'or airside operaﬁo_ns__ ~ Aeronautical
Vehicles for ANS op_egno_m.___“ Bl I ‘ ANS
Computer Software  Software for airport operations . Aeronautical

Software ﬁ_)r AN_S_J(;N'S activities

4.5.3  Further, AAI had submitted the following ratios:

Table 13: Allocation ratios as per AAI’s submission
FY 2016- FY 2017- FY 201812 FY2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 202122
! i 17 : 13 tl COD
Employee Ratio 96.27:3.73  97.08:292  97.41:2.59 97.31:2.69  96.95:3.05  97.41:2.59
{Aeronautical : Non-
aeronautical)
Year-wise specific
. allecation ratio for CHQ
. & RHQ allocation of
: Admn.. Expenses

Order No. 03/2024 25 -'_ | -_'.:;._z - Page 43 of 434

sy
% Regutaton ¥ -



(Aeronautical : Non-
aeronautical)

Y ear-wise specific
allocation ratio for CHQ
allocation of Retirement
Benefits (Aeronautical :
Non-aeronautical)
Terminal Building ratio
(Aeronautical : Non-
aeronautical)

96.97:3.03

90.59:9.41

79.25: "
19.95: 0.8

Electricity ratio
(Aeronautical : ANS :
Non-aeronautical)
Staff Quarters ratio
(Aeronautical : ANS)

Vehicle Ratio

82.41:17.59

97:3

 90.43:9.57

TRUE UP (3F AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY' 17 TILL COD

18 _ w

96.97:3.03 06.97:3.03

90.28:9.72

79.25:
19,95: 0.8

7925 |
19,95; 0.8
80.36:19.64  86.32:13.68

97:3 973

96.97:3.03

93.44:6.56

79.25:
[9.95:0.8

89.47:10.53

97:3

FY 201819 FY201920 EY202021 FY 202122

96.97:3.03  96.97:3.03

95.02:4.98  95.02:4.98
{T2)
90:10 (T1&

T2)

79.25:
19.95: 0.8

79.25:
19.95: 0.8
91.58:8.42  91.58:842

97:3 97:3

Recap of decision taken by the Authority for RAB at the time of tariff determination for the

Second Control Period

The Authority vide its decision no. 5, 6 and 8 of Order no. 10/2017-2018 dated August 4, 2017 decided
the following with respect to Opening Aeronautical RAB, Additions and RAB for Second Control

Period:

o Decision no. 5.a The Authority decides to consider the opening regulatory base for the 2" Control
Period under Hybrid Till as 136 crore.
Decision no. 6.a. The Authority decides to consider allowable project cost of T 256.4 crores and
accordingly to reckon the amount of & 256.4 croves as addition for total assets during the 2* control

period.

Decision no. 6.d. The Authority decides (o true up the Opening RAB of the next control period
depending on the capital expenditure incurred and date of capiralization of underiying assets in a

given year.

Decision no. 8.a. The Authority decides to consider RAB for 2™ Control Period as given in Table

31

Table 14: RAB as approved by Authority in the Tariff Order for Second Control Period (Table 31 of

the Order)

Particular
Opening RAB (A)
Addition (B)
Sales/Disposals/Transfers (C)
Depreciation (D)
Closing RAB(E=A+B-C-D)
Average RAB [(A + E) = 2)

T
255.1
34.3

FY 19
2719

NPy ROL!

80

{Z Crores)
FY 20 FY21 ; '
262.1 3240
803 00
184 173
3240 306.8
2931 3154

Order No. 03/2024-25

Page 44 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

¢ Decision no. 8b. The Authority decides to trie up the RAB of 2™ control period based on
actual asset addition and revised depreciation rates based on the Authority s decision on the
study commissioned by the Authority, at the time of determination of tariff for the 3 control
period,

Reclassification of Assets transferred by AAI to the Airport Operator

The Authority had undertaken the “Study on Allocation of Assets between Aeronautical and Non-
Aeronautical Assets” to carry out a detailed analysis of the Regulatory Assets, apportion the common
assets based on appropriate ratios, and examine the assets transferred from AA[ to JIAL.

4.5.6 Allocation Ratios

a. Revision of Terminal Building ratio: It was observed that as per AAI's True up submission for
the period up to October 10, 2021, Jaipur International Airport (JIA) had an average terminal
building ratio of 92.47:7.53 based on actual wtilization. The Authority in its order 10/2017-18 for
SCP of JIA, had decided to adopt 90% as aeronautical area based on terminal area ratio calculations
submitted by AAI for FY 2015-16.

This is also consistent with the IMG norms, which has recommended the Non-Aeronautical area
within the terminal building for airports having passenger traffic less than 10 MPPA to be in the
range of 8% to 12% of the total terminal area and for airports having passenger traffic greater than
10 MPPA to be up to 20%. The Autherity in case of other similar airports, has considered 90:10
(Aero: Non-Aero) terminal building ratio 1o encourage Airport Operators to achieve full potential
in non-aeronautical revenue, With an actual passenger traffic of ~5.5 MPPA in FY 2019-20 (pre-
Covid year), JIA falls into the similar airport category.

The Authority had commissioned an independent study on the Allocation of Assets (summary of
the study is given in Annexure 2 and the study is attached as Appendix 1 of this Consultation Paper).
Based the outcome of the study, the Authority proposes to consider the Terminal Building ratio of
90: 10 (Aeronautical: Non-Aeronautical) as was approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for
the Second Control Period. The same has been explained in para 4.5.1 of the Asset Allocation study
report.

Changes in Employee Headcount ratio: The Authority proposed to consider the five-year average
Employee Head Count Ratio of AAL i.e. 86.18:13.82 {Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical) for the
purpose of allocation of assets during the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD, as the Authority
considered the same to be a reasonable basis for allocation of assets. The same was explained
in para 4.5.3 of the Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses report and the same is
presented in the table below:

Table 15 Allocatlon Ratlos proposed b\ the Authorlty at Cunsultatmn Stage
Particalars . Y19  FY2e
, : .

“Employee Ratio (Aero:  8491:  85.02: 87.42: | 87.51: | 8635

Non-Aero) 15.09 14,98 12.58 12.49 13.65

Terminal Building Ratio _

(Aero : Non-Aero) A :
Staff Quarters Ratio 86.95:13.05 | 86.95:13.05. §695:13.05 86951305  86.95:13.05 | 86.95:13.03

M nm BY

(Aeronautical : ANS) : 2 T s

Order No. 03/2024-25 & Page 45 of 434
12 '




TRUE UP OF AA] FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY*17 TILL COD

11) and that approved in Second Control Period tariff ordet (Table 14):

» There was a difference between Opening RAB as on 1% April 2016 as submitted by AAI and that
approved by AERA in the Second Control Period Order. This variation has been discussed in para
4.5.9.

AALI had incurred excess CAPEX of 2 38.50 Crores for Second Control Period (FY 16-21) and 2
200.86 Crores during FY22 till COD (10th October, 2022); which was not considered by the
Authority in tariff order for Second Control Period. The same has been discussed in para 4.5.16.

The Authority noted that at the time of determination of tariff for the Second Control Period, in the
Tariff Order, the Opening RAB for FY 2016-17 was determined to be Z 136.0 crores (Decision No. 5a,
Tariff Order No. 10/2017-18 dated August 4, 2017). The details are as follows:

Table 16: Opening RAB of Second Control Period approved by AERA in the Second Control Period

{Z Crores)
it

270.5
assets'as on 01.04.2011 _
Aeronautical asset addition during the First Control Period 21.7

Cost of Aeronautical Assets as on 31.03.2016 ' 2922
Accumulated Deprecfation as on 31.03.2016 e - - ' 156.2
Closing RAB as on 31.03.2016 : / E=C-D ' 136.0
Opening RAB as on 01.04.2016 - ' F=E 136.0

4,59 For true-up, AAI had considered a slightly different value for Opening RAB for FY 2016-17 from what
was approved by AERA in the Tariff Order for JIA for the Second Control Peried. The opening RAB
submitted by AAI as part of the true up proposal submission was Z 141.27 crores.

Based on the explanation provided by AAI and the comparison of the left-out assets and improvements
(detailed in the Summary of the Asset Allocation Report given in Annexure II of this Tariff Order) with
the fixed asset register, it was noted that these assets exclusively belong to JIA. Hence, the Authority
proposed to include these assets as part of the Opening RAB for FY 2016-17 of the Second Control
Period.

Further, the Authority noted that the classification of the left-out assets by AAI atigns with the allocation
principles determined by the Authority in the Second Control Period for Opening RAB, as stated in para
8.3 of AERA Order No. 10/2017-18 dated August 4, 2017, pertaining to the determination of
Aeronautical Tariff of Jaipur International Airport for the Second Control Period.

The Authority, based on the above facts, proposed to consider the opening RAB for true-up of the
Second Control Period as submitted by AAT i.e., T 141.27 Crores.

Capital additions submitted by AAl for Second Control Period and Pre-COD Period

The Authority noted differences between the approved figures in the Tariff Order for the Second Control
Period and the actual capitalization of aeronautical assets. The Tariff Order for the Second Control
period had projected a capitalization of aeronautical assets worth ¥ 256.4 crores by FY 2020-21, but as
per AATI's submission, ¥ 490.49 crores worth of aeronautical assets have been capitalized until the COD
(Commercial Operation Date).

Order No. 03/2024-23 , ik | 4 Page 46 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAT FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM F¥Y'17 TILL CODy

is explained as follows:

Table 17: Capital additions submitted by AAl for the SCP and Pre-COD Period for JIA
(Z Crores)

FY’t7 FY’18 FY’19 FY'20 FY'2t Total FY’22 Total

il till |

_ FY’21 COD COD

Runways/Taxiway . 0.41 0.00 1.38 1425 11840 13550 253.90
Roads Bridges &Culverts ~ 0.57 ;  1.04 1172 905 000 2237, 000 2237
Terminal Building 46 390 0.25  34.07 553 4521 ° 4168 86.90

" Temp. Building ) 0.00 000 000 000 046 0.02:__0.46
Residential Bulldmg 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.87 0.00  2.87 0.00 2.87

Temp B/Wall
Operatlonal B/Wall

WS N -

Computers
Software
; Machinery

024,
161 [
025 |
0.01

2230

12,63

0.00

000

0,02
000

0.00 -

1009
0.02

-3.38

—rt

0.00 :

003 ¢
e
29.63

0.00
0.00

0.01

0.00
12.95

0.37

80.90

0.24 ,
1.65 '

0.03

0.00
22.04

1.05
0.00 '
0.00

1.30
1.65
0.37
0.03
102.94

 Tools & Plant 000 '0_96"' 1150 083 064 13.92 o.cic] :'13.92
Furniture-Office . 004 001 000 0.00 0.57 062 059 121
14  Vehicles 003 053 001 000 0006 057 000 0.57

15 Office Eqpt 001 000 001 003 006 006 000 0.06

16  X-Ray 000 . 000 000 196  0.00 ﬁﬁ'"ﬁoé' 1.96
Total 129.34  19.52 2698  79.84 33.96 289.63 200. 86 490, 49

4.5.15 The Authority compared the total capital additions provided by AAT with the capital additions approved
in the Second Control Period order as detailed below:

Table 18: Reconciliation of Additions considered in the Second Control Period Order and Actuals
incurred by AAl :
(¥ Crores)

= FY FY FY FY FY F\'(22
Particulars tin
2010-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 COD*

Amount approved as per 133.80 30 8.00. 80.30 0.00 - 256.40
Tariff Order (A) g M. PN S8 8 ! a 80 .
Actual additions to RAB 129 34 255 26.98 79.84 33.96 200.86 490.49

(B) I _ _ | ! | SRS ||
Variance (B-A) (4.46)  (14.78) 18.98 (0.46) 33.96 | 200.86  234.09

* up to October 10, 2021

4.5.16 Clarifications were sought from AAI on the excess CAPEX spend in FY22 till COD i.e.. 2 200.86
crores. AAl vide its email dated July 20, 2023. has stated that “the unplanned CAPEX had to be done
as per the operational requirement and direction of BCAS/ICAOQ/DGCA/MoCA”. Further, AAI had
submitted the Administrative Approvals and Expenditure Sanction (AA & ES) and other relevant
documents for these capital projects.

Further, the Authority had examined the variances between the approved CAPEX and actual CAPEX
incurred and observed that the CAPEX has been ;i n'c-unred due to operational requirements.
P L

Based on the above analysis, the Authontyrﬁfga' : Tﬁﬁ: }ustlf' cation for the difference between the
capltal additions as approved in the Tanff Or daﬁ'l BF

Order No. 03/2024-25 % f Page 47 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY 17 TILL COD

and smooth conduct of airport operations. Thus, the Authority proposed to allow the actual capital
expenditure submitted by AAI till COD for the purpose of true up.

Reclassification and Reallocation of assets submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period and
Pre-COD Period

The Authority had commissioned an independent study through the Consultant appointed by AERA on
allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical services for JEA for the Second Control
Period and FY 2021-22 (Pre and Post COD of AAI and JIAL respectively)} (summary of the study is
given in Annexure 2 and the Study is attached as Appendix 1} and used the recommendation of the
study, while truing up the RAB till COD for AAL

The Authority noted that the Independent Study had provided a broad framework for allocation of
various classes of airport assets into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical and Common. The process
followed by the Study was as follows:

¢ The assets responsible for/ used exclusively for the provision of aeronautical (as defined in section
2 (a) of the AERA Act,2008) services have been classified as “Aeronautical’ for the purposes of
Study. Additionally, the decisions of AERA on allocation of certain assets in the previous control
periods and in the case of other airports have also been taken into consideration for this exercise.
Assets which are solely used for the provision of services other than aeronautical services are
classified as ‘Non-Aeronautical’.
If any asset is not exclusively used for the provision of either Aeronautical service or Non-
Aeronautical service, it has been classifiedias-Common’.
Apart from being an airport operator, AAL is also résponsible for the provision of Air Navigation
Services (ANS) over the Indian airspace. Therefore, certain ANS assets also form part of the books
of AAL However, since this service is managed separately by AAl and the tariff for the same are
presently regulated by Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA), the assets related to the same are not
considered under the RAB of AAL Therefore, such assets have been excluded ftom the Aeronautical
Gross Block of AAL
However, certain ANS related assets were also transferred to JIAL as on COD. As per the terms of
the Concession Agreement, AAl would continue to provide ANS services at JIA. As mentioned in
Schedule Q of Clause 20.2.1 of the Concession Agreement, JIAL is required to make available all
necessary civil infrastructure and necessary support to AAl for providing ANS services. Therefore,
the ANS related assets, when transferred to the books of the JIAL, would be considered as
aeronautical in nature considering that JIAL is not providing or charging for ANS services at JIA
whereas it is required to provide the supporting infrastructure.
Aeronautical assets (e.g. aerobridges, among others) are directly added to RAB and assets identified
to be Non-Aeronautical (e.g. commercial complex) are excluded from it. The assets that have been
classified as Common assets need to be further bifurcated into aeronautical and non-aeronautical
based on a suitable ratio. This ratio has been determined based on the underlying proportion of their
expected utilization for Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical services and activities at the Airport.

Based on the examination of the submission made by AAI the Authority considered the asset allocation
methodology adopted in the submission made by AAI[ through its independent consultant. Further, assets
were analysed on a case-to-case basis and in case of any discrepancies identified in allocation,
appropriate reclassification was made for sgg‘l;_’zisfseﬁt_ﬁg;‘,_';_'-.\

Order No. 03/2024-23 B\, Page 48 of 434
x _




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY"17 TILL COD

4.5.20 Reclassification of assets transferred by AAl to JIAL

The Authority had conducted an independent study on allocation of assets for the period FY 2016-17
1ill COD and used the outcome of the study to true up the RAB as on COD for AAL

The Authority had considered the opening RAB submitted by AAI, Capital additions and corresponding
depreciation based on the resuits of the Asset Allocation report (refer Annexure 2 for the Summary of
the report and Appendix 1 for the detailed report on Study on allocation of assets between Aeronautical
and Non-aeronautical assets for Jaipur International Airport.)

The asset allocation study reviewed the various asset categories and developed a basis for segtegation
of various assets into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical and Common, Based on the same, the Authority
had reclassified some portion of assets submitted by AAI for true up of the Pre-COD Period.

(i) Terminal building:

Details of Asset: Expansion and Modification of T2, Refurbishment, Retrofitting and Renovation
of T1, Craftwork at T

Allocation proposed by AAlL: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets pertaining to development of terminal building, craftwork of terminal
buildings and other works had been considered as Aeronautical assets by AAIL. However, as these
assets are within / pertaining to the terminal building, wherein both Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical activities are carried out, the same was reclassified as Common asset and segregated
in the Terminal Building ratio (90:10),

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Common

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduced the Capital Additions
to the extent of T 7.59 Crores.

(ii) Temporary Boundary Wall:
Details of Asset: Chain link fencing in residential colony
Allocation proposed by AAl: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets pertaining to development of boundary wall in residential colony had been
considered as Aeronautical assets. However, as these assets are for the residential purposes of the
staff, wherein both Aeronautical and ANS employees reside, the same was reclassified as Common
asset and segregated in the Staff Quarters ratio (86.95:13.05).

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Common

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduced the Capital Additions
to the extent of T 0.03 Crores.

(iii) Tools and Machinery:

Details of Asset: Fans, AC, Lights, CCTV, Escalator/Elevator, DG Sets, Solar Grid, Water
Handling Unit, Biometric Access Control

Allocation proposed by AAIL: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets pertaining to lhe..vai ous. equLPment at several locations in the airport have
been cI3551f' ed as Aeronautlcal aas;.ly"b’—" A,f\‘r A{.;\ Jese assets are used for serwcmg both

H - “I‘: 7 “ Fl =
Order No. 03/2024-25 SR i | Page 49 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COB

Common assets and have been reallocated in the ratio of the Terminal Building (90:10).

Biometric Access Control System has been classified as Aeronautical asset by AAIL. However, since
these assets are for staff use, they have been rectassified as Common assets and have been
reallocated in the ratio of the Employee Head Count.

Asset related to elevator for restaurant at T2 has been classified as Aeronautical asset by AAL Since
this asset pertains to Non-aeronautical activity within the terminal building, it is reclassified as Non-
Acronautical asset.

Asset related to Breath Analyzers at ATC Building has been classified as Aeronautical asset by
A AL However, since these assets are for ANS staff use, they have been reclassified as ANS assets.

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Common / Non-Aeronautical / ANS

Impact: Reclassifying these assets reduces the Capital Additions to the extent of ¥ 3.72 Crores.

(iv) Furniture & Fixtures:
Details of Asset: Furniture at T1, Foldable laddets in CNS Section
Allocation proposed by AAl: Aeronautical

Observation: The furniture at the terminal building had been classified as Aeronautical assets by
AAL As these assets are used for both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities, these assets
were reclassified as Common assets and had been reallocated using the Terminal Building ratio
(90:10).

Asset related to Foldable Ladders at CNS Section had been classified as Aetonautical asset by AAL
However, since these assets are for ANS use, they had been reclassified as ANS assets.

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Common / ANS

Impact: Reclassifying these assets reduced the Capital Additions to the extent of ¥ 0.1 Crores.

{v) Office Appliances:
Details of Asset: Biometric Attendance Machine, Laptop, Mobile
Allocation proposed by AAIL: Aeronautical

Observation: The biometric aftendance machines at the cargo building and ATC had been
classified as Aeronautical assets by AAI As these assets are not used for Aeronautical purpose,
these assets were reclassified as Non-Aeronautical and ANS assets.

Asset related to Laptop and Mobile phone at ATC Tower and CNS Section respectively had been
classified as Aeronautical asset by AAL However, since these assets are for ANS use, they had been
reclassified as ANS assets.

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Non-Aeronautical / ANS

Impact: Reclassifying these assets reduced the Capital Additions to the extent of T 0.001 Crores.

The impact of adjustments in Asset Addition/WIP Capitalization values due to reclassification of
assets of AAl for the period April |, 2016 to COD Is presented in Table 19.
-, |

Accordingly, the year-wise |mpa'&« o Vﬂé’ﬁréma&op‘\on asset additions as determined by the
independent study conducted ‘tI Aughgmy (du t’q\ruclasmf cation and other adjustments) is
summarized in the table below )\

Order No. 03/2024-25 TN\ o Page 50 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

e The following table presents the impact of adjustments in Asset Addition/WIP Capitalization values
due to reclassification of assets of AAI for the period April 1, 2016 to COD.

Table 19: Impact due to reclassification of AAI assets proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage

(¥ Crores)
. P’ : - Tariff
Additions - WIP Tardf Tariff Tariff Tariff Tarifl Year 6
Capitalization Year1 Year2 Year3 Year 4 Year 5 (2621-22)
(2016-17) (2017-18) (2018-19) (2019-20)  (2820-21) COD

Terminal - - - -3.35 -0.07 417 -7.59
_Building o e e e W e = e ——

Temporary -0.03 - - - - - -0.03
. Boundary Wall | T | ol . In

Computers -0.01 - - - -0.01 = -0.02

. — S 1 - :

Machinery -0.20 -1.18 - -0.64 -0.33 -1.33 -3.67
 Tools & Plant | SR g I YN | = -0.05
| Furniture- - -0.002 — =P e e = 04 -0.06 -0.10
| Office IR I ) s 2 L eV | I
. Office - - =i - -0.001 - -0.001

Equipment _ | N ST TS| '

Total Impact on -0.25 -1.18 = -4.04 -0.46 -5.55 -11.47

Additions

Table 20: Reclassification of assets capitalized in the Second Control Period and Pre-COD Period
proposed by the Authority at Consuliation Stage

)

Classifi Aero Cost Aero Cost as

Asset Name  Asset No. Asset Description Ly as per AAl per Study* Impact (B-

as per A)
AAl (1) (B)

Building - EXP/MODI - T2: CIVIL Common
T 50011372 . oow (SGB INFRA) Aero 285.226.135 (TB) 256.703.522 -28,522.613
Building CEXPMODI-T2:  Aero | Eommon 1
Freehold 50011373  ASSOCIATED ELECT 49,945,388 - (TB) 44.950.849  -4.994.539
WORK (SGB & OTHER)
Building RRROFT1CARFL " Aero . ]
Freehold 50011737  WORK- EAST CARFT 6552728 ‘-;"T‘g‘-““' 5,897.455 655,273
DESIGN )
Building  RRROFTL:GIVIL  ~~ Aero I = I
Freehold WORK INCL Vi Common - o
50011738 STAFE/VEHICLE SGB | 416:811.539 (TB) 375.130.386  -41.681.153
INFRA
Boundary- . " Prov. of Chain link Aero Common
Freehold 70001474  fencing in residential 2.432.387 2,114,960 317,427
colon {QR)
Y
Office ' . 17 Nos. Bio-metric ~ Aero ;‘m_ B - A
Appliances- = 150011195 : attendance machines {(ATC 167,399 T - -167,399
| Fr . Tower & Cargo Building) ) E
L 3 e -\'_.-. 2 b — = —
Office /‘_A s
Appliances- = 150016788 & LAPTOP DELL 3410 - / - 260508  ANS g -60,508
Fr  CORE [7 FOR & |

Order No. 03/2024-25 \»;> Page 51 of 434




Asset Name

Plant &
Equipment-
Fr

Plant &
Equipment-
Fr

Plant &
Equipment-
Fr

Asset No.

90035354

90041179

90038386

TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

Asset Description

. ATM_JINTECH
" SOLUTION

SITC of 100 kwp roof top

grid connected solar

: 2 NOs ONLINE UPS
_ SYSTEM WITH 20
- BATTERY

SCCTV

Plant &
Equipment-
Fr

Plant &
Equipment-
Fr

Plant &
Equipment-
Fr

Plant &
Equipment-
Fr

Plant &
Equipment-
Fr

Plant &
Equipment-
Fr

Plant &
Equipment-
Fr

' Plant &
Equipment-
Fr

Plant &
Equipment-
Fr

Plant &
Equipment-
Fr

Plant &
Equipinent-
Fr

90038444

| 90038434

90038417

50038398

90038383

FAN/AC/Lights & oth.
Elect. Installation for Intl.

43 Nos. CCTV Camera

 8Nos4 TR & | No 3TR

CHILLED WATER
HANDLING UNIT

SITC of 1300 KWp solar .

plant Jaipur - NIT cost

- 2nos 30KVA ups and 2 no
: baitery banks

AL

Clagsifi
cation
as per

AAL

Aero Cost
as per AAIL
{A)

Common

473,
4,473,000 (TB)

Common

935.000 (TB)

Common

14344179 (TB)

Common

343.833 (TB)

Common

12.333 205 (TB)

Common

l. 'l bl ]
1.9253.133 (TB)

Common

101,891,513 | (TB)

Common

653.532 (TB)

90044998

90043101

90044875

I SITC THYSSENKRUP

10PAX LIFT AT T2
RESTAURANT:

| Exp/Modi -T2

Escalator/Eleyator in!
Departure Area

EXP/MODI - T2:
CENTRALIZEDAC
PLANT. ( HEMCOOL
ENGG

i 90043194
. 90045195

90045196

SITC OF 3NO, 20HP AC

OUTDQOOR UNIT OF
VOLTAS MAKE

i SITC OF | NO. 10HP AC

OUTDOOR UNIT OF
VOLTAS MAKE

- SITC OF 5 NOS

CASSETTEE 4TR AC

Non

3.249.500 e

(Common

10:090.000 (IB)

Common

r L
18.870.119 (TB)

Aero
Common

1.414.316 (TB)

Aerg
Common

444,835 (TB)

Order No

. 03/2024-23

| T, g
r-\\‘-' Ty
3 4

NG

e —— o
Bt E
\_fc Remquiatory p—ﬁ‘/

Aero Cost as
per Study*
(B8

Impact (B~
A)

4.025.700 -447 300

841.500 -93.500

12,909.761 -1.434.418

759,450

11,117,884 -1.235.321

1.730.820 -192.313

91.702.362 = -10.[89,151

588,179 -65.353

=3.249.500

9.081.000 -1.009.000

16.983.107 -1.887.012

1,272,884 141,432

400,352

225.685 -25076

Page 52 of 434




TRUE UP OF AALIFOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY' 17 TILL COD

Asset No. Asset Deseription

Plant & SITC OF 19 NOS T
Equipment- | 90045197 CASSETTEE 2TR AC 214.565 (TB) 193,109 -21.456
Fr UNITS VOLTAS MAKE

Plant & | SETC OF 4 NOS SPLIT et T
Equipment- = 90045198 AC UNIT 1.5TR AC 299,343 (TB) 269,409 -29.934
Fr VOLTAS MAKE

Plant & . = '
Equipment- 90048010  >.1- Of Blometric Access 20961064 TP 13064245 836,347
Fr Control System at Jaipur (ER}

Plant & ] " RRR of TI Prov of o -
Equipment- = 90048614  Elevators (M/s Johnsons 4.196.165 oMo 3,776.549 419.616
Fr Lift) | (TB)

Plam& i RRROFTIS00KVADG  Aero .
Equipment- = 90048609 | SET - (PRAGYA 3612823 gy 3.251.541 -361.282
Fr . ELECTRIC)

Plant & ' L Aero. | '
. RRR of T1 Electric work \ Common "
lIE:nupment- 90048612 (SGB Infra) L 128,941,596 (TB) 116,047,436 = -12,894.160

Plant& SITC SURVEILLIANCE
Equipment- CCTV SYSTEM : ; "
Fr Q004483 ( . (CORPORATE | 4.421.961 3.979.765 -442.196

i INFOTEC)

Plant& | BREATH

Equipment- ANALYZER_QTY 2

Fr 2003627 NOS_WESTERN
MARKETING

| Fumiwre & | 10013257 | 2 Nos. fotdable ladders
Fixtures

" Fumiture & ARTWORK AT
Fixtures TERMINAL 2 EAST . Common
et CRAFT DESIGN PV T F e (TB)
LTD

3.925.993 | -435.999

Fumiture®& | RRROF T-I ey [Eesla=rce ae N (R
Fixtures -\ FURNITURE Common - -
110018703 SAMRIDDHI . 5867816 (TB) 5.281.034 -586.782

ASSOCIATES

Office i ~ MOBILE SAMSUNG
Appliances- 150016784 ~ MIL4/64_APD_QTY I
Fr : NO, SMART WORLD

Total Impact 114,690,883

* 45 per the independent study conducted by the Authority

4.5.21 Further the Authority as part of its review ilg!‘?'d’ﬂm vmg with respect to the RAB submitted by
. " SET e
AAL s & /,,m..
The RAB submitted by AAlas on Ocler it

Order No. 03/2024-25 G Page 53 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY 17 TILL COD

Certain assets amounting to T 0.01 crores related to ANS activities (such as ATC Tower) had been
included in the RAB as per AAI’s submission. Since AERA does not determine the regulatory tariff for
ANS-related activities, the ANS related assets have been excluded from the RAB (as also explained in
para 3.5.3 of the 4sset Allocation report. Further, assets related to Cargo activities included in the RAB
has been excluded by the Authority, as the Cargo activities of AAI performed by its subsidiary,
AAICLAS for which tariff is determined separately. The total value of such assets excluded from RAB
amounts to T 0.02 crores.

Based on the revision of asset allocation methodology adopted for assets of Jaipur International Airport
as discussed above, a revision in the Aeronautical Gross block was proposed. The year-wise revised
value of assets from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-2( has been summarized in the tables below:

Table 21: Gross Block proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period and Pre COD period at
Consultation Stage
(< Crores)
Partieélari'Ti"'-.— ~ FY17 FYI8 FY®®  FY20 - FY2
C TN By P I y
As per AAl Sllbl’l’l[SSlO]]
Aeronautical Gross Block (A) B 42556 44503 472.06 551.90 ! . 78672
i Non-Aeronautical Gross Black (B) 14.09 14.37 14.37 14.37 : 14.37
Total Gross Block (C = A + B) 439,65 45945 48643 56627 23 801.09
Percentage Acronautical (D = A = C) 96.80% 96. 37% L 97.05%  97.46%  97.61% 98.21%

Proposed by the Authority as per the Independenl Study

Aeronautical Gross Block (E) 4253 443,66 47064 54644 57994 77525

Non-Aeronautical Gross Block (F) 14.33 1579 1579 19.83 2027 25.82:
Total Gross Block (G = E + F) 439.65 45945 48643 56627 60021 801.07

Percentage Aeronautical {H = G + E) 96.74% 96.56% ©6.75% 096.50% 96.62% 96.78%

Variance ([ = H - D} -0.06%  -031%  -0.30%  -0.96%  -0.99% -1.43%
*variance in aeronautical gross block as per AAT submission and proposed by Authority is mainly on account of alfocaiion of asseis

Stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) for the period from
FY 2016-17 up to COD

No comments have been received from stakeholders regarding True up of Capital Expenditure
(CAPEX) for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD.

Authority’s Analysis regarding True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) for the period from FY
2016-17 up to COD

The Authority notes that there are no stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of Capital Expenditure
(CAPEX) for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD. Hence, the Authority decides to consider True
up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) as per Table 21.

True up of Financing Allowance

Authority’s examination of true up of Financing Allowance at the Consultation Stage:

The Authority noted that AAI had claimed financing allowance amounting to T 2.16 crores as part of
RAB. The Authority had the following views on the aspect of Financing Allowance:

a. Providing return on capital expenditure f'rﬂm the very beginning of construction will significantly
lower the risks for an airport operator a req T esé\usttmg the retum on equity allowed to
airport operators as the investment m U‘i'c assoLe

Order No. 03/2024-25 33 INES Page 54 of 434




4.7.2

TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FRGM FY' 17 TILL COD

Further, provision of Financing Allowance will disincentivize the Airport Operators from ensuring
timely completion of projects and delivery of services to the users. Therefore, a return should be
provided only when the assets are made available to the airport users except in the case of certain
costs like IDC that will have to be incurred if debt is used for funding projects.

Furthermore, the future returns from the project should generate adequate returns to cover the cost
of equity during the construction stage. The airport operator is adequately compensated for the risks
associated with the equity investments in a construction project once the project is capitalized by
means of a reasonable cost of equity.

Developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations to commission and
operationalize. Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable duration before getting
returns on large capital projects. Keeping this in view, financing allowance was provisioned in the
initial stages to such airports. [t may be further noted that financing allowance was never provided
in the case of brownfield airports like MIAL, DIAL and other AAI airports. Further, financing
allowance for greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAL. CIAL etc. was allowed only for the initial stages
of their development, after which IDC was permitted on the debt portion of the proposed capital
expenditure.

It is pertinent to note that in case of a greenfield airport, investment in regulatory blocks by the
Airport Operator would not make the airport facilities available to the passengers. Brownfield and
Greenfield airports can’t be equated on this issue. In greenfield airports, the tariftf is not applicable,
and no revenue is available to the Airport Operator till the acronautical services have been created
and put to use. However, in the case of brownfield airports, where JIAL brings in additional
investments, the airport facilities are mobilized and enabled to other functional parts of the airport,
which remains functional, and JIAL keeps on enjoying the charges from the users. in the case of
JIA, the Airport ought to be considered as a brownfield airport, which would not be eligible for an
allowance on the equity portion of newly funded capital projects.

Financing Allowance is a notional allowance and different from interest during construction.
Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the entire capital work in progress would lead
to a difference between the projected capitalization and actual cost incurred, especially when the
Airport Operator funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt.

AERA Guidelines, 2011 does not specifically state that Financing Allowance is to be provided on
equity portion of the capital expenditure. The proviso to Section 13 (1) (a) of the AERA Act states
that “different tariff structures may be determined for different airports having regard to all or any
of the above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i) to (vii} of Section 13 (1) (a} "

In view of above, the Authority proposed not to consider any expense related to financing allowance as
a part of RAB.

True up of Depreciation

Authoritv’s examination of true up of Depreciation at the Consultation Stage:

The Authority noted that while submitting the True up for the Pre-COD period for the Jaipur
International Airport, AAl had taken cognizance of the rates of depreciation approved by the Authority
in previous tariff orders (Order No. 35/2017-18 dated January 12, 2018 and Amendment No. 01 to Crder
No. 35 on ‘Determination of Useful Lifa»fﬁ‘djis:ﬁji_‘pdlff%@,;se_ts’). Accordingly, the rates of depreciation
approved by AERA were applied by AAH;M’TIA fron™E ¥ 26,1 8-19 onwards.

f N 1) . LN
For the additions to RAB, AAl had "b_,giqéatec‘[; >l

i f’@ﬁ during year of capitalization based on

Order No. 03/2024-25 % ztar RS Page 55 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY™! 7 TILL COD

number of days, the asset was put to use. The Authority had proposed to consider the same.

Accordingly, the year-wise impact on depreciation on asset additions as determined by the independent
study conducted by the Authority (due to reclassification and other adjustments) is summarized in the
table below:

Table 22: Impact on depreciation due to reclassification of AAI assets for the SCP and pre-COD period
(T Crores)
Depreciation on FY’17 FY’18 FY ‘19 FY’20 FY"21 FY’22 till Total

Additions during CcOD
the Year

Terminal Building -0.06 -0.1840

Temporary ' -0.02 B -0.0317
Boundary Wall

Computers ' 0003, <0005  -0.005 -0.001  -0.0159

Machinery | 003 009 01 009 -0.4636

" Tools & Plant [ = 3 0002 | -0.002  -0.0067
Furniture-Office -0.0002  -0.0003  -0.0003 ©0.004 | -0.0089

Office Equipment ' i : -l ©-0.0001  -0.0001

Total Impact of 00519  -0.0969  -0.119 -0.1547 -0.7110
Adjustments on

Depreciation on

Additions

4.74 The Authority had computed depreciation for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period, after
making necessary adjustments to the assets excluded from RAB and the same is presented as follow:

Table 23: Depreciation considered by the Authority for True up of the SCP and Pre-COD Period at
Consultation Stage
(< Crores)
FY'17 FY’18 FY'1% FY'20 Total FY’22 Total
Particulars till ti) til
X FY21 COD COD
Depreciation as per AAI (A) [6.41 18,000 2080 22,55 10127 12.87 | 114.15
~ Depreciation impact on 002 005 -0.10 -0.12 056  -0.15  -0.71
reclassification (B) _ . |
Depreciation as per the independent | ”1335'; 1795 2071 | 2244 b 10073 12.71 11344
study conducted by the Authority
(CAB) ' i | W - .
Reference: Table 12 of the Study on Allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for JTA

The Authority, based on this examination and recommendation of the independent study on asset
allocation proposed to consider depreciation as per Table 23 for true up of the pre-COD period at the
Consultation Stage.

Stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of Depreciation for the period from FY 2016-17 up
to COD

- —

No comments have been receiv.ed'ff_c':»ﬁi?-%ﬁil\’% i regarding True up of Depreciation for the period
S :

from FY 2016-17 up to COD. ~ .+~
>y /. %

Order No. 03/2024-25 R - Page 56 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY' 17 TILL COD

Authority’s Analysis regarding True up of Depreciation for the period from FY 2016-17 up to
CoD

The Authority notes that there are no stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of Depreciation for the
period from FY 2016-17 up to COD. Hence, the Authority decides to consider True up of Depreciation
as per Table 23.

True up of RAB
Authority’s examination of true up of RAB at the Consultation Stage

4.8.1 The Authority compared the year-wise additions to RAB submitted by AAI to the Aeronautical capital
expenditure approved by it in the Tariff Order for the Second Control period.

4,82 Subsequent to the reclassifications and revisions in asset allocation ratios, the adjusted RAB had been
derived by the Authority as under:

Table 24: Adjusted RAB submitted by AAI and proposed by the Authority post re-classification for SCP
and pre-COD period at the Consultation Stage
(T Crores)

FY'17 FY'i8 FY'19 FY20

AsperAAl o JrEs LU A0 S —
 Opening RAB(A) 141274 25352 25503 26120 31850 32894
Additions to RAB during the year (B) 129.34° 19152 2698 -+ 7984 3396 | 200.86 490,49
Deletions from RAB dlll:inﬂ the year (€) L 7l S =] = 0.67
Depreciation for the year (D) 4118, 2080 2255 2351 1287 11415
Closing RAB for the year (E=A+B-C-D)  233.52 255.03 26121 31850 328.94 516.94
_AsperAuthonty = DR e
Opening RAB (F) 14127 25329 25368 25996 31332 32358
Reclassification adjustments il ]
- Reclassification impact 025 -1.18 000  -404 046  -555
{other than depreciation) (G}

- Depreciation impact on reclassification (H) 0.02  -0.05 _-E.IF__' -(_)_‘12 ! -937_ -0.15 | -0.71
Total reclassification 1mpau(l G+H} -0.26 -123 -0.10 -4.16 -0.72 -5.71 -12.18
Additions as per Study ' (J=B+G) 129.09 1834 - 2698 7580 3350 19531  479.03
Deletlonsasper Study (K=C) _ - o6 W - ' P '_ - e | ] 0.67
- Depreciation as per Study (L=D+H) 1639 17.95 @ 2071 ) ] 1271 11344
. Closing RAB (M=F+J-K-L} | 25329 253.68 25996 31332 32358 506.08
Average RAB (N=(F+M)/2 19728 25349 256.82 | 286.64 318.45  414.88
* includes left out assets and Cost Apporiionment in First Controf Period SRR R |
" excludes lefi out asset and cost apportionment as the same has been included in Opening RAB
"As per the independent asset allocation study conducted by the Awthority

et

4.8.3 Deemed Initial RAB

a. The extract of the Concession Agreement with respect to determination of “Deemed Initial RAB”
has been provided hereunder:

Clause 28.11.3 states that:

.  “ltis agreed by the Parties that the Concessionaire shall be liable to pay to the Authority an
amount equivalent to the inves nuenr;:. made s the Authorf!y in the Aeronautical assets as of
the COD and cons:a’ered by, t??r: oo

Order No. 03/2024-25 - T Page 57 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY ™17 TILL COD

such investment (“Deemed Initial RAR”).

The estimated depreciated value of investments made by the Authority in the Aeronautical
assets af the Airport as on March 31, 2018, is 3 253,00.00,000 (Rupees Twe Hundred and
Fifty Three Crores} (“Estimated Deemed Initial RAB”). It is agreed by the Parties that the
Estimated Deemed Initial RAB shall be due and payable by the Concessionaire to the
Authority within 90 (ninety) days of COD. "

Clause 28.11.4 states that:

“Pursuant to the payment of the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB, and upon the reconciliation, frue-
up and final determination by the Regulator of the quantum of the investment under 28.11.3(a). any
surplus or deficit in the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB with respect to the Deemed Initial RAB shali
be adjusted as part of the Balancing Payment that becomes due and payable as per Clause 31.4
after the expiry of 15 (fifieen) days from such final determination by the Regulator, with due
adjustment for the following ("Adjusted Deeined Injtial R4B"):

(a) reduced to the extent of over-recoveries, if any, of Aeronautical Revenues by the Authority until
the COD, that the Regulator would provide for as a downward adjustment while determining
Aeronautical Charges for the next Control Period, or

(b) increased to the extent of under-recoveries, if any, of Aeronautical Revenues by the Authority
until the COD, that the Regulator would provide for as an wpward adjustment while
determining Aeronautical Charges for. the next Control Period.

The amount(s) to be paid by the Authority or Concessionaire shall be the present value of Adjusted
Deemed Initial RAB calculated using the fair rate of return as determined by the Regulator for the
time period from the COD to the date of actual payment of the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB. "

Clause 28.11.5 states that:

“"Upon reimbursement af such amount by the Concessionaire fo the Awthority, the Deemed Initial
RAB will, in addition to the investments made by the Concessionaire, be considered for the purpose
of determination of Aeronantical Charges by the Regulator.

(a) The Authority underiakes to make any required supporting submissions to the Regulator
towards such consideration and determination by the Regulator.

(b} The Parties shall submit to and request the Regulator to separately identify the Deemed Initial
RAB in fiuture determinations of Aeronawtical Charges with regard to conmsideration of
depreciation, required returns, etc.”

Joint Asset Reconciliation Statement (JARS)

The Authority noted that in January 2023, both the AAI and JIAL had collaborated to conduct a
physical verification of the assets. Following this verification, they jointly signed the joint asset
reconciliation statement (JARS) to confirm the assets transferred as on COD. JIAL had accepted
that the value of aeronautical assets transferred by AAT as on COD was T 5i4.531 crores and that the
value of ANS related assets transferted was T 4.34 crores as detailed in Joint Asset Reconciliation
Statement.

Table 25: Joint Asset Reconciliation Statemer‘l_t_\of AAl and JIAL as on COD

Order No. 03/2024-23 \ £ : : Page 58 of 434




TRUE UP OF AATFOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

Particulars No. of Asset  Amount

Non-Aeronautical assets handed over to JIAL 144 _ 0.06
: ANS assets handed over to JIAL 40 4.34
Total (A1+A2+A3) 944 518.71

Taking cognizance of the above clauses in the Concession Agreement and adjustments &
reclassification proposed by the Authority based on the outcome of the independent study conducted
by the Independent Consultant appointed by AERA on allocation of assets for JIA, including
disallowance of Financing Allowance, exclusion of Financial lease assets, incluston of IDC and
the left out assets, reclassification of assets and the resulting change in depreciation, the Authority
had determined the Deemed Initial RAB as on COD, as follows:

Table 26: Determination of Deemed Initial RAB by the Authority at Consultation Stage
(T Croves)
Aeronautical aertl:l‘::l-lieal ANS Total
. assets (A) assets (B) assets (C) D=(A+B+C)
Total assets of AAl as on COD (Net block) as per 516.927 0.31 30.99
submission {a)
Reclassification of RAB (b) U (10i73) 1074 0.01
 Total assets of AAL as on COD (Net block), after 50617 11.05 31.00 54822
reclassification and other adjustments (¢ = a+b) |
| Less Assets retained by AAI (d) o6 bk (025 (26.65)  (28.46) |
! Net assets transferred by AAIto JIALason COD 50461 10.80 4.35 519.76
(e=ctd)*
Deemed Initial RAB as on COD for JIAL
(includes value of Aero and ANS assets at ‘e’
above) (f)
* Refer Annexure [l of Study on Allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Nown-aerenautical assets for JIA4
* includes Bs. 1.03 Cr. towards payment of vacation of quarters from CPWD taken into RAB as aeronautical asset as on COD

Particulars

d. The deemed initial RAB as on COD was thus subsequently determined by including only Net
Aeronautical (Z 504.61 Cr.) and ANS assets (Z 4.35 Cr.) transferred by AAI to JIAL as on COD;
and derived to be ¥ 508.96 Crotes.

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of the Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and RAB for the
Second Control Period and pre-COD period

No comments have been received from stakeholders regarding True up of Capital Expenditure
(CAPEX), Depreciation and RAB for the pericd from FY 2016-17 up to COD.

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders'’ comments on true-up of the Capital Expenditure,
Depreciation and RAB for the Second Control Period and pre-COD period

The Authority notes that there are no stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of Capital Expenditure
(CAPEX), Depreciation and RAB for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD. Hence, the Authority
decides to consider True up of RAB as per Table 26.

True up of Fair Rate of Return

Authority’s examination of true up of Fﬁéﬁiﬁt .-%iérﬁ_Consultation Stage:
—aF /".#—h.,\_‘.‘*/:f.i:\“ . .
491 AAI had considered the FRoR at 14% Ih(lipe:wi_th the dggision taken by the Authority for Chennai,

Kolkata, Guwahati and Lucknow airpgits foi‘@; irst Cayitrd] Period.

Order No. 03/2024-25 5 D /)8 Page 59 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

4.9.2  The Authority noted that AAI had not availed any debt during second contrel peried till COD.

4.9.3 At the time of determination of tariff for the Second Control Period, the Authority had decided to
consider FRoR for JIA as 14%. In line with its decision of second control period order no. 10/2017-18,
the Authority proposes to consider the FRoR at 14% for true up of second control period till COD.

However, it was noted that AAI had operated the Airport in FY 2021-22 only till October 10, 2021.
Therefore, AAl was eligible 1o claim return on RAB only tilf COD. Hence. for FY 2021-22, the
Authority proposed to pro-rate the FRoR for 193 days during which AAT operated the Airport. The pro-
rated FRoR for FY 2021-22 (till COD-193 days) was computed as follows:

FRoR cop = FRoR* n/ 365

Whete, FRoR is the fair rate of return for entire FY 2021-22, FRoR cop is the pro-rated FRoR for the
period till COD and # is the number of days in operation in FY 2021-22.

Based on the above approach the pro-rated FRoR for FY 2021-22 was computed as follows:

Table 27: Pro-rated FRoR for FY 22 considered by the Authority for true up of pre-COD period
at Consultation Stage

 Porticulars
FROR for FY'22 (A)

Number of days of operations in FY 22 (B)
Pro-rated FRoR for FY 22 (till COD)(A*B/365)

Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider FRoR as 14% for the FYs 2016-17 to
2020-21 and as 7.40% for FY 2021-22 (up 10 Oct'2021) for true up of the pre-COD period.

Stakeholders' comments on True up of Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period till
COD

During the Stakeholders' Consultation Process, the Authority has received comments/views from
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24 with
respect to True up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period. The comments by the
Stakeholders are presented below.

FIA submitted that:

a. Fuair Rate of Return (FRoR) 1o airport operators should be provided only at reasonable rates as
any high value of fixed/ assiured return favours the service provider/airport operators, creates an
imbalance against the airlines, which are already suffering from huge losses and bear the adverse
[financial impact through higher tariffs,

Due 1o such fixed/assured returns, Airport Operators have no incentive to look for productivity
improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies, take steps ro reduce costs, as they are fully covered
Jor all costs plus their hefty returns. Such a scenario breeds inefficiencies and higher costs, which
are ultimately borne by airlines.

AAIl's response to Stakeholders' comment regarding True un of FRoR for Second Control Period

4.9.8 Inresponse to the comment by FIA, AAI submitted that:
a. FRoR for an Airport depends on ctm_{,@}f_‘ﬂ_é& J:;iil'icra.s! of equity.
o2 k.--—-—-' e oy

Order No. 03/2024-25 | \ . /& Page 60 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY 17 TILL COD

b, In the first control period of Chennai Airport, AAI has submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG
in regard fo calculation of cost of equity wherein Estimated Asset Beta was 0.92 and corresponding
Equity Beta works out to 0.98,

c. AERA has been considering cost of equity as 14% as against 13.64% as per study report submitted
by Mis KPMG.

JIAL's response to Stakeholders' comment regarding True up of FRoR for Second Control Period

In response to the comment by FIA, JIAL submitted the following response:

For TCP, Authority has allowed FRoR of 12.21%. However, JIAL is seeking FRoR of 14.76% based on
cost of equity of 17.30% as determined by the independent study done for LIAL as per methodology
prescribed in AERA Guidelines and cost of debr of 12% as per actuals. If Airport Operators are not
given suitable returns on their investment, the development and upgradation of such infrastructure
Jacilities will not be of the level as expected by the Governments, Aviation Industry and Users.

Further it is to be noted that proportion of airport charges to total operational cast of Airiines is
insignificant i.e., in range of 6-8% (based on the study of annual reports/financials available in public
domain of listed Indian airlines such as Indigo, SpiceJet etc.). Thus, its sensitivity towards the
profitability of the airlines is minuscule. Also, with respect to the comment by FI4 on huge losses
suffered by airlines, please refer the comments provided under 1.19. (refer Para [10.4.5 of this Tariff
Order).

As far as efficiency is concerned, Airport Operator has and will continue to sweat the assets and build
in efficiency whenever possible.

Authority’s analvsis of Stakeholders' comments on True up of Fair Rate of Return for the Second
Coutrol Period till COD

The Authority has carefully examined FIA's comment and the response of both AAIl and JIAL and is of
the view that an airport infrastructure s a capital-intensive business and requires investment with a long-
term perspective wherein investors desire a stable return on equity. Therefore, the Authority finds that
it is not pragmatic or fair to reduce or not to provide any return on the assets of the Airport Operator,

Regarding AAI’s comments on the study commissioned by AAI through M/S KPMG on Cost of Equity,
it is to be noted that the study pertains to 2011, which is a very dated report.

The Authority would also reiterate that the independent study conducted by AAI and JIAL for Cost of
Equity has inherent conflicts and hence it would not be fair to consider the estimate for Cost of Equity
as per the study of the Airport Operatot.

Considering the above, the Authority has decided te consider FRoR @ 14% for the true-up for the period
from FY 2016-17 up to COD for Jaipur Airport.

True up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses

Authority’s examination of true up of Aeronautical O&M expenses at the Consultation Stage

The component wise break up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenses submitted by AAl
for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period is as follows:

Order No. 03/2024-25 \ZN, T S Page 61 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAT FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'L7 TILL COD

Table 28: O&M expenses submitted by AAI for True up of the SCP and Pre-COD Period

(T Crores)

Particulars FY’t? FY’18 FY’19 FY*20 FY’21 Totat FY’22

till il
FY’21 coDp

Employee benefit 18.79  27.87 3465 3435 . 142.24

expenses

Administrative and 3247 3758 5650 6745 6096  254.96
other expenses

Repairs & Maintenance 8.35 1275 . 1386 . 1474 ! 66.05
Utilities {Operating) and 524 833 624 681 95 3357
other outsourcing

Xpenscs

Other Outflows 126 141 128 149 019 563 0.1 5.74

Total

66.12 8794 _"1'i'z"._54 ) 17434 11101 50244 93.05 59550

4.10.2 The Authority noted that in the Tariff Order of the Second Control Period vide Order No. 10/2017-18,
it had approved the O&M expenses of T 290,20 Crores for JIA, which is as follows:

Table 29: Aeronautical O&M expenses approv'eﬂ by the Authority for the Second Control Period at

the Consultation Stage
_ (< Crores)
Particulars FY*17 FY'I8  FY’19 FY’20 FY*21

Employee Benefit Expenses 23.80 2080 31.80 34.00 36.40

Administrative & General Expenses - 100 1070 1140 12.10 | 12.80
including CHQ/RHQ I ! _ _
Repairs & Maintenance expenses 8.60 9.50! 10.40 L1.50 12.60

Utility & Outsourcing expenses | 400  4.00 4.00 4.00 | 4.00
Consumption of Stores and Spares | 0.40 0.40 040 050  0.50
Other Outflows ' 0.30 0.40 0.40 0.50 0.50

Total

4730 5480 ' 58.60 6260 66.90 i

4.10.3 On comparing the actual expenses incurred by AA] for the second control period till FY2020-21, with
the expenses approved in the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period, the Authority observed
fotlowing;

d.

Payroll Expenditure: The Authority observed that the payroll expenditure increased by 48% in
FY’18, and by 24% in FY19, compared t6 25% and 7% approved respectively in the tariff order
for Second Control Period. The Authority further noted that the payroll expenditure is slightly
higher than the approved amount in FY’ 19 and FY *20 of the Second Control Period. The Authority
sought clarification from AAI in this regard, AAI clarified that the variance is due to pay revision
as per 7" Pay Commission Report which was implemented from Jan 2017 and payment of arrears
were paid to Executives in December 2017 (FY’ 1 8) and to Non-Executives in FY’19. The Authority
also noted that the total Employee benefit expenses of ¥ 142.24 Crores incurred by AAI is lowet
than the approved amount of ¥ 155.8 Crores for the Second Control period. Based on the above
factors, the Authority considered the payroll expenditure of JIA, as submitted by AAI for the Second
Control Period to be reasonable.

Administrative and General Expenses: The Authomv noted that the Administrative and General
expenses of T 254.96 Crores claimed by AA »#or%c e, Gontrol Period was significantly higher
than the amount approved by the Aurﬁ ity foffthe S _oah\ Control Period. The Authority on
analysis observed that variance is rnz( r;~f on accl ) jof ’; e in CHQ & RHQ expenses, The

Order No. 03/2024-25 o Page 62 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAT FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

amount of CHQ & RHQ expenses as per the Tariff Order of Second Control Period was ¥ 39.10
Crores whereas the actual expenses allocated by AAl up to FY21 was 235,38 Crores (in FY22 it
stood at T 59.29 Crores totaling to ¥ 294.67 Crores till COD). Based on the above factors, the
Authority was of the view that the CHQ/ RHQ expenses was rationalized and the same is explained
in para 4.10.5 of this Tariff Order.

Repairs and Maintenance (R&M): The Authority noted that the total Repairs & Maintenance
expenses of T 66.04 Crores (including amortisation of runway recarpeting expenses of T 2.65
Crores) claimed by AAI for the Second Control Period (till FY21) was higher than the amount ¥
52.60 Crores approved in the tariff order for the Second Control Period. It was also noted that as
per the tariff order of the Second Control Period, the Authority had not allowed any cost for runway
recarpeting expenditure. The Authority further observed that the R&M expenses had remained
within 6% of Opening RAB for all tariff years and which seems to be reasonable. Accordingly, the
Authority had proposed to consider the same at the consultation stage.

Utilities and Qutsourcing Expenses: The Authority noted that the Utility and Outsourcing
expenses of T 33.57 Crores claimed by AAI was higher than the approved expenses of T 22.20
Crores as per the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period. The overall variation worked out to
51 % on the total Utility expenses. It was observed that the variation was mainly on account of T
7.94 Crores, incurred by AAI up to FY21 under the head of ‘Other Hire Charges’. The Authority
sought clarification from AAI in this regard. A Al as part of its response submitted that Jaipur airport
has limited ownership of vehicles and permanent drivers on its payrolls. In order to meet the
operational requirement, vehicles and drivers are being hired from outsourcing agencies on monthly
basis. These agencies are being hired by AAI as per defined SOPs. The provision of these expenses
could not be envisaged in the Second Control Period order. Based on the operational requirements
stated above, the Authority acknowledged AAI’s submission with respect to this expenditure and
proposed to allow this expense as part of true up exercise at the consultation stage.

Further, the Authority also noted that the electricity expense had increased by 16.5% as against the
values approved in the Tariff Order for Second Control Period. The increase in electricity expenses
in SCP as per AAI submission, was attributed to the load increase due to extension of arrival &
departure area in Terminal-2 and apron with additional 19 bays. Additionally, there were further
developments including new sub fire station, control room at ATC, CCR room, and installation of
CATH-III lightening system.

In conclusion, it was evident that the utility expenses exceeded the projections, primarily due to
hiring of vehicles through outsourcing agencies on a need basis, and the increase in electricity
expenses due to increase in demand. Considering the same, the Authority proposed to consider the
actual expense towards Utility and Outsourcing expenses for true up of the pre-COD period at the
consultation stage.

Other Outflows: Expenses related to Other Outflows comprised of collection charges on UDF,
PSF(F), and charges paid to IATA. The Authority in its order for Second Control Period approved
¥ 2.10 Crores for other outflows mainly towards collection charges on UDF. AAI as part of its true
up submission stated that the actual expense incurred was T 5.63 Crores under this head. This
comprised of ¥ 3.50 Crores towards collection charges on PSF(F) (till FY20), and UDF, and 2 2.13
Crores on account of collection charges paid to IATA (facilitating collection of airline charges on
behalf of AAI). The Authority noted that priet'fo Second Control Period IATA Collection Charges
were included as part of CHQ/RHQ exp%é" ai&ﬂcaﬁét];—[{g'u;ever, Second Control Period onwards,

AN
220\
>

Order No. 03/2024-25 & ) '- Page 63 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY*17 TILL COD

expenses related to [ATA collection charges have been allocated as per actuals to JIA. Since these
expenses wete not included in “Other Outflows™ prior to SCP, the same was not envisaged as part
of Tariff Order for SCP and thus correspondingly the projections were lower. Accordingly, basis
the aforementioned reasons the higher expense on account of “Other Outflows™ was found in order
and was considered by the Authority at the consultation stage.

4.10.4 Reallocation of Common O&M expenses by the Authority

The Authority had commissioned an independent study through the Consultant appointed by AERA to
determine efficient Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance costs for the Second Control Period and
for the period from April 21 up to COD). The Authority used the outcome of the study to true up the
O&M expenses for the pre-COD period for AAIL

The common O&M expenses were segregated by AAL between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
expenses based on a suitable ratio. This ratio was determined based on the underlying proportion of
their expected utilisation for Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical services and activities at the Airport.

The Authority had analyzed the submission made by AAI on allocation of Common expenses into
Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical on a case-to-case basis and applied appropriate re-classification and
re-allocation of the expenses, wherever it noted any discrepancies in the allocation of expenses by AAl
(refer Table 15 for Allocation of O&M expenses of AAI as per the Study on Efficient Operation and
Maintenance Expenses for Jaipur [nternational Airpory). Accordingly, the following common expenses
were re-allocated by the Authority by using appropriate ratios such as Employee Head Count ratio,
Terminal Building ratio, Gross Fixed Assets ratio and Electricity ratio (Refer para 4.5 to of the Study
repori on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Jaipur International Airport regarding
the ratios used by the Authority for allocation of common expenses.)

a) Employee benefit/Payroll expenses
b) Administrative and General expenses
¢) Utility expenses

d) Repairs and Maintenance expenses

The total impact on re-allocation of each of the above expenses and other adjustments have been
summarised in the following paragraphs.

a) Employee Benefit expenses

Observation: The Authority noted that in the case of AAI, the cosis directly pertaining to ANS
employees have been excluded from the O&M expenses, but the cost for ANS employees
involved in support services have not been excluded from Common expenses. Accordingly, the
Authority had considered the common expenses allocated to ANS employees as deemed Non-
aeronautical employees and has re-worked the Employee Head Count ratio. The Authority further
noted that for non-aeronautical allocation of ‘Retirement benefits of Jaipur Empioyees (Provisions
made at CHQ)’, AAT had used the ratio 5/165 (3.03%) for all tariff years, Also, for the year FY2021-
22 wp to COD, AAI had not segregated non-aeronautical portion and assumed full amount as
aeronautical. This expense was eventually segregated into Aeronautical: Non-Aeronautical ratio of
95:5, as per clause 14.8 of Order No. 10/2017-18 in respect of JIA for Second Control Period, by
the Authority.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation of* EIIlpLQVEQ‘ Beqefit expenses based on revised Employee
Headcount ratio and based on other ad]ustmem\dchﬁqu above, resulted in reduction of the

Page 64 of 434

Order No. 03/2024-25

iz i




TRUE UP OF AATFOR THE SECOND CONTRGL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

aforementioned expenses by ¥ 3.61 Crores for the Second Control Period till COD.

Reference: Para 4.6.1 and Table 23 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses
for Jaipur International Airport.

Administrative and General expenses

Observation: The submissions by AAI had been analyzed and it was observed that the
Administrative and General expenses included certain expenses such as tender, rent and rates and
taxes, which directly relate to the Aeronautical activity and certain expenses such as insurance of
vehicles, manpower hiring, printing & stationery, conveyance, employee training etc., which are
linked to Common expense. Therefore, each compeonent of the Administrative and General
expenses was examined and subsequently allocated as per suitable ratio.

Ilmpact: The impact of the reallocation resulted in reduction of Administrative and other expenses
by ¥ 1.13 Crores for the Pre- COD period.

Reference: Para 4.6.2 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Jaipur
International Airport.

Utility expenses

Observation: AAl’s submission had been analyzed for expenses related to electricity and water
charges. It was noted that AAI had made recoveries from concessionaires and the same had been
netted off from the total expenses. Expenses under the head of *Consumption of Stores and Spares’
included petrol for vehicies and other usage, tyres, paper glass, m-fold papers, cuss roll papers, fire
foam, PPE items, electrical spares, and other consumable items. Certain expenses among them
directly relate to Aeronautical activities while some are linked to Common expense. Therefore, each
component of these expenses had been examined and subsequently allocated as per suitable ratio.

Impact: The impact of the reaflocation resulted in reduction of Utility expenses by % 0.23 Crores
for the Pre- COD period.

Reference: Para 4.6.3 and 4.6.4 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for
Jaipur International Airport.

Repairs and Maintenance expenses

Observation: AAl's true up submission was analyzed, and it was observed that certain Repair &
Maintenance expenses such as repair of runway and maintenance of AOCC pertain only to
Aeronautical activity, while some such as repair of furniture for terminal building and maintenance
of IT hardware are related to the terminal building and airport employees respectively. Hence, a
detailed scrutiny of all expenses was undertaken, and as per norms allocation of such expenses was
done in the ratio of Gross Fixed Assets/ Terminal Building/ revised Employee ratio depending on
the nature of each ledger,

The Authority also noted that Repairs & Maintenance expenses included the amortisation of runway
recarpeting expenses of  3.32 Crores starting from FY 2017-18 till COD. The same was allowed
by the Authority to be considered for Second Control Period.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation resulted in reduction of Repairs and Maintenance expenses
by X 0.81 Crores for the period FY 2016-17 till COD.

PRt
S

Reference: Para 4.6.5 of the Study on:Ei:[jeiEm‘OpQ‘-}éﬁ\Qn‘ and Maintenance Expenses for Jaipur
international Airpotrt. 2 A

Order No. 03/2024-25 \3. e . Page 65 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAT FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

4.10.5 Rationalization of Aeronautical O&M expenses
Based on the Internal benchmarking analysis performed for O&M expenses through the Study on
Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Jaipur International Airport, the Authority proposed
to rationalize the following expenses for the period FY 2017 to COD.

a. CHQ/ RHQ expense allpcation (included under Administrative and General expenses)
b. Repairs and Maintenance expenses
a. CHQ/ RHQ expense allocation (included under Administrative and General expenses)

The Authority reviewed the basis adopted by AAI for allocation of CHQ and RHQ expenses to
Jaipur International Airport and other airports and noted the following:

All expenses incurred by CHQ and RHOQ (like staff costs, Admin and Gen. expenses, Repairs
and Maintenance, utilities, outsourcing expenses etc.) were allocated to all the AAT airports, in
the ratio of revenues earned by each Airport.

Expenses such as legal costs, interest/ penalties were related to some specific airports. However,
these were allocated to the commeon pool and apportioned to all the AAI airports.

The Authority was of the view that the above process followed by AAI for allocating the expenses
was not correct and necessitated adoption of a scientific/ rational approach for justifiable allocation
of expenses to the Airports. Towards this objective, the Authority had examined the major expense
components of CHQ and RHQ for the FY'17 to FY'21 submitted by AAI and had proposed the
following views on allocation of CHQ/ RH(Q expenses:

i. Payand Allowances of CHQ and RHQ:

AALl has considered pay and allowances of Commercial department at CHQ and RHQ as
Aeronautical expenses, whereas such expenses are Non-aeronautical in nature.

AALI has excluded pay and allowances of employees involved in ATM, CNS and Cargo
departments at CHQ and RHQ while working out the allocation to the airport. However,
no exclusion has been done for support services of the departments relating to HR,
Finance, Civil, Terminal Management {Housekeeping), etc.

Manpower of CHQ and RHQ also provide services to Non-aeronautical activities, ATC,
and CNS cadres at respective airports. Hence, pay and allowances need to be adjusted
accordingly.

Considering all the facts and figures as stated above, the Authority is of the view that 20% of
pay and allowances of CHQ and RHQ is to be excluded towards the following:

Support services to ANS, Cargo and Commercial at CHQ, RHQ and Airports
Officials of Directorate and Commercial
Balance 80% of pay and allowances of CHQ and RHQ can be allocated to Airports.

Administration & General Expenses of CHQ and RHQ:
AAI had incurred Legal & Arbitration Expenses at both CHQ and RHQ level, The
Authority was of the view that this expense shoutd be analyzed and distributed to stations
on a case-to-case basis. As ﬂwabo?edctalls were not provided by AAI the same was not
allocated to the stations..

AAI had paid inteﬁfs;ﬁ"
The Authorlty W

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 66 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

interest/penalties paid to Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on the part of
the Airport Operator. Hence such expenses had not been allocated to the airports.

Additionally, it was observed that the CHQ/RHQ overhead expense for FY21-22 was determined
through escalation of 5% over the previous year value and the same was considered for full year.
The CHQ/RHQ overhead expense for FY21-22 up to COD was thus recomputed through suitable
ratio determined as per the actual number of days.

Based on the above methodology, the Authority, at consultation stage, had derived the revised CHQ
and RHQ expenses for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period, which was proposed to be
allocated to Jaipur [nternational Airport, as part of True up of the Second Contrel Period and Pre-COD
period.

Table 30: CHQ/ RHQ expenses proposed by the Authority as part of True up of O&M expenses for the
Second Control Period and pre-COD period at Consultation Stage
(% Crores)
FY'17  FY'18  FY'19  FY'20 FY'21  Total FY'22* Total

CHQ/RHQ Overhead expenses 3090 | 3611 5477 : 5944 24777 6241
as per AAL(A) CooEe T Nale ol 1 L | __ N
Aeronautical componemas per 29.36 3430 . 52.03 63.22 5647 23538 59.20 294,67
AA[(95%)(B)

As per the independent study conducted hy the Anthordy

Total CHQERHQ Overhead 2377 27.82 : 53.91 4955 197.59 27.51
expenses after rationalisation as
per the independent study
_conducted by the Authority (C) L e ] ey
Total Impact (D=C—B) ' (5.59) (648) (9.50) (9.32) | (6.91) (37.79) (31.78) | (69.57)

Reference: Para 4.6.2 of the Smdy on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Jaipur
International Airport.

The Authority was of the view that the users should pay only for the services availed by them. Further,
in line with section |3 of the AERA Act, 2008 the Authority had a scope of determining tariff in respect
of Aeronautical services provided/ capital expenditure incurred only by that particular airport. This view
is also consistent with ICAQ’s principle of ‘Cost-relatedness’. Based on the above principles, the
Authority had tried to rationalize the CHQ/ RHQ expenses being allocated to Jaipur Intemational
Airport. The Authority felt that the allocation of CHQ & RHQ expenses by AAI on the basis of revenue
is high, as it brings large variation in such expenses Year on Year, due to change in revenue and is
against the basic principle of cost relatedness in tariff determination. Further, as the revenue from these
airports goes up due to higher tariffs, it further leads to higher allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses with
chain of cascading effect. The Authority, therefore, expected AAl to examine these issues in detail and
devise an effective and efficient method for allocation of CHQ & RHQ expenses on priority.

Further, the Authority felt that AAI should fully exploit the potential of its non-aeronautical revenues
so that 30% of the same, by cross subsidisation, can be used to minimise burden of Aeronautical
expenses in tariff.

b. Repairs and Maintenance expenses ;o 8

aintenance expense (excluding the
he intent was to examine whether

Order No. 03/2024-25 \3, gL _ Page 67 of 434




TRUE UP OF AA1 FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'L7 TILL COD

determined in the study titled “Study on Allocation of Assets for Jaipur International Airport,
(Second Control Period: FY 2016-17 — FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22)".

Table 31: Adjusted R&M expenses proposed by the Authority for True up of the Second Control Period

and Pre-COD period

Particulars FY*17

Total Aeronautical
Repairs &
Maintenance expenses
(post reclassification in
Chapter 4 of O&M
study report) including
Amortisation of
runway recarpeting
expenses - (A)
. Amortisation of |
{ Runway recarpeting
: expenses (B)
Net  Aecronautical
Repairs &
Maintenance expenses
{post reclassification in
Chapter 4) excluding
Amortisation of
runway  recarpeting
expenses (C)

FY'18 FY'19  FY'20

1260 13.34

1.94 (3.8

(T Crores)
FY’22 Total
Bp to

coDp

FYy’21

2.65

6275 8.45

R

TP | oD

'-_E)p_&inﬁKB (as pe; L 140,27
Table 12 of Asses
| AHocaric_m Report) (D)

25329 25368 25996

313.32 - 323.58 -

: Repairs & 8.48
Maintenance expenses
calculated at 6% on
Opening RAB (E)
Amount proposed to be |
allowed as per the
independent study
conducted by the

Authority (F = C or E

Amount proposed rot
to be allowed as per the
independent study
conducted by the
Authority {(G)=(C—F)

823

15.20 1522 15.60

11.94 1318

13.94

18.80 7330 1941 92.71 |

1546  62.75

e ——

{

———— __lq— =

I =

Total Aeronautical 8.23
Repairs - &

Maintenance

Ty

1612  65.40 9.11

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 68 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY*17 TILL COD

Particolars FY'17 FY*18 FY'19 FY’20 FY°21 Total FY*22 Total |
tih up to till
FY’21 coD COoD
. expenses —  post
. rationalization (H= A
. -G) '

The Authority from the above table noted that Repairs and Maintenance expenses submitted by
AAI for True up of the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period was within the range of 6% for
each tariff year. Accordingly, the Authority, at the consultation stage, proposed to consider the
Repairs and Maintenance expenses for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD Period as per AAl
true up submission. (Refer Para 4.7 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses
for Jaipur International Airport}.

4.10.6 The total year-wise adjustment of AAI’s Aeronautical O&M expenses as a result of the adjustments and
reallocations proposed by the Authority in previous sections have been summarized below:

Table 32: Impact of proposed reallocation of AAl’s Aeronautical O&M expenses as per the
independent study conducted by the Authority

(< Crores)
O&M expenses F¥’17 FY’1§ FY'19 FY20 FY’21 Totat FY Total

6ill 2021- till
FY'21 23+ COoD
Employee benefit / (0.65)  (0.70)  (0:30)  (0:62)  (0.79) (3.05) (0.56)  (3.61)
Payroll '
Administrative and (5.79) . (6.64) (9.68) (9.52) (7.15) (3879  (31.91) : (70.70) |
| General : |
" Repairs & Maintenance (0.12) 1 (015  (0.03) (0.4 (021) (. 65) (0.16)  (0.81)
Utilities & Outsourcing | (0.11)  (0.03)  (0.03)  (0.04)  (0.04) 1  (0.24) 001 (023)
OtherOutflows | 000  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 000 000
‘Total | (6.66)  (7.52) (10.03) (10.32)  (820) (42.73)  (32.61) (75.33)
* Up to COD (Qctober 10, 2021)

4.10.7 Based on the recommendations, with respect to reclassification and changes in allocation ratio, of the
independent study commissioned by the Authority, the Aeronautical O&M expenses derived by the
Authority at the consultation stage for the period FY 2016-17 up to €COD are summarized in the table
below:

Table 33: Aeronautical O&M expenses considered by the Authority for True up of the Second
Control Period and Pre-COD period at-the Consultation Stage
(< Crores)
O&M expenses FY’17 FY'18 FY’1%  FY’20 FY2 Total FY’22 Total
till up to 1ill
FY21  cop cob

Employee beneftfPayrou 1879 . 27.87 3465 3435 2657 14224 1652 ¢ 158.76
. Administrative and | §.§§_j 447 | 423 4491 1958 224 |
. General excluding '

-CHQJ’RHQ overheads .y

Appomonment Of Admn. 36 3433/5%1330\“- 61 22 5647 23538

Expenses CHQ/RHQ &

(Overhead Expenses}

Order No. 03/2024-25 £ A L Page 69 of 434

\ ' .th‘
i Recr.fhto“l V




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'I7 TILL COD

enses  FY'I7 FY'18 FY'19 FY20 FY21 Total FY22  Total
' : il up to I .
Repairs & Maintenance 835 12.75 . 13.86 ° 1474 16.34 66.05 9.27 75.32
Utilities & Quisourcing 524 833 6.24 6.81 6.95 33.57 562 39.19
Other Outflows : 126 141 128 149 0.19 5.63 Q.11 5.74

Total 66.12 8794 11254 - 12484 11101 50244 9305  595.50
O&M Expenses as per Independent Study commissioned by the Authority '

Employee benefit/ Payroll ~ 18.15  27.17 3436 33.73 2578 13918 1597 15515
Administrative and 2669 3094 46582 5792  S53.81 2167 2962 245.80
General

Repairs & Maintenance 823 1260 1384 1460 1612 6540  911: 7451
Utilities & Outsourcing 5.3 830 622 6.76 691 T s63|
Other Outflows 126 141 128 149 0.19 I o |

Total 5946 80.42 10251  114.51 81 6044

Impact (666 (752) | (1003) | (1032) (820) (42.73) (3261)  (75.35)

= 3 = I e e T N e 4 £ = —1 — =

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Q&M Expenses for the Second Control Period and pre-
COD period

During the Stakeholder consultation process, the Autherity has received comments/views from various
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24
with respect to True up of O&M Expenses fot the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period. The
comments by Stakeholders are presented below.

AAl' comments on true-up of O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period and pre-COD period

AERA has reduced the O&M Expenses to Rs.520 14 Crore against Rs.595.50 Crore submitted by AAI
by applying the Gross Block Ratio (GBR) and Terminal Building Ratio (TBR).

Since AERA has considered revenue from Space allotted 1o airlines as Aevonautical, AERA is requested
{o comsider the space allotted to airiines also as Aeronautical and revise the Terminal Building Ratio
(TBR} and Gross Block Ratio (GBR) for allocation of expenses into Aero and Non-Aero.

Accordingly, all the common expenses where Gross Block Ratio (GBR) and Terminal Building Ratio
(TBR} are applied to by AERA o bifurcate expenses into Aero and Non-Aero and the revised cost may
be considered for arriving ARR and shortfall, especially in respect of PPP airports because it is a final
and one-lime settlement.

In view of the above AAI requested the Authority to revise the Allocation.

Authority’s analvsis of Stakeholders®’ comments on true-up of O&M Expenses for the Second
Control Period and pre-COD period

The comment is related to revision of allocation ratio in view of the consideration of revenue from space
allotted to airlines as non-aeronautical. In this regard the Authority’s comment may be referred to at
Para no. 4.11.10 of this Tariff Order.

4.10.10 Based on the above, the Authority decides to consider the O&M expenses as per Table 33 for the true-
up for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD.

4.11  True up of Non-aeronautical revenue

Order No. 03/2024-25 £ il : | Page 70 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

4.11.1 AAI as part of true up submission vide letter dated 17" May’2023 had submitted actual Non-
aeronautical revenue earned by JIA for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period. The details of

head wise Non-Aeronautical Revenue achieved are as follows:

Table 34: Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for SCP and up to Pre-COD period

Trading Concession

6.55

Reaaurgnﬂsnack Bar i [ —
TR Stallfothers
Hoarding & Displays

3437
2.55

FY'18 FY'19 FY20
9,16 ‘ 14.26
(.49 4.44

497 5.56

3533
4,85 5.30

4.56

. Rent & Services

' Land Lease
Building Residential

_'l?;ﬁi]_di_néNon-lie_siaen_tial [

Hanger Rent
© Miscellaneous

1.94 |
0.00
0.02
192
0.00
5.02

434
BRI 02 |

1542

FY'21

3.35

1.22

Total
sl

FY21
48.75

(T Crores)
‘Total
till
COD
31.18

till
COD
243

11.7¢

150

0.14
1.6l 20.11
0.08 19.22

11.84 :

626

037 17.59]

-0.10

Q.01

0.19

0.01 . 0.20

AREE N ATH

0.02

6.23

014
16.77

O1r 000
5.78 | '7,-46-"" 7.08

0.00
5431

0.1
30.77 |

001 - 0.15

036 1713

T
3268

0.00
1.90

Duty Free 1.06

Car rental

Car parking
Admission ticket
. Other
Total ]

1.11

0.58
2.00
027

13.51

139 . 2.08 223 .
0. [t op bl ke
250 24
027 029 | 020
1,520 T S i, 66

1.36

1063

0.63
0.58
0.1
412

0.00

739

144

8.87

112

11.95

0.58

T
0.39 |
0.04 -
0.90

797
144 |
926
1.16 |
12.85 |

8L 248 258

1505

96.74

471 10144 |

4.11.2 The Authority compared the actual Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI as per Table 34 with
the projections given in the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period and the same is as foltows:

Table 35: Comparison of Actual NAR with Projections submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period

and Pre-COD period

Particalars FY’t7

NAR Projections as 19,70
per Tariff Order for the
Second Control Period

(A)

Actual NAR as per
' AAI's submission (B)
Variance (B-A)

13.51

(6.19)

FY*18

FY'19 FY’20

21.60 2370 26.00

17.81 24.84 :

(3.79) 1.14

FY*'21

29.50" |

1505

(0.48)  (14.45)

Total
till
FY'21
120.50

96.74

(23.76) |

(T Crores}

FY’22

till
COD

471

4.11.3 The Authority noted that the Non-Aero Revenue in Second Control Period is 20% short against the
Non-Aero Revenue approved by the Authority as part of Second Control Period Order. Authority
observed that the significant variance between the actual and approved NAR is in FY 2020-21 which is
attributable to the adverse impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. In this respect, the Authority recalls its

decision no. 10.¢ vide Tariff No. 10/ 2017- {8 which
Aeronautical revenues will be trued up if it5is hig

Order No, 03/2024-23

rstates as follows: “The Authority decides that Non-
- A ) A 0
] %-"{he projected revenues. In case there is a

v if e A o‘rﬂg}\ is satisfied that there are reasonably
- 54 W A PRl iy
sufficient grounds for not realizing the:piojectedya A\

Page 71 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

4.11.4 Authority verified the Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI with the audited figures and found
that the numbers in AA[ submission are matching with the audited numbers.

4.11.5 The Authority was of the view that the variance between the projected and actual NAR for FY 2020-21
is due to adverse impact of COVID-19 pandemic which was beyond AAI’s control.

4.11.6 The Authority vide email dated March 2, 2024, requested AALI to share the details regarding “Space
rentals collected from Airlines”, AAIL vide email dated March 6, 2024, responded with the following
table:

Table 36: Breakup of “Space rentals collected from Airlines” as shared by AAI
(¥ Crores)

scr Pre-

Particulars _ FY17 FYI8 FY19 FY20 FY21 Totak COD Total

(A+B)

Al Airport Services Limited _ _ - e 049

Air Arabia PJSC . 003 004 004

Air [ndia Limited . - 008 006 006

AIX Connect Private Limited 004 0.07, 045 0.12 f
. Etihad Airways | = | WO s et hl | 0.1 |
| Go Airlines (India) Limited 008 006 005 006 006 031 0.03
| InterGlobe Aviation Limited 060 038 043 041 0.47 2.29 0.24

Jet Airways India Limited . 042 004 023 001 - | 0.8 -
‘Oman AirSAOC | <010 042 043 013 048 0.07

. 019 051 026 046 0.5 127 0.07
Supreme Transport OrganizationPvt =~ - 001 = 0.01  0.0] = . -

Total 133 149 165 149 092 688 050

4.11.7 The Authority was of the view that space rentals from agencies providing aeronautical services should

be treated as Aeronautical Revenue. Hence, the Authority at consultation stage, proposed to consider
“Space rentals collected from Airlines” amounting to 2 7.38 Crores as Aeronautical Revenue.

Based on its analysis, the Authority at consultation stage, proposed to consider the actual Noa-
aeronautical Revenue as given in the table below for true up of AAl for the Second Control Period and
Pre-COD period.

Table 37: Total Non-Aeronautical revenue as per Authority for the Second Control Period and
Pre-COD period
(T Crores)
FY’17 FY'18 FY'1Y FY20 FY'21 Total FY22 Total
till till tifl
_ FY'2t COD CODb
Trading Concession | 655 906| 1426 1542 335 4875 243 | 5118
Restaurant/Snack Bar 0.37 | 1.49 4,44 4.56 0.64 11.70 0.14 11.84
343 333 497 5.56 .22 18.50 161 2011
Hoarding & Displays 255 434 485 5.30 .50 18.54 068  19.22 -
Rent & Services Ty 1.94 | __Eg' |__ _3'@2"[_ '33@_! 626 17.22 | _0_.3_71_ 17.59 |
Land Lease 0.00 028 : -0.10 0.00 0.01 . 019 0.01 0.20
| Building Residential 002 004 003 003 002 014 001 015
Building Non-Residential - 1.92 244 320 2.99 623 1677 036 1713
000 011 000 000 000 011 000  0.11
[ 502 578 746 _ 7.08 | 543 | 3077 190 3268 |

Order No. 03/2024-25 ", B S Page 72 of 434

Hanger_ Rent
Miscellaneous




Duty ree
Car rental

Car parking
Admission ticket

Other

Less: Space rentals collected | _ [ 1 ' |
from Airlines (B) (refer para

4.11.7)

Total Nou-Aero Revenue (A-B) ¥

TRUE UP OF AA] FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

223 063

0.63 0.00  1.44
.36 058 887
0.20 011 1.2
2.66 412 1195

0.00
0.39

1.44
9.26
0.04 1.16
090 1285

0.11
2.50
027 |
1.52

17.81 24 771—| 10144

2552 1505 9674

0.92 688 050 738

1.4%
| | |

1218 1632 2319 | 2403 1413 89.86 421 9406

i

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of NAR for the Second Control Period till COD

During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority received comments from vatious
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No, 26/2023 -24
with respect to true up of NAR for the Second Control Period. The comments by the stakeholders are
presented below.

AAI Comments on True up of NAR for the Second Control Period till COD

Airlines have been dallotted space for its offices & Backup offices at airports and AAI charges space rent
Jor these areas. AAI had proposed these revenuies as Non-Aero in MYTP proposal and the same has been
considered/ approved by AERA in the tariff order of Kolkata, Chennai, Goa, Srinagar, Calicut, Indore,
Coimbatore, Amyritsar, Varanasi, Trichy, Raipwr, Lucknow, and Mangalore airpors.

Revenue from space rent from the airlines of Rs. 7.37 Crores has been changed from Non-Aero to Aero by
AFERA in the consultation paper of Jaipur airport.

In this vegard, the following points are submitted.

.

Airlines are allotted these spaces for aoffices at the airports and AAI is getting only space rent and not
the royalty per pax. Hence AERA may be requested to consider the revenue from space allotted to
airlines as non-aero in line with the earlier orders issued by AERA right from the beginning of all A4!
Qirports.

Airlines are not bound (o take space at airports and they are occupying offices normally for their
administrative offices only. Since it is optional for aivlines to take office on rent inside the terminad
building. It is therefore, revenue from airlines 1o be considered as Non-Aero revenue.

However, if AERA is treating as Aeronautical revenue, similar treamment should be given to the area
allotted to airlines while calculating the Terminal building area into Aero: Non-aero. As these areas
have been considered as non-aero for calculating the Non-aero % to total area.

Accordingly, all the common expenses where Terminal Building ratio is applied to by AERA to
hifurcate expenses into Aero: Non-aero may be revised taking into account of the fact that space vent
is being treated as Aero while working out ARR and shorifall, especiadly in respect of PPP airports
because it is a final and one-time seitlement.

To illustrate the above, details of space allotied to airlines, total area of Terminal Building and toral
Non-Aero area of Jaipur airport is given below:i-——.._

A A -‘_-i?;:\
Terminal Building Ratio as approved by AERATorSEL tLable 23 of Order No. 10/2017-18)
Ve A

Order No. 03/2024-23

Y

Page 73 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

Particitlars

Ratio

Terminal Building Ratio

93.50%

True up of Terminal Building Ratio for SCP submitted by A4

Partictlars

Location

2016-17

2017-18

20i8-19

2020-21

2021-22
(up to COD)

Space Rented

1693

1722

1749

1636

1243

1243

Capacity

18000

18000

18000

24954

24954

240934

Non-Aero %

9.46%

957%

9.72%

6.56%

+4.98%

+98%

Aerc %

| 72
|

9.60%

90.43%

90.28%

03 44%

95.02%

93.002%%

Terminal Building Ratio as per Consultation paper issued by AERA for SCP (Table 14 of CP 26/2023-

24 Page 40)

Farticuilars

Ratio

Terminal Building Ratio

o0 14}

Stnce AERA has considered revenue from space allotted to airlines as Aeronautical accordingly the

revised Terminal Building ratio as per the actual wtilization is as under:

Revised Terminal Building Ratio (Space Allotted to Airlines considered as Aero instead of Non-Aero
as per AERA Decision.)

Particulors

Location

2016-17

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

Space
Rented (4)

T8

169457

172241

174924

1635.93

124312

124312

Space  to
Airlines (By
(included
in  space
rent}

Considered
as Aero

374.22

673,32

37372

38372

31200

312.00

Capacity

(D)

T8 (sgm)

18000

18060

18000

18600

18000

18060

Area

Airlines spoce (%) on fotal

3.19%

3.75%

3.719%

3.24%

2.84%

2.84%

Aero

Alirlines space (%6} on Noa-

33.89%

30.21%

32.80%

33.68%

L1.19%%

41.79%

C=4-8

T8 (sqm) —
Excluding
airfines
space

{12035

147,09

117532

{05221

73112

731.12

Nown-dero
(%)
Revised

TEB (sqm)

(%%}

Aero

Revised

78 (sgm)

93 78%

04 18%

03.47%

04 15%

93.94%

93.94%

It can be seen from the above table that Giriines m & g}}mq 30% area of total Non-Adero area. Since
AERA has considered revenue from \pcsc &cfﬁuned ni‘u(ﬂma\ as Aeronaittical, AERA is requested to

V2

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 74 of 434




TRUE UP OF AA! FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY' 17 TILL COD

consider the space allotted to airlines also as aeronautical and revise the Terminal Building Ratio for
allocation of expenses.

AERA has bifurcated assets into Aeronautical: Non-deronautical into 90: 10 (Non-Aero) based on the
optimum Non-Aeronautical proportion of 8%-12% approved for similar airports while apportioning
the common assets within the Terminal Building.

AERA Is requested to revise the optimum Non-Aeronautical proportion 93:7 (Non-Aero) as against
90: 10 as Non-Aero, the area allotted to airlines as office space which is 30% of total Non-Aero area
now considered by AERA as Aero in the recent tariff orders. Besides this. the optimum ratio may not
be achieved at non-meiro airports considering the passenger earning/buying behavior of the non-
metro passenger cannot be matched with metvo airports passenger.

Basis of the above, AERA is requested to revise the allocation of assets into Aero: Non-Aero on the actual
utilization of Non-derc area of the total Terminal Building area.

Authority’s analvsis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of NAR for the Second Control Period
till COD

4.11.10 The Authority has noted the comments of AAI on Terminal Building ratio. It is to be noted that the

Terminal Building ratio of 90:10 is after considering the impact of space rental from airlines as
aeronautical. Further in the case of many AAI airports, for example Pune, Bhubaneswar, Patna,
Trivandrum etc. space rental from airlines has been considered as aeronautical. As per the Authority,
there should be continued efforts by AAI to increase the efficiency in Airport operation by generating
Non-Aeronautical revenue. The Authority, therefore, decides to consider the ratio of Terminal building
as 90:10 (Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical) as approved in the Tariff Order for the Second Control
Period. The Authority also notes that merely accepting the ratios provided by the Airport Operator
would not bring in efficiencies in the airport operations. Further, AERA is mandated to consider factors
such as IMG recommendations, IATA norms and that followed in other similar airports.

The Authority had considered Terminal Building ratio as 90:10 considering the need to drive efficiency
and hence, decides to consider the same for the purpose of True up of Second Conirol Period.

4.11.11 AAI should bring in efficiencies in its Non-Aero Revenue by allocating more area/space for Non-Aero

services in line with other similar PPP airports where the allocation was in the range of 8% to 12% of
the total terminal area. By adopting this approach AO should harness more Non-Aero revenue to have
good cashflow and use sufficient Non-Aero revenue for cross subsidization for the benefit of the
passengers. Even AO should optimize passenger handling capacity by adopting latest technology to get
the following benefits:

i.  Decongest the airport, and

ii.  Allocate more space for non-aero services to generate more revenue.

The space rental from airline is taken as Aeronautical even in PPP airports such as BIAL & HIAL and
has been followed uniformly.

4.11.12 Based on the above, the Authority decides to consider the Non-Aeronautical Revenue as per Table 37

4.12

for the true-up of the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD.
True up of Aeronautical Revenue

Authority’s examination of True up of Aemnautical Revenue at the Consultation Stage

o
-,

AAl as part of true up submission vide Iuttg..daied\l i May 2023 submitted actual Aeronautical
revenue earned by JIA for Second Contigl }”éT iod.an th\El e-COD period, following are the details of

actual Aeronautical Revenue as per AAA r}l true y etiod: \

Order No. 03/2024-25 A8 Page 75 of 434

L f’mw F\“ 3




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

Table 38: Aeronautical revenue as per AAl for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period
(% Crovres)
FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY'21  Total FY'22  Total
tifl till till

F¥'2l €OD €OD
Landing Charges
Landing Charges -Domestic 1598 2238 2826 2749 1584 @ 10996  9.56 119.52
Landing Charges- Intl. 541 6.79 926 851 236 3234 .14 = 33.48
2040 2918 3753 3600 1820 14230 1070 153.00

=™ : | | | [ A
Housing & Parking Charges 0.13 0.38 0.68 1.40 4.11 g 0.72 741
'PSF(Facilitation) T
 PSF-Domestic 1240 7.19 0.00 000 000 1958 000  19.58
. PSF-Intl. Y 256 101 000 000 000 357 000  3.57
| Total PSF 1495 819 000 000 000 2315 000  23.15
"UDF
" UDF-Domestic 2165 6506 8842 11221 3526 . 322.61 2045 . 343405
UDF-Inl. 2005 1475 3367 387 LIl 7355 010 73.65
' Total UDF 4180 7981 12209 11608 3637 396.16 2054 41670
| | 3 RS N I
Throughput Charges ] 1.16 1:59 1.24 |

= 3 i [ 1 T

RURYEN ! £

Ground Handling Services | 2, 354 398 | 380

[ i~y [ S
Cute Charges . 1.99 4.76 | 4.36 |

_Cﬁrgo Revenue : b 4 0.00 0.00

Total Land_ing_ Charges

: Revenue from AAICLAS I . ! ; 0.97 . d 1.41 b 1.17
Land Lease Revenue
~ from Oil Companies 2350 2561 221 2220 1154 125 1279
~ fromGHA 000 048 000 0.0 000 048 000 048
Total Land Lease Revenue 235 304 221 221 | 222 12.02 125 1327
' Total Revenue ¢ U30i3F 12728 17284 F 16510 = 3B %1808 | 3425 65234

4.12.2 Table 38 was compared by the Authority, with the Aeronautical revenue considered in the Tariff Order
for the Second Control Period and the same is as follows:

Table 39: Comparison of Actual Aeronautical revenue and Projections submitted by AAI for the Second
Control Period and Pre-COD Period
(€ Crores)
FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY20 FY’21 Total FY22  Total
tifl it till

FY"21 CcCoD CODb

Aeronautical revenue 115.10 13410 156.30 18220 212.40 800.00
Projections as per Tariff i

Order for the Second

Control Period (A)

Order No. 03/2024-25 | et Page 76 of 434

~

%

Othip chu\'é-'-c'ﬁ,--
o il -

/4



Particnlars

Actual Aeronautical

FY'17

8934

TRUE UP OF AAT FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

FY’18

12728

- FY'19

172.34 .

FY’20

165.10

FY’21

63.52

~ Total
till
FY’21

618.08

FY'22
tild
COoD

34.25

revenue (B)

Variance (B-A) (25.76)  (6.82) 1654 (17.10) (148.88) (181.92) -

4.12.3 The Authority noted that there is a minor variance between Projected and Actual Aeronautical revenue
till FY 2019-20 and a significant variance in FY 2020-21, which was attributable to lower passenger
traftic and ATM due to the adverse impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Aviation sector.

Further, the Authority referred to its decision no. 13.e in the Tariff Order No. 10/ 2017-18, which states
that “The Authority decides to consider shoritfall/ excess in revenues for the 2nd control period based
on proposed tariffs by AAI'while determining aeronautical tariffs for the 3vd control period

The Authority reviewed the Aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI with the Audited figures for the
Financial Years (FY 2017 up to COD) and found the same to be in line with the Audited figures.
Considering the reason of lower Aeronautical Revenue is attributable to COVID pandemic, which was
beyond control of AAL

As observed in para 4.11.7, the Authority proposed to make certain adjustments to the aeronautical
revenue by reclassifying “Space rentals collected from Airlines™ as aeronautical revenue. Hence, the
Authority, at consultation stage, proposed to recompute and consider the Aeronautical Revenue for true
up of AAI for the Second Control Period and Pre COD period as shown in the following table.

Table 40: Total Aeronautical revenue as per Authority for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD

period

(¥ Crores)
Total

it
COoD

FY*22
till
COoD

Total
till
FY*21

Particulars FY’17 FY’18 FY 19 FY'20 FY’21

Landing Charges

119.52
33.48

2238 2826 2749
679 926 851
29.18 3753 ¢ 36.00

15.84
236
18.20

109.96 9.56
3234 114
142.30 10.70

I N )
669 072

15.98
541 |
21.40

Landing Charges -Domestic
Landing Charges- Intl. |

Total Landing Charges

Housing & Parking Charges =~ 0.13 | 0.38
i PSF(Facilitation)
PSF-Domestic
PSF-Intl.

' Total PSF
UDF

1400 4N

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

19.58
3.587
23.15

7.19
1.01
819 000

- 12.40
256
1495 ©

21651
20,15
41.80

. UDF-Domestic
' UDF-Intl. |
" Total UDF

35.26 32261 :

L1

65.06

14.75 3367  3.87

73.55

20.45
0.10

79.81 12209 | 11608 | 3637  396.16

20.54

l

* Throughput Charges 1.05

0.05 3.10

0.01

'-_GFouFdEmd]ing Services

1.04 1526

027

=

Order No. 03/2024-25

Page 77 of 434




TRUE UP OF AA[ FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY 17 TILL COD

FY'19  FY'20 FY21 Toal FY'22 Toml

[
B ! _ FY2i COD COD
Cute Charges 2.54 1.99 ' 1.53 15.19 .76 15.95

Cargo Revenue ' 2215 0 0. ; 0.00 2.22

Revenue from AAICLAS 00 073 97 020 Arl 4u3l L7l

_ Land Lease Revenue
~ from Qil Companies 2.35 256 221 222 1154 125 12.79

from GHA 0.00 048 0.00 0.00 0.48 0.00 0.48
Total Land Lease Revenue 235 . . 221 222 1202 1.25 13.27

“Total Revenue | 8934 12728 17284 16510 6352 61808 3425 65234
Add: Space Rentals ' [ 7 S {00 = b [ =v ] = : -
collected from Airtines (8) 1 149 L6514 02 688 0s0 738
Total Aeronautical f . i 1 TR S |

e 9067 12877 17449 16659 6444 62496 3475 65972

=L

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period till
coD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second
Control Period.

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on true up of Aeronautical Revenue for the
Second Control Period till COD

The Authority notes that there are no stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of Aeronautical
revenue for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD. Hence, the Authority decides to consider True up
of Aeronautical revenue as per Table 40.

True up of Taxation

Authority’s examination of True nn of Taxation at the Consultation Stage

4.13.1 AAI as part of true up submission had submitted details of aeronautical taxation for the Second Control
Period and Pre-COD period, same is as follows:
Table 41: Taxation submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period

__RCrorey

FY'17 FY'18 FY'19 FY20 FY'21  Total FY'22  Total

till il till
L _ FY'21 €0D €Ob

Aeronautical Revenues 83.34 127:28 172.84 163.10 - 63.52 618.08 3425 | 65233
66.12  87.94 11254 12484 11101 50244 9305 59549

Intei’est on WOI‘I(i]‘Ig (W - e TR S 2.28 [ i.is
Depreciation as per IT Act 2262 30.55 2466 ' 2827  31.67 13778 4044 17822
e 060 879 3564 1200 7917 2214 -101.53 -123.67

0.21 3.04 © 1245 3.02 0.00 ‘ 18.73

0.00 1873

Tax for Aeronautical |
Services | |

| . | | |
Corporate Tax on shortfall |T 5 ' ks | = = ‘ - 11589 | 115.8 yl
.3 [
| | |
| l |
| :

{under recovery) to be |
- collected from

Concessionaire

Total Tax

13462

Order No. 03/2024-25 A~ Page 78 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'L7 TILL COD

a. The Authority noted that AAI claimed tax of T 115.89 crores on the shortfall amount of T 641.15
crores which is the present value of difference between Target Revenue and Actual
Aeronautical revenue i.e., under recovery for Second Control Period and Pre-COD period (refer
Table 8). Authority in this regard sought clarification from AAI over the basis consideration of
such tax liability, AAI had provided following clarification in this regard:

Under recovery of ARR till COD approved by AERA and thereafter recoverable from
Concessionaire will be treated as Revenue receipts and will be liable to income tax.

Jaipur Airport is one of the unit/station of AAI (Airports across India). Since AAI is dealt with
single PAN no., The tax liability of the Jaipur Airport will be merged in common pool of AAl
as whole and thereafter tax liability will be paid by AAl as whole considering Income and
expenses of Airports across [ndia including Jaipur Airport. Tax liability / tax paid computed for
AAT as a whole are not allocated to Airports.

4.13.2 Inview of the above, Authority observed that the AAL will be liable to pay income tax over the
under recovery reimbursed by JIAL. Since, the recovery will be of aeronautical nature,
Authority, at consultation stage, considered the same as part of ARR calculation for the true up
exercise undertaken for Second Control Period and Pre-Contro! Period. In corollary, the
Authority also proposed to consider the reimbursement of under recovery by the JIAL as
revenue expenditure while calculating tax liability for JIAL for the Third Control Period.

The Authority vide order no. 10/2017-18 dated August 4, 2017 decided the following for taxation in
second control period:

Decisionno 12.a. The Authority dec:des 0 cons:a'er the corporate fax for aeronautical activities as per
Table 43 for the 2nd Control Period.

Decision no 12.b. The Awthority decides to true up the difference between the actual/ apportioned
corporate tax paid and that estimated by the Authority for the 2nd control period during determination
of tariffs for the 3rd control period.

In view of above, Authority considered the tax calculation submitted by AAI. However, the Authority
noted that AAI should set off its prior period losses incurred while calculating profit before tax and
consideration of the outcomes of the true up exercise undertaken by the Authority for Second Conirol
Period and Pre-Control Period. Accordingly, Authority, at consultation stage, re-computed taxation
amount and the samg is presented in the table below:

Table 42: Taxation proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period
(T Crores)

CFY'1T FYI8 Y19

= A =1 — ey e 3 C = LI S 0 S
Aeronautical Revenue 90.67 128.77 17449 166. 59 64, 44 624.96 34.75 659,72
(refer Table 38) I | | L |
Total (A) 90.67 128. 77 174.49 166.59 64 44 624 9% 3475 659.72
Shortfall (B) 3 T
Shortfall/ under recovery 53855 538355
proposed to be collected as
on COD (B) - (refer Table
43)

Expenses (C) e
Q&M expenses (refer Table 59.46 3 5 L 102.81 | 459.71 60.44 520,15
330 B /!

Order No. 03/2024-25 i i Ch Page 79 of 434




TRUE UP OF AA] FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

; k Total FY*22 Toial
Parifenlars FY’17 FY 18 FY'9 FY20 FY'21 i up to ti
L i " FY?21 CcoD COD
Depreciation (as per Income 22.60 3043 24.47 27.89 31.09 136.48 39.60 [76.07
Tax Act, 1961) : | _ | [Fas o |
Total (C} 82,06 110.84 12698 : 142,40 133,90 596.19 100.04 696.23
Profit /Loss D= (A+B-C) 861 1793 | 4751 . 24.19 -69.46 2877

Carry forward of prior -69.46 -69.46
_periodJoss{E) | | _ LY
Net loss/profit after setting 3.6l 17.93 47.51 24,19 -69.46 28.77 403.80  432.57 .
off prior period losses*

(D+E) :

Tax Rates '  3461%  3461% 34.94%  25.17% 25.17% 25.17%
Tax 2.98 6.20 16.60 | 6.09 0.00 31.87 101.64 133.51
* The set off of prior period loss has been computed only for the purpose of determining faxes.

4.13.4 As per table above the unadjusted losses of FY?21 was adjusted while arriving taxable profit for FY*22,
The Authority at consultation stage, proposed to consider tax as per Table 42 for True up of Second
Control Period and Pre-COD period.

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Taxation for the Second Control Period till COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of Taxation for the Second Control Period.
Authoritv's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on true up of Taxation for the Second Control
Period tilt COD

The Authority notes that there are no stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of Taxation for the
period from FY 2016-17 up to COD. Hence, the Authority decides to consider True up of Taxation as
per Table 42.

True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for Second Control Period and the Pre-
COD period

Authority’s examination of true up of ARR at the Consultation Stage:

Based on its analysis of the various building blocks, the Authority had revised the Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (ARR) of JIA for Second Control Period and Pre-Control Period and eventually arrived at
under recovery/over recovery for JIA for the same period. The detailed ARR calculation is presented in
the table below:

Table 43: ARR proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period and Pre-COD Period at
Consultation Stage
(< Crores)
Total FY™22 5
Particulars Ref FY’17 FY'I8 FY'19 FY20 FY21 il upto T'g:)'[;‘“
. L _ FY'21 COD
Average RAB (Refer Table 197.28 | 25349 256.82 28664 31845 414.88
24) _ _ __ Dl _ .
 Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) 14% 14%  14%  14% | 14% 7.40%"
Return on Average RAB A | 2762 3549 3595 40.13 4458 18378 . 30.71
@14% S SR | L e e L - e o E ol
Depreciation (refer Table 24) B 1639 17951 2071 2244 2324 10073 (271
Operating Expenditure (Table C  59.46  80.42 102357 ;1 \ C102.81  459.71  60.44
£ 33) oo™

B - 3187 10164

Order No. 03/2024-25 A FRRHE 5 ' Page 80 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

Ref FY'17 FY'I8 FY'19 FY'20 FV721

. Carry forward of shortfall of 123.90 123.90
First Control Period** | I _ | | _
ARR (Sum A: E) 230.35 ' 14006 . 175.77 183.17 . 170.63 899.99 : 205.50 . 1,105.49 .

Non-aeronautical revenue L1218 1632 2319 2403 14, 89.85 421 . 94.06
(NAR) (Refer Table 37)

Less: 30% of NAR 365 490 696 721 4. 26.96 1.26 28.22
‘Net ARR (F-H) ' 22670 135.17 16881 17596 - 16640 873.03 20424 1,077.27

Revenue eamed from 90.67 @ 128.77 | ] 62496 3475 : 659,71
Aeronautical Services (refer
Table40) Lo | | _ b |
- {Over recovery) / Under K 136.03 640  (5.68) 9.37 | 248,07 | 169.49 417.56
recovery (I} : ! 2 KES et | = !
Discount factor (@ 14%) as L 1.81 ! 139 1.39 1.22 y 1
i on October 11. 2021 _ [ | X _ i | _
PV of (Over recovery) / M | 246,14 10.15  (7.90) 11.44  109.23 369.06 169.49 | 538.55
Under recovery as on
October 11,2021 (K*L) g [LEASEIR St _ | | |
Discount factor @ 14%ason - N 1.066
March 31. 2022 l _ | | [ — | ol
PV of (Over recovery) / 0 574.08
Under recovery as on March
31,2022 (M*N)
Discount factor @ 12.21% as P
on March 31. 2023* ) | LT b e e m e S _ _ Il . _
PV of (Over recovery) / Q 644.17
Under recovery as on March
31,2023 (O*P) s i

* PV factor has been derived for the FYs from FY 2016-17 till COD, by assuming the discount facior as | on COD
* FRoR for FY 2021-22 has been compuied as 7.40% for the period up to COD
** Shortfall obtained from Tariff Order of the Second Control Period.

4,142 The ARR proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage was ¥ 1,077.27 Crores (refer Table 43), as
against Rs. 1,159.48 crores submitted by AAIL The variance was on account of the following:
a. Re-classification of assets, due to which there is reduction in the Return on RAB and Depreciation
derived by the Authority.

b. Rationalization of Q&M expenses claimed by AAIL based on O&M Study report.
¢. Non-consideration of financing allowance in RAB and depreciation on financing allowance
d. Reduction in Corporate taxes on account of setting off of prior period losses.

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of ARR for the Second Control Period till COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of ARR for the Second Control Period till
COD.

Authority's analysis of ARR for the Second Control Period till COD post Stakeholder
Consultation

The Authority notes that there are no stakeholdet’s comments regarding True up of ARR for the period
from FY 2016-17 up to COD. Hence, the Authorirzw:_':‘gl;'efgidfe;irlo__‘consider True up of ARR as per Table
43, A7 TN

ARy
el

Mg 1

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 81 of 434




TRUE UP OF AA]1 FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'I7 TILL COD

Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB

Clause 28.11.4 of the CA states the following with respect to Adjusted Deemed [nitial RAB:

“Pursuant (o the payment of the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB, and upon the reconciliation, true-up
and final determination by the Regulator of the quantum of the investment under 28.11.3(a), any surplus
or deficit in the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB with respect to the Deemed Initial RAB shall be adjusted
as part of the Balancing Payment that becomes due and payable as per Clause 31.4 after the expiry of
13 (fifteen) days from such final determination by the Regulator, with due adjustment for the following
{"Adjusted Deemed [nitial RAB""):

(a) reduced to the extent of over-recoveries, if any, of Aeronautical Revenues by the Authority until the
COD, that the Regulator would provide for as a downward adjustment while determining
Aeranautical Charges for the next Conirol Period, or

(b) increased to the extent of under-recoveries, if any, of Aeronautical Revenues by the Authority until
the COD, that the Regulator would provide for as an wpward adjustment while determining
Aeronautical Charges for the next Control Period.

The amount(s) to be paid by the Authority or Concessionaire shall be the present value of Adjusted
Deemed Initial RAB calculated using the fair rate of return as determined by the Regulator for the time
period from the COD to the date of actual payment of the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB. "

Accordingly, the Authority had derived the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on COD which is as
follows: :

Table 44: Determination of Adjusted Deetned Initial RAB as on COD by the Authority
(Z Crores)
A. Deemed Initial RAB as on CO Table 26 508.96
Estimated Deemed Initial RAB ]  Clause28.11.3  (253.00) :
(b) of CA

. Difference (C=A-B) i = Il 255.96
. PV of Under-recovery of AAI as on COD . Table43 538.55
. Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on COD E= (C+D) Iy e 794.51
COD — 11" Oct'2021 '

4.15.2 In accordance with the provisions of clause 28.11.4 of the CA, AERA had computed the Adjusted
Deemed Initial RAB as on COD i.e. T 794.51 crores (shown in Table 44) and derived the future value
of such Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB by applying the compounding factor of FRoR and assuming a
future expected date of payment by the Concessionaire (JIAL) to the Airports Authority of India as
follows:
t.  The Authority had assumed future expected date of payment of Adjusted Deemed I[nitial RAB as
July 31, 2024, based on the assumption that the Tariff Order for Jaipur International Airport
(wherein the Deemed Initial RAB is finally determined by the Regulator) is issued around July
15, 2024,

The Authority had applied a compounding factor to determine future value of the Under-recovery
as on COD by applying:

Order No. 03/2024-25 TS Page 82 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAT FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY" 17 TILL COD

FRoR @ 12.21% from April I, 2022 up to July 31, 2024 (based on the FRoR determined by
AERA for the Third Control Period for Jaipur International Airport, as discussed under
Chapter 8 of this Consultation Paper).

iii.  The Adjusted Deemed I[nitial RAB computed as on COD, March 3t, 2022, March 31, 2023,
March 31, 2024 and July 31, 2024 has been presented in the table below:

Table 45: Determination of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on Specified and Future Payment Dates
(T Crores)

Mar 31, Mar 31, Mar 31, July 31,
2022 2029 2024* 2024*

Asoa COD

Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB | 794.51 846.93 950.34 1066.37 | 1109.89
"c ompounding for the period from COD up to March 31, 2022 has been done wnng FRoR of 14%.
* Compounding for period beyond March 31, 2022 has been done using FRoR of 12.21%%, determined by 4ERA for
J1A for the First Controf Period.

It is likely that the actual date of payment is different from July 31, 2024 as presented in the above table.
[n that scenario, following formula may be used for determining the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB on
a particular payment date:

Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB = Ax(1+rx—2)

365
Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB computed as on March 31, 2024

r FRoR for First Control Perioél; cdrhpﬁgeé_i as 12.21% (refer Chapter 8).

t = Number of days elapsed between actual date of payment and March 31, 2024

The projection of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB on a particular payment date is illustrated through the
following example:

Assuming that the actual date of payment is August 10, 2024, then

A= T 1066.37 crores

r= 12.21% or0.1221

t= 132 days (Number of days between March 31, 2024 and August 10, 2024)

The Adjusted Deemed lnitial RAB based on the above example is:

T 1066.37 x (1+0.1221"132/ 365) =¥ 1113.46 Crores.

The Authority had proposed the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as explained above and requested the

Stakeholders to provide their comments on the same.

Stakeholders' comments on Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB

During the stakeholders™ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from the
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper 26/2023-24
regarding Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD. The comments of
the stakeholders are presented below.

FIA stated the following with respect to Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB for the SCP and pre-COD period:
Fid recommends that no adjustment of RAB \hmrw be provided in favour of AAI for a period after the
COD i.e. 11" October, 2021, post w !uch,,ﬁze r)pmnqm,{ wontrol of the Jaipur Airport is transferred to
JIAL & ,

Further, FIA wishes (o draw AER,Z § urfen!ri f.- al cmv 33' vin submitting the Multi Year Tariff Plan

Order No. 03/2024-25 \ =5 G S Page 83 of 434

R ’?E'-ul-a‘of‘- 7



TRUE UP OF AATFOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'17 TILL COD

by the airport operator should be taken into account, as delay in tariff determination process will lead
to increase in adjusted deemed initial RAB.

Responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB

AAI’s response to Stakeholders’ comment regarding Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB

4.15.7 Withrespect to FIA's comments AAI has stated that:
As per Concession Agreement Si. No. 28.11.3
fa) the concessionaire shall be liable to pay AAI an amount equivalent to the investment made by
AAl in the Aeronautical Assets as on the COD and considered by the regulator as part of the
RAB, subject to requisite reconciliation, true up and final determination by AERA of the
quantum of such investment.

In view of the above, it is clear that no adjustment of RAB is provided in favor of AAI after COD. Also,
the delay in the tariff determination process will not affect the adjusted deemed initial RAB.

JIAL’s response to Stakeholders’ comment regarding Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB

With respect to FIA’s comments JIAL has stated that:
There is no adjusiment of RAB after the COD. Caleulations done by the Authority in para 4.15 are in
order to give effect to provisions of the Concession agreement which mandates the present value of the
“Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB" to be paid by AQ t0 AAL Relevant clause of the Concession agreement
is reproduced below:

"The amount(s) to be paid by the Awthority or Concessionaire shall be the present value of Adjusted
Deemed Initial RAB calculated using the fair rate of retwrn as determined by the Regulator for the time
period from the COD to the date of actual payment of the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB. "

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB

4.15.9 The Authority has noted the comments of F1A and the response of AAI and JIAL on the future value of
under recovery. The Authority is of the view that there is no adjustment of RAB after the COD. The
present value of the "Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB® has been derived by the Authority in accordance
with the provision of the Concession Agreement (Clause 28.11.4). The Authority decides to consider
the same in the Tariff Order for the Third Control Period of Jaipur International Airport.

With respect to FIA's comments on the delay in submitting MY TP by the AQ and its resultant increase
in the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB, the Authority has given its detailed views in para 4.15 and the
same may be referred to.

Regarding FRoR, Authority’s analysis as per para 4.9.10 may be referred to.
4.15.10 Based on the above, the Authority decides to consider the Deemed Initial RAB as per Table 44.

4.16  Authority’s decisions regarding true up for SCP and pre-COD period (FY17 up to COD)

Based on the material before it and its examination, the Authority decides the following with respect
to True up of the Pre-COD period for Jaipur International Airport:

4.16.1 To consider the Passenger traffic and ATM as detailed in para 4.4.1 (Table 9) for true up of the Second
Control Period and Pre-COD Period.

To constder capital additions and deromulmaJ, gilocatmn of assets as detailed in Table 21.

Order No. 03/2024-23 Page 84 of 434




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY'I7 TILL COD
4.16.4 To consider RAB for AAI as detailed in para 4.8.2 (Table 24) for true up of the Second Control Period
and Pre-COD Period.
4.16.5 To censider Deemed [nitial RAB for Jaipur as per Para 4.8.5 (Table 26).

4.16.6 To consider true up of FRoR for the pre-COD period as per para 4.9.12 for true up of the Second Control
Period and Pre-COD Period.

4.16.7 To consider true up of Aeronautical O&M expenses for the Second Control Period and pre-COD period
as per Table 33

4.16.8 To consider true up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period and pre-COD period as
per Table 37,

4.16.9 To consider true up of Aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period and pre-COD period as per
Tabie 40.

4.16.10 To consider true up of Aeronautical Taxation for the Second Control Period and pre-COD period as per
Table 42.

4.16.11 To consider true up of ARR for the Second Control Period and pre-COD period as per Table 43.

4.16.12 To consider the present value of under recovery of % 644.17 crores (as on 31 March, 2023) for True up
of AAI for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period as per Table 43 and readjust the same in the
ARR for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 03/2024-23 % \\\__‘_F — Page 85 of 434

‘?r‘clu!atoﬁ /




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TH.L MARCH 31, 2022

TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022
Background

AAT had entered into a Concession Agreement dated January 19, 202 1, with Jaipur International Airport
Limited (the ‘Concessionaire’) for the Operations, Management and Development of Jaipur
International Airport for a period of S0 years from the COD, i.e. October [0, 2021. As per the
Concession Agreement between AAT and JIAL (clause 28.11.3), the amount which was due and payable
by the Concessionaire to AAL is subject to reconciliation, true up and final determination by AERA.

Pursuant to the above Concession Agreement, JIAL had submitted True up workings for the period
from COD up to March 31, 2022,

The true up workings submitied by JIAL covers the following building blocks:

i. Traffic
ii.  Capital Expenditure
iii.  Aeronautical Depreciation
iv.  Regulatory Asset Base
v.  Fair Rate of Return
vi.  Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance Expenses
vii.  Non-aeronautical Revenue
viii.  Aeronautical Taxes
iX.  Aeronautical Revenue Requirement

The Authority had examined JIAL’s true up submission in detail and had performed the following
analysis:

1. Recorded JIAL’s submissions for True up under different Regulatory building blocks.
il.  Provided the Authority’s examination and proposals regarding the True up calculation of each
building block of JIAL.

Airport Operator’s submission of True up for the period from COD till March 31, 2022
JIAL had submitted true up for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 as follows:

Table 46: True Up submitted by JIAL from COD till March 31, 2022
{Z Crores)

ening RAB . h g B u : vE - 51871
Addition During the year ' 365
" Financing Allowance ' 1.10 :

Depreciation during the year (29.98)

. Closing RAB TR ' ] 493.49
Average RAB 506.10

" FRoR on Average RAB (@ 14% for 6 months) (A) | 33.39
Operating expenses (B) 46.64
Depreciation {C) - 29.98
Bank and Finance Charges (D) ; - - 0.24
W_orking Capital Loan I[nterest (E) A _ 0.35
tndependent Engineer Fee (F) hasas ""__ 1.80
Pre-COD Expenses (G) i ' "5,-:5’ 1 i — B4
Tax (H) . R, 0.00

5=

;_ = =

Order No. 03/2024-25 g S Page 86 of 434
Tlatory N~




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31.2022

' Gross ARR {Sum A:H) =([)

" Non-aeronautical Revenue

Less: 30% of Non-aeronautical revenue {J)
Net ARR ([-)) =K

Actual Aero Revenues earned (L)
Shortfall/ under-recovery (i(_-L) =M

PV of Under-recovery

Authority’s examination of the true up submitted by JIAL for the period from COD till March
31, 2022

The Authority had examined in detail the true up submitted by JIAL for the period from COD till 31
March 2022. .

True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX)
Authority’s examination of True up of CAPEX at Consultation Stage

As part of the Concession Agreement the Regulatory Asset Base held by AAI as on COD were
trapsferred to JIAL. The Authority proposed to consider the value of RAB in the hands of AAI as on
COD as Opening RAB for JIAL as per the outceme of the asset allocation study undertaken by the
Authority for Second Centrol Period and Pre-COD period.

Based on the adjusted RAB of AAI ;for the Pre-CQ_];)f period, the Authority had derived the adjusted
RAB of JIAL as on COD as 2 508.96 crores (refer Table 26).

The Authority noted that JIAL had added following additional items in RAB amounting to Z 3.65 crores
during the period COD till March 31, 2022:

Table 47: Additional items included in RAB by JIAL from COD tilt March 31, 2022
(T Crores)

Software 0.08
IT equipment I 168
Plant and Machinery ' 0.42
Furniture & fixtures ' ' 0.60
~ Vehicles - B ; | LAE o
Office Eauipment 0.76

Total  3.65

The Authority noted that the addition towards Plant & Machinery had been considered as ¥ 0.42 crore
whereas as per audited financials as well as the FAR submitted by JIAL the addition towards Plant and
Machinery was % 0.22 Crore. A clarification was sought in this regard from JIAL, JIAL in its response
requested to consider addition towards Plant and Machinery as¥ 0.22 Crore instead of T 0.42 Crore.
Authority had accordingly revised the asset addition for the post COD period.

Table 48: Revised Additional items included in RAB by JIAL from COD till March 31, 2022
(T Crores}

Software 5 N 0.08

1.68
022
0.60

y A
= Le

IT equipment
Plant and Machinery
Furniture & fixtures

India e3>
% il e

;:"of Y
P,

Order No. 03/2024-25 = Page 87 of 434




5.4.5

TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31,2022

tails __ Amount
Vehicles
Office Equipment
Total

Reclassification of assets of JIAL

The Autherity had conducted an independent study on allocation of assets for the Second Control Period
and FY 2022, and used the outcome of the study to true up the RAB for the post COD period i.e. as on
March 31, 2022 for JIAL.

The Authority had considered the adjusted RAB of JIAL as on COD (which is Z 508.96 crores), Capital
additions and corresponding depreciation based on the results of the Asset Allocation Study report (refer
Appendix | for Study on allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for
Jaipur International Airport).

The asset allocation study reviewed the various asset categories and developed a basis for segregation
of various assets into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical and Common assets. Authority noted that JIAL
also procured employee related asset which needs to be allocated as per Employee Ratio. The Authority
considers the employee ratio derived as part of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance
Expenses for Jaipur International Airport. As perpara 5.3.3. of the said study the Employee Head Count
Ratio for JIAL is 90.91:9.09 (Aeronautical; Non-aeronautical).

The Authority had reclassified assets addition made by JIAL for the period from COD till March 31,
2022, based on applicable allocation ratio. The allocation basis is detailed hereunder:

i. Software

Details of Asset: Software
Allocation proposed by JIAL: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets pertaining to Software had been classified as Aeronautical assets by
JIAL. However, since these assets are for the use of employees of JIAL, the same had been
reallocated in the ratio of Employee Head Count of JIAL (90.91:9.09).

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Employee Head Count Ratio

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common led to decrease in the RAB to
the extent of T 0.01 Crores,

Reference: Para 4.10 of the Asset Allocation Study report.

Furniture

Details of Asset: Furniture, Sofa, Tables, Queue Management System.
Allocation proposed by JIAL: Aecronautical

Observation: The assets such as furniture, table, racks, etc. had been classified as Aeronautical
assets by JIAL. However, since these assets are for the use of employees of JIAL, the same had
been reallocated in the ratio of Employee Head Count of JIAL (90.91:9.09). In addition, Queue
Management System which was classified as Aeronautical by JIAL was allowed to be considered
as Aeronautical asset.

Allocation proposed by the Authonty Em ployee Head Count Ratio / Aeronautical

Impact: Reclassifying these a‘;Se“fﬁom ’Xﬂlﬂnaiimaérilo Common led to a decrease in the RAB
1o the extent of ¥ 0.05 Crores. . & > e

Order No. (03/2024-25 f * Page 88 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31. 2022

Reference: Para 4.1 of the Asset Allocation Study report

IT Equipment

Details of Asset: Laptop. Desktop, Display, e-PoS Implementation, and other IT equipment
Allocation proposed by JIAL: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets such as laptops, desktops, display screens had been classified as
Aeronautical assets by JIAL. However, since these assets are for both aero and non-aerenautic
activities of JIAL, the same had been reallocated in the ratio of Employee Head Count of JIAL
(90.91:9.09). In addition, e-PoS Implementation which was classified as Aeronautical by JIAL
had been reallocated as Non-Aeronautical.

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Employee Head Count Ratio / Non-Aeronautical

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common led to a decrease in the RAB
to the extent of T 0.17 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.10 of the Asset Allocation Siudy report
Office Equipment

Details of Asset: Telephone, Megaphone, Security and Safety Equipment, Projector, CCTV
Technology, Queue Management System, and other Office equipment

Allocation proposed by JIAL: Aeronautical

Observation: All office equipment had been classified as Aeronautical assets by JIAL. However,
since these assets are for both aero and non-aeronautic activities of JIAL, the same had been
reallocated in the ratio of Employee Head Count of JIAL (90.91:9.09). Further, CCTV
Technology for Terminal 2 had been re-allocated as per Terminal Building Ratio (90:10). In
addition, Queue Management System which was classified as Aeronautical by JIAL had been
retained as Aeronautical.

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Employee Head Count Ratio / Terminal Building Ratio
/ Non-Aeronautical

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common led to a decrease in the RAB
to the extent of T 0.07 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.10 of the dsser Allocation Study report

The following table illustrates the impact of adjustments in Asset Addition/WIP Capitalization values
due to reclassification of assets of JIAL between COD and March 31, 2022.

Table 49: Impact of Reclassification of Asset Additions by JIAL from COD till March 31, 2022
(T Crores

. Furniture & fixtures . (0.05) :

T equi_pmént (C.17) .

. Office equipment 5 (0.07)

' Software (0.01) .

| Grand Total ; 0.29)

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of CAPEX for the Se_cond Control Period post-COD

W -

iy

5.4.6 During the stakeholders’ consultation pro‘t;'é/és."thﬁe Au'th\('\fy\lhas received comments/views from the

Order No. 03/2024-25 | AR | Page 89 of 434
-,: Sl § 2




TRUE UUP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper 26/2023-24 with
respect to the True up of CAPEX for the period from COD till 31st March 2022, The comments of the
stakeholders are presented below.

On reclassification of assets, JIAL has submitted the following;

“The Authority, in addition to the cross subsidy of 30% of Non-AERO revenue, has reduced the RAB
and O&M expenses by allocating the same to AERO & Non-AERO which is neither provided in the
NCAP nor provided in the AERA guidelines.

Therefore, we request AERA to kindly revise all the calculations provided in the consultation paper
without allocating building blocks into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical, which are not required
either in AERA Guidelines or in NCAP."”

On the Authority applying various allocation ratios for individual CAPEX and assets, JIAL submitted
that:

AERA Act or AERA Guidelines do not provide allocation

In respect to Terminal Building Ratio, It is observed that as per The AERA Guidelines, 5.2.1 (vi) all the
assets which are part of the terminal building shall be considered as part of RAB. Therefore, terminal
building as a whole should be considered as RAB / Aeronautical asset and not 1o be allocated into Aero
and Non-Aero. For quick reference the relevant clause from the guidelines is reproduced as follows as
"Notwithstanding the principles mentioned under points (i) to (v} above, assets with fixed locations
inside terminal buildings shall be considered within the scope of RAB.”

Further, in respect to allocation of various capex and Operation & Maintenance expenses, we would
like to submit that: -

Under the Shared-Till (or Hybrid Till) model as proposed in National Civil Aviation Policy, 2016, 30%
of Non-Aeronautical Revenues are accounted for cross subsidizing the ARR. There is no mention of
allocation of RAB, allocation of Operation and Maintenance etc. Therefore, there is no need to apply
the allocation ratio whereby capital and operating expenditure is reduced, which acts as a dual burden
Jor the Airport Operator. Also, the AERA Guidelines do not provide for applying the allocation ratio.
Relevant extract of National Civil Aviation Policy, 2016 is reproduced below: "'To ensure uniformity
and level playing field across various operators, future iariffs at all airports will be calculated on a
‘hybrid till’ basis, unless otherwise specified for any project being bid out in future. 30% of non-
aeronautical revenue will be used to cross-subsidize aeronautical charges.* For ease of reference, the
relevant clause regarding the ‘Shared Till’ approach from the Concession Agreement is reproduced
hereunder:

2832

The GOI has, through the National Civil Aviation Policy dated June 15, 2016, approved, ("Shared-Till
Approval”) the 30% (thirty percent) shared-till framework for the determination and regulation of the
Aeronautical Charges for all airports in India, and the same shall be accordingly considered by the
Regulator for the purposes of the determination of the Fees/Aeranautical Charges pursuant lo the
provisions of this Agreement. It is clarified thar, for the purposes of this Agreement, the Shared-Till
Approval shall apply as on the date of this Agreement notwithstanding any subsequent revision or
amendment of such Shared-Till Approval,”

As per AERA Order No. 14/2016-17 issued on 23rd January 2017, the Authority has adopted the Hybrid
Till whereas 30% of non-aeronautical revenues are used to cross-subsidize aeronautical charges.
However, it does not mention that capital and operating expenditure need fo be allocated into
Aeronawtical and Non-Aeronautical which tantamount to cross subsidization of aeronautical charges
lo the extent non-aeronautical allocation is eliminated. The order only provides for cross subsidization
of 30% from non-aeronautical revenues. The relevant extract of the order is as: - The Authority, in
exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of
India Act, 2008 and after careful consideration of the comments of the stakeholders on the subject issue,
decides and orders that The Authority will in fiture determine the tariffs of major airports under
“Hybrid-Till" wherein 30% of non-aeronautical revenues Witl be used to cross-subsidize aeronautical
charges. Accordingly, to that extant the airport.operalor-guiddlines.of the Authority shall be amended.
The provisions of the Guidelines issued by !hg—__w -?rq__}:?-.{fegm.'u(m:\-' till, shall vemain the

Order No. 03/2024-25 = NS 21 Page 90 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FGR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

same,

IMG Norms are not applicable to PPP Airports

Notwithstanding the above, it is submitted that norms of IMG report are not applicable to PPP aivports,

as per clause no. G of IMG Report. reproduced below: "In case of airports developed through Public
Private Partnerships the project authorities may adopt a case-by-case approach with respect to norms
relating to unit area and unit costs. Based on the judicious consideration of international best practices
and financial viability, the norms may be specified in each case prior to inviting bids for private
participation.”

No norms with respect to unit area and costs were mentioned in the bidding documents and Concession
Agreement of Jaipur Airport. The Concession Agreement does not mention regarding the applicability
of the IMG Normns, Therefore, we request AERA not to apply IMG norms in the case of Jaipur Airport.

In view of the foregoing, we request the Authority to apply the Terminal Building Ratio, wherever it
is factored in CP, as 100% Aeronautical which is in line with the Guidelines of 2011.

Without prejudice to the above and in the alternate, terminal building is built with certain length,

breadth and height considering the passenger throughput and service level requirements. The structure
of the terminal includes fagade, ceiling, columns etc. which have no relation with leasable floor area.

The commercial activities like retail, food and beverage, etc. require limited works where the cost is
much lower than the cost vequired to build the terminal building. JIAL submits that terminal building
allocarion ratio should, at best, be based on cost of floor plate of commercial leased area in the terminal
vis-d-vis total cost of the terminal building, instead of allocating entire terminal cost based on leasable
ared.

Without prejudice to the above, it is submitted that the terminal building allocation ratio cannot be a
notional number as has been done in the Consultation Paper. The Authorily has applied the actual
capital expenditure and Operating Expenditure for FY22-23 while projecting the expenses for the
control period, and it is logical that it should have used the actual terminal building ratio. The terminal
building allocation ratio should not be different than actual.

Therefore, we request AERA to kindly revise all the calculations provided in the consultation paper
without allocating building blocks into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical, which are not required
per se either in AERA Guidelines or NCAP.

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on true up of CAPEX for the Second Control
Period post-COD

The Authority has noted JIAL's comments regarding reclassification of assets and the application of
various allocation ratios. In this regard the Authority’s view as per para 5.8.13 and para 7.9.8 may be
referred to.

True up of Financing Allowance

Authority’s examination of True up of Financing Allowance at Consultation Stage

The Authority noted that JIAL had claimed financing allowance amounting to ¥ 1.10 crores as part of

RAB. The Authority had the following views on the aspect of Financing Allowance:

a. Providing return on capital expenditure from the very beginning of construction will significantly
lower the risks for an airport operator and may require tevisiting the return on equity allowed to
airport operators as the investment in the asset class will then be equated to risk free rate of return.

Further, provision of Financing Allowance will disincentivize the Airport Operators from ensuring
timely completion of projects and delivery of services to the users. Therefore, a return should be
provided only when the assets are made available to the airport users except in the case of certain
costs like IDC that will have to be incurred Lfdebt is used for funding projects.

Furthermore, the future returns from the p;omcm-shoujd generate adequate returns to cover the cost
of equity during the construction stage: The \pg\atcu is adequately compensated for the risks

Order No. 03/2024-25 i 4 Page 91 of 434

’?l‘qufnlo"'] "‘ﬁc



TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 3, 2022

associated with the equity investments in a construction project once the project is capitalized by
means of a reasonable cost of equity.

Developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations to commission and
operationalize. Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable duration before getting
returns on large capital projects. Keeping this in view, financing allowance was provisioned in the
initial stages to such airpotts. It may be further noted that financing allowance was never provided
in the case of brownfield airports like MIAL, DIAL and other AAI airports. Further, financing
allowance for greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAL, CIAL etc. was allowed only for the initial stages
of their development, after which IDC was permitted on the debt portion of the proposed capital
expenditure.

It is pertinent to note that in case of a greenfield airport, investment in regulatory blocks by the
Airport Operator would not make the airport facilities available to the passengers. Brownfield and
Greenfield airports can’t be equated on this issue. In greenfield airports, the tariff is not applicable,
and no revenue is available to the Airport Operator till the aeronautical services have been created
and put to use. However, in the case of brownfield airports, where JIAL brings in additional
investments, the airport facilities are mobilized and enabled to other functional parts of the airport,
which remains functional, and JIAL keéeps on enjoying the charges from the users. In the case of
JIA, the Airport ought to be considered as a brownfield airport, which would not be eligible for an
allowance on the equity portion of newly funded capital projects.

Financing Allowance is a notional allowance and different from interest during construction.
Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the entire capital work in progress would lead
to a difference between the projected capitalization and actual cost incurred, especially when the
Airport Operator funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt.

AERA Guidelines, 2011 does not specifically state that Financing Allowance is to be provided on
equity portion of the capital expenditure. The proviso to Section 13 (1) (a) of the AERA Act states
that “different tariff structures may be determined for different airports having regard to ail or any
of the above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i) to (vii) of Section 13 (1) (a) ".

In view of above, the Authority at consultation stage, proposed not to consider any expense related to
financing allowance as a part of ARR.

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Financing Allowance for the Second Control Period post-
COoD

There were no stakeholder comments with respect to true up of Financing Allowance for the period
from COD till 315 March 2022.

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on true up of Financing Allowance for the Second
Control Period post-COD

The Authority notes that there were no stakeholder comments received regarding true up of Financing
Allowance for the period from COD till 31% March 2022. In this regard, the Authority decides not to
consider any expense related to financing allowance as a part of ARR as given in para 5.5.1 above.

True up of Depreciation 7

Authority’s examination of True up g_f.[)cn"tfi;eﬁ'ion ‘ensultation Stage

Order No. 03/2024-25 Y ) 5] Page 92 of 434




TRUE UP OF AL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

For the purposes of True up submission, JIAL had calcutated depreciation for the period from COD up
to March 31, 2022, based on their determination of remaining useful life.

The Authority had proposed to consider the same rates of depreciation as applied by AAI for the period
up to COD, on the assets transferred by AAI to JIAL for the period from COD to March 31, 2022,
Further, the assets added by JIAL have been depreciated based on the useful life prescribed under Order
No. 35/ 2017-18 dated January 12, 2018, of AERA. The Authority had proposed the useful life for all
the assets of Jaipur International Airport post COD as per Table 116

Depreciation had not been computed on the Intangible asset and Notional Lease Asset as the same is
excluded from the RAB.

Accordingly, the depreciation on Aeronautical assets of ¥ 0.412 Crotes as submitted by JIAL had been
revised (post reclassification) to ¥ 0.381 Crores, thereby resulting a reduction in depreciation of ¥ 0.032
Crores. The following table illustrates the impact on depreciation due to reclassification adjustments in
Asset Addition/WIP Capitalization values of JIAL between COD and March 31, 2022.

Table 50: Impact on Depreciation post reclassification and revised useful life by the Authority

(T Crores)
~ Asset Category as per MYTP ' Reelassification Impact
- 1 . . 1 {Period: COD titl Mareh 31, 2022)
Furniture & fixtures (0.00)
[T equipment pianss L (6.021}
Office equipment {ii =30
Plantand Machinery (0.007)
Software ' <5 [P - i (6.00_)
Vehicles ' i (0.004)
Grand Total ' (0.032)

Adjustments were also made in the depreciation of the assets handed over to JIAL by AAI for the post
COD period, as per the asset reclassification carried out in the independent study conducted by the
Authority and the revised useful life as per Table 116. The total impact on depreciation in post COD
period due to reclassification of assets has been summarized in the table below.

Table 51: Depreciation impact due to Reclassification of Asset Additions (Post-COD Period)
(T Crores)
Particulars Values Impact

Depreciation on pre-COD assets as per JIAL ' 29.57

] bepreciation on pre-COD assets after reclassification and revised useful 1621
life as per the independent study conducted by the Authority : . _
Impact on Depreciation for pre- -COD Assets due to reclassification (13.36)

I Depreciation on post-COD assets as per JIAL

* Depreciation on Bost-COD assets after reclassification

Inipact on Depreciation ﬁ)?po_st-COD Assets due to reclassification and ‘ (0.03)
revised useful life as per the independent study conducted by the
Authority _ |
Total Impact on Depreciation for all Assets'in: pbst COD permd (13.39)
W
-4 \‘- /
5.6.6 The Adjusted RAB and Depreciation Qﬁe}}{/mﬁ.ﬁ:hhe |H13¢ ity for the perlod from COD till March
=

Order No. 03/2024-25 {5 \ ﬂi‘;‘“‘ = Page 93 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

31, 2022, post reclassifications and other adjustments are as follows:

Table 52: Average RAB considered by the Authority from COD till March 31, 2022 at
Consultation Stage

(? Crores)

Adjusted RAB as on COD transferrecl to Jalpur Intemallonal Atrport Limlled (A] (refer . 508.96 i
Table 26)
Additions to RAB from COD to March 31, 2022, proposed by JIAL (Refer Table 48) 3.45
Sub-total (C = A + B) 512.41
Reclassifications on asset additions ' '
Furniture & fixtures (D) ' -0.05 .
IT equipment (E) -0.17
Office equipment (F) ' ' \ i -0.07
Software (G) -0.01
Total reclassifications (H) Sum (D : G} -0.29
Adjusted RAB (1=C + H) F 3T 2 ' 512.12
Depreciation on Initial RAB from COD to March 31, 2022, proposed by JIAL (J) 2998
Adjustment in Depreciation for the period from COD to March 31, 2022 (K) -13.39
Total Adjusted Depreciation for the period from COD to March 31, 2022 ' 16.59
(L=J+K)}
Opening RAB as on 1% Apn]’2022 for Thll‘d Ccmtrol Permd M=I - 495.53
Average RAB M=(A+M)/2 ' 502.24

Based on its analysis, the Authorlty, at consultation stage, proposed to consider CAPEX, depreciation,
and RAB as per Table 52 for true up of the period from COD till March 31, 2022.

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Depreciation for the Second Control Period post-COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true-up of depreciation for the Second Control
Period post-COD.

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on true up of Bepreciation for the Second Control
Period post-COD

The Authority notes that there were no stakeholder comments received regarding Depreciation and RAB
for the period from COD till 31* March. The Authority decides to consider the Depreciation and RAB
consistent with its proposal made in this regard in the Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24. The
Depreciation and RAB considered by the Authority for true up of the period from COD till 31 March
2022 is as given in Table 52.

True up of FRoR
Authority's examination of True up of FRoR at Consultation Stage

JTAL had submitted FRoR as 14.0% for true up of the period from COD till March 31, 2022, The
Authority proposed to consider the same, in line with the Authority's proposal for true up of AAI from
FY 2017 to FY 2022 (up to COD) and also as approved for other similar airports. From the next Control
Period for JIAL, AERA will consider FRoR, in line with other PPP airports.

However, the Authority noted that JIAL has operated the Airport in FY 2021-22 only for the period
from COD till March 31, 2022. Therefore. HM{IS‘Ehglb]e to claim return on RAB only for the period
from COD till March 31, 2022. Hence! Lm;ﬁ 202422, the-Authority proposed to pro-rate the FRoR
for 172 days during which JIAL opefajﬁ the All i ‘The\iua kaled FRoR for FY 2021-22 has been

Order No. 03/2024-25 AR /3 Page 94 of 434




Order No. 03/2024-23

TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

computed as follows:

FROR postcop = FRoR* n/ 365

Where, FRoR is the fair rate of return for the entire FY 2021-22, FRoR posi cop is the pro-rated FRoR for
the period from COD till March 31, 2022 and » is the number of days in operation in FY 2021-22,

Based on the above approach the pro-rated FRoR for FY 2021-22 has been computed as follows:
Table 53: FRoR proposed by the Authority from COD to March 31, 2022 at Consultation Stage

FRoR f‘or Fy 22 (A}
Number of days of operations in FY'22 (B) 172
Pro-rated FRoR for FY’22 {from COD till March 31, 2022) (A*B/365) 6.60%

The Authority, at consultation stage, proposed to consider FRoR for true up of the period from COD
till March 31, 2022 as 6.60%, as shown in Table 53.

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period post-COD

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from the
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consuitation Paper 26/2023-24 with
respect to the True up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the period from COD till 31 March 2022, The
comments of the stakeholders are presented below.

FIA submitted that:

Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to airport operators should be provided only at reasonable rates as
any high value of fixed/ assured return favours the service provider/airport operators, creates an
imbalance against the airlines, which are already suffering from huge losses and bear the adverse
Sfinancial impact through higher tariffs.

Due to such fixed/assured returns, Airport Operators have no incentive to look for productivity
improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies, take steps to reduce costs, as they are fully covered
for all costs plus their hefty returns. Such a scenario breeds inefficiencies and higher costs, which
are ultimately borne by airlines.

JIAL's response to Stakeholders' comment regarding True up of ERoR for Second Control Period
post-COD

In response to the comment by FIA, JIAL submitted the following response:

For TCP, Authority has allowed FRoR of 12.21%. However, JIAL is seeking FRoR of 14.76% based on
cost of equity of 17.30% as determined by the independent study done for LIAL as per methodology
prescribed in AERA Guidelines and cost of debt of 12% as per actuals. If Airport Operators are not
given suitable returns on their investment, the development and upgradation of such infrastructure
Jacilities will not be of the level as expected by the Governments, Aviation Industry and Users.

Further it is to be noted that proportion of airport charges to total operational cost of Airlines is
insignificant i.e., in range of 6-8% (based on the study of annual reports/financials available in public
domain of listed Indian airlines such as Indigo, SpiceJet efc.). Thus, its sensitivity towards the
profitability of rhe airiines is minuscule. Also, with respecr to the comment by FIA on huge !osses

Order). ¢
As far as efficiency is concerned, Al ;mr!
in efficiency whenever possible. (E

T
|

o
,pdll'ﬂ Hi

Page 95 of 434

-

A=




5.8.3

TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on true up of FRoR for the Second Control Period
post-COD

The Authority has noted FIA’s comments regarding Fair Rate of Return and JIAL’s response on the
same. In this regards the Authority’s view as per para 4.9.10, para 8.5.1, and para 8.5.2 may be referred
to.

Based on the above factors, the Authority decides to consider the FRoR as per para 5.7.3 (Table 53) for
the true-up of the period from COD till 31* March 2022.

True up of Aeronautical O&M expenses

Authority’s examination of True up of Aeronautical O&M expenses at Consultation Stage

The component-wise break up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenses submitied by JIAL
for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 is as follows:

Table 34: O&M expenses submitted by JIAL for the period from COD till March 31, 2022
(Z Crores)

Manpower expenses - AA[ employees : 15.19
Manpower expenses - JIAL employees ) 4.53
Utility expenses IVEBEW 2.72
[T expenses g . 067

Rates & taxes oy (7N i 0.06
Security expenses ' % | 2.68

Corporate Allocation o o 518
Administrative E_xﬁenses - Collection Ch_élr-ges on U f)l" 0.23
Administrative Expenses - Others : 20
Insurance 0.58
R&M ' ' 7.05
Others 2.96
[ndependent Engmeer Fees 1.80

Total 6.6

Authority’s examination of True up of Bank and Finance Charges at Consultation Stage

It was observed that JIAL has considered Bank charges as entirely Aeronautical. However, the
Authority had proposed to consider the same as Common and reallocate it on Gross Fixed Assets ratio
of 97.88:2.12 (Table 24 of Asset Allocation Study Report) based on the nature of expense and in line
with other similar airports. The impact of such difference is downward adjustment of ¥ 0.01 Crores.

Table 55: Bank & Finance Charges considered by thé Authority for Post COD Period at
Consultation Stage
(T Crores)
; . Aero Expense
‘Bank and Finance Charges considered by JIAL (A) = i i il 0.24
Bank and Finance Charges considered by Authority (B) 0.23

Impact (B-A) v [ s

Authority’s examination of True up of Workmg Capltal Loan Interest at Consultation Stage

t;,\_ n Interest amount of T 0.35 Crores for ARR
computation as Aeronautical. The,; An) ori ry I’ia' (j,u ht [aa,‘ ication from JIAL for providing basis and

5_%

Order No. 03/2024-25 e : Page 96 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

terms of the working capital loan. As per JIAL, the working capital interest has been calculated on best
estimation basis since the ICD loan is a mix of working capital and other debt. Since, there is no
exclusive working capital facility availed by JIAL and the terms of working capital loan is not clear,
Authority was unable to relate with working capital loan vis a vis actual requirement. Accordingly, the
Authority, at Consultation Stage, proposed that cost towards that cannot be considered as pass through
in tariff.

JIAL’s Comments on True up of Working Capital Loan Interest for the post-COD period till
March 31, 2022

With respect to Working Capital Loan Interest. JTIAL stated that: “JIAL has tied up with AAHL for
arranging funds through Inter Corporate Deposits for short term as well as long term requirements. The
Inter Corporate Deposit are used for various purposes including but not limited to regular working capital
requirement’”.

In respect to the Authority’s comment that there is no evidence of working capital loan interest being
incurred, JTAL has submitted that —

The interest cost incurred is included in the Interest Expense on Inter Corporate Deposit (refer schedule
27 of the financial siatement).

As per the Inter Corporate Deposit agreement, the loan amount from AAHL shall be wtilized solely for
purposes of activities in relation to the Airport. The overall Inter Corporate Deposit amownt received is
Jungible, and it is not possible to separately bifurcate the amount for respective usage. Hence, on a best
estimation basis a calculation of interest is done in the financial model shared along with MYTP.

The methodology and calculation of interest on working capital can vary based on opinions from
different experts, however there is no denial of the fact that JIAL has wtilized the funds for various
purposes in relation to Airport including bur not limited to working capital requirement. Therefore, we
request the Authority to kindly allow interest on working capital as JIAL has actually incurred costs.

Authority’s analvsis of JIAL's comments on True up of Working Capital Loan Interest for post-
COD period from COD till March 31, 2022

The Authority notes JIAL’s submission regarding Interest on Working Capital. The Authority notes
from the workings submitted in the MYTP that JIAL has computed a part of the interest cost as being
towards Working Capital.

The Authority has reviewed the Financial Statement for FY 202§-22 and FY 2022-23 and the actual
financial information for FY 2023-24 provided by JIAL. The Authority notes that the Interest Expense
as per the Financial Statements also includes the interest accrued on account of the working capital loan.
Accordingly, the Authority decides to consider the interest on working capital based on actuals for the
true-up period from COD till 31* March 2022 and also FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24. For the remaining
three (3} tariff years of the Third Control Period, the Authority has calculated the interest at the
maximum cost of debt (9%) on the working capital requirement recomputed based on the revised
revenue and expense.

5.84  Authority’s examination of True up of pre-COD Expenses at Consultation Stage

The Authority noted that JIAL had submitted pre-COD expenses amounting to  7.16 Crores for true-
up of the post-COD period. This expense included ¥ 0.68 Crores related to manpower cost including
corporate cost allocation. e

The Authority took cognizance ot.‘;.th_éll-f‘a'ﬂ' ﬂ’fa‘l--g_f&i:ﬁgputed its staff and management personnel to the
Airport during the transition peri‘g,df inc}u_d_iijg pridy to'the COD to ensure that the relevant knowledge
HoE y A

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 97 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31. 2022

and experience of the operation and management of 1A is transferred to JIAL. Therefore, the deputation
of such staff is relevant towards the objective of smooth transition of the airport from AAl to AQ, and
fulfilment of the terms of the CA.

Furthermore, the Authority also noted that as per Clause 15.1.2 of the Concession Agreement, the
Concessionaire is mandated to achieve COD within 180 days from the date of the Concession
Agreement.

Based on the above factors, the Authority noted that the cost of such personnel was paid by the Airport
Operator. Additionally, Adani Group also deputed its own manpower from other group entities. The
Authority has accordingly decided to consider salary expenses pertaining to such Adani Group entities
for the period of six months prior to COD, i.e., from 11% April 2021 to 10" October 2021, for the purpose
of tariff determination,

The Authority proposed to consider only this mianpower cost for irue-up based on the following:

The Authority, after making a detailed study on the provisions of the Concession Agreement,
decided that there is no provision in the Concession Agreement to include in the true up, the
remaining costs incurred by JIAL prior to COD.

The Authority proposed that the bid expenses incurred prior to the date of Letter of Award of JIAL,
and expenses incurred between the date of Concession Agreement and COD (other than as
specifically considered above), as submitted by HAL are not considered for tariff determination.

Based on the above considerations, the total costs pertaining to manpower cost prior to COD, as allowed
for the purpose of true-up of JIA is as follows:

Table 56: Pre-COD expenses proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation Stage

(T Crores)
Particular r | %  Proposed Pre-

~ Allowable  COD Expense

Expense till Letter of Award-

sefting up Airport business

Project Cost for setup for Airport  Corporate Cost Allocation
Business - Allocation by parent

companies

Other Preliminary expense prior = Incurred by JIAL | _ 258 NIL

to COD
Pre-COD Payroll Cost On roll employee cost 068 100%  0.68
Total 7.16 0.68

JIAL's Comments on True up of Pre-COD expenses for the post-COD period till March 31, 2022

With respect to pre-COD expenses. JIAL has submitted that: “The overall claim included salaries,
professional consultancies, and other administrative expenses. However, the Awthority has only

considered the salaries and has not provided any reason jor disallowing the professional consultancies
and other adminisirative expenses’.

Adani Enterprises Limited (AEL) was anmounced the siuccessful bidder for Jaipur Airport in Feb-2019. As
the Concession agreement was o part of the Bid, AEL was aware of its obligations and responsibilities
under the Concession Agreement and activities-that were required to be done to achieve the successful
Commercial Operations Date (COD), ﬂzi;_;;b?ﬁ:k;ess"w.i\_akin to Operational Readiness and Airport
Transfer (ORAT) activity which is done ﬂg{# Greengidle fucikip-is commissioned at the Airport, When an

Ve

to3 ot

Order No, 03/2024-23 Page 98 of 434

“-q-.._..l,—- -

i
I

% "C 3 «\oe‘qﬁ
S R iapory BT

&,
-

....... -



TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD} FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

old asset is taken over by a new owner with a responsibility to maintain superior service standards which
were not supported by the existing infrastructire and bottlenecks. it is akin fo a greenfield asset from the
operations perspective.

The Auwthority in case of Bengaluru International Airport Limited (BIAL) has approved cost of Rs. 46 Crs
Jor ORAT during tariff determination of third control period (refer page no. 252 of Order No. 11/202]-22
Jor BIAL Third Control Period).

We had earlier submitted to the Authority that various clauses in the Concession agreement mandated
certain activities/obligations to be performed by the Atrport Operator prior to COD so that the
transition from AAI to AO is smooth. These activities covered many areas like operational readiness,
Jamiliarization & training, Trial programs, Airport facility assessment, Capability building & human
resource management, observation period, financial closure etc. Being an operating Airport, these were
important from the perspective of Airport users and passengers as well. It appears from the CP that the
same has not been taken cognizance of by the Authority. Hence, we are reproducing the relevant
provisions of the CA for your ready reference. -

Extract of relevant clauses from the Coneession Agreenient:

Clause 16.5 Observation Period prior to COD: - There was a requirement t0 have 60 days of
observation period before COD whereby Concessionaire’s team was to work along with AAI's team to
understand the Airport operations. In order to have a dedicated Airport team to be ready for
participation in the Observation period Concessionaire is required to hire personnel well before that
lime.

Further As per Clause 5.8 of the CA, Conceéssionaire is obligated 10 have trained personnel employed
all the time. Before taking over the Airport, the AQ is required to hire people who are trained to take
care of safe operations of the Airport.

As per Clause 4.1.3 of the CA, as a condition precedent; Concessionaire needs to fulfill the following
activities:

[ Particular Details

Submission of PBG within 120 days of signing | Submission of PBG requires engagement with
of CA. various  Banks, lenders and financial
institutions. This also requires a dedicated
finance team to work with various financial

institutions.

Procure all the applicable permits. All the necessary applicable permits need ro be
obtained which encompass all the functions of
the Airpori: - Operational like CTO, Fire NOCs,

Clearance of BoD Financial — GST 7 PAN/ TAN
Engineering & Maintenance — Travelators.
Weights & Measures, Single Line, HR
Compliances — Shops & Lstablishment 7 ESI /
PSF 7 CLRA Security — Clearance of Aviation
Security Program [n order to process and obtain
the necessary applicable permits adequate
manpower had to be onboarded well before the
COD so that necessary applications are made
timely, and approvals are obtained

List of construction works 1o be undertaken iu-|"Tn order 1o Lrov ide a list of construction works,

the first seven concession years. 8 3 ,Mmmr. p;‘amm}g needed to be underiaken which
;eqm; er e rkemem of master planner,

des gﬁi’r ard ﬂgf\n town planners ele.

Order No. 03/2024-25 VaNe 3 Page 99 of 434




TRUE U OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31. 2022

Further under clause 512 of the CA
Obligations relating to aesthetic quality of the
Airport it is stated that ~“The Concessionaire
shall engage professional architects and fown
planners of repute for ensuring that the design
of the dirport meeis the aforesaid aesthetic
standards "

Execurion of the escrow agreement as per | This requires engagemeni with banks, lenders,
Scheditle M. Jfinancial institutions to perform the necessary
documentation.

Clause 6.4.5 Works in Progress: - Concessionaire is obligated to pay CWIP amounts to AAL "The
Parties shall constitute a committee comprising represeniaiives of the Concessionaire, Authority and
each of the counterparties under such contracts, which committee shall be responsible for: (a)
Jfacilitating any discussions and/ or interactions amongst AAl the Concessionaire and the

counterparties under such contracts, including in respect of any modifications to the works, and (b)
coordinating, facilitating, and monitoring the progress of such works-in-progress.’
In order to assess the works in progress both phvsical and financial, necessary teams were engaged

+

Sfrom master planning, designing, asset health check, vendor management and financial experts.
Clause 10.2 Lease, Access, and Right of Way': - Concessionaire is allowed to take necessary surveys,
investigations etc. of the property prior to COD to assess various risks associated with the site.
This activity requived the engagement of various experts and agencies.
Clause 10.3 Procurement of the Site: - Bogh AL and Concessionaire need to undertake joint inspection
of site, inveniory of buildings, structures, roads works ete.
This required dedicated finance, operations, and engineering & maintenance teams in place to do the
Joint inspection and asset health check.
Clause 15.1/26.1 Commercial Operation Date / Financial Close: - In order (o achieve COD, financial
close is a mandatory requirement.
To make financial projections necessary studies were required to be undertaken like traffic study,
revenue potenticd study, capex planning based on master planning, estimation of capex, operating cost
estinmation, engagement of financial consultant, financial modelling etc. This required the engagement
of consullants and also an in-house corporate finance team.
Clause 18.17 Maintenance Programme .- On or before COD, Concessionaire needs to submit detailed
Maintenance Programme which shall include:

preventive maintenance schedule;

arrangements and procedures for carrying out urgent repairs.

criteria to be adopted for deciding maintenance needs;

intervals and procedures for carrying out inspection of all elements of the Airport;

intervals at which the Concessionaire shall carry out periodic maintenance;

arrangements and procedures for carrying out safety related measures; and

intervals for major maintenance works and the scope thereof.
In order 1o prepare the Maintenance Programme a dedicated Engineer’s team involvement was
required. Further this vequired investigation and detailed health study of the existing assets. The
detailed study was conducted by engagement of both in-house team and expert consultants.
Clause 28,1 Collection of Fees by the Concessionaire: - On and from COD and till the Transfer Date,
the Concessionaire has the sole and exclusive right to demand, collect and appropriate Fees from the
Users for the provision of the Aeronautical Services and Non-Aeronautical Services, including the
airlines and passengers, in accordance 11'f-{£u_r’i1§:m;rmfé;Eons of the Regularory Framework.
In order to collect the fees from COD (Jul}?ﬂﬂ e 1hie Pi?oe{.}:ugg-' {T infrastructire was required to be set

T )
Order No. 13/2024-25 » ! 1391 Page 100 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31. 2022

up which included SAP, AODB, AOCC, Billing Systems, and Passenger Data Collection System. In
addition, it required Engagement of Finance team, assessment of existing IT Infrastructure, engagement
of IT experts and experts who understood the regulatory framework.

Clause 28.8 Display of Aeronautical Charges: - Website was required to be ready and necessary
aeronautical charges needed to be provided on the website. This required the creation of websites,
domains, engaging IT experts, domain experts, experts from regulatory framework etc.

Clause 30.3 Insurances. - No later than 30 (thirty) days prior to commencement of the Concession
Period, the Concessionaire shall by notice furnish to the Authority, in reasonable detail, information in
respect of the insurances that it proposes to take.

This required engagement of insurance agents, risk measurement, assessment of asset value, risk

mitigation plan etc.

Various other requirements under the CA which entailed onboarding of personnel/consultants;
Operational SOPs

Clause 23 — Readiness of Performance Measurement Plan

Schedule H — 10 obtain ACI Membership

Schedule I — Submission of Aerodrome Emergency Plan

18.15.4 Establishing Airport Safery Management Unit (ASMU}

Formation of various committees — JCC for CNS ATM, MoU, Capex, Right of Way
Aeronautical Information Services

Apron Management Unit

>0 T a6 oo

Further, we had provided the details of various prafessional consultancies and expenses incirred as part
of Pre-COD expenses as below:

Particulars Armount (Rs. Cr.} Remarks and Commenis

Category 1: Expenses till letter of award 1.72

Project cost for Setup for Airport Business (Expenses upto 1.72

Sep'2) - Alocation by parent companies

Category 2: Expenses from letter of award to COD 5.44

Profect cost for setup for Airport Business (Munich Airport 158 This was consultancy provided for
Service) - Allocation by parent companies organizaiion sel up, master plan

review, Staff Capacity Building &
Training Need Analvsis, Transition
Management.

Constiftancy for Traffic Study {34 The report was used to make master
plan  which  is  mandatory
requirement under Cd

Pre-COD Payrolf Cost (salary cost incurred by JIAL) .68 Allowed by the Authority
Project cost for Setup for Airport Business - Affocation by .50 Allocation by parent compaities for
parent companies providiing group resonrces. The

similar cost was approved in
Ahmedabad, Litcknow and
Mangaturu Airport

IT Assessment & Transition - M's Wipro 030 The consultant was engaged (o
assess  the AA@l  existing [T
infrastructure and what are the
gaps.

Bank Charges for PBG 021 These are charges paid to Bank for
arranging  Performance  Bank
Guarantee which is to be provided
. fo AAS at least 2 months before the
ST T COD as required under CA

Consultancy for verification of CWIP from AAI - M Epest™ .'I"f}:.’}'.‘\ The report is used 0 verific the
& Young P / IR . \ CWIP works transferved by A41 1o

Page 101 of 434

Order No. 03/2024-23




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

Particulars

Amount (Rs. Cr.} Remarks and Convmnents

JIAL as mandated wnder clause
4.6.5 gf the CA
Franking Charges, ROC Filing and Others 0.08 Various charges paid on execulion
of concession agreement, financing
documents etc,

Cargo Terminal Design Brief - M's Realog 0.03 The study conducted to understand
the most optimum cargo design for
the airport.

MERCER Rewards and workplace policies re-alignment fr.03 The report was used to analyse A4/

HR policies which was to be used to
integrate with Adani group of policy
Jor  seamless  transition  of
manpower from AAI 1o PPP.

Misc Exp (incl. beantification of terminals, one-time .23 Miscellaneous Expenses incurred
expenses for handover, Printing Stationery, Vehicle Hiring as a run-up o achieve COD.

etc)

Total Pre-COD Exp 716

As can be seen in the above table, payment for professional consultancy during Pre-COD period included
payment for various services including Master Plan review, IT assessment, Traffic Study, Design brief,
Verification of CWIP from AAI Rewards and workplace policies from HR perspective, to name a few. All
these services were essential to achieve the successful transition of the airport from AAI to AO. Further,

the pre-COD expenses also included the bank charges and commission paid to Yes Bank for Issuance of
Performance Bank Guarantee as required wnder CA.

From the foregoing submissions, the Authority would appreciate that without having proper manpower
and professional support, it would not have been possible to achieve transition of airport from AAI to AO
as mandated under the CA, These activities were required to be performed prior to COD. Hence, the
expenditure incurred by the AQ to achieve successful COD are essential, genuine, and legitimate. Hence,
allowing salary expenses for a part period only ignoring the other legitimate expenses on professional fees
elc. is not logical.

Inview of the above, we request the Authority to at least take into account the actual expenditure incurred
post issue of LOA by AAI till COD i.e. Rs. 5.44 crores against Rs. 7.16 crores claimed.

Authority’s analysis of JIAL's comments on True up of Pre-COD expenses for post-COD period
from COD till March 31, 2022

The Authortty has examined the comments raised by JIAL regarding the inclusion of pre-COD expenses
for the purpose of tariff determination and has provided its views as given hereunder:

The authority has studied the provisions of the Concession Agreement and its decisions in this Tariff Order
are based on merit in this Tariff Order.

There is no provision in the Cancession Agreement to consider these costs incurred by JIAL prior to COD.
It would not be appropriate to draw a comparison with Operational Readiness and Airport Transfer
(ORAT) activity which is a widely accepted practice for operationalizing greenfield airports and for which
specific provisions and scope of inclusion is defined in the respective airport’s Concession Agreement.

The authority took cognizance of the fact that the purpose of AAl deputing its senior personnel prior to
COD and their continuation at the airport for the period of three months after COD is primatily to ensure
that the relevant knowledge and experience of th«;ﬁp"rgt:qn and management of Jaipur International
Airport it's transferred to JIAL, Therefore, the daptit i Ch staﬁ is relevant towards the objectwe
of smooth transition of the airport from AAI 1o
Agreement. [ 2

Page 102 of 434

Order No. 03/2024-25




TRUE UP QF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TiLL MARCH 31,2022

Furthermore, the Authority also notes that as per clause 15.1.2 of the Concession Agreement, the
concessionaire is mandated to achieve COD within (80 days from the date of the Concession
Agreement.

The Authority noted during the consultation stage that AA] had deputed its staff and management
personnel to the airport during the transition period, including prior to the COD. The cost of such
personnel was paid by the Airport Operator. Additionally, Adani group also had to depute its own
manpower from other group entities. Therefore, the Authority has accordingly considered salary
expenses pertaining to such Adani group entities for the period of six months prior to COD, i.e., from
L™ April 2021 10 10" October 2021 included in pre-COD expenses, for the purpose of tariff
determination.

Also, as stated in the consultation stage, the Authority has considered an on-roll employee cost of ¥ (.68
Crores incurred by JIAL as the salary expenses were incurred during the observation period of 60 days
(August 2021 to September 2021) as per clause 16.5 of the Concession Agreement, where in the new
Concessionaire’s team had to work along with AAI’s team to understand the Airport operations.
Therefore, the aforementioned costs have been considered by the Authority for determining the pre-
COD expenses.

The Authority notes that T 0.50 Crores relating to project cost for setting up the airport business was
incurred for the provision of group-based resources to JIAL by its parent company. The Authority
decides to consider the same for determining the pre-COD expenses.

Further authority notes that ¥ 0.21 Crores relate to BG commission and Facility Charges paid to the bank
for arranging Performance Bank Guarantee which was to be provided to AAI at least two (2) months
before the COD as required under CA. Therefore, the aforementioned costs have been considered by the
authority in tariff determination process.

The Authority notes that AAI had been successfully running Jaipur International Airport in compliance
with the requirements of BCAS and DGCA. Jaipur International Airport is a brownfield airport which is
already in operation and cannot be considered akin to a greenfield airport. The various activities mentioned
by JIAL are part of routine regular activities performed by the Airport Operator and are small in nature and
all the relevant SOPs are already in place.

The manpower deployed by AAFinthe airport earlier has efficiently taken care of the activities mentioned
by JIAL. Hence the Authority is not convinced that there is a need for additional Manpower primarily on
account of the activities mentioned by JIAL.

Based on the consideration of the above factors, the Authority decides to allow Rs. 1.39 crores of Pre-COD
expenses as part of the aeronautical O&M expenses for true up of the post-COD period from COD till 31
March 2022.

Reallocation of O& M expenses

The Authority had conducted an independent study to determine efficient Aeronautical Operation and
Maintenance costs for the period FY 2016-17 till FY 2021-22 and used the outcome of the study to true
up the O&M expenses for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 for JIAL.

All O&M expenses have been allocated as Aeronautical by JIAL. The Authority had analyzed the
submission made by JIAL on a case-to-case__ba_s\i_; a,m;faf)phed appropriate re-classification and re-
allocation of the expenses, wherever it noted@ﬁ‘gidfrgc‘f'e*ﬁmiéj‘eéjnlthe allocation of expenses by JIAL
(refer Table 46 for Allocation of O&M e.vggié_nfe.s' aqfi ,_r__g‘gu,'-f“(j}'afg_}*{mw as per the Study on Efficient
Operation and Maintenance Fxpenses _fﬁuﬁi(ﬁpur h?}ﬁz z'afirmu};.:li;{f'

%mm. Accordingly, the following
expenses have been re-allocated by the Authdrity b_\-‘é& 5 appro rﬁui.e ratios such as Terminal Building

Order No. 03/2024-25 \

a r S/ Page 103 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31. 2022

ratio, Gross Fixed Assets ratio, Employee Head Count ratio and Electricity ratio (Refer para 3.3 of the
Study report on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Jaipur International Airport
regarding the ratios used by the Authority for allocation of common expenses.

i. Manpower expenses

Manpower expenses — AAl emplovees

Observation: The Authority noted that pursuant to Clause 6.5 of the Concession Agreement read
with Clause 28.4.3 entered into between AAI and Jaipur International Airport Limited, the cost
of AAI employees deputed at the Jaipur [nternational Airport shall be eligible for pass-through
in the determination of Aeronautical charges. The Authority noted that JIAL has considered the
Manpower expenses as 100% Aeronautical. However, the Authority proposed to re-allocate the
same in the ratio of Employee Head Count of AAIL employees (99.19:0.81), resulting in a
downward adjustment of ¥ 0.12 Crores.

Impact: The impact of the re-allocation resulted in reduction of Manpower expenses by (.12
Crores for the period from COD titl March 31, 2022.

Reference: Para 5.4.1 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Jaipur
International Airport,

Manpower expenses — JIAL emplovees

Observation: It was observed that the total manpower expenses of the employees of JIAL have
been considered as 100% Aeronautical. However, the Authority proposed to allocate the total
manpower expenses of JIAL based on JIAL's Employee Ratio 0f 90.91:9.09. The impact of such
difference is downward adjustment of ¥ 0.41 Crores.

Impact: The impact of the re-allocation resulted in reduction of Manpower expenses by ¥ 0.41
Crores for the period from COD till March 31, 2022,

Reference: Para 5.4.1 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Jaipur
International Airport.

Corporate Allocation Cost

Observation: [t was observed that the Aerenautical Corporate Allocation Cost of  5.18 Crores
has been incurred by JIAL towards Corporate Support Services received from the Holding
Companies, namely, Adani Enterprises Limited (AEL) and Adani Airports Holding Limited
(AAHL) for the period from Post-COD till March 31, 2022. This cost includes T 3.06 Crores
from AAHL and ¥ 2.12 Crore from AEL.

However, as the services provided by AAHL & AEL are mainly in the nature of provided
specialised resources and knowledge and this also benefits the whole airport ecosystem, the cost
needed to be allocated in the same ratio as the employee cost of JIAL manpower cost has been
allocated. The impact of such difference is a decrease of ¥ 0.05 Crores

Further, it was noted that the Corporate Allocation Cost claimed by JIAL includes an amount of

JEAL and is not justified. Hence, L_h,é}mﬂf\?_ﬁfﬁ“
Allocation cost submitted by JIALY 772

Order No. 03/2024-25 \g - Page 104 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31. 2022

Impact: The impact of the reallocation resulted in reduction of Corporate Allocation expenses
by Z 0.52 Crores for the period from COD till March 31, 2022,

Reference: Para 5.4.2 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Jaipur
International Airport.

Administrative Expenses - Others

Observation: JIAL had submitted administrative expenses of T 2.99 Crores incurred towards
Professional & Consultancy, Travelling & Conveyance, Auditing and Miscellaneous expenses
and has considered these expenses as 100% Aeronautical. The Authority proposed to reallocate
these expenses based on Gross Fixed Asset ratio (97.88:2.12) / revised Employee Head Count
Ratio {90.91:9.09) / revised Temninal Building ratio (90:10) depending upon the nature of
expenses and also consider AQCC services as Aeronautical, in line with the ratio allocation
followed for AAI up to COD,

Impact: The impact of such reallocation was a decrease of Z 0.11 Crores for the period from
COD till March 31, 2022.

Reference: Para 5.4.3 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Jaipur
International Airport.

Repair and Maintenance Expenses

Observation: JIAL had incurred an amount of € 7.05 Crores towards Repairs & Maintenance
which includes maintenance of various assets and has considered these expenses as 100%
Aeronautical. The Authority proposed to reallocate these expenses based on Gross Fixed Asset

ratio (97.88:2.12) / revised Employee Head Couynt Ratio (90.91:9.09}/ revised Terminal Building
ratio (90:10) depending upon the nature of expenses.

Impact: The impact of such reallocation was a decrease of ¥ 0.36 Crores for the period from
COD till March 31, 2022,

Reference: Para 5.4.4 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Jaipur
International Airport.

Other Operating Expenses such as IT, Rates & Taxes, Insurance etc.

Observation: It was observed that the Other Operating expenses totalling to ¥ 7.42 Crores
includes amount incurred towards IT expenses, Rates & Taxes, Security expenses, Collection
Charges, Insurance, Outsource manpower, Housekeeping, Bank & Finance Charges. JIAL had
considered Other Operating expense as 100% Acronautical. The Authority proposed these
expenses to be allocated as per applicable allocation ratio.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation resulted in reduction of Other Operating Expenses by Z
0.37 Crores for the period from COD till March 31, 2022.

Reference: Para 5.4.5 of the Study on Efficient Operatlon and Maintenance Expenses for Jaipur
International Airport. f""--a ami'w

ram “"'\\

g b
The impact on the Aemndut:cal Q&ﬁ/’ maes lf\\{ on account of the proposed reallocation
‘4 ae .;.

of expenses is as follows: [ & Gy =\

=
".l

i_?

</
&
=

N

Order No. 03/2024-25 ooy 1 Page 105 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

Table 57: Impact of proposed reallocation of JIAL’s Aeronautical O&M expenses
(T Crores)

Manpower expenses - AAl employees _ - a2
Manpower expenses - JIAL emf:l'oyees ' -0.41
Corporate Allocation _ -0.52
Administrative Expenses - Others -0.11
R&M ) '_ -0.36
_Other Operating Expenses . <037
Total e i | (189!

5.8.6  Based on the above adjustments and reclassification, the revised Aeronautical O&M expenses for the
period from COD to March 31, 2022 as summarized in the table below:

Table 58: Reallocated Aeronautical O&M expenses of JIAL from COD to March 31, 2022
(T Crores)

Manpower expenses - AAl employees ‘ 15.07
' Nfanfaower expenses - JIAL e_m];ioyees ' il I I ) 4.12
_Utility expenses Tt 1 ¥/ 272
T expenses i ; AN = E 0.61
Rates & taxes Ty Py i - 006

Securit_y expenses 268
Corporate Allocation T e 466 -
Administrative Expe_ns;:s - Collectiorﬁhéfggs_on_lﬁ_[)l-: ' ) 0.23
Administrative Expenses - Others 2.8%
" Insurance r - e | 7] 3 0.57
' R&M = I 6.69
' Others -1 n 1 2.66
[ I?ldgpendent_Engineer Fees I %60
Eal e bl {u ot 44.76 ||J

5.8.7 Rationalization of O&M expenses

Based on the Internal benchmarking analysis performed for O&M expenses through the Study on
Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Jaipur fnternational Airport Limited, the Authority
proposed 1o rationalise the following expenses for the period from COD till March 31, 2022.

Repairs and Maintenance

In respect of Repairs & Maintenance expenses, it was observed that JIAL had submitted an amount of
¥ 7.05 Crores for the period from COD to March 31, 2022. However, the same had already been adjusted
due to reclassification done in above section and post reclassification the revised amount of ¥ 6.69
Crores was compared with 6% of Opening RAB to arrive at the amount proposed by the Authority for
JIAL.

The post reclassification amount of Repairs & Maintenance expenses and its comparison with 6% of
Opening RAB is summarized below: T

=
T
A
)

Page 106 of 434

Order No. 03/2024-25

7

= et



TRUE UP OF JTAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TELL MARCH 31. 2022

Table 59: R&M expenses of JIAL considered by the Authority for True up from COD till March 31, 2022 at
Consultation Stage

(T Crores)}

Aeronautical Repairs & Maintenance expenses submitted by JIAL

Aeronautical Repairs & Maintenance expenses posl-reglassiﬁcation as per the B 6.69
independent study conducted by the Authority

Proportionate Repairs & Maintenance expenses for entire year, i, 12 months (8 = C 14.19
*365/172)

Opemng RAB as on COD as per .-\ulhorlty B " = - _ D ~ 508.10

Proportionate Repairs & & Maintenance as % of RAB (E=(C/D*100) E 2.7%%
| Proportionate amount ofﬁ% 0f0pen|ng RAB for 172 days (D* 6%*(]72»‘365}} F 14.36
' Repairs & Maintenance expenses proposed by Authority for JIAL G 6.69
Amount proposed not to be considered (H=B—-G) . H 0.00

5.8.83 Based on the above analysis, the Authority had derived the O&M expenses that it proposed to consider
for True up for JIAL from COD till March 31, 2022 and the same is as follows:

Table 60: Aeronautical O&M expenses considered by the Authority for True up from COD ¢ill March 31, 2022
at Consultation Stage

(T Crores)

Manpower expenses - AAl employees 15.07
Manpower expen;es - JIAL employ_eés NE S i T At
Utility expenses — I2EE ' 272
IT expenses_ g 3 =l 061

Rates & taxes 3 R [ ~0.06
Secu_rit_y expenses e e - 268
Corporate Allocation = N [ %%s|
. Administrative Expenses - Collection Charges on UDF B 023
. Administrative Expenses Others ' 2.89

' Insurance
R&M
Others
Independent Engineer Fees ' ' e il 180

Total

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of O&M Expenses for post-COD period from COD till
March 31, 2022

During the Stakeholders' Consultation Process, the Authority has received comments/views from
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24 with
respect to the true up of O&M Expenses for the post-COD period till 31* March 2022. The comments
by the Stakeholders are presented below.

JIAL’s Comments on True np of O&M Expenses for the post-COD period till March 31, 2022

tne i

With respect to Allocation of O&M expenses, JIAL submitted that:
Under the Shared— Till {or Hybrid TJH) mode ,_;3“ p} (Jp‘().sed in Nauonaf Civil Aviation Po!:cy, 20! 6 30%

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 107 of 434




TRUE UP OF JAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31,2022

allocation of RAB, allocation of Operation and Maintenance ete. Therefore, there is no need to apply
the allocation ratio whereby capital and operating expenditure is reduced, which acts as a dual burden
for the Airport Operator. Also, the AERA Guidelines do not provide for applying the allocation ratio.

Relevant extract of National Civil Aviation Policy, 2016 is reproduced below: “To ensure uniformity
and level playing field across various operators, future taviffs at all airports will be calculated on a
‘hybrid HIl' basis, unless otherwise specified for any project being bid out in future. 30% of non-
aeronautical revenue will be used to cross-subsidize aeronautical charges.

For ease of reference, the relevant clause regarding the ‘Shared Till" approach from the Concession
Agreement is reprodiced hereunder:

¥283.2. The GOI has, through the National Civil Aviation Policy dated June 15, 2016, approved,
("Shaved-Till Approval”) the 30% (thirty percent) shared-till framework for the determination and
regulation of the Aeronautical Charges for all airports in India, and the same shall be accordingly
considered by the Regulator for the purposes of the determination of the Fees/Aeronautical Charges
pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. It is clarified that, for the purposes of this Agreement, the
Shared-Till Approval shall apply as on the date of this Agreement notwithstanding any subsequent
revision or amendment of such Shared-Till Approval™

Further as per AERA Order No. 14/2016-17 issued on 23" January 2017, the Authority has adopted
the Hybrid Till whereas 30% of non-aeronautical revenues are used 1o cross-subsidize aeronautical
charges. The order only provides for cross subsidization of 30% from non-aeronautical revenues. The
relevant extract of the order is as:

The Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic Regulatory
Authority of India Act, 2008 and afier carefil consideration of the comments of the stakeholders on the
subject issue, decides and orders that:

(Y The duthority will in future determine the tariffs of major airports under “Hybrid-Till" wherein
30% of non-aeronautical revenues will be used to cross-subsidise aeronawrical charges.
Accordingly, to thar extant the airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be amended.
The provisions of the Guidelines issued by the Authority, other than regulatory 1ill, shall remain

the same. (emphasized)

The Authority, however, in addition to the cross subsidy of 30% of Non-Aero revenue, has reduced the
RAB and O&M expenses by allocating the same to Aero & Non-Aero which is neither provided in the
NCAP nor provided in the AERA guidelines.

Therefore, we request AERA to kindly revise all the calculations provided in the consultation paper withott
allocating building blocks into Aeronaiitical and Non-Aeronawical, which are not required either in AERA
Guidelines or in NCAP.

With regard to the Authority’s proposal to exclude cost of legal employees from Corporate Support
Services cost, JIAL submitted that:

As the Authority has allowed corporate cost allocation for other departments like Operations, Finance,
efe. it is logical that corporate cost alfocation for legal department should also be allowed.

AERA has mentioned in the CP, L'l}wﬁi[ia}e'~rjf“£ﬁs;-._-‘}}?;;{?\.('rJ!e.v and responsibilities of other functions like
Finance, IT etc. at Airport Company andeit; Co '(":‘2._‘}]_{[% Level. Likewise Legal department also has

Order No. 03/2024-25 SANR. P Page 108 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

different roles and responsibilities at Airport company and Corporate Level

Roles and Responsibilities at Corporate Level
Providing business and legal perspective and advice on a wide range of sirategic, tactical, and
operational issues (o all Airports teams
Determination of legal interests and options and counsel to top leadership on legal matters
Coordinating and giving directions with external counsels
Participating in the formulation of general management policy as a member of the executive
management team
Developing and leading internal audit and corporate compliance programs

Roles and Responsibilities at Airport Level
Transaction support, including in relation to contracting and compliance.
Drafiting and vetting of RFP/RFQs
Applicability and compliances of local laws applicable to the Airport and mainiaining proper
corporate interactions with the relevant local, state und federal governmental bodies, legislatures

We would like to take reference from Consultation Paper No. 15/2020-21 for Delhi Airport where
Corporate Cost Allocation without any deduction of legal corporate cost is allowed by AERA in tariff
order. It is 1o be noted that DIAL has Legal team employed at Airport Company also and there is no
redundancy between the Corporate legal team and Airport Legal team. The extract from DIAL
Consultation Paper No. 13/2020-21 is provided as follows:

DIAL Corporate Level Structure

1261 GMR AIRPORTS LIMITED

Faly SiHCnt ¢ eacted alloaztad fam AL fe DEAL

Fully Ohad o ab e Weapheed Aversgn: Rabin ol Avarts®

Fally Charpeable | Wiaphiod Moorfary Ralio ol At

Fuly Ohargealle | Waasphtod Avwrage Raliond Avies

Subcholkler Muugement | Fully Churgesble | Wanghind Avcrage Kalko of Aseein

R Subramantzn md Comparry LLI Pape [ 155

ALK REF 027201519
Standy on Hicwnt Opvrabon and Mainteruange Crs

T L - = - ¢ Avitn

Tegal T[Tty Cangrater | Wrighteod Frvags Ratin of At
Sochw T L e Enaﬁ Aewrage Bt of Avwch

Fwehs 1T Towmn- Chargedbhe™ | Wolghied Avvlage Ratio ol Avads

MELACER MLanniny Cioup Tully Ol Wighbod Aivtage Rabo of Averty

Funaiiir and Account Tl Charpreble™ | Wasghtod Averap: Fats: of Jwects

Regubiury Fully Churgrabie \\WM:<\\1T.I§MKM T
A N e
LA ik

A ALY

DIAL Alrport Company Structure

Order No. 03/2024-25 %, Page 109 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31,2022

Trlile 42 Mewporver Connt for DIAL duning Second Comirof Peviod
T '
Operations (DLALY A:rporl Opexahom
BOM; CEC Office Senor Managegent

. | Commencial {Aeronautical &

" | Now-Seronzuticall Support Functions

Corporate Comniunicsbion Support Functions

‘Cerporate Retations Suppart Functigns
PG Business Integration &
Plmpung Support Funchons
Ethics &ltelligence & GMRVF | Support Functions

Finsnee & Accounts Support Functions

Human Resounies & FMS Support Fusictions

GuestRelations Support Fuutions
= e TRTaE
Legat Support Functigns .
MAGTT Saparar

Project & Enginwering Alrport Gpenalions
Oty Servive & Delivery Airport Operahoms
Baggage Screeners Auport Operations
Securify Aurport Opezations
Trolley retever Auport Operations
Total Manpowes (Excluding CPD) i

o

A wl Gl ol

e
T

gl

It is relevant to note that these services are not being provided by a third party and ave the employees
of JIAL s parent company.

Based on the above facts, we request the Authority to allow the corporate cost allocation, the amount
which has been actually incurred and paid, during the period from COD till 31" March 2022 withour
any downward adfustment for legal department cost.

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders' comments on True up of O& M Expenses for post-COD period
from COD till March 31, 2022

The Authority examined the comment of the AO on the allocation of RAB and O&M expenses and
would like to state that the allocation of building blocks into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical as a
practice is being followed uniformly at all the airports.

The tariff methodology adopted by the Authority segregates O&M expenses into Aeronautical, Non-
Aeronautical and Common considering the nature and purpose of the services for which these expenses
are incurred. However, in the absence of any specific information regarding segregation of expenses,
due clarifications were sought from JIAL regarding calculation of various allocation ratios such as
terminal area. JIAL has maintained that as per the AERA guidelines, airside assets are to be considered
as Aeronautical and the Terminal Building is considered as Aeronautical as per the AERA Act.

In view of the JIAL response, the Authority proposed that in case JIAL so desires, they may adopt
Single Till methodology wherein all assets and operating expenses are considered as Aeronautical.
However, JIAL has not opted for the same during the consultation process. Hence, the Authority has
decided to altocate O&M expenses and CAP]:X_in line with the proposal at consultation stage.

Further, as per the established prmup/,.m..mgkﬂmﬁ, or exclusion of asset from RAB as per tariff
guidelines, the Authority must ensu;p seqrcg&llon ol @Sa“s and revenues associated with the assets and

Order No. 03/2024-25 = weii W ) Page [ 10 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31,2022

audit of regulated aitport accounts. This is primarily required to enable cost-relatedness for airport
charges in line with established ICAO principles and policies on Charges for Airports and Air
Navigation Services. Since, there are no separate regulatory accounts maintained by the Airport
Operators the Authority has followed accepted allocation methodology to allocate asset and operating
expenditure into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical.

As per clause 5.4.2 (a) of the tariff guidelines, the operation and maintenance expenditure to be assessed
for tariff determination will be limited to only those expenditure that relates to assets and services taken
tnto consideration for determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement. Since, the ARR considers
building block related to Aeronautical Services the cost needs to be considered only with respect to
Aeronautical Services. As there are no separate regulatory accounts maintained by the Airport Operator,
the Authority has to undertake allocation exercise based on internationally accepted principle to ensure
compliance of tariff guidelines and cost relatedness.

5.8.16 Further, the NCAP has introduced 30% hybrid till to ensure uniformity and level playing field across
various operators. In this regard, it is to be noted that the hybrid till mechanism was followed in case of
Delhi and Mumbai Airport. As per the State Support Agreement of Dethi and Mumbai Airport the RAB
and Opex need to be considered only with respect to Aeronautical Services. Also, as per para 2.2. of the
order no. 14/2016-17, the Authority noted that the ministry had considered Delthi and Mumbai tariff
determination formula while deciding on adoption of hybrid till.

5.8.17 The Authority reviewed the comments of JIAL with respect to the allocated cost towards in-house legal
team under corporate support service cost. As mentioned in the Independent Study on O&M expenses
for JIA (Refer para 5.3.3 and 5.4.2 of this Study), the Authority has already allowed the employee
expenses towards the inhouse legal team of JTAL and therefore, is of the view that providing additional
expenses towards legal department at the Corporate Level would result in redundancy.

5.8.18 In view of the above, the Authority sees no reason to change its decision as taken at the Consultation
stage (Refer para 5.8.5 of this Tariff Order).

5.9 True up of Non-aeronautical revenue (NAR)

5.9.1 JIAL had submitted the following components of NAR for the period from COD till March 31, 2022,
which the Authority had verified with the Books of Account of JIAL.

Table 61: NAR submitted by HAL for True up from: COD till March 31, 2022
(T Crores)
Particulars 10 SR e i e, o ~ Revenue

Car parking 0.12
Lounge L — N -
Building rent a ' 5 [ 326
Other Income ' B 05

Revenue from other than master concessionaire -' -

Master Concessioner 5.00
' | 9.42

Total Non-aero revenue

The Authority, on verification of the NAR of J IAL, noted that  0.28 crores relate to space rentals from
aitlines. The Authority was of the view that z.pace wn}a;}s from agencies providing aeronautical services
should be treated as aeronautical revenue: pw‘iﬁfh NEG i,herefme proposed to exclude Space Rentals

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 111 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

from airlines providing aeronautical services from the NAR for the post-COD period.

5.9.3  The Authority, at consultation stage, proposed to consider NAR for the period from COD till March 31,
2022 as per table below:

Table 62: NAR proposed by the Authority for True up from COD till March 31, 2022 at
Consultation Stage

(? Crores)

© Actual Nonronautcl Revenue as submitted by JIAL (A)

Less: Revenue from space rentals from airlines (B) 0.28

Non-Aeronautical Revenue as pe_r the Authority (A-B)

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of NAR for the Second Control Period post-COD

During the Stakeholders' Consultation Process, the Authority has received comments/views from
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24 with
respect to the true up of O&M Expenses for the post-COD period till 315 March 2022. The comments
by the Stakeholders are presented below.

5.9.5 JIAL has submitted the following regarding the consideration of space rental income from airlines as
Aeronautical Revenue.

Il

In respect to the consideration of space rental income from airlines, we would like 1o submit that
The AERA Act, 2008 and the AERA Guidelines do not categorize airline space remtal as
aeronautical revenue. As per AERA Act (a) "aeronautical service” means any service provided
(i) for navigation, surveillance wgmd supportive communication thereto for air traffic
management.
(ii) for the landing, housing or parking of an aircraft or any other ground Jacility offered in
connection with aircraft operations at an airpori;
(iii) for ground safety services at an airport;
(iv) for ground handling services relating to aircrafi, passengers and cargo at an airport;
{v) for the cargo facility at an airport;
(vi} for supplying fuel to the aircraft at an airport; and
(vii) for a stake-holder ar an airport, for which the charges, in the opinion of the Central
Government for the reasons to be recorded in writing, may be determined by the Authority;

2. We would also like to draw reference to the definition of Revenues from Nonaeronauticat sources
read with Clause 4.23 of the International Civil Aviation Organization ("ICAO") Doc 9362 as
below;

“Revenues from non-aeronautical sources: Any revenues received by an airport in consideration
Jor the various commercial arrangements it makes in relation to the granting of concessions, the
rental or leasing of premises and land, and freezone operations, even though such arrangements
may in fact apply to activities that may themselves be considered to be of an aeronautical character
(for example, concessions granted to oil companies to supply aviation fuel and lubricants and the
rental of terminal building space or premises to aircraft operators). Also intended to be included
are the gross revenues, less any sales tax or other taxes, earned by shops or services operated by

the airport itself.”

4.23 Rentals. Rentals payable by ¢ ommeu—kd enterprises and other entities for the use of airport-
owned building space, land or eqmpmem ‘a'm*f? 3 als should include those payable by aircraft

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 112 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31,2022

aperatars for airport-owned premises and facilities (e.g. check-in counters, sales counters and
administrative offices) other than those alveady covered under "air traffic operations™

In view of the above, it is clear that the space rental income is not an Aeronautical Service as per
AERA Act, and also it is specified as Non-Aeronautical Service as per ICAQ. Hence, we request the
Authority to kindly consider revenues from space rentals as Non-Aeronautical.

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on frue up of NAR for the Second Control Period
post-COD

The Authority examined the comment by JIAL on space rental income form airlines and notes the
following.

The space rental from airline is taken as Aeronautical Revenue even in PPP airports such as BIAL &
HIAL and has been followed uniformiy by the Auihority.

Hence, based on the reasoning listed at the Consultation Stage (refer Para 5.9.2), the Authority decides
to consider the Non-Aeronautical Revenue as per Table 62 for the true-up of the period from COD till
31* March 2022,

True up of Aeronautical Revenne

JIAL had submitted the following components of Aeronautical Revenue for the petiod from COD till
March 31, 2022, which the Authority through its independent consultant had verified with the Books of
Account of JIAL and noted the same to be in order. The same is presented in the Table below:

Table 63: Aeronautical Revenue submitted by JIAL for True up from COD tll March 31, 2022
(T Crores)

Landing revenue

Parking & housing revenue

Ground handling charges
%e@eFUDF revenue
'CUTE Revenue

CGF rentals
Cargo/Fuel/Other

Total Aero revenues

5.10.2 The Authority proposed to include aeronautical revenue of T 0.28 crores that was submitted as part of
the NAR by JIAL but was not included as part of NAR proposed by the Authority (refer para 5.9.2).

5.10.3 The Authority, at consultation stage, proposed to consider revised Aeronautical Revenue for the period
from COD till 31st March 2022 as per table given below.

Table 64: Aeronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority for True up from COD till March 31, 2022
at Consultation Stage

. Particulars
Actual Aeronautical Revenue as submitted by JIAL (A)
Add: Revenue from space rentals from airlines {B}

Aeronautical Revenue as per the Authority (A+B)

Order No. 03/2024-25 L Gl ;3 Page 113 of 434

N —
< v d
. Negupatory >



TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31,2022

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period
post-COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true-up of Aeronautical revenue for the Second
Control Period post-COD. -

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on true up of Aeronautical Revenue for the
Second Control Period post-COD

5.10.5 No Stakeholder comments were received regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the period from COD till
31* March. In this regard, the Authority has decided to consider the Aeronautical Revenue consistent
with its proposal made in this regard in the Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24. The Aeronautical
Revenue considered by the Authority for true up of the period from COD till 31* March 2022 is as
given in Table 64.

True up of Taxation

5.11.1 JIAL had submitted “Nil’ tax for the period from COD till March 31, 2022. The Authority noted that
the actual Aeronautical revenue earned by JIAL for the above period was lesser than the Operating
expenses and Depreciation incurred by JIAL, thereby resulting in losses and ‘Nil> Aeronautical
Taxation. The same is presented in the table below:

Table 65: Taxation proposed by the Authority for true up (COD till 31s¢ March 2022) at
Consultation Stage

(Z Crores)

Aero Revenues (refer Table 64)

A 3
Aero O&M Expenses (refer Table 60) B I 44.76
Bank & Finance Charges (refer Table 55 ) i C ' 0.23
[nterest Expense ' D ' 1147
Bepreciatior_l as per IT Act E R B 28.39
Aero Profit Before Tax G=A-(B+C+D+E) (21.57)
Previous loss adjustment H -
 Taxable Profit : . I=MAX(0.(G-H)) - 0
Tax rate (%) 1§ ol R 8 I 25.17%

Aeronautical Tax ) ] | K=I[*] 0

Opening Losses ' L ' =
Current period (loss)/profit M=G (21.57)
Closing Losses ' v Al N=L+M (21.5?}

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Taxation for the Second Conirol Period post-COD

5.11.2 There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of tax for the Second Control Period post-
COD.

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on true up of Taxation for the Second Control
Period post-COD

5.11.3 No Stakeholder comments were received r;:,-cr/ rdmg thﬁ. for the period from COD till 31 March. In this
regard, the Authorlly had decided to -.01131(fe}4ﬁe t '_:C\N:.t'gm with its proposal made in this regard in

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 114 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 3{. 2022

from COD till 31% March 2022 was as given in Table 66 below.

Table 66: Taxation decided by the Authority for true up (COD till 31st March 2022)
(T Crores)

Aero Revenues (refer Table 64)
Aero O&M Expenses (refer Table 60)
Bank & FinanceEh_arges (refer Table 55 )

i Workiﬁg EapitalEan Interest (refer Para
'5.8.3)00 =
Interest Expense

"'I_'.:l_epreéia'tib-n as 'per IT Act
Aero Profit Before Tax - ”(-]'=A~'(B¥C +DL_EJ~F)

(21.92)

Previous loss adjustment < H
Taxable Profit  [=MAX (0, (G-H))
Tax rate (%) WE i eSO [ 25.17%

Aeronautical Tax - K=1*] 0

Opening Losses : L -
' Current p_erioa {loss)/profit i (7 ___1\_;1:_"(3 I - (_2 l_.9_2)
Closing Losses IS ' B (21.92) '

True up of ARR

Based on its analysis of the various building blocks, the Authority had determined the ARR and Shortfall
(Under recovery) for True up of the Pre-COD period and same is preserited in the table below:

Table 67: ARR and Shortfall proposed by the Authority (COD till March 31, 2022) at
Consultation Stage .

(T Crores)
Particulars ;
Average RAB (refer Table 52)
'FROR on Average RAB (@ 14% for 172 days) =~
i Operating expenses (Refer Table 60)

" Bank and Finance Eﬁarges (refer Table 55)
Pre-COD Expenses Fa |

g aeﬁgci_ati_on (ref:er Table 5_2_)
Tax
 ARR (Sum (A:F))

‘Non-aeronautical revenue (refer Table 62)

Less: 30% of Non-aeronautical revenue
! Net ARR (G-1)
Actual Aeronautical Revenue {refer Table 64) -~

Shortfall/ under-recovery (J-K)

. _ = ) (VMY
Order No. 03/2024-25 \ o Page 115 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

Particulars

; Discoul factor as on March3 1, 202 3 . P
PV of Und'er-recovery ason March 31,2022 = 2939
(L*M) - :
i Discount factor (@ 12.21%) as on March 31, 1.122
. 2023
PV of Under-recovery as on March 31, 32.97
- 2023= O*N
5.12.2 The Authority at the consultation stage proposed to consider Under recovery of T 32.97 crores for the
post-COD period. Authority also proposed to consider the same as a post-COD true up while calculating
ARR of JIA for the Third Control Period.

The ARR proposed by the Authority at the consultation stage was T 92.58 crores, as against T 116.81
crores submitted by JIAL. The variance was on account of the following:

i.  Re-classification of assets, due to which there was reduction in the Return on RAB and
Depreciation derived by the Authority.
ii.  Revision in Useful Life of Assets considered by the Authority,
iii.  Rationalization of O&M expenses claimed by JIAL,
iv.  Exclusion of certain expenses such as working capital loan interest and Pre-COD expenses

Stalkeholders' comments on true-up of ARR for the Second Control Period post-COD

There were no Stakeholder comments wiih fesp;:ct to.true up of ARR for the Second Control Period
post-COD. :

Authority's analysis of ARR for the Second Control Period post-COD post Stakeholder
Consultation

The Authority. after careful analysis and examination of the Stakeholders' comments across various
building blocks pertaining to true up of Second Control Period post COD, recomputed the true up of
Second Control Period post-COD.

The adjustments that were made over and above the true up considered at the time of issuance of
Consultation Paper No, 10/202 2-23 are as below:

a. Inclusion of Interest on Working Capital Loan of ¥ 0.35 Cr. (Refer Para 5.8.3)

b. Inclusion of pre-COD expenses of ¥ (.39 Cr. related to Bank and Finance charges for obtaining
PBG and Project cost for setup of airport business (Refer Para 5.8.4)

Based on the above, the revised ARR ¢onsidered by the Autherity for true up of Second Control Period
post-COD is given below in Table 68.

Table 68: ARR decided by the Authority for True up of Second Control Period post-COD
(% Crores)

Average RAB (refer Table 52)
FRoR on Average RAB (@ 14% for 172 days)
Operating expenses {Refer Table 60)
Bank and Finance Charges {refer Table 55} %

Order No. 03/2024-25 |3 14§ Page 116 of 434




TRUE UP OF JIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

Pre-COD Expenses

Depreciation (refer Table 52)

Tax )

ARR (Sum {A:G)H

Non-aeronautical revenue (refer Table 62)
Less: 30% of Non-aeronautical revenue

‘Net ARR (H-J)

Actual Aeronautical Revenue (refer Table 64)

Shortfall/ under-recovery (K-L)

Discount factor as on March 31, 2022

PV of Under-recovery as on March 31, 2022 (M*N)

Discount factor (@ 12.21%) as on March 31, 2023
PV of Under-recovery as on March 31, 2023=

P*O

30.45
1.122
34.16

Sfofol Z|-= l_'|?<‘—;—'IC)1"'1t‘l‘JUé;_:

Authority’s decisions regarding True up for the period from COD till March 31,2022

Based on the material before it and its examination, the Authority decides the following with respect
1o True up of the period from COD till March 31, 2022 for Jaipur International Airport:

3.13.1 To consider true up of CAPEX, depreciation and RAB for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 as
per Table 52.

5.13.2 To consider true up of FRoR for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 as per Table 53.

5.13.3 To consider true up of Bank and Finance Charges for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 as per
para 5.8.2

5.13.4 To consider true up of Working Capital Loan Interest for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 as
per Para 5.8.3

5.13.5 To consider true up of pre-COD expenses from COD till March 31, 2022 as per para 5.8.4

5.13.6 To consider true up of Aeronautical O&M expenses for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 as
per Table 60.

5.13.7 To consider true up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 as per
Table 62.

5.13.8 To consider true up of Aeronautical revenue for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 as per Table
64

5.13.9 To consider true up of Taxation for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 as per Table 66.

5.13.10 To consider Under recovery of X 34.16 crores as per Table 68 for Post-COD period to be considered
while calculating the ARR for the Third COn}l’Ql-P&i&(:ifn{r;:\\\

r‘::.

5 ":‘"
Order No. 03/2024-25 " Dy Y Page 117 of 434

: =)
'\.'?'Quratarv P\i,.-'




EVALUATION OF MYTP
FOR THE THIRD CONTROL
PERIOD

Order No. 03/2024-23



TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

6 TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
6.1 JIAL’s submission regarding Traffic projections for the Third Control Period
6.1.1  The historical passenger traffic’ and ATM at the Airport has been shown in the table below:

Table 69: Historical passenger, ATM and Cargo traffic at Jaipur International Airport

Domestic Internafi . Combined Domesfic Infernational Combized Domestic Intermational Combined |
onal i | | |

2010-11 407, 247374 1,655,212 (2716 2273 14,989 : 398 8,575
2011-12 | 1395655 232649 1,828,304 (6733 1.870 18,603 475 | 235 6,710
2012-13 574801 227678 1,802,479 £6.460 1.800 18,260 488 189 6,677
2013-14 L7232 258696 1,981,936  17.772 2.037 19809 6460 245 6,705
C2014-15 | 1863493 334503 2,197,996 17110 2742 19852 2344 75 32%9
2015-16  2.523.824 363371 2,887,195  2LI11 2923 24034 7912 1438 9,370
201617 3332 450962 3783458 28596 3 74h 32340 13.503 2623 16,126
201718 4.229. 527.217 | 4757178 38.069 4,020 42289 12822 3.482 16,304
2018-19  4.866.742 604481 5471223 42019 4166 46,185 14918 | 3595 18313
201920 4502569 528992 5031561 35872 3612 39484 15.186 2313 17,499
2020-21 | 1.719.937  §30.250 1,850,187 17.753 1180 18933  11.784 120 12,204
2021-22 2768167 175004 2,943,170 25790 1367 27,157 13982 (98 4,180
202223 4.358.994 405388 4,764,382 38201 2045 41,156 15425 1016 16441

6.1.2  The passenger traffic, ATM and cargo traffic along with their expected annual growth rates, as submitted
by JIAL for the Third Control Period are as given in the table below:

Table 70: Traffic and growth (%) Y-o-Y proposed by JIAL

Domestic = Internati  Combined " Domestic l International  Combined

| it

——— ——— = = === =

Traﬂ'lc
2022-23 | 4442927 413883 4.856.810  40.647 2942 43389
202324 6497250  609.283  7.106.533 55,156 4342 | 59498 |
2024-25  7.569.363  659.835  8.129.198 64.889 4759 69.648
2025-26 8259979 713221 8.973.200. - 705200 S.009 & 75,639
2026-27 = 8.984.088  769.387 9753475 76395 5498 81.893
T | 33733608 | 3165609 | 38919216 307,607 22,660 330,267 | 131,048 13875 | 14

oo}
el

13

N

LA e | Lt | T e
e S | ]
=N 5 W i £ Wl

e |_,;| | =

£ S oS

924

202223 60.50%  136.50% | 028 5761%:  11522%  60.51% 17.81% 867.62% | 29.67%
2023-24 46.24%  4721%  4632%  35.70% = 47.39% @ 3650%  43.88% | 3744%  4320%
202425 1650%  8.30% L [7.63% 9.60% 17.06%  15.96% 3.68%  15.23%
202526 9.12%  8.09%  9.04%  8.68% 756%  8.60%  10.03% 8.46%  9.88%
202627  877%  7.87% 8.70% 8.33% 740%  827%  9.66% 826%  9.53%

6.1.3  JIAL had also submitted that it expected to process certain cargo volumes out of the total volume at its
own cargo facility. The following table summarizes the total cargo volumes proposed to be handled by

JEAL out of the total cargo traffic at JIA durin g;d:}e Th‘mﬁt,t trol Period.
& 3

* Source: Tratfie News from AA[ website

S o A —- - - I
Order No. 03/2024-23 ™ A Page 119 of 434
\ o




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 71: Cargo volumes to be handled by JIAL out of the total cargo traffic during the Third
Control Period

Domestic - Interim Facility

International — Interim Facility 4260 4,260

Integrated Cargo Complex L adl 22,500 22,500
Total by JIAL (A) 7,010 7,010 22,500 22,500
Total Cargo Traffic at JIA (B) ' 26332 30343 33342 36,519

% Share (B/A) R 27% 23% 68% | 62%

6.1.4  JIA had engaged an independent agency — M/s Mott Macdonald for assessing passenger traffic, aircraft
movement and cargo traffic for Jaipur Airport. Based on its analysis, Mott Macdonald had provided
high, base, and low estimate scenarios of projected traffic for the Third Control Period. The traffic
projections submitted by JIAL in Table 70 is adopted from Mott Macdonald’s *base case scenario’.

6.1.5 The Passenger traffic and ATM projected above had been adjusted by JIAL to account for billable
passenger traffic (excluding certain categories of passengers such as Transit/transfer passengers,
Children below 2 years, Diplomatic passport holders, Airline Crew etc. for whom UDF charges are not
leviable) and billable domestic ATMs (other than ATMSs pertaining to less than 80-seater capacity
flights, and flights operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS); that are exempted from
landing charges). Based on the historical trends, the exempt traffic had been submitted by JIAL as 3%
of the total passengers, and 20% of totat ATMSs for the Third Control Period, as shown in the table below.

Table 72: Traffic growth rates (Y-o-Y) submitted by JIAL, after adjustment of exempt traffic

1

Domestic  Internatio " Crmbied L1 Domestic  International  Combined

Traff’ ic L.
4.309.639 409.744 4.719.383 32518 2.942 35,460
| 2023-24 ' 6.302.333 603,190 6905523 44125 4342 48467

2024-23 7342282 653.237 7.995.519 51911 4.759 56,670
202526 8012180 706.089 8.718.269 56.416 .19 61535
2026-27 8.714.566 761.693 9.476.259 61.116 5498 66.614
Total 34,681,000 3,133,953 37.814,953 246,086 22,660 268,746

Gmwth rntes

2022-23 R : : .

2023-24 46.24% 4721% | 4632% 35.70% 47.59% 36.68%
2024-25 C16.50% - 830% 15.78% 17.65% 9.60% 16.93%
2023-26 T 1% COR09% 9.04% - B68% 7.36% 8.58%
2026-27 | 8.77% 787%  8.69% 8.33% 740% 0 825%

6.2 Authority’s examination regarding JIAL’s submission of Traffic for the Third Control

Period at Consultation stage

6.2.1 The Authority noted that JIAL appointed Mott Macdonald as its Consultant who had derived traffic
forecast based on Regression forecast methodology, developed through econometric analysis of
historical data combined with projections of key demand drivers as given below:

*» Passenger forecasts were derived basis'Gr 058 ‘Domestlc Product (GDP) growth forecasts from the
International Monetary Fund [MFT—WOI “eonomic Outlook April 2021, as well as the US
Department of Agrlculture SD ‘"'.arad thd, Qrganization for Economic Co-Operation and

= / Page 120 of 434

Order No, 03/2024-25

“Rewlatof‘i s "



TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Development (OECD).

* The aircraft movement forecasts for the Airport were derived based on the historical development
of both domestic and international average passengers per ATM.

* For cargo forecasts, the historical development of both domestic and international average cargo
per ATM metrics, along with the potential cargo-carrying capacity of aircraft using the airports
were considered.

The Authority noted that JIAL had assumed the ‘base case scenario’ estimates of traffic forecasts
submitted by Mott Macdenald for forecasting passenger traffic, ATM and cargo (both domestic and
international).

6.2.3  The Authority noted that JIAL had considered only billable ATM, after excluding ATM traffic that are
exempted from landing charges. However, the Authority is of the view that RCS scheme is promoted
by the Gol with the objective of making regional air connectivity affordable by supporting airline
operators through concessions offered by Central Government, State Government and the Airport
Operators. The Authority noted that, as per JIAL's submission, there was only one RCS flight which ran
thrice a week. This translated to less than ~0.5% of overall traffic volume. Based on the above fact, the
Authority had estimated traffic projections after excluding ATMs that pertain to less than 80-seater
capacity flights which fall under non-RCS category and being exempted from landing charges. The
Authority further noted JIAL’s submission that, Jaipur being the capital city airport, acts as a hub to
destinations like Varanasi, Agra, Dehradun, Jodhpur, Jaisalmer, Udaipur, Pantnagar etc. in the regional
connectivity model where, some of these destinations have restrictions to operate larger aircraft. Limited
seat loads on these routes do not permit airlines to operate larger aircraft as demand from smaller cities
are generally inadequate. In addition, Jaipur besides being a tourist hotspot, is also a destination for
weddings, MICE, corporate business travel (gems/ handicraft/ textile etc.), and part of high-end golden
triangle circuit. These events lead to substantial movement through cotporate jets/ general aviation.

6.2.4 The Authority, after rationalization had derived the exempted traffic as 19% for each tariff year and had
considered the same for determining the billable domestic ATM. Based on the above factors, the exempt
traffic considered by the Authority (after excluding ATMs that pertain to less than 80-seater capacity

tlights which fall under non-RCS category) for determining billable domestic ATM for the Third

Control Period for JIA was as follows:

Table 73: Exempt traffic considered by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

Particutars B FYM FV25 P2 FYV727
19%  19% 19%

Exempt Dometlc ATM
considered by the Authority

At Tariff Order stage, it is very difficult to visualize the quantum of exempted passengers. Such
exemptions shall autematically be taken care of at the time of true up of actual passenger traffic and its
resultant impact on the aeronautical revenue.

As part of its examination of traffic forecast submitted by JIAL, the Authority had calculated
Compounded Annual Growth Rate, or CAGR, for passenger traffic, ATM, and Cargo from, FY 2017-
18 to FY 2019-20 (3-year CAGR), FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 (5-year CAGR), FY 2010-11 to FY
2018-19 (9-year CAGR), and FY 2010-11 to FY 2019-20 (10-year CAGR).

6.2.6  The 3-year, 5-year and 10-year CAGRs hgd.laecn u;zmpuud for the respective periods up to FY 2019-
20, as FY 2020-21 being an exceptlona:;?_mar &&om.l"c\l not have provided an appropriate basis for
arttving at CAGR. However, the com p} ion of 9-y A&]R was based on the periods FY 2010-11

Order No. 03/2024-23 Ij Page 121 of 434




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

to FY 2018-19, in order to remove certain extraneous events of FY 2019-20 as detailed in para 6.2.8
below. The table below provided the details of the CAGR for passenger traffic, ATM, and Cargo:

Table 74: CAGR for passenger traffic, ATM, and Cargo

year .

CAGR
5 year
CAGR
9 year*
CAGR

10 year '

CAGR

Domestic  Internati Combmed ' Domestle | lntematn ' Combined Domestic term Combined
: _onal onal

3% 0.17% 284%  -2.93%  -7.48%  -337%  883% -1850%  3.60%

15.57%  9.84% 1490%  14.17% 35.43% 13.21% [7.70%  12.23% 16.90%
16.77% | 11.82% 16.12% 6.11% :  7.87% 15.10% 781%  31.67% 10.10%

13.79% 8.81% 13.15% 12.21% 5.28% | 11.36% 712% 21.60% 8.25%

* Forthe period FY 2010-11 1o FY 2018-19

6.2.7

6.2.8

The Authority had noted that there was a variation in fraffic and volatility in data, which caused the
CAGR for 5-year and 3-year period to be inappropriate for future traffic projections,

The Authority noted that there had been a decrease in the Passenger and ATM traffic particularly in the
FY 2019-20, which was a pre-COVID year. mainly due to the closure of operations by Jet Airways with
no replacement for those vacant slots and the impact of COVID pandemic towards the end of the FY
2019-20.

It was observed that there was a de-growth of 61.80% and 75.38% in domestic passenger traffic and
international passenger traffic respectively for FY 2020-21 (compared to FY 2019-20), due to the
adverse impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the domestic and international travels (Refer Table 69).
Similarly, it was observed that there was a de-growth of 50.51% and 67.33%, respectively in domestic
ATM and international ATM for FY 2020-21 (compared to FY 2019-20) as well as a de-growth of
22.40% and 81.84% respectively in domestic Cargo and international Cargo for FY 2020-21 {compared
to FY 2019-20). (Refer Table 69)

Computation of traffic forecasts by the Authority, considering the impact of COVID-19
pandemic

The traffic forecasts had been computed by the Authority, after taking into account the analysis
by the following agencies regarding the impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the Aviation sector,
apart from the study report provided by Mott Macdonald for Jaipur International Airport.

Airports Council International (ACI)
ACI in its latest report available had projected the following air passenger traffic outlook:

o Priortothe COVID-19 pandemic, the global passenger volume was estimated to reach 10.5 billion
passengers in 2023, However, the current projection of global passenger volume in 2023 is
approximately 8.6 billion passengers, which is 94.2% of the 2019 level.

The year 2024 is expected 10 be a milestone for global passenger traffic recovery as it reaches 9.4
billion passengers, surpassing the year 2019 that welcomed 9.2 billion passengers (102.3% of the
2019 level). Compared to the pre-COVID forecast that predicted 10.9 billion passengers in 2024,
the effects of the pandemic represent a potential loss of 13.9%.
While the Asia-Pacific region is expected to have a substantial jump in passenger traffic in the first
half of 2023 along with the ongoing opening.of the Chinese marker, its recovery is predicted to slow
down s.'gmf cantly in the second hc:!,f o Jhc_)iedﬁ ch;e Q chalfenges in overseas tourism and looming
zngb;s is expec!ed to reach 2.9 billion passengers,

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 122 of 434

g fap s A\‘
B S T

e, .
};b "'_:r""* 'n'
Focntory wis



TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

or 87.3% of the 2019 level. With the uncertainty from both upside and downside factors, the region
is expected io reach approximately 3.4 billion passengers, or 99.5% of the 2019 level, in 2024,

6.2.11 International Air Transport Association (IATA)

[ATA in its latest market analysis report had reported the following:

* Industry-wide revenue passenger-kilometers (RPKs) increased 29.7% year-on-year (YoV) in
November and closed the gap to 2019 levels to within 1%.

¢ Available seat-kilometers (ASKs) rose by 28.6% YoY, recovering to 98.2% of pre-pandemic
capacity. Global passenger load factor increased over the year and compared to 2019, now
standing at 81.8%.

e Domestic RPKs grew 6.7% over pre-pandemic levels with an annual growth rate of 34.8%.
International RPKs 94.5% of pre-pandemic levels and increased 26.4% YoY.

e Air passenger fraffic, measured in revenue passenger-kilometers (RPKs), continued to grow in
November with a 29.7% increase over the year. Global RPKs are now just 0.9% lower than pre-
pandemic levels. In seasonally adjusted terms, growth continued although at a slightly slower pace
compared fo the previous months with 0.6% month-on-month (MoM) growth.

Conclusion on traffic forecasts based on the above assumptions

6.2.12  Considering the extraordinary adverse impact of COVID-19 pandemic on domestic and international air
travel, the Authority had taken into consideration the forecasted data published by ACI and [ATA cited
in para 6.2.10 and 6.2.11 for arriving at the revised traffic projections.

6.2.13 The Authority had reviewed the actual Passenger traffic, ATM and Cargo traffic data for FY 2022-23
(from AAI website) and had considered the same for estimating traffic for the Third Control Period:

Table 75: Comparison of Passenger, ATM and Cargo traffic at JIA of FY2019-20 vs FY 2022-23
: Rale! Traffic of FY'23 as a % of FY'20

i Total Domestic iDLl . Total
nal | nal

= 1 \ A
4.358.994 405,388  4.764.382 96.8 1% 76.63% 94.69%

Dnes I“‘e;;‘]a“" Total

4.502.569 - 528992  5.031.561

Domestic

Passenger

{in Nos.) |

ATM (in | 35872 3612 3948 382101 2945 41156 10652%  81.53%  (04.23%
Nos.)

Cargo(in 1518 2313 17499 15425 1016 16441 ' 101.57%  43.93%  93.95%

MT)

6.2.14 The Authority had noted the actual passenger traffic and ATM data for FY 2022-23 from AAI's website
(as shown in the table above) and had compared with the forecasted traffic submitted by JIAL. The
Authority also compared the actual traffic achieved during YTD January 2024 (i.e., April 2023 to
January 2024) with that of the forecasted traffic submitted by JTAL. It was noted that the actual Passenger
and ATM traffic of YTD January 2024 was ~63% with that of forecasted traffic of JIAL. The details of
the same are as follows:

Table 76: Comparison of Actual and Forecasted Passenger, ATM, Cargo traffic submitted by JIAL
for FY’23 and FY’24

Interna
tional |

Order No. 03/2024-23




Fuecsted
by AL
{A)
Actuals (B}

%%
achieved
C=(B/A)
*100%

Forecasted
by JIAL ¢l
Mar 24 (D)
Actuals till
Jan 24 {E)
%o
achieved
till Jan *24
F=(E/D)*
100%

4.442.927

| 4358994

6.497.250

4.144.593

63.79%

tional

413.883

405,388

9R%

609.283

346.612

36.8%%

Combined

4.856.810

4.764.382

7.106.533

4.491.205

63.20%

TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

! omestic
40.647
38211

94%

i

| Interna

. tional
2942

2.945

100%%

43.589

41156

94%

B

33.156

34.574

62.68%

4.342

2469

36.86%

59.498

37.043

62.26%

~_omal -

16472 1.916

15.425 1.016

94%

23.69%

15.167

64.00% 40.79%

18.388

L6.441

89°%,

61.66%

6.2.15 The Authority upon review of actual traffic presented in Table 76 proposed to revise the traffic forecasts
for FY24, in light of the low YTD achieved till January 2024 and just two months remaining in the
financial year. The Authority proposed to extrapolate the traffic attained till January 2024 for the entirety
of FY24 and proposed traffic for FY24 as follows:

Table 77: FY 24 Forecasts for Passenger, ATM, and Cargo proposed by Authority at Consultation

I%récasted_ =

by HAL till
Mar 24 (A)
Actuals till
Jan 24 (B)
Derived till

Mar 24 (C)

% assumed
to achieve
till Mar'24
{D=C/A)

I Combined Domestic ot

e e e e e

I Combined
— yI

6.497.250

4,144,593

4,973,512

76.55%

609.283

346.612

415,934

68.27%

7.106.533

4.491.205

5,389,446

75.84%

41,489

73.22%

4.342

2.469

2,963

68.24%

39.498

37.043

44,452

T4.71%

23.699

15.167 1.074

18,200 1,289

76.80%

48.95%

16.241

19,489

T+01%

6.2.16 The Authority on the basis of the traffic forecasts derived for FY24 in Table 77, thus proposed to
rationalize the traffic forecasts submitted by JIAL for FY25. The Authority proposed to apply the
percentage of achieved traffic forecasts from FY24 to JIAL's FY25 forecasts.

Table 78: FY 25 Forecasts for Passenger, ATM, and Cargo proposed by Authority at Consultation
stage

~ Interna

i C‘i)mined

~ ftiomal

Forecasted
by JTAL for
FY25(A}
% of
torecasts in
FY 24 (refer
Table 77)
(B}

7.569.363

76.55%

68.27%

I

l Domestic

Interma
_ tional

FY25

- Combined ‘ Domestic I Internati

onal

| 'ombined Il

) |5 {

8.229.198

75.84%

64.889

4.755

69.648

74.71%

27.481 2.862

76.80% 48.95%

30543

74.01%

Order No. 03/2024-23 Page 124 of 434




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

te - Combined dﬁﬁﬁ'bumg _=C'hmﬁlued ] Dumestm lufel‘fiatl Combined
fional | tional ~ onmal_

—_—— s —_— =  EEE— SO

Auathority 5,794,192 450,444 6,240,852 48,810 3,247 52,035 21,105 1,401 22,458
for FY25
C=(A*B).

6.2.17 The Authority reviewed the CAGR (3-year, 5-year, 9-year and10-year) derived by it as per Table 74,
and considering the positive outlook provided by the Expert Agencies, the Authority proposed to
consider the passenger, ATM, and cargo traffic proposed by JIAL for the last two (2) tariff years (FY
2025-26 till FY 2026-27).

The Authority was of the view there is a significant potential for traffic growth at JIA, but the same is
restricted due to space constraints. The Authority further noted that operationalization of T-1 is scheduled
in Q4 of FY2023-24, and the refurbishment of T-II is scheduled in FY 2024-25 thereby increasing the
terminal building area by 53.4% (42% at T-1 and 11.4% for T-1I) from the existing terminal area. Due
to increase in area it is expected that traffic would pick up from FY2024-25 onwards and in FY2025-26
and FY2026-27, JIAL would be able to achieve the forecasted traffic.

Based on the above analysis, the Authority thus proposed to consider actual passenger traffic, ATMs,
and cargo for FY2022-23; derived traffic for FY24 and FY25 as per Table 77 and Table 78; and JIAL’s
submission with respect to the traffic in each category, for the remaining two tariff years of the Third
Control Period. The ratio of domestic exempted and billable ATMs considered by the Authority was as
per Table 73.

The Authority also noted that, as per the MYTP submission, JIAL was expected to begin the
international cargo operation from 1st April 2023. However, JIAL in its response dated December 5,
2023, had informed that the international cargo operation was expected to begin post March 2024,
Considering the revised start date, the Authority proposed to not consider any international cargo volume
being handled by JIAL in FY 2023-24. JIAL had further stated in its response that development of
[ntegrated Cargo Complex (ICC) is currently in design stage and is likely to completed only by February
2026. The Authority thus proposed to consider cargo volumes for ICC from FY2026-27 onwards. The
Authority also proposed to consider volume for FY 2024-25 as submitted by JIAL.

The Authority had assumed the same volumes for FY2025-26 due to cargo being handled from interim
facility in absence of ICC. The Authority further proposed to consider 50% of the total cargo volumes
forecasted for Jaipur Airport in FY 2026-27.

6.2.21 The traffic growth rates and the corresponding traffic for passengers and ATM as considered by the
Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation stage are given in the table below:

Table 79: Traffic proposed to be considered by the Authority for the TCP at the Consultation Stage

Domestic Passengers (Lacs) FY'20 FY'23  FY'24  FY"25 FY’26 FY'27
Domestic PAX submitted by
JIAL
Domestic PAX proposed by the
Authority
JIAL’s submission as a % of
FY 2019-20 traffic
Proposed traffic as per
Authority as a % of FY 2019- 967810~ 1HQ.46° 128.69%  183.45%  199.53%
20 traffic A

45.03 44 .43 64,97 ) 82.60 £9.84 357.54

43.59 49.74 2 82.60 89.84 323.71

98.68%  144.30%  168.11% | 183.45%  199.53%

Order No. 03/2024-25 Gy Page 125 of 434

’b ~\'\
ﬁ’rn |-‘}gr‘,$ /



TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

- 529 4.14 6.09 | 6.60 7.13 7.69 . 31.66

International PAX submitied
by JIAL

International PAX proposed by
the Authority 4.05 4.16 4,50 7.13 7.69 27.51.

JIAL’s submission as a % of , ! o 0
FY 2019-20 traffic 78.24% 115.18% : 124.73% i 134;83 %0 | 145,44%

' Proposed traffic as per |
. Authority as a % of FY 2019- 76.63% 78.63% . B5.15%  134.83%  145.44%
: 20 traffic ‘

Total passengers (Lacs) FY*20 FY’23 FY'24 FY’25 FY'26 FY’27 Total

Total PAX as per JIAL's
_ submission N
Total PAX (Domestic and |
International) proposed by the 47.64 53.89 62.45 89.73 | 97.53 351,25 ¢
Authority
Proposed total PAX as per
JIAL's submission as a % of 96.53%  141.24%  163.55%  178.34%  193.85%
_FY 2019-20 traffic
Proposed total PAX as per
Authority as a % of FY 2019- 94.69%:  107-11% = 124.11%  17834%  193.85%
20 traffic

Domestic ATM (in '000) FY'20 FY'23 FY’24 FY'25 FY'26 FY?27

Domestic ATM submitted by
JIAL S T e B 2 AN el
Domestic ATM proposed by o R

' the Authority (A) e 38_.:I_ Wi __.“'49 48.81 | 70.52 _ 76.40 _ 27542

' AO's submission as a % of FY P I% At 5 : s 9
2019-20 total ATM | | _].!?:'3:1% _.153-.?@_/6 | 180.89% ‘ 196.59% | 212.97% .
Proposed ATM traffic as per |
Authority as a % of FY 2019- 106.52% 115.66% 136.07% 196.59%  212.97%

| 20 ATM .
Domestic exempted ATM % FY'20 FY*23 FY'24 FY'25 FY'26 FY*27 Total
Submitted by JIAL

50.32 48.57 71.07 | 82.29 89.73 97.53 389.19

35.16 64.89 70.52 76.40 307.61

As per the Aufhority (B)

Domestic Billable ATM (in
'000)

FY'20

Submifed by DTAL ing T 303 413 5191 56.42 6112 24610
- —.—=——§v-—- e S — ——— t | —_ e
SNPED IhelathontICE e 30.95 33.61 39.54 57.12 6188  223.09

International ATM (in '000) FY'20
International ATM submitted

by JIAL e 3..:5-]:_! -2._94- 5 4.34 #_.76 | 5.12 SSE _22.615
International ATM proposed i 5
by the Authority i 295 2.96 _3_2_5 3.12 5.50 - 19:'7_

JIAL's submission as a % of = :
FY 2019-20 ATM 81.45% 120.21% 131.76% | l4nl.72% 152.21%

Proposed ATM traffic asﬁ'
Authority as a % of FY 2019- 81.53% 82.03% 89.90% 141.72% i 152.21%
20 ATM

Total ATM (in '000)

Total ATM (Domestic and
International) as per JIAL’s
_submission

FY'20 FY'23  FY'24  FY25  FY26

69.65 75.64 81.89 330.27

Order No. 03/2024-25

Page 126 of 434



TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTRQL PERIOD

Total ATM (Domestic and
International) proposed by the 41.16 4445 - 52,06 75.64 81.89 295.20
Authority

AO's submission as a % of FY
2019-20 total ATM

Proposed total ATM as per
Authority as a % of FY 2019- 10423%  11258% - 131.84%  191.57%  207.41%

110.40%  150.69%  176.40% . 191.57%  207.41% :

Domestic Cargo traffic (in MT

FY'25 FY’26

Domestic cargo submitted by
JIAL N 1 Sl el
3}‘:“::::0';;’3_" """"“Sf_‘f”b’i_ 15.43 1820 2L10 304 3306 11813
JIAL's submission as a % of
FY 2019-20 total Domestic 108.47%  156.06%  180.96%  199.12%  218.35%
Cargo p
Proposed total ATM as per ;
Authority as a % of FY 2019- 101.57%  119.85%  138.98%  199.12% @ 218.35%
20 Domestic Cargo
International Cargo {MT in

15.19 1647 23.70 2748 30.24 35.16 131.05

FY*'2¢0 FY’23 FY™24 FY’27 Fotal

International cargo submitted 231 1.92 2.63 2,86 | 3.10 336, 1388
by JIAL ju ) BiRSTY/&). N | Sy |

International cargo prnpused -1_0; 1_39. 1.40 3.10 3.16 10.17

JlAL’s submission:as a % of ] i . "
FY 2019-20 Cargo 82 8490 AL 13 83%. 123.74% 134._20/6 145.27% |

Proposed ¢ Cargo traffic as per _ -
Authority as a % of FY 2019- 43.93% 55.72% 60.57%  13420%  14527%
20 Cargo

Total Cargo (MT in '000) FY’20 FY*23 FY’24 FY’25 FY’26

Total cargosubmitted by AL 750 | 1330 2633 3034 3334 3652 14492

. Total cargo proposed by the
Authority

. JIAL's submission as a % of

FY 2019-20 total Cargo

Proposed Cargo traffic as per _ :

Authority as a % of FY 2019- . 9395%  111.37% 12861% | 190.54%  208.69%

20 Cargo ! |

JIAL's share of Cargo Traffic
(MT in '000)

16.44 19.49 2251 : 3334 3652 12830

105.08%  150.48% @ 173.40%  190.54%  208.69%

FY'23 FY°24 FY’26 FY’27 Total

Asper JIAL e _.
Domestic eargo T 2.75 5.50
International cargo L Fy B B _ m_ 426 J 852
Integrated Cargo Complex I i | i R ' 2250 22.50 45.00
Total cargo handled I 701 o1 2250 2250 soq
JIAL Market Share |  27% 23% 68%  50%
As per the Authority I | N I ] [ o
Domestic AeriS) T TiS) 2.75 8.25 .
International ' I 426 426 - 852

- Integrated Cargo Complex I - 2250 1250
Total cargo handled 7.01 - 7.01 18.26 B 35.03 .
| JIAL Market Share 23% 21% 50% !

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 127 of 434

Qufatory A\f‘“i/

™ T



TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

expenditure proposed by JIAL for the Third Control Period and accordingly, the Authority had
raticnalized the CAPEX submitted by JIAL for the Third Control Period for J1A.

Stakeholders' comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period

During the Stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24
with respect to Traffic for the Third Control Period. The comments by Stakeholders are presented below,

JIAL's comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period:

With respect to AERA's proposal as per Para 6.2.3 and 6.2.4 page 92 of CP relating to Exempted Traffic,
JIAL's comment is as follows:

With respect to RCS flights, we would like to submit that there are no RCS flights currently operating

Jrom JAL In case any RCS flights gets scheduled at JAI in TCP, we humbly request the Authority to
consider those flights as exempt as these flights will not be charged any landing charges by JIAL as per
notification from Government of India.

In respect to exemprted passengers, we would like to draw the attention of Authority on the Tariff order
for Bangalore dirport for Third Control Period order ne. 11/2021-22 dated para 4.3.9 onwards.

Transfee passenpera at Dangalare Airport

4.3.9  The Authority roled BIAL's submission relpled to transit/ mansler passengers at Bengaluru aicport
The Authority noted from 1he Sacond Contral Period order for BLAL that the tmansitiransier passengers
transiting upto 24 hours am exempied irom tevy of UDF. Thw relevant exiract is produced belaw:

“Transittranyfer pasyeniers (this exeniplion may be granned o afl the passengers tranxiing upio 24
fitnirs “A ponsenger iy treated In transitonly i omvarsd travel Jotirmey i within 24 hours from arrival
It alrpart and is part.of the same tighss, incane 2 separate ickers are (xsied 10 would nol be tréated
as fransit possenger™) f '
The Authority noted that BIAL has eevised itz projections of the share of the transit! frangfor paseenger
in the total passcnger based on the actual transitf transfer passenger shiare of FY21. The samu are
produced bolow:

Table 67: Forceast of share of trnsit/ transfer pnssonger in total passenger os per GIAL's MYTP for

the Third Control Period

| %% of Excinipt pussengers TV 2012 FYINi3 FYz0za FY205 FV2026

Domesile Pax 13% 134 13% §31%
I J P = 5% 5%

Ovder No LI 2021-22 for the Third Cantrol Period KIA, B&ngm‘um

Table 65: Forecasy of share of transitf transfer | Rerin woial g ger ax per BIAL's ATF for the
‘Third Control Periad

*4 of Exdmpy passengen O FYInl FYIOZ) FYIQid FYZ025 FYI026
Dotmestic Pax - I5.75% 17.45% 17.45% 1T.A5% 17 45%
Jivemantonul Pas 16.07% HL11% L% 111155 11:01%

4.5.1F The Authority ined the submissions made by BIAL reldted to 1he imnsil passengers in its ATY.
The Authority is of the view that the inerease in the tronsit passengers during FY2 1 is on accowu of
the COVID-19 pandemic and thus, it is & short term Irend and not likely to sustain in the futurs, Further,
the Authority will be truing up the aeronmutical revenies for the TCP based on aciuals which will sake
into the actual trunsit passenpgers al B1AL. Therefore, the Authoriny decides that the shace of transit
passengers proposed by BIAL o5 pant of {is MY TP scem reasonable for the Third Conirol Period.

4.6 athority’s decisions regnrding traffic projections for the Third Control Period

Bacad on the material before it and based on ile analysis, the Authority has decided tha following with
regards (o trallic prajeclions tor the ‘Ihird Comyol Pericd:

WA S —“!HMWHEW
shall be trued ug baced on agtualz.

4.6.2 To consider the share of| n?!’paﬁnwéw 5 Fmgor Table 67 for the Thied Contral Peviod.
b 7
) o

LN "

Order No. 03/2024-25 13 Qo _ Page 128 of 434

R
C Regpnargss ™



TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

In the Bangalore Tariff order, AERA has accepted the contention that transit passengers are
exempted from UDF, and the percentage share of transit passenger assume by Bangalore seems
reasonable.

In AERA Order No. 46/2013-16, in respect of Metro Development Fees approval determination of
Metro Connectivity Project for Mumbai Airport, AERA has suitably adjusted the billable passengers
after deducting the exempted Passengers. The relevant extract from Order is provided as follows: -

Decision 5.5 - To estimate the fiture billable passengers for both domestic and international
passengers, as considered in Table 3.

Table 5: Estimated Billable Embarking Passengers for FY 2015-16 to FY 2023-24
Particulars (in FY Y £y FY FY FY FY

millions) 2016- | 2017-
17 18 22

Total domestic
|passengers {A)
Total
Intermational
passengers {B)

Order. No, 46/2015-16 Page 51 of 76

|[Embarking
Pamaestic
Passengers {C)
= {50% of A)
Embarking
International
Passznge: )
5 of B)
Billable
domaestic
passengers (E}
= {80% of Cl
Biltable
intemational 4.89 - - 5.94

passengers (F) j : ; : :

= [Zoks of D} |
As can be seen from above, the Authority has been consistently recognizing the exempted traffic and its
intpact in colfection.

it is to be noted that AQ has made adjustment in ATMs and Passengers to calculate only the billable
traffic. The adjustment is necessitated (o projecf the correct Aeronautical revenues.

Recent ATM data indicate that approx. 28% U)‘ ang\j{ﬁf}bghh are operated through less than 80-
seater aircraft which is exempt from !u.l?c,.’fi‘!g-{:}m{'g : R}w ffﬁwé\ce’um provided below:

\\\,33 } Page 129 of 434
S

Order No. 03/2024-25 e
€ Rowy, ratoN a5




Month & Year

. April 22

TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

ATM Upto
S0-sedtar
alrcraft

Tokal ATMm

3135

Exempt
ATM %

May 22

3202

L dun 22

2917

CJdul 22

2818

L Aug 22

2841

. Sep 22

2690

. Oce 22

3131

@|Nlown|slum| =

. Nov 22

3265

9. Dec 22

3705

10. Jan 23

3691

M. Feb 23

3292

12. Mar 23

3524

2022-2X% Total

3821

.Apr 23

3237

. May 23

3378

. dun 23

3285

LdJdul 23

3198

. Aug 23

3258

. Sep 23

3218

. Oct 23

3344

N (A b WN =

. Nov 23

9. Dec 23 1306 3852
2023-24 Total (Upto Dec 23) 9160 30833

1214 4063

Similarly, the recent data for Pax indicate that approx. 8% of Domestic Pax and 1% of International
Pax pertains to exempt category (transfer, transit and infants), not liable for UDF charges. Refer the
data provided below:

| Month & Year

Apnr 23

Transit

s S

Infant
2,090

Transfar
14,951

Other Pax
172,178

Total Pax
192,761

Exempt
Pax%
11%

May 23

4,953

2,673

29,481

178,300

215,407

17%

Cdun 23

3,393

2,532

20,965

173.829

200,718

Jul 23

i} =]

1,960

12309

172,541

188.361

Aug 23

918

2,007

83862

172,089

190,376

. Sep 23

3,374

2.284

8.865

177.322

191.845

. Dee 25

2505

1.298

7,649

173,907

186.059

®N[o|w]s|wm =

. Nav 23

3599

2,617

11.286

200342

217,844

9. Dec 23

7.994

2,806

10,449

235,784

257,033

10, Jan 24

Domestic
Total

. Apr 23

5.773
27,592

2,265
23,232
146

8,703
133,030

219,496
1,882,788
19,020

236,237
2,076,642
19166

. May 23

147

23,659

23,801

. dun 23

120

18,155

18.441

- JJul 23

145

19,217

19.362

CAug 23

21,351

21,688

. Sep 23

140

20.818

20,958

. Oct 23

15,837

15,959

- Nov 23

14,970

15,091

. Dec 23

19.529

19.670

10. Jan 24

150

192,480

19.649

International
Total

We, therefore request the Authority to consfcfer '

354 1,284 192,036 193,785 1%

-'\'empfecf Passenger traffic of 8% for
806 of Domestic Flights as exempted
-@ njection of aeronautical revenites.

Page 130 of 434

Order No. 03/2024-25




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Accordingly, JIAL has prepared its ATP after considering only billable traffic. If we do not reduce the
traffic which is not billable, the same will result in a known under-recovery since inception as projected
ARR will not match with correct projected revenue,

Other Stakeholders' comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period:

FIA stated the following with respect to exempted traffic, "I is fiereby submitted, thar Fid is not in
agreement with the proposal of AERA to consider the billable ATM traffic after excluding the ATMs
that pertain to less than 80-seater capacity for non-RCS flights that are exempted from landing charges
as the same is without any basis. It may be noted that it will not be a true indicator of the traffic
projections at the Jaipur airport and any deductions from billable traffic will adversely impact the
computation of non-aeronautical revenue. FIA request AERA to reconsider the same, in line with the
AERA’s consistent approach with all Major Airports. In view of the above, FI4d proposes that the
exempted billable ATM/passenger traffic as proposed by AERA in their tariff card should not be
accepted.”

FIA additionally stated the following with regards to traffic forecasts, “While FIA appreciates that
AERA has considered the traffic report issued, ACI and IATA (refer para 6.2.9). FIA requests AERA to
kindly conduct their own independent study, which may also include demand drivers that may ot have
been part of the report issued by ACI and IATA, as deemed fit, including factors such as the traffic that
would be generated due to the forthcoming general elections. We would alse like to draw the attention
of the Authority, that the trends in the recent post pandemic times may not be a reasonable benchmark,
whether be it of passengers or traffic, as economic factors such as inflation or market demand / prices
may nof continue in the same rate or trend in-the future, since the recent post pandemic trends are due
to unusual factors such as the COVID-19, revenge tourism, Geo-political causes, recent financial
meltdown of banks in the USA, etc. Authority may kindly take the same into consideration (and appoint
independent consultants to evaluate the same if deemed fit} while finalising the projected ATM and
passengers.”

IATA stated the following, "I4TA notes that the Authority has determined exempted traffic as 19% for
each tariff year to arrive at the billable domestic ATM. IATA reiterates the position that all users must
pay their fair share for the use of facilities and provision of services rendered. Any exemptions (such as
Jor under 80-seater aircraft) driven by State policies should rightfully be funded by the government in
line with ICAQ’s non-discrimination and cost relaiedness principles.”

DIAL’s comment is as follows:

Exempt passengers for billing purposes: As per notification of MoCA Certain categories of passengers
are exempied from UDF and other airport charges which Airport Operators are required to follow.
AERA should consider the impact of these exempt passenger while framing the tariff card, else it will
lead to known shortfall in the recovery.

We would like to draw the attention of the Authority on the tariff order for Chaudhary Charan Singh
International Airport, Lucknow for the Third Control Period, Order No. 10/2023-24. (Clause 6.5.4 and
Clause 6.5.5). The Airport Operator had adjusted the total traffic to account for billable passenger
traffic. The Airport Operator had requested for 3% of the traffic to be considered as exempt, which
AERA had accepted citing that it had taken similar decisions in BIAL Traffic Order No. 11/2021-22 and
Order No. 46/2015-16 in respect of Metro. Den elopment Fees approval determination of Metro
Connectivity Project for Mumbai Airport. The m&amy crwmf has been atrached below.,

Order No. 03/2024-25 D€ Page 131 of 434




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

6348 The Authanity nots the cowwmeanss of te ACH on peed o g2 (Clnivngd oy AQ 2 3% of the
wwinl pessenger wafe). Tabing cogmaance of the discipions of der Authovity ghven s BiAL Tarnl¥ Order

MO V222 for ther Third Convarct Pv::t_l_,_nhl Lder Pea 46/201A-04, o Augmct of Metro
e .
- -

&

FMATT S, T ¢ 4 s Sorl il SN - s, Ty ey

Chslew Mo [ 2P0 2 o CCNE s hrrw

Owrvetopment Fexs sppvusad deternmimuam o8 Meths Unmrenzourty Progen o Mumbus  Alrgcrt, (s
Actiurewy decalcs bt cotandet i MLomL G E MOt P ey uger AratTi as 3% 4f potad PRty et gl
iyt (e ans abeic dbwhmng e teltable Pavveregrr Tulfiv 53 Loafumin Aopoet Eo o Thent
omgrod Powicyd

P on her ghwivn Tarkie W Aﬁpx-u’, W demgrrnened Hre Yraffiec Forbcmon wboos o cowades oo
SRR o detseriruaatice of T i ml:ur\_!,-cu*-c Period o CCS1AL ahwh g as fokiomw o

Toahly 2.7 Josmbiiy ._@\,-.:.d.“f.'h.- sl Wl onry mi ol Thind Compriod Porsand

Loreemic A% wi
I rAX
Ayalingrid &5 8
ACH 2 polmwsmuinme vy 2 el F Y 0.
0 aru il

Tralfic ok par Awilrity m 3 % of B3

Hence, we request AERA to allow consideration of only billable passengers while framing the tariff
card.

JIAL's responses to Stakeholders’' comments regarding Traffic for the Third Control
Period

JTAL's response to the various Stakeholders' comments with respect to Traffic for the Third Control
Period is presented below.

With respect to FIA's comment on exempted traffic, HAL has stated that — “It is submitted that as per
current and likely future mix of ATMSs, out of the total exempted traffic submitied by the Airport
Operator, 28% of the total domestic ATMs pertaining to non-RCS flights (i.e. less than 80-seater
aircrafis) are exempted from landing charges as per Gol/MoCA guidelines. The details of which are
already submitted as part of our comments to CP. Similarly, there are certain categories of passengers
who are exempt from payment of UDF charges. It is fo be noted that AO has made the adjustment in
ATMs/Passengers to calculate only the billable ATMs/Passengers as the same is necessitated to project
the correct aeronautical revenues. The Authority has reduced the ATMs, however has not reduced the
passengers. We would like to highlight that this approach of the Authority, of not reducing RCS ATMs
and exempred Passengers, is not in line with expected principle of regulatory framework which ensures
timely and complete recovery of approved ARR by matching the expected revenue with ARR. If the
exempled revenues are not taken into account by the Authority, the same will result in lower recovery
from landing charges and UDF and consequently lead to mismatch of ARR and revenue from day one.
This would lead to questioning Q}"caicu!a{fq‘n;_'{;iﬂlﬁ‘{g@:fgm Kindly refer to the detailed response in point

Order No. 03/2024-23 - - Page 132 of 434




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

2.1 (refer para 6.3.2 of this Tariff Order) in the stakeholders ' comments submitted by JIAL ",

6.4.3  With respect to FIA's comment relating to traffic forecasts, JTAL has stated that — “JIAL s submission of
traffic projection was based on independent study conducted by expert consultant which has used
various variables, permutations, combinations and generally accepted principles while performing
regression analysis for deriving long term traffic scenarios. Similarly. the Authority through its
independent consultant has also done a detailed analysis of various factor affecting traffic projections
and accordingly adjusted the traffic forecast as required. The outcome of both studies in long term
corroborates with each other. In view of the above, we feel that there is no requirement for conducting
any further study on traffic projections.”

6.4.4  With respect to [ATA's comment relating to exempted traffic, JIAL has stated that —Ji order to avoid
repetitions on this matter, please refer to our remarks in point 1.6 above as counter on FIA's comments
and also refer to comments in point 2.1 of JIAL s response to the CP." (Refer para 6.3.2 of this Tariff
Order)

6.4.5 Withrespect to DIAL's comment relating to exempted traffic, JIAL has stated that — " Afrport Operators
(such as DIAL, AAI) have supported JIAL s submissions and comments on certain key matters relating
to estimation of Tariff and various Regulatory Principles etc. JIAL has also submitted its detailed
explanations and justifications on all the above matters as part of its response to the Consultation Paper.
JIAL requests the Authority to consider the well-reasoned comments provided by JIAL which are duly
supported by the aforementioned stakeholders. ™

6.5 Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period

6.5.1  The Authority has carefully noted the comments of AQ and DIAL and responses of AQ and has the
following views:

Exempted ATMs: At the MYTP stage, JIAL had informed that approximately [9% non-RCS flights
are less than 80-seater, which are exempt from landing charges. The same was proposed by the
Authority in the Consultation Paper. Subsequemtly during consultation stage JIAL has submitted that
non-RCS flights which are less than 80-seater constituted 26% of ATMs in FY2022-23 and 30% in
FY2023-24 (upto Dec °23). On a total average basis 28% of the ATMs have fallen under this exempted
category in TCP till Dec *23. Accordingly, the Authority has decided to consider 26% and 30% as
exempted flights for FY2022-23 and FY2023-24 respectively. Furthet, the Authority has decided to
consider 28% exempted ATMs for the remaining tariff years.

Exempted Passengers: At Tariff Order stage, it is very difficult to visualize the quantum of exempted
passengers. Hence, such exemptions shall automatically take care at the time of true up of actual
passenger traffic and its resultant impact in the actual revenue earned.

6.5.2 The Authority has examined FIA's comment regarding exempted traffic and the response of JIAL, and
would like to state that it would not be fair to project acranautical revenue based on total traffic at the
airport as it would not reflect the true revenue potential of the airport. Further, the Authority would like
to clarify that the consideration of billable traffic is only for the computation of aeronautical revenue and
not for the projection of non-aeronautical revenue. The Authority had finalized its projections of NAR
based on the total traffic at the airport.

Further, the Authority, through its independent consultant, had carried out detailed review of traffic
projections. Accordingly, the Authority has calculated billable ATMs to calculate landing charges.

For landing charges on RCS flights and UDF-on e:g?f:mpucl passengers, the same will be adjusted at the
time of true up on the basis of actuals, Fh|s pla.c«tlee 1s.bems_~iolloued by the Authority on regular basis.

6.5.3 The Authority notes FIA’s mmnwn_m._—.;_olycondu"nng. an |\I§p§|1dent study to include demand drivers,

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 133 of 434

NS " &
" Rogutatary P~



TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

which may not be covered in the report issued by the agencies ACI and IATA. In this regard, the
Authority has examined the response of the AO and is also of the opinion that one-time events such as
the forthcoming general elections may not be a correct representation of the traffic projections carried
out for the Third Control Period.

The Authority is also of the view that the requirement for an independent study on traffic projections
depends upen the size, scale and complexity of operations at the Airport.

Also, the Authority notes that JIAL has commissioned an Independent Study on Traffic which was
conducted by Mott Macdonald based on which the traffic estimates were included in the MYTP as
submitted by the AO. The Authority has reviewed the results of the study conducted by JIAL. Further,
M/s Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu India LLP, independent consultants appointed by AERA, have also
evaluated the traffic projections submitted by JIAL. The Authority has also taken cognizance of the
actual traffic for the period and updated the traffic estimates for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 (refer
Table 80 of this Tariff Order),

Further, the traffic estimates will be trued up at the time of determination of Aercnautical Charges for
the next control period.

The Authority has noted IATA’s comments on funding of exemptions and state that it is beyond the
purview of AERA.

The Authority has considered actual traffic for FY2023-24.

Based on the revision in exempt domestic ATM as discussed above and consideration of actual traffic
for FY2023-24, the recomputed traffic estimates decided by the Authority for tariff determination for
the Third Control Period is shown inthe table below. Further, the Authority has revised the forecasts for
FY2024-25 based on the actual traffic for FY2023-24; by applying the percentage of achieved traffic
forecasts from FY24 to JIAL's forecasts for FY25.

Table 80: Traffic decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period

Domestic Passengers (Lacs) FY'20 FY'23 FY'24 FY’25 FY’26 FY*27 Total

Domestic PAX submitted by
JAL

Domestic PAX proposed by the |

Authority

JIAL’s submission as a % of

FY 2019-20 traffic

Proposed traffic as per

Authority as a % of FY 2019- 96.81%  [12.22%  130.73% . 183.45%  199.53%

20 traffic

International Passengers

44.43 64.97 75.69 82.60 89.84 357.54 |

43.59 50.53 58.86 82.60 80.84 325.42

98.68% : 14430% - 168.11%  [8345% @ 199.53%

FY'23 FY’24

International PAX submitted
_by JIAL —sea
International PAX proposed by

the Authority

JIAL’s submission as a % of
_FY 2019-20 traffic

Proposed traffic as per

Authority as a % of FY 2019- 76.63% 78.24% 84.73%  134.83%  145.44%

20 traffic '

Total passengers (Laes) FY'20
Total PAX as per JIAL's |
submission

6.60 !
448 |

78.24% | 115.18%  124.73%  134.83% @ 145.44%

97.53 | 3899

Order No. 03/2024-23 i g . _ Page 134 of 434




Total PAX (Domestic and
International) proposed by the
Authority
YoY Growth in Total PAX
__proposed by the Authority
Proposed total PAX as per
. JIAL's submission as a % of
FY 2019-20 traffic
Proposed total PAX as per
i Authority as a % of FY 2019-
20 traffic

Bomestic ATM (in '000)
Domestic ATM submitted by
_JIAL

Domestic ATM proposed by

_ the Authority (A)

TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

54.67

14.76%

63.35

15.88%

89.73

41.64%

97.53 |

8.69%

96.53% °  141.24%

94.69%  108.65%

163.55%

125.50%

64.89

178.34%

178.34% |

70,52

193.85%

193.85%

76.40

i AQ's submission as a % of FY

i 2019-20 total ATM

i Proposed ATM traffic as per

i Authority as a % of FY 2019-
20 ATM

Domestic exempted ATM %

Submitted by JIAL at
_Consultation stage =
As per the Authority (B)

Domestic Billable ATM (in
'000)
Submitted by JIAL

B
International ATM (in '000)

International ATM submitted
by JIAL o Dmelin

International ATM proposed
by the Authority

As per the Authority C =_A*(l- ‘

113.31%

153.76%

106.52% | 116.87%

Fy-20 Fy23

49.32

180.89%

137.50%

28%

28% |

51.91

70.52

196.59%

196.59%

28%

28% |

56.42

76.40 |

212.97%

212.97%

4.34

294

JIAL's submission as a % of
FY 2019-20 ATM

Proposed ATM traffic as per

Anthority as a % of FY 2019-
20 ATM

Total ATM (in '000)
Total ATM (Domestic and

International) as per JIAL’s
_submission

o 81.:45%

12021% |

35.51 |
FY"25
4.76
3.22

131.76%

50.77

FY’26

5.12

5.12

352.92

141.72%

152.21%

81.53% :  B81.34%

43.59 59.50

89.15%

69.65

141.72%

75.64

152.21%

81.89

Total ATM (Domestic and
International) proposed by the

YoX Growth in Total ATM

proposed by the Authority

AO's submission as a % of FY
2019-20 total ATM

Proposed total ATM as per
Authority as a % of FY 2019-
20 ATM

41.16 44.86

52.54

75.64

81.89

8.99% 17.12%

43.97%

8.26% |

8.99%

11040% ¢ 150.69%

176.40%

2V 133.08%

191.57% !

191.57%

207.41%

207.41%

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 135 of 434




Domestic Cargo traffic (in MT
in '000)

Domestic cargo submitted by

JIAL |

Domestic cargo proposed by

the Authority B

JIAL's submission as a % of

FY 2019-20 total Domestic

Cargo _

Proposed total ATM as per

Authority as a % of FY 2019-

20 Domestic Cargo

Iaternational Cargo (MT in
l'“n 1

15.19 16.47 23.70

18.09

108.47%  [56.06%

101.57%  119.14%

20,98

180.96%

138.15%

2748 :

FY"26

30.24

30.24

199.12%

199.12%

TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Y27

33.16

218.35%

218.35%

33.16

131.05

20 Cargo

JEAL’s share of Cargo Traffic
(MT in '000)

FY’27

[nternational cargo submitted | 5 2 1 .
ibydiAL ) Ll Al BRI e Bl Fodel] 188
International cargo proposed .
by the Authority _ . | 1.0:2 L _1.33 1.44 310 336 10.25
JIAL's submission as a % of IS B N o | e
FY 2019-20 Cargo 82.&?4}_/0 | I.l.'j: 3_"_40 N 123.74% _I34.20/o | 145:7_/:3 |
Proposed Cargo traffic as per | . !
Authority as a % of FY 2019- 43.93% 57.41% 62.41%  134.20% & 145.27%
20 Cargo
Total Cargo (MT in "008) FY’20 FY’23 FY'24 FY’25 FY’26 FY*27 Total
el crgaem e iy L e o 1839~ 2633 30.34 3334 3652 14492 |
e acanzolproposedibylibe 1644 -~ 1942 - 242 3334 3652 12814
‘Authority —— A faT T — 1
JIAL's submission as a % of fESe gy preinavess " 0 - '
FY 201920 otal Cargo | IUS_.(EA’: | 150.48% | _173‘40/6 | 190.54% | 208.69% _
Proposed Cargo traffic as per :
Authority as a % of FY 2019- 93.95%  110.98%  128.14% @ 190.54%  208.69%

Fotal

Aciual traffic considered for FY2022-23 and FY2023-24

As per JIAL

Domestic cargo 2.75 275 | 5,50
I_Mer_natin;nal cargo T R 426 426 | 852
Integrated Cargo Complex B _ N - 2250 2250 45.00
Total cargo handled 7.01 7.01 2250 2250 s59.02
JIAL Market Share 27%  23% 68% 62%

. As per the Authority |

Domestic Q.07 2.75 2.75 8.25
International AR BT RS bR 4206 426 8.52
Integrated Cargo Eomp_lT 3 alll o 9 A : 1826 2250
Total cargo handled . ea7 701 701 1826 3503
JIAL Market Share | 46.68% 3%  21% 0%

6.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic for the Third Control Period
Based on the available facts and analysis thereupon, the Authority decides the following with regard to
traffic forecast for the Third Control Period: .. 3
A A Ny
6.6.1 To consider the ATM, Passenger traf‘f'lc :

'6‘;1_;_-?&&1(: for the Third Control Period for Jaipur

Order No. 03/2024-25

. T —— -
% NP
- Requiatory R A

Page 136 of 434




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTRGCL PERIOD

International Airport as per Table 80.

6.6.2 To true up the traffic volume (ATM, Passengers and Cargo) on the basis of actual traffic in the Third
Control Period while determining tariffs for the Fourth Control Period.

Order No. 03/2024-25 NN Page 137 of 434
NS “eoulatory i‘kﬂ\f 2




7.1.1

7.1.2

7.1.3

Order No. 03/2024-25 f,;.\

CAPEX. DEPRECTATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE
(RAB) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Background

RAB is one of the essential elements in the process of tariff determination. The return to be provided on
the RAB constitutes a considerable portion of the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for an Airport
Operator. To encourage the participation of the private sector in airport development and operations,
investors must be fairly compensated for the capital outlays involved. At the same time, to safeguard the
interests of the airport users, it must be ensured that the capital additions are efficient, their needs
Justified, and the return on investment provided solely on the assets related to the core operations (i.c.,
Aeronautical services) of the airport.

The Authority noted that as part of the Concession Agreement (CA), JIAL had proposed to plan and
develop JIA in a phased manner during the Concession period, as well as cater to the annual passenger
throughput capacity (domestic and international) and annual cargo handling capacity, along with
ancillary facilities as per its demand projections. Further, development of the airport includes construction
and procurement of various assets as described in the Concession Agreement such as:

¢ Runways, taxiways, apron, aircraft parking bays, air traffic control tower, Cargo facilities, Parking,
flight kitchens, MRO facilities, warehousing facilities, airline offices, administrative offices and
associated facilities,

o Construction and procurement of Terminal Building and facilities and

* Construction of required approach roads,

The Authority noted that JIAL is mandated to develop an integrated terminal building which is
efficiently planned, flexible for phase-wise development, sustainable and economical, as stipulated in
Schedule B of Annex | of the CA. Further, as per Clause 23.7.1 of the CA -" The Concessionaire shall
participate in the user survey of ASQ undertaken by Airports Council imernational ("ACI") or any
substitute thereof, conducted every quarter and shall ensure that the Airport achieves and maintains a
rating of at least 4.5 (four point five) out of 5.0 (five) and/ or shall appear within top 20 (twenty)
percentile of all airports, in its category in the world in such survey within 5 (five) years from the COD
and maintain the same throughout the rest of the Concession Period.”

The Authority understood that as part of the Concession Agreement (CA), JIAL shall be liable to pay to
AAI amounts incurred by AAl as on the COD in respect of works-in-progress as set forth in Schedute T
of the CA. As per section 3.5 of the MY TP submitted by JIAL the AAI has raised an invoice of Z15.56
Crore (excluding GST). As per JIAL these assets are capitalized in the books of account as and when
completed. Accordingly, Authority noted that these assets are captured on Fixed Asset Register and
forms part of Regulatory Asset Base.

The Independent Consultant appointed by the Authority had performed an in-depth analysis of the
submissions made by JIAL towards Aeronautical Capital Additions, Depreciation and RAB. In this
respect, the Independent Consultant had performed the following functions:

i.  Sought various technicat and study reports of the Consultant appointed by JIAL, Drawings and
Plans, BOQs, Cost estimates and break-up, detailed justification and explanation, Demand vs
Requirement statement, Copies of Letter of Intent (LOI), Letter of Award (LOA), Purchase Orders
and Work Orders, etc., provided by JIAL and __

ii.  Sought documentary evidence and the proeasb-orapﬁ\m\dl of capital addition projects including
competitive bidding process for award of various wWark: Q‘l;ders to the contractors, if applicable.
YariRus WK DK

iii.  The consultants also visited Jaipur/International Airp I“f\f\?l a site visit on 24™ November 2023,
: 4
; . 4 |

= —

c;: Page 138 of 434




7.1.8

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Focusing specifically on review of current airport operation and proposed airport development
plans.

Based on the review of documents as stated above and the essentiality and necessity for Airport
operations, the Authority had rationalized the CAPEX projects submitted by JIAL, by shifting the
capitalization date of some of the projects within the Third Control Period and deferring certain others
to the next Control Period.

Inthe background of the facts stated above, the Authority had examined the capital expenditure proposed
by JIAL, considering the historical traffic trends and future traffic estimates such that only essential,
reasonable and efficient CAPEX is considered as part of RAB for the Third Control Period. This was
done with a view to encourage the investment and maintain a balanced approach between sustainable
operations of the JIAL and the interest of the airport users. Further, the Authority took cognizance of the
fact that, if any excessive capex is allowed in this Control Period, it would be against the regularity
framework, as tariff would have no link to the services/facilities created at the Airport and the resultant
high aeronautical charges would be unfair to the end users.

Hence, the Authority had examined the entire CAPEX plan in detail including CWIP projects and the
New CAPEX for Jaipur Airport, considering the historical traffic trends and future traffic estimates such
that only essential, reasonable and efficient CAPEX is considered as part of RAB for the Third Control
Period with a view to encourage the investors and maintain a balanced approach between the sustainable
operations of JIAL and the interest of the airport users.

Based on the above, the Authority had rationalized the capital expenditure for all the projects and
accordingly proposed capital additions for the Third Control Period. Further, the Authority had not
considered some of the projects on account of the expected completion of the proposed project may
occur either just at the end of control period ot in next control period.

Towards this objective, the Authority had examined in detail the Aeronautical Capital Expenditure,
Depreciation and RAB submitted by JIAL and had presented its views in the following order:

i.  Capital expenditure proposed by JIAL for the Third Control Period
1i.  Capital Additions initiated by AAI during the pre-COD period and transferred to JIAL as part
of the Concession Agreement.
ifi.  Interest during Construction/financing allowance
tv.  Aeronautical allocation of capital expenditure for the Third Control Period
v.  Aeronautical Depreciation for the Third Control Period
vi.  Regulatory Asset Base for the Third Control Period

The Authority’s Independent Consultant, interacted with the technical team of JIAL on the aspects of
airport planning, traffic estimation and its short, mid, and leng-term impact on Airport Economics as
provided in the Concession Agreement.

Based on the response provided by JIAL, the Authority observed that prima facie, JIAL had not
demonstrated desired understanding of optimal planning and execution of capex projects related to
airport. This was evident from the fact that the proposed CAPEX had not been linked with expected
outturn of traffic and was multifold as compared to other airports which handle similar traffic levels.
JIAL had projected a capex to the tune of 2 5998.15 Crores for handling traffic of 9.7 Mn in FY'27,
which had no rational justification. This approach of the Airport Operator was not in the overall interest
of the stakeholders of the airport. It appeared. “that: the, CAPEX had been projected by JIAL without
linking it with the mandate provided undel Sgheﬂuh, Bm"thp Q‘onuessmn Agreement,

nditure estimates submitted by JIAL
]

Order No. 03/2024-25 '.

& Page 139 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

were not reasonable / their need was not justifiable. Therefore, the Authority had considered various
applicable factors such as current capacity, traffic estimates, normative cost benchmarks, need
assessment etc. together with the need for modular development of facilities as mandated by the
Concession Agreement and had rationalized the Capital Expenditure proposed as detailed befow.

7.2 JIAL’s submission of Capital Expenditure proposed for the Third Control Period

7.2.1. lJaipur International Airport submitted Aeronautical Capital Expenditure of ¥ 5998.15 Crores in the
MY TP submitted for the Third Control period as given below:
Table 81: Asset-wise Aero Capex submitted by JIAL for the Third Control Period

(T Crores)

AssetCategory ~ FY23  FY24  FY25  FY26  FY2?  Total

1,02864 90753

Termit 467 91253 92 382560
Runway, Taxiway & Apron 0.00 132 93 168 84 36.83 0.00 | 358.60

Terminal Building

Boundary walls ' 000 209 1338 4224 0.00 57.71
Roads ' 000 8163 12043 14563 11450 46220
Cargo ) - ' 749 4204 6949 000 000 11902
Fuel Far - 000, 17021 18462 333 000 35815
' Vehicles 246 000 2377 2567 4209 94.00
' Plant & Machinery 1849 6267 93.66 7037 6870 31390
Other Buildings 00 | 2li6) 5842 3044 273 11375
 Information Technology | 1362 2460, ) 4996 4974 5529 193.2]
Furniture and Fixtures [ aosulode 036 234 143 116 554
Security Equipment 000  0.00 0.43 0.26 | 000 069
Total (A) 4798 147023 1,757.56 143458 1,192.01 590236

Add: Runway Recarpeting
work, taxiway repair job,

0.00 0.00 23,12 72.66 0.00 95.70
Pavement block work near
signages. Frangible boxes (B) - S e
Grand Total tal (A+B) 47, 98 1,470. 23 1780.68 1507. 24 119201 | 5998.15

7.3 Authority’s examination of Capex, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period

The Authority as part of its examination of the Aeronautical Capital Expenditure submitted by JIAL for
the Third Centrol Period, had raised various queries and sought clarification on the essentiality of the
capital expenditure and enquired for necessary documents such as project cost estimates, Technical
Consultant’s report and inspection report issued by various authorities etc., substantiating the capital
expenditure proposed by JIAL in the MYTP. The aforementioned documents and clarifications were
provided in a phased manner by JIAL. The Consultation Process is an exhaustive exetcise which involves
analysis of significant data and facilitates, in reaching conclusions and recording the resultant proposals
keeping in mind the interest of all stakeholders. Accordingly, the Authority had relied on the information
made available by JIAL and made appropriate analysis and made changes wherever necessary.

7.3.1 The Authority had noted that out of total Aeronautical CAPEX submitted by JIAL as on April 22, 2023,
0.29% pertains to CWIP projects taken over from AAl and the balance 99.7 1% pertains to the new CAPEX
proposed by JIAL for the Third Control Period. While analyzing the MYTP of JIA regarding Capital
Expenditure for the Third Control Period, the Authotity had taken into consideration the traffic as per
Table 79. Capex had been rationalized based on varlo ug factors including post COVID 19 developments.

f._

7.3.2 The capital additions as stated in p:ua 7*"’ é.hove are Furﬁer‘ explained as project wise in the table below

Order No, 03/2024-25 Page 140 of 434

3 '?ogu:atowj\f\//



and evaluated by the Authority in the same sequence.

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 82: Project wise Capital Expenditure submitted by JIAL for the Third Control Period
(T Crores)

Fuel Farm Infrastructure / @/

. Passenger Terminal and Associated Works
| A New Integrated Terminal-Ill (NITB) 2027 2191.18 | 2476.19
' A2 | Elevated Departure and Arrival Road for new T-I1I 2027 | 27646 | 31242
A3 . New electrical substation for proposed new infrastructure | 2027 - 104.00 'l 117.53
f . A4 STPfor proposed new T-1(1 | 2027 | 5.80 6.55
A | AS | Extension of North-West Apron for NITB : 2026 | 3078 33.38
' Totat : | 2,60822  2946.07
| A6 | Existing Terminal | upgradation and associated works 2025 | 2.86 3.01
A7 Operational capex for commencement of Terminal | 2023-2027 | 4,02 4.02
A8 . Terminal 2 upgradation and associated works 2025 2629 278.98
. Total 269.78 286.01
Runways, Taxiway & Aprons i/ f'-l -.:".-_, l‘f:. l-i ;T :F
B.1 | Airside Drainage Works 2026 4.7 49.57
| Apron and Taxiway related works
| Construction of Apron near Cargo Terminal 2025 5.35 1 5.74
| Construction of associated Taxiways for North-West Apron 2025 92.01 | 98.75
B.2 : Construction of Code E Taxiway for Terminal | Apron 2025 13.04 | 13.99
B | Construction of New Link Taxiways 2025 11.68 | 12,33
| Construction of New Rapid Exit Taxiway 2025 15.46 16.59
II | Construction of T| Apron 2025 29.47 | 31.63
B3 | GSE Staging - (Rigid Pavement) 2026 489 | 531
B.4 J Refurbishment of RESA 09 & 27 2025 4.03 427 |
B.5 Improvement of CBR value of basic strip 2026 1.8 13.31}
' Total 232.42 251.71 |
Conslructlonﬂ‘rgo__ dary Wall b u (': ! 151,!' T
C.1 | Airport Boundary Wall (New Construcuon) 2026 44 4.94 |
C C.2 | Airside Perimeter & Service Road including streetlights 2026 4.82 | 5.26 |
C.3 | Perimeter [ntrusion Detection System (PIDS) 2026 316 | 36.33 |
| ‘ | Total 40.82 | 46.53
| Access Road ¥y Vil O F %
} e - ]
D ‘ i f;;ziz;ccess road on south of Runway & perimeter road 2023-2027 (7.7 20.16
|
| - Total — Access Roads i 17.7 | 20.16
' Cargo Complex B
1 E.1  Iaterim Cargo Facility 2024 79.27 | 926
E.2 | Integrated Cargo Terminal = 2026 911 | 85.81 |
Total — Cargo Complex T TN 8838 9507

IT-

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 141 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Year of

Capitalization
{as per JIAL)

Base

Cost

Capex with
Indexation

F.1 Fuel Farm facility 2026 | 11805 127.41
‘ F.2 | Hydrant Line 2026 9517 | 102.72
Acquisition of existing assets (BPCL, [OCL, RIL) and
‘ F.3 i De:d Stock of Materifl ( ) el e | e
| i Equipment ( Dispenser and Bowsers) 2026 18.15 | 19.59
| | Total - Fuel 260.87 280.69
] ' Vehicles
| G.1 } Ambulance (4 Nos) for ARFF & Recovery Vehicle 2023-2027 1.24 1.37 |
‘ G.2 | CFTs{4Nos.) for ARFF 2023-2027 61.36 71.96
G G.3 | Conversion of vehicles to EVs 2023-2027 6.49 7.06
G.4 | Medified Vehicle for BDDS equipment 2023-2027 0.3 0.33
: G5 | EV f:or %\erodmme safeguardiqg at C.ity Slide for : 2023-2027 0.3 0.33
IS monitoring of Obstacles and Site verification for NOC !
| | Total — Vehicles I 69.68 81.03
i  Plant and Machinery v g :
. H. Oil Water Separators {OWS) ] 2026 12.54 1| 13.6
H.2 | Triturator { 2025 | 296 | 3.7
H.3 | Hazardous Waste Storage ' 2026 [ 0.37 0.41
H.4 | Reticulation of utilities to new facilities 2027 | 5.6 6.33
| Hs HYAC improveme‘nt work in SHA second floor- T2. and 5023 : 0.59 0.59
| Chiller plant capacity Enhancement
e i ::;:g::: 1 -lmmigration counters, glass partition and water | 2023 | 0.13 0.13
U7 | Au‘gmentation (.)f watf:r supply from PHED , Govt. of . 5023 ‘ I77 177
| Rajasthan at Jaipur Airport, [
‘ e til{'i[“fa;fpi:sz-lllllB lights and associated works for Parallel il ! o | 8.58
‘ H.9 | Construction of view cutter for Tango Apron area ] 2025 | 447 4.93
| Modification in PAPI, Runway centerline circuits, separate | '
L | H.10 | guard light circnits and provision of interleaving AGL 2024 26 B
| - | circuits. |
I H.11 | Gas suppression system -NAV-AIDs site 2024 _' 0.8 | 0.83 .'
‘ w2 | i}:éiiﬂlol;:[;?‘irfmodernization of Thyssenkrupp make lifts in 2023 : 0.09 | 0.09 :
' | " Modernization of existing hydre pneumatic system &watet :'
‘ H13 | storage/distribution in airport from T2 to operation area and 2023 0.3 0.3
Ti
} | 33 KV substation Capacity enhancement and relocation, )
cable re-routing from JVVNL, Alternative 33 KV power |
| Hi | supply source fgrom JVVNL, Replacement of [ 1 KPV Power | R | o A
| Cable from 33 KV Substation and Ring main from T-1 | !
H.15 | Power factor improvement at 33 KV Substation. ' 2024 059 0.62
Revamping of Fire Fighting Pump hotse & Aproi
IO | WHM (pjraﬁkers storagge : ?}B:-ho e o - gl
H.17 | Enhancing solar plant capac;fxifif) 500 KW 2024 2.95 3.1
Order No. 03/2024-25 63 Page 142 of 434
:95

e NS~
m,’%u?atori i



CAPEX., DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
Yearof
Capitalization
(as per JIAL)

Replacement of all type of AGL halogen lights with LED '
| lights

Conversion of refrigerants to lower Global Warming

Potential {(GWP) .

H.20 | Conversion of CO2 type fire extinguishers to lower GWP 2023-2027

H.21 Organic waste converter (OWC) 2025
H22 | Night Vision Device (NVD) 2023-2027

H23 | BP Jackets | 2023-2027

H.24 | BP Helmet 2023-2027

H.25 | Bullet Proof Shield 2023-2027

H.26 | Bullet Proof Morcha 2023-2027
| H.27 | Binocular Device 2023-2027
H.28 | Hands Free Communication RT 2023-2027
H.29 | Convex Mitror (Blind Curve) 2023-2027
H.30 | Printer with photocopy 2023-2027
H.31 | Body Scanner 2023-2027
H.32 | BDDS Equipment's (Set) 2023-2027
H.33 | CISF Mess Equipment 2023-2027
H.34 | CISF Barrack Lodging Material 2023-2027
H.35 | CISF - Gym equipment 2023-2027
H.36 | Ghumti/ security cabin 2023-2027
H.37 | CTSR {Containerized Tubular Shooting Range) 2023-2027
H.38 | Miscellaneous 2023-2027
H.39 | Bollards 2023-2027

2027

H.19 2023-2027

| Misc. Expenses of Cones, Barrier, Foot mat, Single seater

e | chairs - Tk

2023-2027

Signage - New procurement for emergency route
identification etc. - T
H.42 | Fire Exit Signages (apx. 300 each) 1000nos. 2023-2027
H.43 | Cones, Barricades - 2023-2027
H.44 WHM Equipment 2023-2027
H.45 | Separate Storage of Fire Grackers for Bird scaring 2023-2027
H.46 Stretchers /02 Gas cylinder purchase/ ether equipment 2024
H.47 | ASMA for Safety use by Safety officers 2024
H.48 | FOD MAT for collection FODs 2023-2027
H.4% | Gym Equipment / Table Tennis | 2023-2027
H.50 | Green walls at terminal-1/2 (1000 sq.) 2023-2027
Land side & air side Garden (Softscape) developments (2
Ha.)

H.52 | Poiyhouse 500Sqm. -_'_ 2023-2027
| H.53 _ Planters and pots for terminal |1 & 2 " 2023-2027
| H.54 | Purchase indoor and outdoor Planty"f"ll’J : \ 2023-2027

H.41 2023-2027

H.51 2023-2027

Order No. 03/2024-25 \E WA S8 Page 143 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

| H.55 | Irrigation Development

| Total — Plant and Machinery

| Other Buildings

! Bomb Cooling Pit {New Construction)

| CCR Room East & West 2026

Fuel Station (Petrol Pump)/ BV Charging Station including
rooftop solar panels and circulation area

| New Airside Gates - | 2026

| Relocation of MSSR 2026
Relocation of SMR 2023

| Construction of Administration Building 2026
Police Station (New Construction) 2025

' Solid Waste Facility 2026

Installation of EV charging stations | 2023-2027

Solid waste management yard 2025

| Unified Security Control Room for CISF 2026

| Upgradation of RLCC Control Reoms infra 2023-2027

| Additional/ Relocation & Refurbishment of Watch towers 2023-2027

Upgradation/ Refurbishment of Antihijack Control Room 2023-2027

Misc. Expenses of Cones, Barrier, Foot mat, Single seater :

chairs -T2

Setup of Apron Office, Fire Station Movement 2023-2027

| Total — Other Buildings

| IT equipment

| Card Printer for Biometric AEP 2023-2027

| CCTV & Video Surveillance System Tech Refresh
(Including servers, Storage, network Switches and passive 2023-2027
cabling)

| CCTV & Video Surveillance System Additional (Including

| servers, Storage, network Switches and passive cabling)

| CCTV workstation and display 2023-2027
Access control system | 2023-2027 |

' Biometric Access control system for CISF 2023-2027 |

| Desktop and menitors for CISF & AEP Section | 2023-2027

| Guard Tour System | 2023-2027
Readers for Biometric AEP | 2023-2027

RolP Infrastructure/Additional RolP Handset/RolP Base
stations/Vehicle sets

Mobile phone for CISF outer duty post 2023-2027
Automation of AEP Section/ security progéss . . - 2023-2027
POC and New Tech evaluation " =" 75, - 2023-2027
| NEW AOS-SITA 2023-2027

2025

2023-2027

2023-2027

2023-2027

Order No. 03/2024-25 ' o f )/ Page 144 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Year of
Capitalization
(as per JIAL)
2023-2027
2023-2027

Base  Capex with
Cost Indexation

AQS - INFRA (@ MS Azure
INTEGRATION

. | IT Infra & DC | 2023-2027 3.84 ¢ 4.07
| Ja8 | Cyber S | 2023-2027 1.41 1.48
! J.19 [ Strategic Projects - (Refer Annexure — 4) | 20232027 @ 11114 126.84
J.20 [ BU Growth & Sustainable | 2023-2027 1.11 I 1.19
J.21 _é Asset level Technology Refresh 2023-2027 12.93 | 14.87
J.22 ‘ Software for ADP/AVE through HQ, Ahmedabad 2023-2027 0.26 0.27
J.23 | GPS Satellite watches 2023-2027 0.02 0.03
J.24 | Software for Aerodrome Safeguarding & ATS 2023-2027 | 0.24 | 0.26
B Tablets for Airside Mobile Application (ASMA) for online :
J.25 | filling of Audit, Inspections, Safety Occurrence Report 2023-2027 0.04 0.05 |
| | | (SOR) ete. for use by Apron Control
war
i | 526 ‘ fec];fzrts e for maintaining Safety Data and retrieval of 20232077 0.24 0.96 |
| | | Total - IT equipment | 147.26 166.56 |
Furuiture & fixtures s ',;I!};::L_E" 1
K.1 Fumiture & Fixtures (Chairs, Stool, Tables, etc) 2023-2027 | 1.3 1.45 |
. K.2 | F;J;:;;L;rgeez]ie;sies Furniture purchase Terminal 2023-2027 136 | 153
K3 ' f;g;;ﬂ:ei);li?;es- Furniture purchase Terminal 2023-2007 |57 | 179
| Total — Furniture & fixtures 423 4.77
! © Security equipment '
L | Security equipment for Gates ' 2026 0.5 | 0.56
| Total — Security equipment " | 0.5 | 0.56
- Runway Recarpeting and other related work
M ‘ Runway Recarpeting work, taxiway repair job, Pavement | 70.80 | 80.97
| block work near signages, Frangible boxes#
Total Project Cost of New Capital Expenditure Projects wol l
\ Total 399892 | 4467.64

#The capex towards Runway Recarpeting work has not been considered as part of RAB, Tt has been considered as OPEX.

Apart from the base cost, JIAL had considered soft cost, IDC and Financing allowance as part of total
capex, details of total capex are as follows:

Table 83: Details of Total CAPEX as submitted by JIAL

(¥ Crore)
S.No. Projeet Name Cost
| Basic cost {Including indexation) as tabled above 4467.64
[ Soft Cost . 714.83
I Interest During Construction 530.16

28547
5998.15

v Financing Allowance 2
Grand Total ;. /

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 145 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIQD

7.3.3  Airport User Consultation Committee (AUCC)

i.  The Authority noted that JIAL conducted its Airport User Consuliation Committee (AUCC)
Meeting on March 27, 2023 with all the stakeholders and discussed about Capital Expenditure
proposed to be undertaken during the Third Control Petiod of FY 2022-23 to FY 2026- 27. The
meeting was attended by various airport stakeholders including but not limited to International
Airport Transport Association (IATA), Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA), Federation of Indian
Chambers of Commerce and Industry (FICCI), Indigo, Spicejet, Air India, AirAsia, Go First, ISPs,
AAl, Immigration, Local Trade Bedies among others. As per the minutes of the meeting, the
Authority observed that the JIAL had broadly discussed the following with the stakeholders:

a. Background of the project and JIAL future strategy
b.

Traffic forecast

¢. Existing infrastructure and proposed master plan,

d. Capex project including new terminal, existing terminal improvement works, airside
improvement work and other minor projects.

ii.  From the perusal of the minutes it turned out that the stakeholders made important observations in
relation to the aspects of normative costing, cost estimates for the capex projects, sources of funding,
option for design of RESA, requirement of Terininal-II1, issues relating to cargo processes, tariff impact
due to ongoing and newly planned projects, ATM facility which has been withdrawn and early
operationalization of T1 so that the existing congestion at the Airport can be taken care.

iii.  Some of the key observations made by the stakeholders are as below:

a. FIA insisted on adoption of AERA normative norms for capital projects and mentioned to
increase non aero revenue to minimize airport charges.

b. IATA suggested to evaluate overall capacity of the faipur Airport vis a vis projected traffic
while planning for new terminal. [ATA also mentioned that T1 and T2 should be utilized
efficiently with technology upgradation and capex toward new terminal may be prudently
deferred,

¢. Industry association such as Chamber of Commerce urged to operationalize T1 as soon as
possible to reduce congestion.

d. Indigo Airline appreciated master plan and proposed project, also agreed to provide necessary
support.

iv.  The Authotity noted from the Minutes of the AUCC meeting that, stakeholders had emphasized to carry
out only the necessary and essential projects during the Third Control Period, after fully utilizing the
existing infrastructure. The Authority also noted that certain observations were made by some of the
stakeholders relating to the aspects of normative costing, cost estimates projected for the capex projects,
improvement of existing facilities, etc.

v.  The Authority also noted JIAL response to the stakeholder comments, some of the responses to the key
observations raised by the stakeholders are as below:

a. The cost for the proposed expansion is within the normative cost with indexation.

b. There is a limitation to increase non-aero revenue due to limited space availability with the
current infrastructure and inereasing pleSt,Eng,_Ll_ﬂD\\\ However, necessary provision will be
made in new infrastructure, :

¢. The existing terminal facility will nq‘li)e
thus T-III is proposed which is inginefvith ,‘\M ._sﬁm

Order No. 03/2024-25

S Regitatory L



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

vi.  The Authority had examined the capital expenditure projects submitted by JIAL and had rationalized it
based on present and future designated capacity of the Airport to handle the forecasted traffic and with
the perspective of keeping the tariff rates at a reasonable level.

734  Inflation-adjusted normative cost for capital projects

i.  The Authority vide its Order No. 07 / 2016-17 dated June 6, 2016 (Normative Order), had considered
normative cost of ¥65,000/- per Sqm. for Terminal Building. The normative cost specification provided
as Annexure-1 of Normative Order. This mainly includes cost toward structural works of the terminal
building, air conditioning, fire-fighting system, water supply, sanitary, substation equipment for power
supply including stand by system, passenger facilities viz FIDS, Furniture, Signages and Security
surveillance, airlines related services viz Check-in, CUTE, CUSS and Baggage Reconciliation System,
In-line X ray screening. Standalone screening , BHS for arrival and departure, Escalators, Elevators,
Travelators and PBB are included. The cost of other items required for terminal building such as
elevated connection to the terminal building ete. is not covered in the aforementioned list, the cost of
such items will be derived separately and added to the overall cost of the project.

ii.  Inthis respect, the Authority notes that it has considered a normative cost of Z 1,00,000 per sqm for FY
2020-21 in some of the recent tariff orders of Ahmedabad, Lucknow, Patna, etc, based on the superior
specifications, processes and the architectural features of modern Terminal Buildings. [n view of the
same, the Authority in case of JIAL, Proposed to consider 100,000 per sqm in the base year FY*2021
for terminal building works,

iii.  The proposed capital expenditure for third control petiod is spread across the control period. JIAL had
applied the inflation index of 5% over the base cost to capture inflationary impact. As per JIAL the 5%
YoY growth has been considered based on RBI forecaster survey Dec 2022, Authority had reviewed
the same and observed that same needs to be aligned as per latest inflation index data issued by RBI
Forecaster Survey.

iv.  The Authority at Consultation stage derived the inflation adjusted normative rates for the proposed

capex in the current Control Period by considering the rate of inflation as follows:

e FY 2021-22 —The Authority observed that FY 2021-22 was an exceptional year due to COVID-19
pandemic, wherein the inflation rate was 12.97%. However, during the period FY 2016-17 to FY
2020-21, the rate of inflation was in the range of 1.31% to 4.26%. Considering this extraordinary
situation, the Authority feels that the inflation rate of FY 2021-22 needs to be rationalized. Hence,
instead of considering the inflation rate of 12.97% for FY 2021-22 (as per press release dated April
[8°2022, by Dept. for Promotion of Industry and [ntermal Trade, Govetnment of India), the
Authority has considered the average rate of inflation of FY 2020-21 (1.29%) and of FY 2021-22
(12.97%). which works out to 7.14%. The Authority had considered this average rate of inflation
for FY 2021-22, in order to smoothen out the volatility in commodity price caused by COVID-19
pandemic and the supply side disruptions.

e FY 2022-23 —9.42% (considered as per the data published by the Office of the Economic Advisor,
Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade) and

o FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 - 0.20% in FY 2023-24 and 3.80% thereafter (considered as per 86th

Round of Survey of Professional Forecasters on macroeconomic indicators).

[n the Order No.07/2016-17 dated | 3th June 2016 on “In the matter of Normative Approach to Building blocks

in Economic Regulation of Major Airports — Capital costs Regarding” the ceiling cost mentioned is inclusive

of taxes applicable at that time i.e. 12%. Subsequently, GST has been introduced wherein the GST rate is 18%.

Hence, the inflation adjusted normative cost is worked.out bglb’\}v’_'_ by considering the additional 6% resulting

in a total GST rate of 18%. The Authority, in ft_I_1'fi'§,.'t‘egal"ldl_ F}Qtes'i’l‘ié‘{fﬁ}h{m'{mposed normative cost of Z 1,00,000
= Yt \ 2

= | \ 4 "

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 147 of 434

2%

: —
v 0D, S
»-\“_"“‘-‘ﬂulaw'ﬂf P‘f‘/ g



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIQOD

per sqm is inclusive of GST, Accordingly, the Authority first arrived normative cost excluding of GST and
then applied 18% GST which comes to T 1,05,357 per sqm, the amount so arrived is indexed with inflation to
arrive normative rates for following years.

The inflation adjusted normative costs, thus derived is presented in the below table:

Table 84: Inflation Adjusted normative rates for the Terminal Building at Consultation stage
Financial Ioflation rate Inflation adjusted Inflation adjusted normative
Year normative rates cost @18% GST

(in ¥ per sqm) (in ¥ per sqm)

FY’21 = 100000 1,05,357

FY’22 ' 7.14% 107140 1,12,880

FY23 9.42% 117233 1,23,513
FY'24 020% A 123,760
FY*25 L 3.80% 1,28,463
' FY"26 | 380% 1,33,444
FY'27  3.80% 1,38411
;NOfe Ll -

Inflation adjusted base amount (inclusive of 12%.GST) (4) = Rs. 100,000 per sqm
Inflation adjusted base amount (exclusive of 12% GST) (B=A*100:112) = Rs. 89,286 per sqm
Add GST @ 18% (C=B*18%) = Rs. 16,071 per sqm
Normative cost including GST (D = B+C) ., = Rs. 1,035,337 per sqm

The Authority had considered normative cost for the terminal expansion projects considered in this control
period. In view of the above, the Authority had considered the applicable normative cost as per the project
schedule submitted by JIAL.

Further, the Normative Order also provide normative cost for pavement related works for Apron,
taxiway, runway. The normative cost for the Runway/taxiway/Apron (excluding earthwork up to sub
grade level) was T 4700/- per sqm based on the project executed in FY 2015-16. The Authority has
adjusted the normative cost on account of additional tax impact of 6% on account of GST in line with
the adjustment made in arriving normative cost for terminal cost across all Airports uniformly. The
inflation adjusted normative rate for Runway/taxiway/Apron excluding earthwork up to sub grade level
proposed to be as follows:

Table 85: Inflation adjusted Normative Cost considered by the Authority at Consultation stage

Financial Year Inflation rate

Inflation adjusted Inflation adjusted normative cost
sormative rates @18% GST

(in T per sqm) (in T per sqm)

FY’16-Base Year

FY'17 a 1.73%
FY’18 o 296%
FY’19  426%

FY 20
FY’21
FY’22

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 148 of 434

\&muamw ?jﬁp"



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Financial Year Inflation rate  Inflation adjusted  Inflation adjusted normative cost
normative rates @13% GST
(in T per sqm) {in T per sqm)
FY'24 0.20% 6543
FY?25 - 380% | 6799
FY’26 3.80% ' 7077
FY27 o 380% I 7368
*Note . B
Inflation adjusted base amount (inclusive of 12% GST) (4) = Rs. 4700 per sqm
Inflation adjusted base amount (exclusive of 12% GST) (B=A*100/i {2) = Rs 4196 per sqgm
Add GST @ 18% (C=B*18%) = Rs. 736 per sqm
Normative cost including GST (D = B+C) = Rs 4932 per sqm

The Authority noted that there are capital projects initiated by AAl during the Pre-COD period and
subsequently handed over to JIAL as part of the Concession Agreement (Schedule T and U of the
Concession Agreement). Authority considered the capital additions as capitalized by JIAL during the
year.

The Authority’s examination of the Capital Expenditure projected for the Third Control Period at
Consuitation stage explained in detail in the ensuing paragraphs:

A. Passenger Terminal and Associated works
A.1 New Integrated Terminal-Il1 (N[¥B) @ 2476.19 Crores)

L. As part of the capital expenditure for the Third Control Period, JIAL had proposed the
commissioning of New Integrated Terminal Building, Phase I of the NITB was proposed to
be commission in January 2027 at an estimated cost of  2191.8 Cr. (without indexation and
soft costs) with a planned capacity of 12 MPPA. The area for Terminal-Iil is 1,50,000 SQM.
The project was presented to the stakeholders at the AUCC meeting held on 27 March
2023.The terminal would be connected on the landside with elevated departure road and at-
grade road network at arrival level. The location of Phase I of the proposed NITB is shown
below,

Proposed
Elevated
Corridor

Proposed
T3 Apron

Prapoved locdyion of Terminal-Il
’; o L

Order No. 03/2024-25 A s j Page 149 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

As per JIAL, the present terminals have a combined capacity of 6 MPPA (T-II - 5 MPPA
and T-1- | MPPA). JIAL proposed the modification refurbishment, and expansion of the
existing terminals, in addition to constructing NITB to augment the capacity to |18 MPPA
(T-I - 1.0 MPPA and T-I1 — 5.0 MPPA and NITB — 12 MPPA) by end of FY” 27,

Jaipur Airport had handled 5.4 Mn pax in FY'19 i.e. pre-Covid year and was expected to
handle 5.39 Mn pax in FY’24 based on the actual traffic achieved from Apr’'24 to Jan’24
4.49 Mn passenger. JIAL is expected to handle 9.75 Mn Pax in FY'27,

In Second Control Period, previously A Al had proposed the expansion of T-11 for 1,45,000
sqm which was approved by AERA on incurrence basis, However, due to COVID-19 AAI
did not incur that capex. JIAL after re-assessing the master planning had proposed a New
Integrated Terminal-III of 1,50,000 sqm (against AAI proposal of 1,45,000 sqm)
alongside Terminal-Il. As per JIAL, in order to meet the Service Quality requirements of
the CA, additional passenger boarding bridges as well as additional processors are
required to cater the passenger growth as per the forecast.

Further, construction of New Integrated Terminal Building-III is part of list of works
proposed to be executed by the JIAL as per the Schedule-U of the Concession Agreement.

In line with the MY TP, subsequent clarification and discussions with JIAL, through its
Independent Consultant, Authority noted that the procurement process and design for New
Integrated Terminal Building-lli‘ was currently at very preliminary stage. As per MYTP,
the construction of New Terminal Building-III was expected to start in Jun’23 and
expected to complete by Jan'27. Based on the site visit made by the Independent
Consultant on 24™ November’2023, it was understood that neither design has been
finalized nor work awarded. Therefore, no construction activity had taken place at the site.
Thereby, it appeared that due to above delays, NITB may get commissioned during next
control period only. Accordingly, New Terminal Building-III was not considered as part
of RAB within this control period,

Further, The Authority had drawn inference from Schedule B of the Concession
Agreement and had analyzed the CAPEX proposed by JIAL for NITB -III, keeping in
view the need to maintain a balanced approach between the investors and the Airport
Users. It is pertinent to note here that, Schedule B (para 2 relating to ‘Description of
Terminal Building’) clearly mentioned about modular and phase-wise development of
Terminal Building thereby allowing flexibility and ease of expansion. The relevant portion
of the Concession Agreement relating to Schedule B para 2 is reproduced below:

2 Description of Terminal Building

The guiding principles for planning and design of the Terminal Building are provided
below. The Concessionaire shall develop an integrated terminal building, which is
efficiently planned, flexible for phase-wise development, sustainable and economical.

The organization of the spaces and structural design of the terminal should be modular
thereby allowing flexibility and ease of'e\pamion The terminal processor should allow for
phase-wise development of key )‘unc Fum St !w,x r‘:q;;uuge claim halls and processing areas.

The Authority, thereby cl:recled lhe’A:Lparg Op 'cﬁlglr to suitably examine the sizing and
process requirements of the New’ Telmm_& “prefera l% i modular fashion as prescribed in

Concession Agreement in lme wilh IMaﬂt _*)TA n :ma} Airports being developed in the
\ REI }

Order No. 03/2024-23 .S RN Page 150 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

vicinity of the Jaipur Airport, latest BCAS guidelines, Concession Agreement requirements
before commencing the construction,

A.2 Elevated Departure and Arrival Road for new T-III {Z 312.42 Crores)

i.  Along with the construction of the NITB Phase I, JIAL had also proposed the construction
of multilevel roadway system of elevated and at-grade roads connecting to the terminal's
kerbs. All the terminal roadway system (3 lanes in each direction) - elevated and at-grade
shall be unidirectional near the terminal to avoid conflict of vehicle flows and provide
direct guidance to incoming and out-going traffic of NITB Phase 1. The elevated departure
road to the proposed new Terminal T-III is a uni-directional roadway for direct vehicular
connectivity to T-IIl departure level at +11.3m level. The arrival road is located at ground
level.

The proposed infrastructure will be constructed in coordination with Jaipur Development
Authority (JDA), as the up ramp and down ramp including elevated portion of the access
road falls outside the airport land which is with Jaipur Development Authority.

Figure 3 Elevated Access and Egress Corridor

JIAL had estimated comstruction of elevated road to Terminal III, the submission
considers construction of road within and outside airport boundary. Following are the
details of construction area within and outside airport boundary:

Table 86: JIAL’s submission on Elevated Departure and Arrival Road for new T-III
Outside Boundary Area
(Sqm) subject to approval

Inside Boundary

New Pavement Area (Sqm) Aven (Sm)

At grade (flexible
pavement)
Elevated Road

' Elevated Departure_ '
Corridor

Order No. 03/2024-25




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Outside Boundary Area

. from JDA

New Pavement Area (Sqm)

Ramps 1= 8250
Total 192,250 |

67,750 |

iv.  As per the tariff determination guidelines the Regulatory Asset Base considers assets

within airport boundary only. Accordingly, any development outside airport boundary
cannot be considered as part of Regulatory Asset Base. JIAL should take this into account
while planning the proposed connection for Terminal II1.
Based on the Authority’s analysis, the project relating to elevated departure and arrival
road is required to provide the access to NITB-III. Accordingly, the phasing should be
aligned to Terminal III project and thus not considered in the RAB for third contro!
period.

A.3 New electrical substation for proposed new infrastructure (Z 117.53 Crores)

i.  JIAL had proposed the commissioning of a new Substation building in FY 2027 at an
estimated base cost of T 104.00 Cr (excluding indexation and soft cost). The Authority notes
that the proposed sub-station is to cater to the increased power demand of the airport.

New 132 KV/I1 KV, 2x20 MVA substation is proposed for Terminal-1ll, administration
office, police station, and othet infrastructure proposed in third control period. The proposed
works include reticulation of the power supply to these new infrastructures.

The requirement for the substation is mainly for Terminal-IIL. Since this project is directly
linked with Terminal-l[; the phasing should be aligned to Terminal-Ill project.
Accordingly, Authority proposed not to consider this project for the purpose of RAB
calculation for third control period.

A.4 STP for proposed new T-III (T 6.55 Crores)

i.  JIAL in its submission had stated the following: “Existing STP is of 100 KLD capacity and
will not be able to take additional load. STP used for recycling of sewage is proposed to cater
Jor the increased sewage generated from the new T-IIl. This facility shall be compact, odor
Jree and consume low power. Wastewater after treatment shaif be wtilized for air conditioning
cooling tower make-up, irrigation system and flushing.”

Order No. 03/2024-25 & Page 152 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Based on Authority’s analysis, this project was required for NITB-IL[. Accordingly. the
phasing should be aligned to Terminal-IIl project. Thus, the Authority proposed not to
consider this project in third contrel period.

A.5 Extension of North-West Apron for NITB (% 33.38 Crores)

JIAL had proposed “fo convert part of existing taxiway T from flexible pavement to rigid
pavement and thus use this area for aircraft parking stands, This project involves construction
of approx. 26,700 sqm of apron works including HOS road of 3,900 sqm. The North-West
Apron currently has 19 code C stand with one taxi lane only. This brings in inefficient stand
occupancy time, as the taxi lane will be a bottleneck. After the modifications of taxiway worts,
and converting part of the apron into a taxiway, and providing the proposed additional stands,
the total number of code C stands will be I7. Please refer to the below figure for the proposed
project.”

Proposed
T3 Apron

Figure 5 - Details of North West Apron for NITB

As per Authority’s assessment through its Independent Consultant, the progress on the
development of NITB-III was at preliminary stage as neither design has been finalized nor
any work has been awarded. The NITB-III was not expected to get commissioned in this
control period. Since, this project was required to support NITB-II1, the phasing of extension
of north-west apron should be aligned to NITB-III project. Accordingly, the Authority
proposed not to consider the same for the purpose of RAB for third control period.

A.6 Existing Terminal I upgradation and associated works ( 3.01 Crores)

i.

Terminal-I located at south side of the runway, currently is non-operational due to non-
compliant apron area. The Terminal-I has an area of approximately 11,529 sqm and having
peak hour capacity (PHP) of 400 passengers. Terminal-[ was commissioned in 1985 and the
refurbishment process initiated by AAI in 2019, Considering the ongoing demand, it is
necessary to commission Terminal-I. As per JIAL submission, the current PHP capacity of
Terminal 2 is 900 whereas the expected requirement for FY*24 is 2839 PHP. Accordingly,
to release some load from Terminal-II, JIAL had proposed to use Terminal-I to handle
international passengers till the commissioning of Terminal-1l1.

The Authority further noted that thqrefb no. chzmge in the existing terminal footprint area.

However, to effectively utilize tha Existime 'ﬁ»:.rnal footprint, and to enhance terminal
capacity, changes in the layouts :H:g prope @g‘ito E ueve the desired passenger experience.

Order No. 03/2024-25 i3 W $) Page 153 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

These include relocation of emigration, international security lanes, re-aligning duty free

areas, improvements in custom red & green channel area, statutory offices, provision of
custom hand baggage screening area at the arrival, departure & arrival kerbs etc.

iii.  Considering that the Terminal-[ will be used as interim terminal for international operations
till the commissioning of new terminal, the Authority proposed to consider this capex as
part of Regulatory Asset Base for third control period.

iv.  JIAL had proposed following cost towards the proposed refurbishment work at Terminal-1:

Table 87: Cost towards T-1 modification submitted by JIAL

i Demo[ition_ Works

Demolition of Existing Structure Sqm 3,300 ; 300 990,000

Demolition of garbage huts,

Sqm 3,300 150 495,000

miscellaneous structures
| Structure 0 I ATES VAL, e
' Terminal Amenities E Sqm 54,300 500 27,150,000
Total (R 28,635,000 |

v.  The Authority had reviewed HAL submission with respect to this project, The Terminal
amenities work mainly include civil and MEP works along with operational requirement
such as CCTV, signages and furniture works. Authority has observed that while estimating
terminal amenities, JIAL considered 10% overhead due to working constraints in airside
area. As per the MYTP as well as site visit it was observed that currently Terminal-l is non-
operational due to airside non-compliance and have sufficient access at both airside and
landside. Also, majority of the proposed work is to be undertaken inside the terminal which
is non-operational. Accordingly, Authority proposed to not consider the 10% overhead as
considered by JIAL in its BoQ. The per sqm rate for terminal amenities is thus revised to ¥
4941730 against ¥ 54,300.00 proposed.

vi.  The Authority observed that at many airports the demolition of Terminal Building and other
buildings are being carried out through auctioning, which results in earning of some revenue.
Similarly, for JIAL, [n Authority viewed the demolition of Terminal Building, T-I may
result in eaming some revenue by the way of auction sale. Based on the same, the Authority
proposed not to allow any cost toward demolition works of the buildings.

vit.  The Authority also observed that JTAL had applied 5% inflation index while accounting
inflation impact. In view of above analysis, the same was revised.

vili. A comparison of base cost for Terminal-I upgradation and associated works between JIAL
and the Authority is as follows:

Table 88: Cost of Terminal-1 works proposed by the Authority at Consultation stage
(< Crores)

Particular As per JIAL,

Demolition works I 0.15 0,00
Terminal Amenity works _ 272 2.47
Total I 2.86 2.47

3.01 247

‘Inflation adjusted cost

= .'_.~\;'.'.-",.-.._ = =l
fisitier T 247 Crores for Terminal-1 upgradation
i =

In view of the above, Authority prop_gg
B e

and associated works planned in FY

il
Fed
i

Order No. 03/2024-23 N

Page 154 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

A.7 Operational capex for commencement of Terminal-1 - (Z 4.02 Crores)

JIAL had considered ¥ 4.02 crore operational capex toward commencement of Tertninal-I,
Authority had sought clarification against this capex along with purchase order in case the
projects have been awarded.

JIAL had shared the purchase orders which have been awarded for the commencement of
Terminal-1. The Authority noted that the list of PO comprises procurement of QRT vehicle,
X-Ray, ETDs, DFMD, HHMD, CCTV and conveyor belt.

The total cost of the purchase order comes to  3.44 Crores. In view of the operational and
security requirement, Authority proposed to consider the actual award cost for this project i.e.
¥ 3.44 Crores at Consultation stage.

A.8 Terminal-II upgradation and associated works (Z 278.98 Crores)

The Terminal-II at Jaipur Airport is the single terminal handling both domestic and
international traffic. It spans over 29,246 sqm area with current peak hour passenger handling
capacity of 900. As per JIAL the passenger demand has touched over 2000 PHP in FY*23
which is double the capacity of Terminal 2.
As per the master plan, until the commissioning of new integrated terminal the intemational
passenger will be handled at Terminal-I and Terminal-I! is upgraded as Domestic Terminal.
JIAL had submitted that the existing terminals are in need of extensive refurbishment since
there are multiple issues such as deteriorating ceiling, sections of cracked flooring in many
places, inadequate seating, suboptimal passenger flows etc. Hence, JIAL had proposed the
following:
¢ Straightening Check-in Hall, realigning and reconfiguring Check-in counters to
accommodate Self-bag drops (SBDs)
Relocating all Domestic Security Check lanes in one location and enhancing Security lanes
by adding Automated Tray Retrieval System (ATRS)
¢ Provision of additional contact gates on First Floor & Second Floor
» BHS Improvement
+ Curbside Improvement
tv.  JIAL had submitted following cost for Terminal-I1I upgradation and associated works:

Table 89: Cost towards Terminal-1I modification submitted by JIAL

(T Crores)

] Demolition of Rig Pemnt : 1440

2 Removal and relocation of existing Each 1050000 5
high mast towers

| Terminal Amenities

Terminal Refurbishment
" Landside Works
' Forecourt Works
| BHS Civil Works
. BHS Equipment
Terminal Interior Works
. PBB Works
SBD

IC)"!'II‘TIU(')UMZP‘W

Order No. 03/2024-25 2%, &5 Page 155 of 434




DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

'Smo  Particalar

[ | Other Security Equipment’s 37.41
| Total- Terminal Amenities 7 [ 18420
4  Terminal Expansion Sqm 146000  5269.8 76.94

| Total (142+3+4)

‘| T

As per JIAL, currently Terminal-II had capacity to handle 900 Peak Hour Passenger against
the demand of 2000 Peak Hour Passenger. In this regard, the Authority mentioned that PHP
is not the only criteria to assess the capacity. The Terminal Capacity can still be increased with
automation like CUTE & CUSS, Automatic Baggage drop and improvisation in passenger
flow. Accordingly, JIAL should strive to achieve maximum out of existing terminal by using
IT system and better planning.

vi.  JIAL planned to expand total area of 5270 sqm for Terminal-II along with terminal amenities,
demolition, and relocation of existing assets. This would increase Terminal-II area from 29246
sqm to 34516 sqm which will increase passenger handling capacity as well. Considering the
brownfield airport conditions it was proposed to consider normative cost only to the extent of
additional area developed in Terminal-II and the capex towards terminal amenities work will
be considered based on the proposal submitted by JIAL. However, same will be subject to true
up based on efficiency test in next control period.

vii.  In case of area expansion, Authority had noted that JIAL had considered Rs 146000 per sqm
rate to estimate cost. The normative cost for the Terminal expansion works for the financial
year 2023 ¥ 123513 inclusive of GST as explained at 7.3.4 above. Authority proposed to

consider the same for the expahsion of additional area at Terminal-II instead of T146000 per

sqm proposed by JIAL. The Authority proposed following as base cost for Terminal-IT;

Table 90: Cost for Terminal-II renovation and upgradation plan proposed by the Authority at
Consultation stage

(T Crores)

Particular

1 Demolition of Rigid Pavement Sqm 1440 8585 i.24

Removal and relocation of existing

2 . Each 1050000 5 0.52
high mast towers
3  Terminal Amenities WY S LT | 184.20 |
4  Terminal Expansion = 123513 5270 65.09
| Total - = B I - a 25105

The Authority also observed that JIAL has applied 5% inflation index while accounting
inflation impact for third control period. The same need to be revised as per the inflation index
considered at para 7.3.4 above.

The inflation adjusted cost for Terminal-I1 renovation and upgradation proposed to be Z 253.58 crores
against T 278.98 considered by JIAL. The Authority at Consultation stage proposed to consider the
same for this project.

B. Runways, Taxiways & Aprons: The work towards Runway, Taxiway and Apron along with
its status of completion is as follows: ="

o)
A

B.1 Airside Drainage Works & A9.57Crile

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 156 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

The proposed airside expansion will result into an increase in storm water run-off in the
existing drainage network so there is a need to enhancement of existing airside and landside
storm water drainage system. JIAL had submitted following indicative layout of the proposed
drainage system:

The total length of drainage network is 13,868 m out of which 10,376 m is existing and the

new proposed network is about 3,492 m,

Authority had noted the requirement of new drainage system due to proposed expansion

work and accordingly proposed to consider this project as part of Regulatory Asset Base for

third control period. Authority had however, evaluated the cost of proposed work and
observed following: ’

s Authotity noted that the airside drainage system is much larger and required trenching
& other activities which may not be part of normal drainage work accordingly, CPWD
PAR 21 norms may not be relatable. Accordingly, Authority had compared the proposed
cost with the similar works at other airports.

The Authority had compared the estimated cost of similar airside drainage works for
Lucknow airport and noted that the material cost of Airside drain awarded is in the same
range.

The Authority also noted that JIAL had considered 10% additional cost towards working
in operational areas, in certain BOQ line items. However, the Authority was of the view
that the provision made by JIAL towards additional cost for working in operational area
is quite high and therefore ‘proposed to consider the allowance for extra cost ovet
applicable rates for working in operational areas to the maximum allowable level, i.e.
5% as per the public works guidelines (generally where NOTAM is issued), in the BOQ
items where JIAL had claimed 10% additional cost.

In view of above, the Authority had revised the base cost of drainage works to ¥ 42.60
crores against  44.70 crores submitted by JIAL.

Authority further noted that AL while accounting inflationary impact had applied 5%
inflation index, however, the same was revised as per the inflation index considered at
para 7.3.4 above.

The inflation adjusted cost for airside drainage works comes to % 44.50 crores against T
49.57 considered by JIAL. The Authority proposed to consider the same for this project
at the Consultation stage.

sl

B.2 Apron and Taxiways related “orlfg,ﬁ-l-ﬂl{fro res)

Order No. 03/2024-25 g G A= Page 157 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

The work had been projected by JIAL for an amount of ¥ 167 Crores based on the detailed
cost estimate submitted by JIAL. The cost of this project had been claimed in one FYs,
namely, FY 2024-25,
The Authority observed that the following works have been proposed under this head —

¢ Construction of Apron near cargo terminal

¢ Construction of associated Taxiways for North-West Apron

» Construction of Code E Taxiway for Terminal-I1 Apron

¢ Construction of New Link Taxiways

* Construction of New Rapid Exit Taxiway

+ Construction of T1 Apron
The locations of above projects are depicted in the pictures below:

OLE TRXRAHE
SEMVIMD |9 STANDS
CEPWED ARPORT
ENTRY £ EXTT MO
DONVERDS A
T
'
V

"
i
¥
:
:
RITUFFICIENT AT ' e
3 MG RO HE e
AP T2 AJR FUTURE b =
' BESTRICTIONG 04 CAEO0 TERUIAL
bl 3 2 FUTUSE AlRSI0E BPANTION
'
i

HOH-COMPLANT D HOM-
U R THMAL TWT AN
APRON AP T

JIAL had submitted the layout plan and cost estimates towards the proposed projects. The
Authority noted that these works are necessary to meet the operational requirements for the
upceming facilities in JTA,

Autherity had reviewed the cost submiitted by JIAL in this regard and observed that the JIAL
had considered 10% aitside operational constraints. Same had been revised to 5% as per the
public works guidelines (generally where NOTAM is issued), in the BOQ items where JIAL
had claimed 10% additional cost,

The Authority also noted that as' per JIAL submission the cost of new construction comprises
site development works.

The Authority considered normative rates to assess Apron and Taxiways related works as
provided under order no. 07/2016-17 dated 13.06.2016 (Normative Order), the normative
cost related to Runway/taxiway/Apron provided under the Normative Order excludes cost
towards site development activities. Accordingly, Authority compared the proposed
construction cost excluding site development works with normative rates and observed that
the proposed cost by JIAL is within range.

In view of above Authority proposed to consider the base cost as submitted by JIAL.
However, while accounting inflationary impact JIAL had applied 5% inflation index every
year, the same was revised as per the para 7.3.4 above,

The inflation adjusted cost for Apron and Taxiways estimated to be ¥ 162.82 crores against
JIAL’s submission of T 179.23 crores. Authority proposed to consider the same for the third
control period. Following is thep\f\'ﬁﬁiﬁ@iw mary of the proposed work under Runways,
Taxiways and Apron section:" - %N

Order No. 03/2024-25 & im Page 158 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 91: Cost of Runways, Taxiways and Apron related works proposed by the Authority at
Consultation stage
(Z Crores)
JIAL submission Authority’s Proposal
Particular Cost with Cost with
| Base Cost fndexation gty indexation
Construction of Apron near
Cargo Terminal
Construction of associated
Taxiways for North-West 01 08.75
Apron
" Construction of Code E
Taxiway for Terminal-I Apron
' Construction of New Link
Taxiways
Construction of New Rapid
Exit Taxiway
Construction of T1 Apron - 31.63 _ 28.85
. Total J - 700 17923 162.82

5.74

13.99

12.53 11.37 ¢

16.59 15.05

B.3 GSE Staging - (Rigid Pavement) — (¥ 5.31 Crores)

i.  As per JIAL the existing Ground Support Equipment (GSE) staging area near Tenminal 2
apron came in the footprint of new airside development and hence a portion of it will be
demolished for airside infrastructure improvement works. GSE area of 5,320 sqm is
proposed at different locations indicated in the figure below. The proposed relocation will be
undertaken in phase wise manner gver three-year period between FY’24 to FY’26,

JIAL had proposed T 4.89 Crores for this work as base cost and Z 5.31 Crores as inflation

adjusted cost.

Authority had reviewed the cost submitted by JIAL in this regard and observed that the JIAL

had considered 10% airside operational constraints same had been revised to 5% as per the

public works guidelines {generally where NOTAM is issued), in the BOQ items where JIAL

had claimed 10% additional cost.

Considering the operational requirement Authority proposed to consider the proposed work,

however the cost had been rr;?\e/a?_g on Fecount of adjustment towards airside constraints
W

and inflation adjustment in/ ne witliplita 7.3 % abgve.
1 o
gy

Order No. 03/2024-25 L2 A iy Page 159 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

In view of the above, Authority proposed to consider base cost of this project as T 4.68 Crores
and ¥ 4.81 Crores as inflation adjusted cost for GSE staging project.

B.4 Refurbishment of RESA 09 and RESA 27: (¥ 4.27 Crores)

1. As per the [CAO standard there is a requitement to maintain Runway End Safety Area
{RESA) to reduce the risk of damage to an airplane undershooting or overrunning the
runway, enhance deceleration and facilitate the movement of rescue and firefighting vehicle.
In case of JIAL as part of pre licensing inspection, DGCA in Aug’2022 raised an observation
on refurbishment of RESA. JIAL had submitted following observation made by DGCA with
respect to RESA:

“DGCA has given observations on refurbishment of RESA during pre-licensing
inspection in the month of August 2022, In line with the requirements and guidance,
this project is proposed 1o refurbish both the RESA, that is, RESA 09 and RESA 27,
The current dimensions (240 m X 90 m) of both RESA are as per the recommendations
of ICAO Annex 14 and shall be maintained as part of the refurbishment process.”

The following picture provides the location of proposed construction works for RESA:

JIAL had proposed  4.03 Crores as base cost for this work and inflation adjusted cost to be
T 4.27 Crores.

Authority had reviewed the cost submitted by JIAL in this regard and observed that the JIAL
had considered 10% airside operational constraints. The same had been revised to 5% as per
the public works guidelines (generally where NOTAM is issued), in the BOQ items where
JIAL had claimed 10% additional cost.

Considering the operational and compliance with DGCA observation, Autherity proposed
to consider this capex under third control period. However, the cost had been corrected on
account of adjustment towards airside constraints and inflation adjustment in line with para
7.3.4 above.

In view of the above, the Authority proposed to consider Z 3.85 Crores as base cost and 2
3.88 Crores as inflation adjusted cost.

B.S Improvement of CBR Value of Basic Strip: The proposal from JIAL stressed the essential
need to either increase or maintain the load-bearing capacity of the airstrip. The Authority
further noted following submissions made by JIAL:

*  Asperclause 5.3.25 of ICAO aerodrome design manual 9157, to ensure Aircraft safety, it
is recommended that the soil at a. pth-ef;fir:gM below the finished strip surface be
prepared to have a bearing strength of %; ituuﬁ"a\éezh-] ng Ratio (CBR) value of 15 to 20.

) i
Order No. 03/2024-23 | willey J & | Page 160 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

» JIAL also submitted the CBR test report wherein the CBR value ranges between 8 to 11
at various runway locations,

JIAL had proposed base cost of % 11.80 Crores and % 13.33 Crores inflation adjusted cost. The
Authority recognized the importance of this project not just for operational reasons but also for
ensuring the safety of passengers and compliance with regulations. Simultaneously, Authority
also noted that detailed estimate had not been provided by JIAL for the project. Hence,
Authority proposed to allow this project on incumence basis.

C. Construction of Boundary walls
C.1 Airport Boundary Wall (T 4.94 Crores):

t.  Aspart of MYTP, JIAL had submitted that in line with the proposed airside developments and
terminal expansion, the existing airside boundary wall needed to be re-constructed. Similarly,
some of the existing airport site area which were not utilized earlier but now needed to be
included within airside area. Thus, new airside boundary wall needed to be built at these
locaticns. A total of 2,393 m of airside boundary wall was proposed by JIAL.

JTAL had proposed for ¥ 4.40 Crores as base cost for this project.

The Authority compared the rates from CPWD PAR 21 and found that the rate considered by
JIAL were not aligned. CPWD PAR 21 envisaged boundary wall cost at ¥ 11,662/Sqm for FY
23 against which JIAL had considered ¥ 18,400/Sqm.

As the proposed capex was necessary for airport operation, expansion, safety and security of
the airside operational area, the Authority proposed to consider the updated capex during this
Control Period. However, the Authority revised the rate as per FY 23 rates available in CPWD
PAR 21. Accordingly, the base cost of the project was revised to T 2.79 Crores.

Authority further observed that JIAL had applied 5% inflation index while accounting inflation
impact. The same was revised as per the para 7.3.4 above.

The inflation adjusted cost for Airport boundary wall estimated to be T 2.94 Crores against ¥
4.94 Crores considered by JTAL. Authority proposed to consider the same for this project at
Consultation stage.

C.2 Aivside Perimeter & Service Road including streetlights (Z 5.26 Crores):

L. As part of Airport improvement works, JIAL had considered T 4.82 Crores towards airside
perimeter & service road including streetlights. Authority in view of safety and security of the
airport proposed to consider this project. However, the Authority had sought detailed BoQ for
this project. JIAL vide E-mail dated 09"Aug’23 shared a detailed BOQs for this project.

The Authority had reviewed the BoQ submitted by JIAL and observed that the JIAL had
considered 10% airside operational constraints. The same had been revised to 5% as per the
public works guidelines {generally where NOTAM is issued), in the BOQ items where JIAL
had claimed 10% additional cost.
The base cost of the project was accordingly revised to T 4.69 Crores against  4.82 Crores
submitted by JIAL.
Authority further observed that JIAL had applied 5% inflation index while accounting inflation
impact. The same was revised as per the para 7.3.4 above.
The inflation adjusted cost for Airside Perimeter & Service Road estimated tobe T4.84 Crores
against ¥ 5.26 Crores consi
project at Consultation st g,g‘w
C.3 Perimeter Intrusion Detp’cj.’f\ Syst
i.  The Jaipur airport doeq ﬁn{ have F’
-4

Order No. 03/2024-25 \3 & | Page 161 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

boundary wall. Due to security considerations, the airport required PIDS as part of its airport
security infrastructure. Therefore, installation of PIDS was proposed for approximately 14,430
m on the boundary wall.

The Authority further noted that as per BCAS the Jaipur Airport had been categorized as
Hypersensitive Airport. Accordingly, considering security requirement Authority proposed to
consider this project.

In terms of the project cost, Authority compared the rates submitted by JIAL with the
quotations received for PIDS at Lucknow and Ahmedabad Airport. HAL proposed ¥ 10,700
per running meter which is higher than the rates considered at abovementioned airports
Authority had corrected the unit cost considered by JIAL in line with these airports. The base
cost of the project was accordingly revised to X 15.44 Crores vis a vis T 31.60 Crores proposed
by JIAL.

Authority further observed that JIAL had applied 5% inflation index while accounting inflation
impact, The same was revised as per the para 7.3.4 above.

The inflation adjusted cost for Airport Perimeter Intrusion Detection System estimated to be ¥
16.58 Crores against T 36.33 Crores considered by JIAL. Authority proposed to consider the
same for this project at Consuitation stage.

D. Access Roads (¥ 20.16 Crores)

i.  Fire access road on south of Runway & perimeter road repair: As part of operational
requirements JIAL had proposed new airside roads to connect the airside areas to airside
infrastructures for emergency and operational needs. The project includes construction of fire
access road parallel to the 'Runway, DVOR, Radar and other Nav-Aids. It also includes
perimeter road repair/widening and additienal perimeter road due to development under master
planning. As per MYTP, JIAL has submitted Z 20.16

Crores inflation adjusted cost over base cost of T 17.70 Crores. The figure below indicates the
airside road connectivity.

Proposed Airsige Roads |

termin:ll Ti J

Authority had sought further details on the proposed capex. JIAL vide email dated 11% Aug’2023
had shared break-up of the proposed cost. As per the BoQ, the total cost this project estimated to
be T 17.10 Crores against initial submission of ¥ 17.70 Crores. Authority had also compared the
rate with CPWD PAR 21 (5.2.2) and opined that the rates considered by JIAL in the BoQ shared
are in line. However, the Authority noted-thatJIAL had considered an additional 10% on account
of airside working constraints. Thejf_\iuﬂi‘oﬁ -":'T‘iaﬁ;;:c ised the same to 5% as per the public works
guidelines (generally where NOTA}
additional cost. 3

Order No. 03/2024-25 e\ Page 162 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIQD

The above has resulted into revision of base cost of this project to ¥ 16.66 Crores against JIAL
revised submission of ¥ 17.10 Crores.

Considering operational requirement Authority proposed to consider this capex based on revised
submission by JIAL. However, the cost had been corrected on account of inflationary adjustment
as provided under para 7.3.4.

The inflation adjusted cost for this work proposed by Authority is 2 17.76 Crores against 2 20.16
Crores submitted by JTAL at Consuitation stage,

E. Cargo

Jaipur International Airport handled around 17,500 MT in 2019 (Pre-Covid) level. This comprised
of 15,200 MT domestic volume and 2300 MT intemational volume. Prior to the COD, the domestic
and tnternational air cargo was handled by AAICLAS (carved out facility) at Jaipur International
Airport. Additionally, some of the intemnational cargo was also handled by RAJSICO and Jaipur
Gemstone Exchange (JGE). As informed by JIAL, the JGE facility already been vacated.

Further, the Authority noted that as per clause 19.4.1 (a) of the Concession Agreement, the JIAL
requires to develop new cargo facility. Following is relevant clause:

The Concessionaire shall upgrade, develop. operate and maintain the Cargo Facilities in
accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, Applicable Laws, Applicable Permits, relevant
ICAO Documents and Annexes and Good Industry Practice.

JIAL as part of the MYTP has proposed following capex phasing with respect to cargo
operations:

E.1 Interim Cargo Facility (% 9.26 Crores)

As per MYTP submitted by JIAL, it was understood that JIAL was planning to operate air cargo
terminal at Jaipur International Airport and in this regard, they had already commissioned an interim
domestic cargo facility with capacity of 2750 MT and also planned to process international cargo
through refurbishment of RAJSICO and JSE facility with an annual handling capacity of 4260
tonnes. The cost of basic investment including the domestic facility and the interim facility will be
approx. ¥ 9.26 Crores (soft cost, interest during construction and financing allowance will be
separate) largely in building refurbishment and equipment.

Authority in this regard has sought the stability report of existing structure to assess the feasibility of
the refurbishment. JIAL had conducted a structural audit of existing cargo facility owned by
RAJSICO & JGE and shared structural audit report with the Authority. The study report highlighted
that any destruction to building will cause further distress to the building and accordingly
recommended to discontinue these buildings. Authority had sought a detailed BoQ for the proposed
capex. JIAL as part of their response had subimitted a detailed BoQ having following details:

Table 92: Item-wise BOQ submitted by JIAL for the proposed Capex

(T Crores)

Equipment for Domestic Terminal ... 1.57
Equipment for International impert Cargo 2.46
Total 2 g 2\ 9.11

¢
&

Order No. 03/2024-23 Page 163 of 434

e

= AL
‘\ION AL



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Authority had analyzed the BoQ and observed that in case of Civil work, JIAL had considered 593
sgm area at the rate of T 85,600 per sqm for Interim Cargo Terminal. The Authority through its
Independent Consultant identified that the cost considered by the Authority for the cargo
infrastructure at the similar airport was 2 60,300 per Sqm for cargo terminal. The cost of T 60,300
per Sqm was estimated in 2021 which can be indexed to arrive cost for 2023. The inflation adjusted
cost for 2023 comes to T 64,521 per Sqm. The Authority proposed to consider T 64,521 per Sqm
instead of ¥ 85.600 per Sqm cost proposed by JIAL for cargo civil works. On the basis of above, the
Authority had revised the cost of interim facility and proposed following as base cost for interim
cargo terminal at consultation stage:

Table 93: Revised cost of Interim Cargo Terminal proposed by the Authority
(¥ Crores)

Civil work for Domestic Cargo Terminal
Equipment for Domestic Terminal
Equipment for International import Cargo
Total

JIAL proposed to incur this capex during 2023 and 2024. Authority adjusted the proposed cost as
per inflation index considered at para 7.3.4 abave. The Authority proposed to consider inflation
adjusted cost of T 7.87 Crores against € 9.26 Crores submitted by JIAL.

E.2 Integrated Cargo Terminal (¥ 85.81 Crores)

JIAL had planned a new Integrated Cargo Complex (ICC) of approx. 4500 sq, mtr. with handling
capacity of 22500 MT p.a. The planned facility is proposed to be made operational in FY*24-25. The
ICC facility at JIA will have office and warehouse space dedicated for cargo operations. The
equipment of [CC shall be meeting the needs of the cargo operations and regulations. It will include
battery operated forklifts, tractors, temperature-controlled facilities for perishable cargo, cargo
dedicated dollies, weighing scales (that are integrated with Warehouse Management System,
build/break workstations, etc. The security systems will include regulatory compliant dual view X-
ray machines in both international and domestic terminals, ETDs, CCTV, etc. The facility will be
well equipped with the required firefighting equipment and systems that will be fully integrated with
the airport systems:

As per JIAL, the proposed cost for new cargo terminal is T 86 Crores excluding soft cost, interest
during construction and financing allowance.

As per JIAL, the capacity planned is correlated with the market demand. As part of MYTP, JIAL
proposed to commission this facility in FY’26. However, as per clarification submitted by JIAL, the
ICC facility is currently at the design stage. In view of the JIAL submission, Authority shifted the
cargo capex to the next financial year i.e. FY’27. The Authority noted that there is an existing cargo
facility operated by AAICLAS at Jaipur Airport. However, in view of the Concession requirement
and encouraging market competition, Authority proposed to considet second cargo terminal at Jaipur
Airport. JIAL had estimated 75% market share. in | first year. However, considering the AAICLAS
facility, Authority had considered 50%! mai‘ke‘t Sl‘lﬂ»j"ﬁ; ‘At 50% market share, JIAL was able to utilize
81 % of its fac111ty Cons ldermg I|‘Iu 1an 5 clm’hcn iz0R, Authority proposed to allow 22,500 MT cargo

e Al zIB\Eﬁwnn:llnﬂ capacity submitted by JIAL and

Order No. 03/2024-25 b 1B Page 164 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

proposed by the Authority:

Volume in MT 17,500 .

 Market share i = : - 75.00%
JIAL expected - T -
Volume (In MT)
JIAL capacity
(In MT)

" Domestic-Interim ' ' 2750 27500

' Intemational- ' | |
[nterim

_' Integrated Cargo

Complex

Total 1 kAl | 7010 7,010 22500 22,500
XsperAuthority :_ — AL Vel o | '

JIAL Market
Share

JIAL expected
volume (In MT)
JIAL Capacity
(In MT)

6,721 7,010 25,006 27,389

4.260 4,260

- - 22500 - 22,500

! 10.44% | 23.10% 21.02% 350.00%

2750 1 7,010 7010 18,260

2,750 7.010 7,010 22,500

JTAL, as part of MY TP had submitted project cost for New 1CC as T 85.81 Crores. Authority as part
of clarification had sought further details on cost estimated by JIAL. JIAL as part of their response
had submitted details of base cost amounting to T 79.29 Crores which with inflationary adjustment
comes to < 85.81 Crores. Following is the break-up of the base cost proposed by new ICC facility:

Table 953: Cost proposed by JIAL towards ICC Facility
(¥ Crores)
_?ar_t_ic_ulnr '

Demolition works ' 136

New pavement - 4-‘7]
_Structur;l _cx;s_t r 1 . g [ | 48.93
MHE equipment el o 21.00
Drainage 3.29

Total I , ' 79.29

Authority had reviewed the cost proposed by JIAL and had following observations:

In case of new pavement works, JIAL planned to construct 6825 sqm of landside road, for this
purpose JIAL had assumed a rate of T 6900 per sqm. Authority had verified these rates with
CPWD. As per para 5.2.2. of CPWD PAR 2021 the construction cost for landside road is £
1850 per sqm. Authority had updated this rate in the BoQ proposed by JIAL and revised the
proposed project cost. This had resulted into reduction of new pavement cost to T .26 Crores
against T 4.71 Crores estimated by AT,

The structure cost submitted by JIAL compri &‘5{” site circutation of € 1.76 Crores, Cargo

s

Order No. 03/2024-25 12\ GED 3 Page 165 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

complex ¥ 38.52 Crores, Annex building ¥ 8.34 Crores and streetlight  0.32 Crores. Authority
had sought detailed BoQ of the cost proposed. As per JIAL submission the Cargo complex
structure cost had been arrived considering T 85600 per sqm rate for the structural work on the
basis of Ahmedabad ICT complex.

Authority had reviewed the structure cost and observed that the proposed structure cost is very
high compared to the cost already approved by the Authority in case of similar Airports.
Auythority in its previous order for third control period of Lucknow Airport had allowed 2
60,300/~ per Sqm cost for cargo terminal and 2 8,300 per Sqm cost for parking and trucking
area. A total cost of T 68,600 per Sqm was estimated in 2021 which can be indexed to arrive
cost for 2023, The inflation adjusted cost came to T 73,402 per Sqm. Authority proposed to
consider the same to arrive the base cost for cargo structural works. The revised based cost
considered for cargo structure was T 43.44 Crores against JIAL submission of T 48.93 Crores.
Following are the revise cost estimates considered by the Authority as base cost for the newly
proposed Cargo Terminal.

Table 96: Cost proposed by Authority towards [CC Facility
(T Crores)

'Demolition works

New pavement_-]andside road 1,JR M, V. | 126

Structural cost 227 [TANE [ 43.44

MHE equipment Sl ' 21.00

Drainage 329

Total - e ' 70.36
Authority further observed that JIAL had é_p-b-l_i'éd 5% inflation index while accounting inflation
impact. The same was revised as per the inflation index considered at para 7.3.4 above,
The inflation adjusted cost for new ICC facilities proposed to be rationalized at ¥ 73.58 Crores
against ¥ 85.81 Crores considered by JIAL. The Authority proposed to consider the same for

the purpose of capex in third control period of JIAL at Consultation stage.

Fuel Farm Infrastructure

F.1 Fuel Farm Facility (2 127.41 Crores)

JIA currently doesn’t have an open access facility at the Airport for fuel. All OMCs viz. IOCL, RIL,
BPCL and HPCL have their own refueling and fuel storage facility of 610KL 220KL, 450KL and
JOKL respectively. Interms of the Concession Agreement, JIAL is required to provide open access
facility for fuel farm. Following is the relevant extract of the Concession Agreement:

“19.3 The Concessionaire shall provide or cause to be provided the infrastructure required for
operation of fueling services on equal access basis for all the aircrafis at the Airport in a transparent
and non-discriminatory manner. Such infrastructure shall include tank farms and associated
Jfacilities in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, Applicable Laws and Good Industry
Practice.”

JIAL inthis regard proposed to end current arrangement and planned to introduce open access facility
with fuel hydrants. As a short-term measure JIAL planned to buy existing facilities from the current
operator to convert it to open access facility. As a long-term plan JIAL is proposing to build a new
facility of approx. 5,000 KL with hydrafi, system.of approx. 4 Kms, this will have 8 days storage

capacity. As per JIAL the new rac:iul- "\,&41 I—beﬁp\m nal during FY25-26.

\s\
")\

Order No. 03/2024-25 % cropeetfi 5 Page 166 of 434

‘\\ii'?egulato\"i R



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

JTAL as part of MYTP submitted project cost of 2 230 Crores (excluding soft costs, interest during
construction and financing allowance)} which included four storage tanks, admin facilities, refilling /
offloading area, Fuel Hydrant System, Pit Flushers, dead stock. However, there was no breakup
provided for this cost. Authority had sought further details on the proposed capex. As per JIAL the
base cost of the proposed fuel farm infrastructure was € 213.87 Crores which comprised of T 118.05
Crores towards Fuel Farm Facility and ¥ 95.17 Crores towards Hydrant line, this cost had been
adjusted with inflaticn which resulted into an estimated cost of ¥ 230 Crores.

Authority had reviewed the capacity requirement of the proposed fuel farm facility for next 10 years
as submitted by JIAL. JIAL had estimated the reasonable storage days required to meet the fuel
throughput demand at the Airport considering all eventuality like disruption of global erude oil
supply, disruption in fuel logistics facilities, any breakdown at refinery level etc. Authority noted that
considering various scenario, an airport should have a reasonable storage capacity for the Fuel to
avoid any disruption in airport operations. JIAL as part of MY TP had submitted following estimation
for the storage requirement based on IATA guidance on Airport Fuel Storage capacity, which seemed
to be in line with the industry standards.

Table 97: Fuel Tank capacity Assessment submitted by JIAL
Fuel Supply Chain Avg lead fime Avg lead time Difference

Parameter -(A) —B) in worst case between Average
scenario {(C) & Max (D)

Product readiness, storage

Product storage & settlifr{g

Produet receipt, logistic

contingency, OMC's issue

Total {Average)

(B1+B2+B3)

Total (difference)

{DI+D2+D3)

85% of total difference 4.3
(D5*85%)

Overall Total (B4+D6) 7.3
Recommended ATF 7.3
storage days (say 8 days)

In view of above storage demand, JIAL had submitted the storage requirement which had been
updated by the Authority with respect to actual fuel uptake in FY*23. Based on the actual fuel uptake
for FY*23, following are the fuel storage days based on planned capacity:

Table 98: Fuel storage days at JIAL for third controt period
Particular Y FY’24 FY’25

Domestic ATM ] ‘ 3821 4149 4881 7052  76.40
Intemational ATM 295 2.96 325 5.12 5.50
Total ATM -A . 416 4445 5206 7564  S1.89

Fuel throughput per ATM - B 2.4 24 24 24 24
Annual Fuel Throughput Volume- KL 98784 106680 124944 181536 196536
(C=A*B*1000) T

Daily Fuel Throughput Volume-D=(C/365j);.k ———TT N 342 497 538
Available Capacity «E) . AR, 12 5000 5000

Order No. 03/2024-25 0 3 Page 167 of 434

N o gy ——
“&{m!alon} P-‘N/



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Storage days (F=E/D)
*Actual data

Considering above, Authority noted that the JIAL submission to create tank capacity of S000 KL
will suffice the fuel storage requirement by end of third control period.

Further, with respect to cost of the fuel farm, JIAL vide email dated 9" Aug’23 had submitted detailed
bill of quantities with CPWD rates with respect to fuel facility. Authority had verified the rates with
relevant standards and observed that in case of fuel tank facility JIAL had considered Z 180000 per
KL rate on the basis of cost related to underground RCC, steel frame structure, fuel resistance coating
etc. Authority noted that in case of prefabricated steel tanks JIAL had considered ¥ 134.34 per Kg
rate based on CPWD DSR 2021, whereas as per the standard the rate should be ¥ 78.20 per KG.
Authority had updated the rates and the revised effective rate came to T 161,900 per KL instead of £
180,000 proposed by JIAL. Authority had considered the same for the purpose of cost estimation
and revised the cost of fuel tanks. Following is the comparison of the base cost submitted by JIAL
and proposed by the Authority:

Table 99: Fuel farm cost proposed by Authority vis a vis JIAL

(T Crores}
Amount as proposed Amount as propesed by

by MIAL Autherity

Demolition works | 028 | 0.28
Fuel Tanks =R 90 | 80.95
Admin & Support | 14.32 | 14.32
Refilling & nploading area | 13.44 13.45 |
Total ] 118.05 109.00 |

Authority further observed that JIAL had applied 5% inflation index while accounting inflation
impact. The same was revised as per the para 7.3.4 above, The inflation adjusted cost for the
proposed fuel farm facilities proposed to be rationalized at T 111,54 Crores against Z 127.4 | Crores
considered by JIAL. The Authority proposed to consider the same for the purpose of capex planned
in third control period of JIAL at Consultation stage.

F.2 Hydrant line (Z 102,72 Crores)

JIAL intends to lay down 4 KM hydrant line with inflation adjusted cost of Z 102.72 Crores in FY
2025-26. While noting the need for laying the fuel hydrant line as submitted by JIAL, the Authority
observed that no detailed estimate had been provided by JIAL. Further, if work is carried out during
this Control Period, cost will be allowed by the Authority on incurrence basis at the time of true up
exercise during next Control Period, subject to reasonability and efficiency.

F.3 Acquisition of existing assets (BPCL, [OCL, RIL), Dead Stock and equipment X 30.97
Crores)

The Authority noted that JIAL has planned to acquire the facilities of the existing Oil
Marketing Companies in otder to provide open access facility as required under Concession
Agreement, —r% oy

ii.  JIAL had submitted a total base-ct5t 0f.Z 29:50 Crores under this head which includes the
estimated cost of purchag__é p’fl assets from e isting OMCs (for 2 13.50 Crores) and estimated

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 168 of 434



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

value of deadstock material (for T 16.00 Crores).
The cost submitted by JIAL appeared reasconable in view of similar cost considered in
Ahmedabad. The same will be subject to actual MoU or agreement signed between JIAL and
existing Oil Marketing Companies. The estimated cost was corrected on account of indexation.
The inflation adjusted acquisition cost of existing fuel farm facilities proposed to be ¥ 29.55
Crores against € 30.97 Crores considered by JIAL, Authority proposed to consider the same
for the purpose of capex in third control period of JIAL.
Apart from the existing asset procurement from OMCs, JIAL will also require fuel
equipment (12 Nos. bowsers) for which JIAL had submitted a cost of T 18.15 Crores. The
Authority noted that the Cost estimate for the same was considered based on actual purchase
cost at Ahmedabad Airport and hence seems reasonable. The Authority had considered the
same subject to correction on account of indexation.
The inflation adjusted acquisition cost proposed for fuel equipment was Z 18.57 Crores against 2
19.59 Crores considered by JIAL. The Authority proposed to consider the same for the purpose of
capex in third control period of JIAL at Consultation stage.

G. Vehicles (X 81.03 Crores)

As part of MYTP, JIAL had proposed to procure various vehicles during third control period for
operational requirement. Authority had reviewed the list of vehicles provided by JIAL and had
following observations:

i.  Incase of Crash Fire Tendérs (CFT), JIAL estimated a cost of Z 61.36 Crores for four CFTs.
Authority had reviewed the cost submitted by JIAL along with similar Airports. Authority
noted that in case of Lucknow Airport the Airport Operator has received quotation of T 9.00
Crores per CFT. As part of clarification, JIAL had provided Trivandrum PO which did not
seem to be a formal proposal/document. Accordingly, the quotation received in case of
Lucknow airport had been considered for JIAL. Other vehicles proposed by the JIAL were
also operationally required.

Aauthority further observed that JIAL had applied 5% inflation index while accounting inflation
impact. The same was revised as per the para 7.3.4 above.

[n view of the above, Authority proposed Z 47.93 Crores cost toward vehicles proposed to be
procured during third control period against the cost of T 81.03 Crores estimated by JIAL.
Following is the asset wise comparison of JIAL propesal vis a vis cost proposed by the
Authority:

Table 100: Cost proposed toward Vehicles by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage
(< Crores)

Pasticular Yearof | A Authonty

capitalization | -
Indexed | Base '“d“
Cost cost Cost
Ambulance (4 Nos) for

ARFF & Recovery 2025 1.24
Vehicle

' CFTs (4 Nos.) for ARFF 20752027 | 61.36

' Conversion of vehicles to | ’,/: 30232027 =0
EVs fisZ

 Modified Vehicle for [ © 7

'-549

Order No. 03/2024-25 e\, ™ ' Page 169 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Authority

BDDS equipment
" EV for Aerodrome
safeguarding at City Side
for manitoring of
Obstacles and Site
verification for NOC
| Total | 6969 8103 4433 4793

H. Plant & Machinery (Z 125.36 Crores)

JIAL had proposed procurement of various equipment for operational requirements. The Authority
noted that JIAL had planned for the procurement of machinery and equipment towards achievement
of green initiatives and norms and to ensure safety and security of operations and the fulfilment of
regulatory requirements mandated by agencies like BCAS. Following are the key capital items
proposed in third control period:

Oil Water Separator — As part of environment compliance, JIAL had proposed to install oil water
separator at select locations on the airside. It separates oil from the wastewater from aprons, hangar,
cargo facility, GA & GSE workshop ete.

Triturator- As per JIAL, this facility is required for safe and hygienic disposal of waste from aircraft
toilets to ensure compliance with safety and environment regulations. Liquid waste from aircraft
shall be treated at Triturator as a primary treatment & further will be pumped to STP for secondary
treatment. This facility is proposed en the northeast side of T2.

Construction of view cutter- At Jaipur Airport some of the airside sections are close to residential
and commercial area which pose threat to airside operational area, accordingly, in view of the airside
safety and security JIAL has proposed to instal! view cutter at certain locations.

Airside improvement work — JIAL had proposed capex towards installation of CAT-IIIB lights at
parallel taxiways and conversion of AGL halogen lights with LED lights. Authority in view of
airside facility improvement and energy conservation propose to consider the same for third control
period.

Safety and Security related capex- JIAL had envisaged to incur some of the capex to meet the
airport safety and security requirement during third control period. These include procurement of
body scanner, night vision devices (NVDs), Bullet proof equipment, bollards, cones, barricades,
CISF related equipment, BDDS equipment, Security staff establishment related capex etc. Authority
noted that this capex is generally mandated by designated security agency and required to ensure
safety and security of the Airport. In view of this, Authority proposed to consider the same however
JIAL needed to procure these assets in consultation with the designated security agency and ensure
the efficiency and reasonableness of the capital expenditure.

Landscape related capex- JIAL had proposed capital expenditure towards various landscape
development work during third control period. The Authority, in view of the JIAL MYTP as well as
the site visit was of the view that JIAL needed to prioritise terminal space towards passenger facility
and convenience over terminal landscaping works. Also, Authority noted that landscaping is a
discretionary expenditure and there is a suupaiwptlmlzatlon in landside and airside softscape
development as well. In view of this, Amhonl% pmﬁos@d to allow 50% of the proposed landscape
capital expenditure proposed by JIAL. ’Foliowmb -

Order No. 03/2024-25 ¢l § Page 170 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Authority vis a vis JIAL:

Table 101 Details of landscape capex for third control period at Consuitation stage
(T Crovres)
Particular Year of JIAL Authority

capitalization
Base Indexed Base Indexed

cost Cost cost
Green walls at terminal-1/2 (1000 sq.ft) 2023-2027 098 1.10 0.49

Land side & airside Garden {Softscape) :  2023-2027 429 481 2 (%
developments (2 Ha.) ;
Polyhouse 500 sqm 20232027 057 0.64 0.29
Planters and pots for terminal 1 & 2 20232027 139 155 0.70
Purchase of indoor and outdoor plants 20232027 o ' o
TI2 _
 Irigation development 20232027 035 037 0.8
Total T AR 984 1098 494

226 251 1013

JIAL had proposed other minor capex which Authority observed was required for safe and
sustainable operation. In view of this Authority proposed to consider the same. The Authority
further observed that JIAL has applied 5% inflation index while accounting inflation impact.
The same was revised as per the para 7.3.4 above.

In view of the above, Authority proposed 11 363 Crores cost toward plant and machinery proposed
to be procured during third control period against the cost of ¥ 125.36 Crores estimated by JIAL.
Following is the asset wise comparison of JIAL proposal vis a vis cost proposed by the Authority:

Table 102: Cost proposed toward Plant & Machinery by the Authority for the Third Control
Period at Consultation stage
(¥ Crores)
Particular JIAL

Base  Indexed

cost Cost
Gil Water Separators (OWS)
Triturator
Hazardous Waste Storage
Reticulation of utilities to new facilities
HYAC improvement work in SHA
second floor- T2. and Chiller plant
capacity Enhancement
| Terminal-I -Immigration counters, glass
| partition and water proofing

Augmentation of water supply from
PHED, Govt. of Rajasthan at Jzipur
Airport

SITC of CAT-IIIB lights and associated
works for Parallel taxiway phase 11

‘ Construction of view cutter for Tango
| Apron area

"~
RS
gy s
a1
A

r—
Yy

Order No. G3/2024-23 Page 171 of 434

c"._]QdJ




Modification in PAPI, Runway centreline

Year of

Capitalisat

2024

JIAL
Indexed
Cost

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Authority _
Indexed

Base
cos Cost

cost

|
‘ cireuits, separate guard light circuits and | 2.60 : 270 2.60 2.60
| provision of interleaving AGL circuits. | | ! '
| H.IT | Gassuppression system -NAV-AIDssite | 2024 | 0.80 | 0.83 0.80 0.80 |
| H.12 | Special repair/modernization of 2024 | ' '
THYSSANKRUPP make lifts in ATC | 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09
Tower, |
i H.13 | Modernization of existing hydro 2024 |
pneumatic system &water ' 0.30 | 0.30 ' 0.30 0.30 |
‘ storage/distribution in airport from T2 to | ’ ' ' '
! ‘ operation area and T1 : |
H.14 | 33 KV substation Capacity enhancement | 2023.2024
‘ | and reloeation, cable re-routing from |
| JVVNL, Alternative 33 KV power supply |
. d 6.61 .62
| source from J¥VNL, Replacement of 11 | 5:6; 8] o '
| KV Power Cable from 33 KV Substation | |
| and Ring main from T-1 } '
H.15 | Power factor improvement at 33 KV 2024 | 0.50 0.62 0.59 0.59
' Substation ' ’ ) '
H.16 | Revamping of Fire Fighting Pump house 2024
2 . 31 0.30 :
| & Apron Office, WHM Crackers storage ‘ 2:30 | 0 e
' H.17 | Enhancing solar plant capacity by 560 204 | |
2 . i 2.
KW | 295| 310I 2.95 96
H.18 ‘ Replacement of all type of AGL halogen | 2023, 2026, | ' '
. 2431 21.24 i
| lights with LED lights 2027 ‘ e | 3| 25:08
' H.19 | Conversion of refrigerants to lower 2023, 2024 r ' | |
’ . . 1.24 1.24
l Global Warming Potential (GWP) i 1231 | !
| H.20 | Conversion of CO2 type fire 2024 ool ol0] 001 ol
| extinguishers to lower GWP ' = ' o]
| H21 | Organic waste converter (OWC) 2025 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.18
HIZ F| e s . 2024, 2025 - i
N v ’ . 3,29 . L 4
! _ ight Vision Device (NVD) 2026, 2027 3.29 3.71 3.29 348
H.23 2024, 2025 :
BP J ! ' c Iz 117 1.09 1.13
‘ | ackets | 2026,2027 | 1.09 [ |
| H24 | | 2024, 2025 i |
| ;) 1
_| | BP Helmet 2026,2027 | 0.45 _ 0.49 | 0.45 | 0.47 _
| H25 | Bullet Proof Shield 2024, 2025 | 0.64 | 0.71 | 0.64 | 0.67
26 | 2024. 2025 |
H26 | Bullet Proof Morcha . W 127 141|127 133
: 2026 |
-2 . . ) 2 + . I .
iy i Binocular Device :;%22‘; 22?)257 02/ oz 02| 02 |
| H.28 | Hands Free Communication RT 2025 0.01 0.01 | 0.01 0.01 |
| H29 | Convex Mirror (Blind Curve) 2025,2027 0.03 0.03 | 0.03 0.03 |
H.30 . ‘
! Printer with photocopy
‘ Body Scanner

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 172 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Particwlar

| Bomb Detection and Disposal System
(BDDS) Equipment's (Set) =t

JIAL
Indexed
Cost

Year of
Capitalisat Base
ion coat
2024, 2025, |
2026,2027 |

Anthority
Base Indexed
cost Cost

CISF Mess Equipment

2027

CISF Barrack Lodging Material

12024, 2025, |

2026, 2027

| CISF - Gym equipment

2024,2025 |

Ghumti/ security cabin

2027

| CTSR (Containerized Tubular Shooting
| Range)

2025

Miscellaneous

2023, 2024,
2025, 2026,
2027

Botlards

2024

H.40 | Misc. Expenses of Cones, Barrier, Foot

mat, Single seater chairs - T1

3025, 2026, |
2027

H.4]

Signage - New procurement for
emergency route identification etc. - T1

2025, 2026, |

‘ H.42 | Fire Exit Signages (apx. 300 each)

| 1000nos.,

2027
20243026

| H43 | Cones, Barricades

20242026

Wildlife Hazard Management (WHM)
Equipment

| H.44

2024,2026

Separate Storage of Firecrackers for Bird
| scaring

|
| H45

2024

‘ H.46 | Stretchers /02 Gas cylinder purchase/

| other equipment

2024

H.47 | ASMA for Safety use by Safety officers

2024

"H48 | FOD MAT for collection FODs

2024,2026

H.49 | Gym Equipment / Table Tennis

2023

il | Green walls at terminal 172 (1000 sq.fi)

20242025,
2026,2027

H.51 | Land side & air side Gatden (Softscape)

_developments (2 Ha.)

2024,2025,

SLEY Polyhouse 500Sqm.

2026,2027 |
2024.2025, |
20262027

53 -
o Planters and pots for terminal | & 2

20242025, |
2026,2027

e, Purchase indoor and outdoor Plants T1/2

| 2026,2027

2024,2025,

H.55 | Drigation Development

2024

| Total

I. Other Buildings (¥ 82.14 Crores)

HAL had proposed construction of,va:l 10;45 bl,[l|dll]ﬁ owing to security requirements, relocation due

to varlous development actlvttlesp.*a

'@‘abhlldmg police station and various utilities etc.
servations:

Order No, 03/2024-23

Page 173 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

In case of administrative building, the JIAL had proposed to construct 5000 Sqm office
building. As part of clarification Authority had sought further detail and business case for
requirement of this much area for an administrative office. However, as part of response
no further clarity was shared by JIAL. In view of this Authority noted that a significant
part of staff requirement of JIAL will be operational such as airport operation, screening,
security, runway operation etc. which will be deployed at respective work location outside
administrative building. Accordingly, considering the staff strength there is significant
optimization required in the administrative office space area. In absence of adequate plan,
Authority proposed to consider on 50 % of the admin building i.e. 50% of employee
which are expected to deployed at admin building to overall staff. Authority had
accordingly revised the building area to 2500 sgm however maintained the same
quantities related to demolition works, landside road and site circulation. Further, JIAL
had considered the rates as per the rates derived in case of some of the office building at
Ahmedabad Airport. The Authority had reviewed the rates submitted by JIAL with the
comparable statistics issued by CBRE? and found the same in the range of similar kind of
construction. Following is the comparison of the cost details submitted by JIAL and
proposed by the Authority:

Table 103: Cost of administrative building as per JIAL and proposed by the Authority
(T Crores)

Particular ' WAL Authority |
- ' y Rate Amount Qty Rate  Amount

. Demolition works

' Demolition

- Flexible Pavement

New Pavement |

Landside Road ' ' ' 041 6900 | 600 | 04l
Structure ' | I

. Site circulation Sqm | 3900 025 638 | 3900 025
Building Area Sqm | 5000 | 89,227 4461 | 2500 | 89,227 2231

. Total ' ' 4528 | . 2298

Authority, while reviewing cost for CCR Room observed that JIAL had considered 10%
overhead on account of airside constraints, Authority has revised the same to 5% in view
of public works guidelines (generally where NOTAM is issued).
JIAL had proposed fuel station including EV charging station to support increase in
airside vehicles and introduction of EVs. Authority in view of airport operation
requirement considered the same for third control period.
Authority considered balance capital expenditure towards other building owing to
operational requirements.
Further, Authority observed that JIAL has applied 5% inflation index while accounting
inflation impact. The same was revised as per the para 7.3.4 above.
In view of the above, Authority proposed ¥ 53.79 Crores cost toward other buildings during
third control period against the cost of  82.14 Crores estimated by JIAL. Following is the asset
wise comparison of JIAL proposal yls ) y{s EGSI‘TBL_onsed by the Authority:

/ (-» /"--m"‘v\. 8N

ey 2,

1

JOMtY i

* [ndia Construction Cost Trends 2023 issued by CBRE

:\

/

Order No. 03/2024-23

a;\%_# ,/ Page 174 of 434
\_.:t r'n oy A‘D‘[‘]




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 104: Capex proposed toward Other Buildings by the Authority for Third Control Period at

Consultation stage
(< Crores)

Year of JIAL Authaority

Capitalization Base Indexed Indexed
Base cost
cost Cost Cost

Bomb Cooling Pit (New [
Construction)
Constant Current Regulator
{CCR) Room East & West
Fuel Station (Petrol Pump)/ EV
Charging Siation including
rooftop solar panels and
circulation area
New Airside Gates — [
Relocation of Mono-pulse
Secondary Surveillance Radar
{MSSR)
Relocation of SMR (Surface
Movemetit Radar)
Construction of Administration |
Building '
Police Station (New
Construction)
Solid Waste Facility
Installation of EV charging
stations

Solid waste management yard
Unifted Security Control
Room for CISF

Upgradation of RLCC Control
| Rooms infra

| Additional/ Relocation &
Refurbishment of Watch
towers

Upgradation/ Refurbishment of
Antihijack Control Room |

Misc. Expenses of Cones, |
Barrier, Foot mat, Single seater
chairs -T2

Setup of Apron Office, Fire
Station Movement

Total

J. IT Equipment (T 166.57 Crores)

As part of MYTP, JIAL had submitted proposal to procure various [T equipment for operational
requirement and upgradation. Authority had reviewedthe same and have following observations:

Order No. 03/2024-25 z @Y A)s Page 175 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

JIAL had proposed to implement ¥ 147.24 Crores worth of IT project out of which ane of the
key projects is tetated to IT strategic projects worth of 2 111.14 Crores. Authority had sought
itemized details of this line item. JIAL had shared list of PO already raised against this line
item along with the list of items which planned to be procure to facilitate airport operations
and passenger satisfaction. This included Traffic Management System, passenger Wi-Fi,
passenger processing system, Digi yatra, lost and found system, BMS, VDGS application,
Airport 4.0, AOCC, e-gates etc.
[T Infra & DC includes - various IT infrastructure and Data Centers related cost which includes
one-time migration to Google Cloud Platform, various equipment and accessories as part of
active and passive [T network components (cables, switches, etc). It will support the running
services like FIDS, E-gates, PA system, AFAS, Digi-yaira, Commvault backup solution,
WhatsApp gold and Wi-Fi Disappear (for intemational passenger who doesn’t carry any
mobile operator)
Cyber related capex includes cybersecurity implementations will work to protect the IT Infra
and end user services from various external virus/hacking type of threats.
Asset level technology refresh include:
a. PA Systems- It is used for terminal & airlines for emergency announcement and
compliances.
b. LED Walls- [T is used for passenger ta provide flight information.
¢. Others incl. AOCC video wall, FIDS screen and media controller master clock
AOS - INFRA @ MS Azure - Incase of increasing the servers and other services to support
the services. And integration with other system (ATM, CUTE, AVDGS and E-gate)
Authority had reviewed the details shared by JIAL with respect to IT strategic projects and
observed that some of this capex is related to Phase-2 and expected to incur in FY'27. The
Authority had noted that as of today there is no visibility of this capex, benefit of this capital
expenditure will not occur to the passenger travelling during this control period and also [T
technology is very dynamic in nature. Accordingly, Authority decided not to consider the
capex which is related Phase-2 and/or expected to incur in FY'27. It included data lake
creation, middleware platform, BMS, VDGS upgradation, Airport 4.0, Vehicle monitoring
system, cloud and data center, Airside SAGA, Next gen ACCC, traffic management system,
prompt support, e-gates etc. The total base cost of such capex is ¥ 43.70 Crores.
The Authority accordingly revised the base cost of [T strategic project to ¥ 67.44 Crores against
JIAL submission of ¥ 111.14 Crores.
Considering operational requirement and improvement in existing terminal processor
Authority had considered this capex subject to inflationary correction. Accordingly, Authority
proposed to consider % 109.74 Crores against ¥ 166.57 Crores of JIAL submission.
Following are the proposed capex along with corrected cost by the Authority at the
Consultation stage:

Table 105: Capex proposed toward IT equipment by the Authority for Third Control Period at
Consultation stage
(T Crores)

| Card Printer for Biometric i |
e ] 0.16 ¢17
| AEP g 57T AN 0.18 ! ‘

Order No. 03/2024-25 { \ i Page 176 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
Authorty

Base

cost

Indexed | Base | Indexed
Cost cost Cost
' r

12 | CCTV & Video Surveillance | 2023, 2024, i
| System Tech Refresh 2025
{Including servers, Storage, 5.12 5.29 SA12
network Switches and passive

cabling)

CCTV & Video Surveillance | 2024,
System Additional ([ncluding 2025,2026,
servers, Storage, network 2027
Switches and passive cabling) |
CCTV workstation and | 20242027
display

1.45

0.05 ‘

2023, 2024,
2026
Biometric Access control : 2025 0.12 '
system for CISF |
Desktop and monitors for 2024,2025, ‘

CISF & AEP Section 202
Guard Tour System 2025
2023, 2024,
. 2025
' RolP 2024, 2025,
[nfrastructure/Additional 2026
RolP Handset/RolP Base
stations/Vehicle sets
Mobile phone for CISF outer 2024, 2025,
duty post 2027
Automation of AEP Section/ 2025, 2026,
security process 2027
' POC and New Tech | 2024,2025,

evaluation 2026, 2027
' 2024,2025,
2026, 2027
2024,2025,
2026, 2027
2024,2025,
2026, 2027 |
[T Infra & DC 2023 334
30242025, '
2026, 2027
2023,2024,
2025,2026, | 111.14 | 12684 6744 |

2027 | ‘ !,

2023,2024, ' |

BU Growth & Sustenance 20235, 2026, 1.11 1.19 1.11
. _ 2027 . !

Asset level Technology ~2024:2035,
| Refresh /172026, 2027

Access control system 0.34 l

0.39 |

Readers for Biometric AEP

NEW AOS-SITA 057 |

AOS - INFRA @ MS Azure 3.26 |

| INTEGRATION 0.82

Cyber 1.41

Strategic Projects
{Ref. Annexure-4)

12.93| 1487 | 12.93

Order No. 03/2024-25 sty Page 177 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Capitalization | Base | Indexed | Base | Indexed
~cost | Cost | cost | Cost

| 122 | Software for ADP/AVP 2024 |
through HQ, Ahmedabad
123 | GPS Satellite watches | 2025 | o002 o003] o0z o002
124 | Software for Aerodrome 2025 '

0.24 2 0.24 0.25
Safeguarding & AIS g |

J.25 | Tablets for Airside Mobile = — S ]

2025 |
Application (ASMA) for ! |
online filling of Audit, |
[nspections, Safety
Occurrence Report (SOR) ete.
| for use by Apron Control
126 | Software for maintaining
| Safety Data and retrieval of 0.24 | 0.26 0.24 0.25
reports | _ [

| Total 14724 | 16657 | 103.56 | 109.74

0.04 0.05 0.04 | 0.04

1%
=
el
(=]}

K. Furniture & fixtures (¥ 4.77 Crores)

JIAL proposed to procure various furhiture & ‘fixtures for official purpose and terminal
operations during third control period. Authority noted that majority of furniture is related to
passenger Terminal-1 & Terminal-1l. Authority proposed to consider the same subject to
adjustment of proposed cost on account of inflation as suggested under para 7.3.4 above.

Authority proposed to consider inflation adjusted cost of T 4.48 Crores against JIAL submission
of ¥ 4.77 Crores.

. Security Equipment’s (¥ 0.56 Crores)

JIAL proposed to procure security equipment for Gates. Considering the security requirement
Authority proposed to consider the same subject to inflationary adjustment to the cost suggested
by JIAL. Authority proposed to consider inflation adjusted cost of ¥ 0.53 Crores against JTAL
submission of ¥ 0.56 Crores.

. Runway Recarpeting work, taxiway repair job, Pavement block work near signages,
Frangible boxes (T 80.97 Crores);

As per JIAL, there was requirement of runway recarpeting at Jaipur Airport. As per JIAL, the

proposed capex under this head are related to runway recarpeting works. JIAL submitted following

in this regard:

“The runway at JAI requires recarpeting in order lo ensure the minimum quality required for
Juture use. The previous runway recarpeting was done in FY 2016-17 by AAL As per AAI practice
the runway is recarpeted every 5 years and accordingly the next runway-recarpeting was due in
FY21-22 considering the traffic movement, wear & tear and weather condition. However,
considering the low traffic movement in FFY20 and FY21 due to COVID restricted travel, the
runway recarpeting has been posmonear.;ﬁ KJ.’-?‘:? 26. T?ns will help to restore the PCN value of the

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 178 of 434

P e 087
%" ?eau'nm‘i“ /



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

runway. The cost of runway re-carpeting propesed in FY2023-26 is considered at approx. € 81

Croves. "

Authority had further sought detail of the basis of capex estimation submitted by JIAL. JIAL in
this regard submitted that the basis of cost is same as planned for other similar airport, a detailed
costing can be arrived based on pavement design which will be undertaken as part of detailed

design.

JAL has projected runway recarpeting expenses as CAPEX. However, the Authority observes that
PCN value afier recarpeting is not increasing. Hence, the Authoirty decides to consider runway
recarpeting expenses as OPEX in line with AERA Order No. . 35/2017-18 dated 12th January 2018
in respect of useful life of assets. The same has been dealt appropriately at para no. 10.2.37 and

10.2.38.

7.3.7 Based on above proposals, the summary of New Capital Expenditure projects proposed by the Authority

for the Third Control Period is as follows:

Table 106 Capital Expenditure proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation

stage

Passenger Terminal and Associated works

Year of
Capitalization

by the

| Authority

Difference
(3)=(2) -
)]

(% Crores)

j New [ntegrated
| Terminal [1T (NITB)

2027 [

247619 i

(2476.19)

Elevated Departure
and Arrival Road
for new T-I1I

2027

31242

(312.42)

| New electrical

substation for

| proposed new
! infrastructure

117.53

{117.53)

| STP for proposed

new T-II1

6.55

|
|
|
|

0.00 (6.55)

Extension of North- |

West Apron for
NITB

33.38

0.00 (33.38)

As per the milestones
evaluated, this capex
is not considered at
this stage.

Total

2946.07 |

0.00 | (2946.07)

Existing Terminal 1

' upgradation and

associated works

2.47 (0.54)

Cost adjusted on
account of Inflation
adjustment,
Demolition cost nof
considered and
estimate of extra cost
over approved rates
tor working in
operational area
rationalised to 5%.

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 179 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Referen  Description of the

b Preiet @=-

' Security and
| Operational capex ‘ 2023, 2023, Operational i
A.7 | for commencement | 4.02 3.44 | {0.58) | procurement allowed
. 2024 2024
of Terminal-I | based on  actual
| purchase order.
‘ | Applied Normative |
,| | cost as per the |
Terminal -I1 2023, | 2023, 2;:?;? o
| A.8 | upgradation and 2024, 2024, | 27898 5 253.58 {25.40) o v G
associated works 2025 2025 | Rerent
; rates for working in
operational area
rationalised to 5%. |
Total 286.01 259.49 (26.52) '
Runways, Taxiway & Aprons T
Bl Airside Drainage 2026 2026 4057 If 44.50 (5.07) Cost ad_[l.fsted. on
Works account of inflation.
| Apron and Taxiway |
related works '
Construction of [
Apron near Cargo 2025 2025 574 5.21 {0.53)
Terminal
Construction of
associated Taxiways Cost adjusted on
for North- West 2025 2025 98.75 89.65 (9.10) stoouttt J of
Apron . | adjustment of
B.2 | Construction of [ | | | operational area
Code E Taxiway for | 2025 2025 13.99 12.69 (1.30) | constraint |
B Terminal 1 Apron { rationalised from
| Construction of { 10% to 5% and
| New Link Taxiways | 2073 2055 1258 gz (1.16) adjustment on
Construction of ' : account of inflation.
New Rapid Exit ‘ 2025 2025 16.59 15.05 {1.54) |
| Taxiway |
| | Construction of TL | s | 2025 31.63 28.85 (2.78)
| | Apron
GSE Staging - ' Cost adjusted on
’ f (Rigid Pavement) 2036 2028 3 il &30 account of inflation
Refurbishment of Cost adjusted on
Ed RESA 09 & 27 2026 2020 27 S (=) account of inflation |
| Improvement of Allowed =
B.5 | CBR value of basic 2026 2026 13.33 0.00 (1333 | . :
i incurrence basis.
strip |
Total 25171 216.02 (35.69)
o Construction of Boundary Wall - . e

Order No. 03/2024-25

Page 180 of 434

e - ‘g;‘._»'
Ny

i "}

el ¥

I
FRYRY I /

A

T ——

. —
e Egu:a\ﬁ"fl«”




Referen  Description of the
te Project

|

Airport Boundary
Wall {(New
Construction)

CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTRCL PERIOD

Submit | Proposed

Proposed
by the
Authority
(2

Difference
&)=(2)-
1)

Cost adjusted on
account of the rates
prescribed under
CPWD PAR 21,
adjustment of
operational area
constraint
rationalised from
10% to 5% and
adjustment on
account of inflation.

Airside Perimeter &
Service Road

' including
streetlights

Cost  adjusted on
account of
operational area
constraint

rationalised from
10% 10 5% and
adjustment on
account of inflation.

Perimeter Intrusion
Detection System
{PIDS)

(19.75)

Cost adjusted on
account of the rates
considered at other
Airports, adjustment
on account of |
inflation.

Total

(22.16)

Access Road

Fire access road on
south of Runway &
perimeter road
repair

“Cost adjﬁsted on |

account of
operational area
constraint
rationalised from |
10% to 5% and
adjustment on
account of inflation.

Total — Access
Roads

- Cargo Complex

Interim Cargo
Facility

Cost adjusted on
account of the rates
considered at other
Aitports and
inflation.

Integrated Cargo
Terminal

(12.23)

Cost adjusted on
account of the rates
considered at other |

Order No, 03/2024-25

Page 181 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Year of { -k
e Submit  Propoesed .
Description of the e ny By b ievencd

Project he AO Authority O
@ s

| Airports, CPWD |
PAR 21 rates and
| inflation.

- Total — Cargo

Complex (13.62)

Fuel Farm lnfrastru;:ture

Cost  adjusted on
account of CPWD I
PAR 21 rates and |
Inflation.

Fuel Farm facility 2026 111.54

Allowed on

Hydrant Li i )
ydrant Line 102.72) incurrence basis.

Acquisition of
existing assets
(BPCL, 1OCL, RIL)
and Dead Stock of
Material

Equipment
(Dispenser and i X (1.02}
Bowsers)
Total — Fuel 69 (121.03)

Based on the average
per KL rate for
Ahmedabad Airport
and inflation
adjustment

Vehicles

Considered as per
Ambulance (4 Nos) operational

for ARFF & . ! requirement subject
Recovery Vehicle to inflationary
adjustment.

Adjusted cost on
account of cost
adopted at Lucknow
Airport and
adjustment on
account of inflation.
Considered as per
operational

requirement subject
to inflationary
adjustment. .
Considered as per |
Modified Vehicle operational

for BDDS L . requirement subject
equipment o inflationary |
i adjustment. |

|
|
CFTs(4Nos.) for Fo2520 2025,2026

26,
ARFF 2027 , 2027

(32.71)

2023, 2023,

Conversion of 202520 | 2025,2026
vehicles to EVs 26, ,
2027 2027

Order No. 03/2024-25 \x% v/ Page 182 of 434




Deseription of the
Project

EV for Aerodrome
safeguarding at City
Side for monitoting ‘
of Obstacles and

Site verification for ‘
NOC

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Submit  Propesed s
te'd by by the [(I;;T:r:;c:a
the AO Authority ] )

(1) (2)

|
|

0.31 (0.02)

Considered as per
operational :
requirement subject |
to inflationary
adjustment.

Total — Vehicles |

| 8105 (33.12)

Plant aud Machinery

SO

Oil Water
Separators {OWS)

2026 | 13.60

Triturator

2025 307
|

Hazardous Waste
Storage

2026 041 |

Reticulation of
utilities to new
facilities

2027 653

HVAC
improvement work
in SHA second
floor- T2. and
Chiller plant
capacity
Enhancement

Terminal 1 -
[mmigtation
counters, glass
partition and water
proofing

Augmentation of
water supply from
PHED, Govt. of
Rajasthan at Jaipur
Airport.

SITC of CAT-IIIB
lights and
associated works for
Parallel taxiway
phase [1

Construction of
view cutter for
Tango Apron area

Modification in
PAPI, Runway
centerline circuits,
separate guard light

Considered as per
operational
requirement subject
to inflationary
adjustment.

Order No. 03/2024-25

\ Py Ragulato™ P&@

Page 183 of 434




Description of the

Project

circuits and
provision of
interleaving AGL

| circuits,

te'd by
the AO

ted by by the (1)

JIAL | Authority

by the

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Year of
Cupitalization

Submit | Propesed

Submit Proposed Diffe

(3)=(2)-

Remarks

(Gas suppression
system -NAV-A[Ds
site

2024 2024 0.83

0.80 '

(0.03)

H.12

Special
repairfmodernisatio
n of
THYSSANKRUPP
make lifts in ATC
Tower.

2023 2024

0.09

0.00

H.13

Modernisation of
existing hydro
pneumatic system
&water
storage/distribution
in airport from T2
to operation area
and T1

2023 2024 0.30

0.30

0.00

H.14

33 KV substation
Capacity
enhancement and
relocation, cable re-
routing from
JYVNL, Alternative
33 KV power
supply source from
JVVNL,
Replacement of 11
KV Power Cable
from 33 KV
Substation and Ring
main from T-1

2023,
2024

2023,

2024 5.0

6.62

{0.05)

H.15

Power factor
improvement at 33
KV Substation

2024 2024 0.62

0.59

(0.03)

H.16

Revamping of Fire
Fighting Pump
house & Apron
Office, WHM
Crackers storage

2024 2024 0.31

0.30

{0.01)

H.17

Enhancing solar
plant capacity by
500 KW

2024 2024

Considered as per
operational
requirement subject
to inflationary
adjustment.

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 184 of 434




Description of the
Project

Replacement of all
type of AGL
halogen lights with
LED lights

CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Year of
Capitalization

Submit  Proposed
te'd by by the

the AQO  Authority

(1) (2)

Difference
(3)r=1(2)-
(1)

Conversion of
refrigerants to lower
Global Warming
Potential (GWP)

Conversion of CO2
type fire
extinguishers to
lower GWP

Organic waste
| converter (OWC)

Night Vision
| Device{NVD}

BP Jackets

BP Helmet

Bullet Proof Shield

Bullet Proof
Morcha

Binocular Device

Hands Free
Communication RT

Convex Mirror
{Blind Curve)

Printer with
photocopy

Considered as per
operational
requirement subject
to inflationary
adjustment.

Body Scanner

12.89 |

12.07

BDDS Equipment's
{Set)

Considered as per
operational
requirement subject
to inflationary
adjustment.

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 185 of 434




Description of the
Project

Submit
te'd by
the AO  Authority

Proposed
by the

(2)

CAPEX,. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

H.33 4

CISF Mess
Equipment

0.43

CISF Barrack
Lodging Material

2027

CISF - Gym
H.35
equipment 2025 2025 (0.01)
Ghumti/ security
36 cabin 2027 2027 0.07 0.07 0.01)
CTSR
{Containerised
37 1 ) 24
) Tubular Shooting 2225 9 280 > (0.15)
Range)
2023, 2023,
2024, 2024.
H.38 | Miscellaneous 2025, 2025, 1.53 1.44 0.09)
2026, 2026, ©

Bollards

2024

Remarks

Misc. Expenses of

Cones Bzrrier Foot APk 2025,
H.40 - S;ngle sea:ter 2026, 2026, 1.29 1.20 (0.08)

1 2027 2027 )

chairs - T

Signage - New

procurement for 2025, 2023,
H.41 | emergency route 2026, 2026, 0.23 0.21

identification etc. - | 2027 2027 | (0.02)

Tl

Fire Exit Signages 2024, 2024, | Consic’lered as  per I‘
H.42 | (apx. 300 each) 2026 2026 (.08 0.07 (0.00) operational

1000nos. ' ' requirement subject

. | 2024, 2024, to inflationary
H.43 | Cones, Barricades 5076 2026 0.05 0.05 (0.00) | adjustment.
. 2024, 2024,

H.44 | WHM Equipment 2026 2026 0.39 0.37 (0.02)

Separate Storage of
H.45 | Fire Crackers for 2024 2024 0.07 0.07

Bird scaring

Order No. 03/2024-25

Page 186 of 434




H.46

| other equipment

Deseription of the
Projeet

‘ Stretchers /02 Gas

cylinder purchase/

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Year of
Capitalization

Submit | Proposed

2024 2024

Submit
te'd by

the A0 Authority

Proposed
by the

)

Difference
B)Y=(2)-
(1

|

‘ H.47

| officers

ASMA for Safety
use by Safety

; FOD MAT for
| collection FODs

Gym Equipment /
Table Tennis

Green walls at
terminal-1/2 {1000
5Q.) |

Land side & air side |
Garden {Softscape)
developments (2
Ha.}

Polyhouse 500Sqm.

Planters and pots for
terminal 1 & 2

Putchase indoor and

(2.54)

(0.34)

(0.82)

(1.32)

outdoor Plants T1/2 |
Irrigation |
Development

(0.19)

Considered 50% of
the proposed cost
and inflationary
adjustment owing to
limited space
available in existing
terminal facility,

Total — Plant and
Machinery '

(11.72)

Other Buildings

Bomb Cooling Pit
(New Construction)

CCR Room East &
West

Fuel Station (Petrol
Pump)/ EV
Charging Station
inctuding rooftop
solar panels and
circulation area

| New Airside Gates -
1

Relocation of
MSSR

Relocation of SMR

Considered as per
operational
requirement subject
to inflationary
adjustment.

Order No. 03/2024-25

Page 187 of 434




Referen
ce

Description of the
Project

Construction of
Administration
Building

I

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIGD

Submit  Proposed

te’dby by the

the AO  Authority
()

Difference
3)y=(2)-
(1)

Out of total capex

50%  has  been |
considered. MAL is |
required to optimise |
administrative |
building area |
requirement. |

I8

| Police Station {New
| Construction)

1.9

I Solid Waste Facility

| Installation of EV
| charging stations

solid waste
management yard

Unified Security
Control Room for
CISF

Upgradation of
RLCC Control
Rooms infra

Additional/
Relocation &
Refurbishment of
Watch towers

Upgradation/

| Refurbishment of
Antihijack Control
Room

Misc. Expenses of
Cones, Barrier, Foot
mat, Single seater
chairs -T2

Setup of Apron
Office, Fire Station
Movement

(0.02)

Considered

account

operational
requirement subject
0 inflationary
adjustment.

Total — Other
Buildings

(28.36)

IT equipment

Card Printer for
Biometric AEP

(0.01)

CCTV & Video
Surveillance System
Tech Refresh
(Including servers,
Siorage, network

Considered on
account of
operational
requirement subject
to inflationary
adjustment.

Order No. 03/2024-25

Page 188 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Year of
ialization_| Shnit Fhoposed
C
Deseription of the ap tio te'd by the Difference

Project the AO  Authority @ ;_iz‘] g
(1) 2)

Proposed
by the
Au Iﬁority

Switches and |
passive cabling)

CCTV & Video

Surveillance System
Additional gg;g’ 2024, |\

4.3 | (Including servers, ! 2025, 1.60 1.51

Storage, network B 2026,2027 f (0.09)
. 27 I

Switches and

passive cabling)

CCTYV workstation 2024, 2024,

Jid | and display 2027 2027 o 0.0 (0.00)
Access control 20257 39:213.’ 1]

15| e | 2034, | 2034, 0,38 0.55 5

2026 2026
Biometric Access 2024, 2024.

J.6 | control system for 2025, 2025, 0.13 0.12 001
CISF 2026 2026 |
Desktop and 2024, 2024, |

J.7 | monitors for CISF | 2025, | 2025, 0.42. 0.40 o
& AEP Section 2026 2026 ’
Guard Tour System 2025 2025 0.03 0.02 (0.00)

2023 2023
Readers for ’ ’

J.9 . . 2024, 2024, 0.51 0.48
Biometric AEP 2025 2025 (0.03)
RolP
Infrastructure/A ddit 2024, 2024,

J.10 | ional RolP 2025, 2025, 1,29 1.21 (0.07)
Handset/RolP Base 2026 2026 ’
stations/Vehicle sets |
Mobile phone for 2024, 2024,

J.11 | CISF outer duty 2025, 2025, 0.02 | 0.02 (0.00)
post 2027 2027 ’
Automation of AEP 2025, 2025 |

J12 | Section/ security 2026, 2026, 041 | 0.38 (0.03) |
process 2027 2027 '

2024,
p . - 2024, |
L e\(ziil:liir:q e 232?2’0 2025, | o = {0.04)
’ 2026,2027 ’
27

J.14 | NEW AOS-SITA gg;:: ;gig, 1.03 1.00

2022?;20 2026,20_%? ,_ (0.03)

|

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 189 of 434




Description of the
Praject

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Year of
Capitalization '

Submit | Proposed

Difference
@=@)-
(1)

2024
’ 2024
AOS - INFRA @ 2025, j
J.15 2025 3.62 343
MS A { !
S Azure 2026,20 20262027 {0.19)
27
ron | 2024
J.16 | INTEGRATION ’ 2025, 0.89 0.85 |
| 2026,20 20262027 (0.04) !
[ 27
IT Infra & DC 2023 2023
|
s | 2024
J.18 | Cyber X 2025, 1.48 1.44
2026,20 20262027 {0.04)
27 |
‘ | Evaluated list of |
projects and
; 2023, 2023; shifted/rationalised
Strategic Projects — . 2024 ! capex where there
319 iy 2025, [eTlEcE 126.84 72.04 (5a.81) | <P “
(refer Annexure 5) f 2026.20 2023, Ty are no significant
' 5 7’ 20262027 development and the
‘ capex proposed in
| FY'26 or FY'27.
L 202
' 2022’ 2023,
BU Growth & 5 2024,
420 Sustainable 232252’ 0 2025, 12 P2 (0.04)
57 2026,2027
2024, 2024, |
Asset level 2025 2025
A 4 s I ‘ I |
Al Technology Refresh 2026, 2026, 14-88 s (0.96)
2027 2027
Software for Considered
J.22 | ADP/AVP through | 2024 2024 0.27 0.26 S 2L f’e °“f
HQ, Ahmedabad Sl ey °
" GPS Satellite Operanignsl
J.23 2025 2025 0.03 0.02 requirement subject
watches (0.00) - .
to inflationary
Software for adi
ljustment.
J.24 | Aerodrome 2025 2025 0.26 0.25 (0.01)
Safeguarding & AIS [ ’
Tablets for Airside [
Mobile Application |
(ASMA) for online
filling of Audit,
J.25 ; 2
Inspections, Safety e P W {0.00)
Occurrence Report &
(SOR) etc. for use 1 c_;
by Apron Control |( =
12
Order No. 03/2024-25 ; Page 190 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Sebmit Proposed

te’d by by the

the AO  Authority
2)

Differenee
3)=(2)- Remarks
(1)

Software for
maintaining Safety

025 2 : .
Data and retrieval of & | 025 L26H (0.01)
| reports | |
| Total -IT

' ' : 109.74
| ! equipment | . LS | (56.82)

- Furniture & fixtures

Furniture & |
K.1 | Fixtures (Chairs, 2024 2024 1.45 1.37 |
. (0.08) '
Stool, Tables, etc) | )
5 T Considered on
Furhiture Expenses- ‘

Furniture purchase account of
¢ 2027 1.53 1.43 operational |

Tetminal (0.09) . .
(Pace e requirement subject |
to inflationary

Furniture Expenses- | adjustment,
Furniture purchase }

Terminal
(Passengers} - T2 |
Total — Furniture

& fixtures |

_I Security equipment

K.2

K.3 2025 2025 1.79 1.68 |

{0.11)

|
. =
‘ l 4.77 4.48
|

(0.29)

Considered
account

Security equipment operational
202 2 : ! ! . ;

L for Gates e Az V| 03 (0.03) requirement subject
to inflationary
adjustment.

= i ' l
= seaia s 0.56 0.53 (0.03) |
equipment !

Runway
Recarpeting work,
M taxiway repair job,
Pavement block
work near signages, k
Frangible boxes _ i
Total Project Cost of New Capital E¥pendfture-cey. | |
Projects
Total 4467.66 1088.80 {3378.86)
*Considered as part of operating expense.

Runway Recarpeting and other related work 'g:g

Considered as part of
operating expense

80.97 | 0.00 (80.97)

Note: The variation in the capex allowed by the Authority vis a vis submitted by JIAL was mainly on
the account of deferment of Terminal IIl and associated capex, inflation adjustment, adoption of rates
based on industry benchmarks, capacity optimization, capex prioritization and likelihood of the capex
to be incurred within third control perjed:™ .

N

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 191 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Authority had further sought details from JIAL with respect to the actual capitalization for FY*23, JIAL
had shared the details for capital expenditure capitalized as on Mar’23. Actual capitalization for FY'23
was T 56.76 Crores, Out of which. ¥ 23.36 Crores worth of assets are related to the project which were
submitted as part of MYTP. 2 19.06 Crores worth of capitalization of AAT CWIP and ¥ 14.34 Crores
worth of asset capitalized other than the project envisaged in MYTP. Authority had adjusted the cost of
the projects envisaged in the MYTP as well as AAl CWIP as per actual capitalization. Authority had
reviewed capitalization worth of T 14.34 Crores and observed that it consists of T 3.95 Crores worth of
IND-AS asset adjustment, since the tariff is determined based on [GAAP financial, Authority proposed
to not consider this adjustment, The balance ¥ 10.39 Crores of capex has been considered for the purpose
of RAB calculation. Further, Authority also noted in case of one of the capex head [T Infra and DC, the
estimated base cost of the project was T 3.84 Crores in MY TP, however, JTAL had actually incurred ¥
4.13 Crores in FY’23. Authority proposed to consider the same, this resulted into increase in capex by
Z0.29 Crores. The actualization of FY’23 capex leads to increase in RAB by Z 10.68 Crores. It is further
noted that these capex iters will be subject to examination by the Authority at the time of tariff
determination exercise for the next control period. In view of the above, Authority had adjusted the
capital expenditure schedule proposed by JIAL.

Capital Work in Progress

i.  Interms of the clause 6.4.5 of the Concession Agreement, JIAL had to take over CWIP from
AAI and reimburse the cost of such CWIP to AAL Following is the relevant extract of the
Concession Agreement:

“6.4.5 Notwithstanding anything ro the contrary in this Clause 6.4, the Concessionaire shall be
liable to pay to the Authority such amounts as may have been incurred by the Authority as on
the COD in respect of the contracts relating fo works-in-progress as have been set forth in
Schedule T. Such amounts shall be intimated by the Authority with supporting documents and
details within 30 (thirty) days of COD and shall be due and payable by the Concessionaire to
the Authority within a period of 90 (ninety} days thereon,

The Parties shall constitute a committee comprising representatives of the Concessionaire,
Authority and each of the counterparties under such contracts, which committee shall be
responsible for: (a) facilitating any discussions and/ or interactions amongst AAI the
Concessionaire and the counterparties under such contracts, including in respect of any
modifications to the works, and (b) coordinating, facilitating, and monitoring the progress of
such works-in-progress. The Concessionaire shall be responsible to incur any additional cost
towards completion of such work-in-progress assets after COD.

Upon reimbursement by the Concessionaire to the Authority, of amounts as may have been
incurred by the Authority as on the COD for such work-in-progress assets as provided for above,
and completion of such works-in-progress by the Concessionaire, such works-in-progress assets
shall form part of the dirport.

The amounis reimbursed by the Concessionaire to the Authority and additional amounts
incurred by the Concessionaire for completion of such work-in-progress assets shall be
considered as investments made by the Concessionaire in creation of such assets for the purpose
of determination of Aeronautical Charges by the Regulator. In the event that any part of the
amounts reimbursed by the Concessionaire to the Awthority pursuant to this Clause 6.4.5 are
not considered for pass-through by the Regulator due to any act or omission on the part of the
Authority, the adjustment towards any differences in the amounts reimbursed by the
Concessionaire to the Authority and theaniotmis Conisidered for pass-through by the Regulator
shall be undertaken as part of .f.hij__- ﬁuknzc_f&;g-_\;’a} ‘zfenr that becomes due and payable as per

Order No. 03/2024-25 1% Loy Page 192 of 434

N T, v ™ &5
N Pogutatory %
i

r——




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
Clause 31 4 immediately after the determination of the Aeronautical Charges by the Regulator.”
As per MYTP for third control period, JIAL received CWIP invoices from AAl totaling ¥ 15.56
Crores (excluding GST). Authority understood from the MY TP submission made by JIAL that

these CWIP are subsequently completed and capitalized in the books of account of JIAL. JIAL
had submitted following capitalization schedule of total CWIP of ¥ 23.48 Crores.

Table 107: CWIP capitalization details submitted by JIAL

0.88
IT equipment - 3.15
Plant & Machinery ; -
Furniture & Fixtures YRS Y 0.01
Office equipment ey 0.18
Total 020  19.06 422

Authority had considered ¥ 23.28 Crores (FY 23 & FY"24) for the capitalization schedule for
the purpose of RAB calculation for third control period.

The Authority noted that JIAL had not paid any GST amount (on the value of RAB and CWIP
invoices) to AAIL Further, in future, if AAI is required to bear the GST, then based on the
indemnity bond provided by JIAL, the same will be recovered by AAI from JIAL. As the GST
amount had not been paid, the Authority had not considered the same for determining RAB for

the Third Control Period. However, the Authority will consider the statutory payments relating
to GST amount on RAB and CWIP invoices, on actual incurrence basis, at the time of true up
of the Third Control Period, while determining tariff of the next Control Period.

7.3.10 The Authority noted that JIAL would be eligible to claim GST Input Tax Credits on procurement of
certain movable property. The Authority expected that JIAL would properly account for such credits in
its submissions in accordance with Chapter V of The Central Goods And Services Tax Act, 2017 at the
time of true up of the RAB for the Third Contrel Period. The Authority may examine the accounting of
input tax credits and make necessary adjustments in this regard at the time of determination of tariffs for
the Fourth Control Period,

Soft Cost — Technical Consultancies, Contingencies, Pre-Operative cost, design cost, PMC,
Preliminary expenses

i.  JIAL as part of proposed projectcost for third control period has considered soft cost of ¥ 714.83
Crores. JIAL had considered 16% of capital expenditure as soft cost on account of technical
consultancies, contingencies, preoperative Cost, design cost, PMC, preliminary expenses.

The Authority upon review of JIALs explanation and relevant documenis had the following
views with respect to soft cost:

a. The Authority noted that for other PPP airports such as HIAL, BIAL, DIAL etc. the above-
mentioned costs had been considered in the past in the range of 8% - 11% of the project
costs. The Authority was of the view that 16% claimed by JIAL is on the higher side, as
compared to other PPP Airports and hence ot justified.

Many of the capex allowed to J IAI;’"\"Gé'i"e"Bci{ig\fm_t)UI items, wherein orders are placed on
Supply. installation, Testing & Comﬁﬁ_i@ioﬁ?ng;;(:SITC) basis, Hence, soft cost such as
- - {4

Order No. 03/2024-23 A 3 Page 193 of 434

—
atory }&/

e amn



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Project Management Consultancy (PMC), Design ete. need not be incurred on such items.
New Capital Expenditure aliowed to JIAL included works on air side. On air side works
such as Apron, Taxiway, Runway overlay, Fuel farm etc. PMC charges are normally in the
range of 1% to 3% maximum.

Soft cost claimed by the JIAL included, contingencies also, which do not come as a separate
line item while capitalizing the assets and is not to be claimed without any contingent
activity.

JIAL had considered 18% soft cost unilaterally over all capex items including bought out
items. These included items such as procurement of vehicles, plant & machinery items,
security equipment etc,

Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider the aforementioned costs to the extent of 8% of the
Aero CAPEX of the projects allowed by the Atithority for the current Control Period. The Authority had
thus derived the amount proposed to be allowed towards the aforementioned costs as T 93.98 Crores
against ¥ 714.83 Crores proposed by JIAL.

The Authority proposed to reduce 1% of the uncapitalised project cost from the ARR / target revenue as
re-adjustment in case any particular capital project is not completed/ capitalized as per the approved
capitalisation schedule. It was further proposed that if the delay in completion of the project is beyond
the timeline given in the capitalization schedule, due to any reason beyond the control of JIAL or its
contracting agency and is properly justified, the same would be considered by the Authority while truing
up the actual cost at the time of determination of tariff for the next Control Period. The re-adjustment in
the ARR/ Target Revenue is to protect the interest of the stakeholders who are paying for services
provided by JIAL and for ensuring timely commissioning of projects and delivery of services to the users.

Financing Allowance/lnterest During Construction

As part of the MYTP, JIAL had considered 65% debt funding for the proposed capex and balance 35%
from equity portion. JIAL had considered Interest During Construction at the rate of 12% over debt
portion and financing allowance at the rate of 12% over equity portion. This had resulted into Financing
Allowance (FA) of T 285.47 Cr. and interest during construction of ¥ 530.1. This had been considered
by JIAL while capitalization of proposed capex in thitd control period. The details of FA and IDC
submitted by JIAL is given below:

Table 108: The FA and IDC submitted by JIAL

(T Crores)
~ Particuls FY23 | _FY'26  FY27  Tox
Financin Allowance : 0.14 2| 55 ; ?I.O? 04, 76 98.46 28547
IDC i 028 4000 131.97 175.05 182.85 530,16

Tol ] 042] 6155] 20304 26931] 28131 81563

The Authority examined JIAL’s claim as well as the justification provided for the same in detail and had
summarized its view as shown below:

i.  The Authority considered that providing return on capital expenditure from the very beginning
of construction will significantly lower the risks for an airport operator and may require
revisiting the return on equity allowed to airport operators as the investment in the asset class
will then be equated to risk free rate of return,

Further, provision of Financing Allowancw.wll disincentivize the Airport Operators from
ensuring timely completion of prOJecl a del}yéw of services to the users. Therefore, the
Authority was of the view that a,rcturn should\@é rovided only when the assets are made
available to the airport users E.“((Fept in ‘th q'lsc 0 c”@ 1m costs like 1IDC that will have to be

Order No. 03/2024-25 (3 ; Page 194 of 434




iii.

V.

vii.

viil.

X.

: v;.‘,._.\'t -
Order No. 03/2024-25 o \] 2 Page 195 of 434

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
incurred in case debt is used for funding of projects.

Furthermore, the future returns from the project should generate adequate returns to cover the
cost of equity during the construction stage. JIAL was adequately compensated for the risks
associated with the equity investments in a construction project once the project is capitalized
by means of a reasonabie cost of equity.

Developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations to commission and
opetationalize. Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable duration before
getting returns on large capital projects. Keeping this in view, the Authority had earlier
provisioned for financing allowance in initial stages to such airports. It may be further noted that
the Authority has never provided financing allowance in the case of brownfield airports in its
any of the Tariff Orders. Further, financing allowance for greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAL,
CIAL etc. was allowed only for the initial stages of their development, after which IDC was
permitted on the debt portion of the proposed capital expenditure.

It is pertinent to note that in case of a greenfield airport, investment in regulatory blocks by the
Airport Operator would not make the airport facilities available to the passengers. Brownfield
and Greenfield airports can’t be equated on this issue. In greenfield airports, the tariff is not
applicable, and no revenue is available to the Airport Operator till the aeronautical services have
been created and put to use. However, in the case of brownfield airports, where JIAL brings in
additional investments, the airport facilities are mobilized and enabled to other functional parts
of the airport, which remains functional and JIAL keeps on enjoying the charges from the users.
In the case of JIA, since new projects had included mobilization of existing operations, the said
Airport was ought to be considered as a brownfield airport, which in the opinion of the A uthority
would not be eligible for an allowance on the equity portion of newly funded capital projects.

Financing Allowance is a notional allowance and different from interest during construction.
Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the entire capital work in progress would
lead to a difference between the projected capitalization and actual cost incurred, especially
when the Airport Operator funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt. Further, the
Authority opined that only IDC should be provided on the debt borrowings availed for execution
of a project.

AERA Guidelines, 2011 does not specifically state that Financing Allowance is to be provided
on equity portion of the capital expenditure. The proviso to Section 13 (1) (a) of the AERA Act
states that “different tariff structures may be determined for different airports having regard to
all or any of the above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i) to (vii) of Section 13 (1) (a)”.

[n respect of IDC, the Authority was inclined to allow the same and accordingly, the Authority
had considered IDC to be provided on the debt portion of the value of average CWIP derived
on the basis of revised Capitalization schedule proposed by the Authority. Further, the Authority
proposed to consider the notional gearing ratio (debt-equity ratio of 48:52) foltowed for other
PPP airpotts and cost of debt @ 9% (refer para 8.2.5 onwards) for the Third Control Period for
calculating the value of IDC. Based on the same, the Authority had derived an amount of Z 28.17
Crores and proposed to allow the same as against ¥ 815.63 Crores (as Financing Allowance and
IDC) claimed by JIAL for the Third Control Period.

One of the key reasons of variation in IDC amount is that the Authority had considered capital
addition of T 1088.86 Crores against the capital addition proposed by JIAL of Z 4467.64 Crores
(refer Table 106) :

b’

The IDC proposed by the Authority fl;(-‘!\fw'i‘&s_the_ ;S_ép‘im-ql expenditure for the Third Control Period




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIQD

at the Consultation Stage is given below.

‘Table 109: The IDC proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period

(¥ Crores)

Pariicular  FY’23 FY24 FY'25  FY26  FY’27 t
[DC E 661 13,53 5.38 0.19 : 25.72

7.3.14 Summary of the Capital expenditure considered by the Authority for third control period at
Consultation Stage:

a. With reference to above following is the summary of the capex proposed by Authority for the
purpose of regulatory asset base for third control period in case of Jaipur Airport:

Table 110: Summary of the CAPEX considered by the Authority for Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

(¥ Crores)
S.Ne. Project Name Reference Amount in ¥ Crore '

JIAL | Aathority

A Basic cost ([ncluding indexation) as Para 7.3.7 4467.64 1088.80
tabled above

B Soft Cost* Para 7.3.11 714.83 85.25

C interest During Construction ﬁa_ra 7.3.13 530.16 2572

D Financing Allowance Para 7.3.13 28547 =
Total — New Capex 5998.15 1199.77

E FY"23 as per actual capex incurred Para 7.3.8 - 10.68

F CWIP projects - 23.28

 GramdTotal T Twmmmommem o ' 1233.73

*the soft cost is not provided aver the capex incurred in FY?23

7.3.15 Allocation of capital expenditure

a. JIAL had submitted following with respect to RAB allocation methodology for third control
period:
9.1 As per AERA Order No 14/2016-17 and as mandated under the Concession Agreement, the
Hybrid-Till with 30% cross subsidization of non-Aeronautical revenues is the applicable
methodology. The relevant extract from AERA order and Concession Agreement is as follows.
9.1.1 Extract from AERA order:
The authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic
Regulatory of India Act 2008 and after careful consideration of the comments of the
stakeholders on the subject issue, decides and orders that. -
(1) The Authority will in future determine the tariffs of major airports under “Hybrid Till"
where in 30% of non-aeronautical revenues will be used to cross-subsidize aeronautical
charges. Accordingly, to that extent the airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be
amended. The provisions of the Guidelines issued by the Authority, other than regulatory till,
shall remain the same.
(it} In case of Delhi and Mumbai airports, tariff will continue to be determined as per the SSA4
entered into between Government of India and the respective airport operators at Delhi and
Mumbai., N e
9.1.2 Extract from Concession A greemem
28.3.2 The GOl has, through tje: ?\&mmmi C nu’ Afwnrm Policy dated June 15,2016, approved,
( “Shared-Till Approval”) the] 3{17. (thir, rv percent) 3‘(1&: ed-till framework for the determination

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 196 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

and regulation of the Aeronautical Charges for all airports in India, and the same shall be
accordingly considered by the Regulator for the purposes of the determination of the Fees/
Aeronautical Charges pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. It is clarified that, for the
purposes of this Agreement, the Shared-Till Approval shall apply as on the date of this
Agreement notwithstanding any subsequent revision or amendment of such Shared-Till
Approval.

28.3.3 The Aeronautical Charges shall be regulated and set/ re-set, in accordance with the
Shared-Till Approval, terms of this Agreement including the terms set out in Schedule R
{Memorandum of Understanding) and the Applicable Laws.

9.1.3 Extract from Schedule R of the Concession Agreement:

2.2 Principles for Determination and Revision of Fees

2.2.1 The GOI has, through the National Civil Aviation Policy dated June 15, 2016 approved
the 30% (thirty percent) shared-till framework for the determination and regulation of the
Aeronautical Charges for all Airports in India (“Shared-Till Approval”), and the same shall
be accordingly considered by AERA, for the purposes of the determination of the Fees/
Aeronautical Charges pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement.

2.2.2 The Aeronautical Charges shall be regulated and set/ re-set, in accordance with the
Shared-Till Approval, the terms of the Concession Agreement and the Applicable Laws.

9.2 4s per Clause 5.2 of the AERA Guidelines:

5.2.1. Scope of the RAB

(a} In normal course, all airport fixed assets will come under the scope of the RAB. However, the
Authority may, based on due consideration of relevant factors, include or exclude certain fixed
assets from the scope of RAB.

{b) The relevant RAB assets shall be all the fixed assets proposed by the Airport Operator(s), after
providing for such exclusions therefrom or such inclusions therein, as may be determined by the
Authority in respect of specific assets based on following principles.-

(i) The assets that substantially provide amenities / facilities/ services that are not related to, or not
normally provided at an airport, may be excluded from the scope of RAB;

(if) The assets that in the opinion of the Authority do not derive any material commercial advantage
Jrom the airport (for example from being located close to the airport) may be excluded from the
scope of RAB;

{iii} Responses by stakeholders in relation to their inclusion or exclusion during consultations.

{iv) Specification of, to the Authority's satisfaction, sufficient accounting separation to ensure
that the costs and revenues associated with the assets shall be clearly identified for the
preparation and audit of regulated airport accounts;

(v) Specification of, to the Authority's satisfaction wherever appropriate (where the Authority
considers there may be substantial financial risks associated with any asset), sufficient legal
separation to protect the Airport Operators, and thus airport Users, in the event of any
substantial financial risks materialising. The Authority shall require the Airport Operator(s) to
insulate the Users by suitably ring fencing the assets excluded from the scope of RAB. The
principles governing the ring fencing are mentioned in the paragraph 7.5 of Order Number
13/2010-11 of the Authority issued on 12-Jan-2011.

(vi) Notwithstanding the principles mentioned under points (i) to (v} above, assets with fixed
locations inside terminal buildings shall be considered within the scope of RAB.

(c) Any exclusion/ inclusion shall only. be considered if it is proposed to be executed in the
Control Period for which the Multi, Year Tariff Proposal is submitted.

(@) The Authority may also, in ff.)".cff.\‘(:.‘,"e!fcm, consitler any other relevant factors for exclusion
or inclusion of assets. fl ¥ SRS )\

Order No. 03/2024-25 E 2 Page 197 of 434

7

el \\_\‘f o

N _':'Rf-’g:.-l'alﬂ"‘i :



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

(e} The assets related to any service(s) provided by the Airport Operator thar are subject to
separate control and regulated as per Clause 3.7, shall be excluded from the scope of RAB.
9.2.1 It is observed that as per AERA Guidelines, 3.2.1 (b) (vi} all the assets which are part of
the terminal building shall be considered as part of RAB. Therefore, terminal building as a
whole should be considered as RAB /Aeronautical asset and not required 1o be allocated into
Aero and Non-Aero.

Authority examined JIAL submission and had following observations:

i.  As per tariff guidelines 2011 for Airport Operators the tariff for an Airport needs to be
calculated as per single till methodology. According to which all building block of ARR
considered 100% as aeronautical,

Authority in order to adopt uniform tariff policy across all major airports had amended
its tariff guideline to the extent of adoption of Hybrid Till instead of Single Till prescribed
in the guidelines vide order 14/2016-17. The Hybrid Till in principle considers only
aeronautical portion of OPEX and CAPEX as pass through in tariff with 30% cross
subsidy from Gross Noni-Aero Revenue,

The revenue, cost and asset are interlinked and should be aligned in accordance with the
till methodology adopted for tariff determination. Thus, as part of asset allocation
exercise, we would require identification and allocation of Assets and OPEX into Aero
and Non-Aero

Authority had adopted following basis for allocation of RAB addition during third control
period:

Terminal Building Ratio - It was observed that JIAL had classified the entire area of the

terminal building as aeronautical. Upon enquiry, JIAL stated that this was done in
accordance with the AERA Act,
Terminal Building Area is planned in an airport considering the facilities to be provided
for Aeronautical activities and provision of space for certain Non-Aeronautical
activities such as Food & Beverage, Duty Free etc. Also, in case of PPP airports, the
focus on Non-Aeronautical activities is expected to be more as these would generate
revenues and a part of the same would also cross subsidize the Aeronautical charges.
The Non-Aeronautical activities are over 10% of terminal building area at other similar
size PPP airports. Prescriptions of IMG norms also provide for non-aeronautical area to
be between 8% and 12%, with the range being higher for larger airports. Considering
the above, the Authority proposed to consider the ratio of 90:10 towards Aeronautical
and Non-Aeronautical in line with its decision in Order No. 03 /2017-18 dated 2nd June
2017 for JIAL for the Third Control Period.
Employee Ratio- JIAL had submitted expected deployment of employees during third
control period. Basis on employment schedule and rationalization, the employee ratio
had been calculated at operating expense chapter, please refer Table 149 of O&M
chapter of this Tariff Order for detailed calculation. The effective employee ratio for
third control period comes to 96,82%.
Gross Block Asset Ratio — As per the asset allocation study the gross block asset ratio
was 97.88% as on 31* Mar*2022, same had been considered for third control period for
the purpose of asset allocation,

It is to be further noted that Authority considered above ratios to allocate assets planned

to be procured as part of Third-€ontral Period, the allocation ratio will be revised as per

asset allocation exercis'_f)_l_\t_:_r'nfdértake‘;i_:_b}; the:Authority in the next control period.

Order No. 03/2024-25 |4 ) raH Page 198 of 434

Ty v wol
. ‘Mo g
N Reguiatory P




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Foltowing is the asset wise allocation for asset addition proposed in Third Control Period:

Table 111: The asset wise allocatlon for asset addltlon proposed in Thlrd Control Penod

Terminal Ratio

9000%_

_ Termmal Bulldmg

Runway, Taxiway and Apron ~ Aeronautical - 100.00 %
Cargo building Aeronautical | 100,00 %
Cargo Equipmer; ~ Aeronautica ' 100.00 %
_Boundary wall Aeronautical ' 100.00 %
Software =" 1 Employee Ratio [ P = 97.23 %
IT equipment i Erﬁp]oyee Ratio ' 97.23%
Security equipment Aeronautical | 100.00 %
Plant and Mach i_ne;y Gross Block Asset 97.88 %
Other Buildings : Gross Block Asset 97.88 %
Access Road s Aeronautical o 100.00 %
Terminal Bullam_g - Terminal | Ratlo - 90.00 %
Fuel Aeronautical ' 100.00 %
Furniture & fixtures ) ~ Gross Block Asset 97.88 %
Vehicles Acronautical ' 100.00 % |

Office equlpment f:'.r_npio_):::‘._e.T _I__l-e_u_ti_c_» ' 97.23%

7.4 Capital addition for third control period

a) Total capital addition as per Authority for third control period was ¥ 1233.73 Crore (Z 1199.83
plus FY*23 and CWIP impact of T 33.90 Crores)

b} The Authority considered following capitalization schedule for the purpose of third control
period at consultation stage:

Table 112: Capitalization schedule proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

(¥ Crores)

284.29

Terminal Bu1ldmg 0.77 272.10 0.00

Runway, Taxiway and Apron 1906 088 18464 57.28 0.00 261.86
Cargo Facility 043 814 000 - 8338 0.00 91.96
Boundary wall 000 000 000 2632 0.00 2632
IT equipment = 8.67 2322 2908 28.82 31.50 121.29
Security equipment ' 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.57 0.00 0.57
Plant and Machinery | A N60 | a4 [Onns” 33:24 29.42 25.64 134.08
Other Buildings C0.00 103 1254 45.41 029 59.27
Access Road 000 000 624 1295 0.00 19.18
Fuel | 0.00 32.7 | 0.00 146,08 0,00 178.25
Furniture & fixtures 0.00 0.56 205 124 1.00 4.85
Vehicles e 0.00 1463 1395 2142 51.63
Office equipment = 0.18 = - = | 0.18
Total ' 5281 10114 55452 445.42 79.84 123373

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 199 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

proposed at consultation stage are as follows:

Table 113: Year wise details for Regulatory Asset Base proposed by the Authority for Third Control
Period at Consultation stage

(¥ Crores)

Aero Capitalization
Total

. No. i Proj ! 0,
S.No.  Description of the Project Cost Aero % FY'23 FY'24 FY25 FY'26 FY'27 Total

Passenger Terminal and
Associated works

| New Integrated Terminal
11 (NITB)

Elevated Departure and
Arrival Road for new T-1II
New electrical substation
A.3 | for proposed new ' -
infrastructure : |
Ad [SI'II'P for proposed new T- .

A Extension of North:=West E

A2

) Apron for NITB i

Total BN % N 5 . ~ - -
Existing Terminal | . i
A.6 | upgradation and associated 2.57 90.00% | 1.71 0.6l - - - 2.31 |
works |
Operational capex for |
A.7 | commencement of 3.44 ©0.00% | 3.04 0.06 - - :
Terminal-I | ! |

|

|

- 3.10

| Terminal -1 upgradation
and associated works | _
Sub-Total (A) | 284.29 10.27 | 0.66 | 244.93 S = 255.86
Runways, Taxiway & / ' ' ]
Aprons "y ™,
B.1 | Airside Drainage Works 50.69 1 100.00% - - - 5069 | - 50.69
Apron and Taxiway related
works |
Construction of Apron near '
Cargo Terminal
Construction of associated |
Taxiways for North-West 99.24 [00.00% - - 99.24 = - 99.24
Apron ll |
B.2 | Consiruction of Code E '
Taxiway for Terminal 1 14.05 100.00% - - 14.05 - - 14.05
Apron [ [

A8 278.28 90.00% | 5.52 - 24493 - - 25045

577 l ]0_0.00%¥ - - 5.77 - - 397

o TG : |
| Construction of New Link | -\, o0 | 1000006 | - - | 1258 | - ] 12.58
| Taxiways _

C . - e : BT
oPstruc_tlon of New Rapid 16.66 | 100009 | ¢
| Exit Taxiway | R .

| | Construction of TI Apron | 31.93 | 1H040% ¢

%

{i

- 16.66

B 1666 | -

g =T
‘\maul*: il

»
r.-‘é;

Order No. 03/2024-23 Page 200 of 434

”




Description of the Project

| GSE Staging - (Rigid

Aero %

Aero Capitalization

FY'23 FY'24 FY'25 FY'26

CAPEX. DEPRECTATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

|
| 5.38 1(30.00% - - -
| Pavement)
+ 9 i
| pg | RefurbishmentofRESAOS [ T 0o | = e | - - 427
| & 27 i
! Improvement of CBR '
B.5 ol - - = | == - - -
| value of basic strip |
| . Sub-Total (B) 240.59 - - | 184.51 | 56.08 - 240.59
' Construction of LK
! Boundary Wall e
c. | Alrport Boundary Wall 325 | 100.00% | - = : 3.25 - 3.25
{New Construction) ‘ =l |
cl i Airside Perimeter & | '
| €.2 | Service Road including 544 | 100.00% - - - 5.44 = 5.44
| streetlights |
- Perimeter [ntrusion {
C3 | 320 002 - - - 32 - 18.32
I Detection System (PLDS) E | WO ik
Sub-Total (C) 27.01 | = = - 27.01 2 27.01
Access Road = “‘"‘«j e i‘j S QL
Fire access road on south :
D of Runway & perimeter 19.18 | 100.00% | ' = - 6.24 12.95 - 19.18
road repair
Sub-Total (D) 19.18 - z 624 | 1295 @ - 19.18
Cargo Complex i FPRIER O N=s XY - f
E E.1 | [nterim Cargo Facility 857 100.00% | 0.43 8.14 - - - 8.57
E.2 | Integrated Cargo Terminal | 8338 | 100.00% | - - = 83.38 - §3.38
Sub-Total (E) 91.96 {043 8.14 - {8338 ¢ - 91.%6
Fuel Farm Infrastructure | _
F.1 | Fuel Farm facility 125.23 | 100.00% - - - 125.23 - 12523
F.2 | Hydrant Line B = - - - - -
| Acquisition of existing |
F - assets (BPCL, IOCL,RIL) | 32.17 | 10000% @ - | 32.17 - - - 32.17
F.3 | and Dead Stock of Material
j Equipment (Dispenserand | 0 o5 | 50 6005 | - I = | 2085 % - 20.85
. Bowsers) \ |
| Sub-Total (F) p E | 3217 - 146.08 . - 178.25
: (Vehicles -ﬁ
Ambulance (4 Nos) for ~ .
s . | . - - 1.39
& ARFF & Recovery Vehicle i 190007 | 12y 9
| CFTs{4Nos.} for ARFF 42.39 | 100.00% - - 9.33 12.11 | 2095 42.39
| &3 Ef{';“’s"’" of vehiclesto | 719 | (00.00% | 1.63 - | 325 | 184 | 048 | 7.9
| P v
! Modified Vehicle for I
C G4 ’ ;
' BDDS equipment s

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 201 of 434




BDeseription of the Project

| EV for Aerodrome
safeguarding at City Side

Total
Cost

Aero %

Aero Capitalization

FY'23 FY'24 FY'2Z5 FY'26

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY'27

‘ G.5 | for monitoring of Obstacles | 0.33 100.00% - - 0.33 - - 0.33
and Site verification for |
NOC |
!‘ Sub-Total (G) 51.63 1 163 | - 14.63 | 1395 | 2142 | 5163 |
] Plant and Machinery | [ | T
'H | Plant and Machinery = | 3004 | o7.88% | 1135 | 3347 | 3253 | 2875 | 2509 | 13120
H1-H55 |
' || Sub-Total (H) 134.04 | 97.88% 1135 | 3347 | 32.53 | 2875 @ 2509 | 131.20
. ' Other Buildings EE= RS
| I . | Other Buildings - [-1 - 1-17 | 59.94 | 97.88% - 1.00 12.40 4498 0.28 58.67
|| | Other Buildings | 5994 | 97.88% | - 100 | 1240 | 4498 028 | 58.67
' IT equipment R T
J 1T equipment - J.1-1.26 18.14 | 97.23% ! 843 | 1956 | 2823 | 2802 | 30.63 | 114.87
| IT equipment 118.14 | 9723% | 843 | 19.56 | 2823 | 28.02 | 30.63 11487
| Furniture & fixtures A IS \11 '
Furniture & Fixtures | :
| KU | Chairs, Stool, Tables, ety | 48]/ |- {9788% . %o 044 | 032 | 034 | 035 1.45
| Furniture Expenses- = |
K.2 | Furniture purchase 1.55 97.88% = | = 1.10 0.20 0.21 1.51
K Terminal {Passengers) - T1 |
| Furniture Expenses- i
K.3 | Furniture purchase | 1.81 97.88% - | 0.10 0.58 0.67 | 042 i.78 |
Terminal (Passengers) - T2 |
| ;;’:""F g 484 | 97.38% - 054 | 200 | 121 | 098 474
| ures
: | Security equipment
. ‘ Security equipment for V" oiss T / r ) 0.58 ) 0.58
| | Gates {
| DAl Seetriey | 058 100% - . - | os8 | - 0.58
i equipment {
| AAI CWIP transferred to
I
Runway, Taxiway an |
| [ | 19.06 |00 0004 | 1906 [ | 19.06
il | IT equipment 088 | 9723% 086 | 0.86
I Plant and Machinery 3.15 97.88% 3.08 3.08
Furniture & fixtures 0.01 97.88% 0.01 0.01
__ Office equipment 018 | 97.23% 0.18 0.18 |
| Total-AAI CWIP | 4.12 - - - 23.18
' Total | 99.66 | 52549 44301 7840 | 1197.73

JIAL’s submission

o

7.5  Depreciation for the Third Conttgi'-'ggfiﬁd e

Order No. 03/2024-25

Page 202 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

7.5.1 JIAL followed the policy of determining the rates of depreciation based on the ‘useful life’ of different
asset classes. While submitting the Multi-Year Tariff Proposal for the Third Control Period for JIA, JIAL
had taken cognizance of the rates of depreciation approved by the Authority in its order vide Order No,
35 dated January 12, 2018, and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35 / 2017-18 on ‘Determination of
Useful Life on Airport Assets’. However, JIAL had considered different rates for certain asset classes
based on the recommendations of the “Technical Study report of useful life of assets™ submitted by an
Independent Expert (Kanti Karamsey & Co., Govt. Registered Valuers) engaged by JIAL in May 2021
and the same are as per the table given below -:

Table 114: Depreciation rates determined by JIAL for the Third Control Period
ol _ » Depreciation as per JIAL’s submission
Terminal Building 4.00%

Runway, Taxiway and Apron N ' i I 5.00%
Cargo Building ' 4.00%
Cargo Equi_pment A ' 13.33%
Boundary wall . R Dl 20.00%

Computer Servers, networks, etc. 33.33%
Computer End-user devices E Xt Y 33.33%
_Security equipTem . B Fi §ii  13.33% E
' Plantand Machinery P ARIIERR, 1333%
Other buildings 3.33%
Access road ) 1SS ELiT) I 10.00% E R
Fuel farm facility assets 13.33%
Furniture & fixtures 14.29%
Vehicles s NI VSN 20.00%

20.00%

Office Equipment

For the additions to RAB, JIAL had calculated the depreciation during year of capitalization on 50% of
the asset value (assuming that the asset is capitalized in the middle of the financial year).

754 The depreciation amount submitted by JIAL for the Third Control Period has been presented in the table
below.

Table 115: Depreciation submitted by JEAL for the Third Centrol Period

(T Crores)
FY23  FY'24 FY*25 FY’26 FY'27  Totsl

Terminal Building 8.16 8.32 15.16 : 21.935 91.51 145.10
Runway, Taxiway and Apron. 1548 1602 21.85  30.82 3391 118.08
Cargo building & R0 N o3 81| 476 | 476 1237
Cargo Equipment © 000 000 000,  0.00 000° 0.0
Boundary wall 0.01 001 000 577 1154 17.33

Software 0.05 0.05 : 0.04 000 000  0.14

IT equipment 22.97 39.20 5679 130.87
Security equipment 000 005 009 0.14
Plant and Machinery 23.76 : 2647 3881 13973
Other Buildings 43 033 210 373 645
AccessRoad 000 "\ 038 1S5 2428 2620
Order No. 03/2024-25 ; Page 203 of 434

\%s,
Tin o
N8 Rogutatory N



Terminal Building
Land ' 0.00 0.00 000 000  0.00° 0.00
Fuel

Authority’s examination regarding Depreciation for the Third Control Period

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

0.00 0.0

7000

000 000

0.00 245 489 2632 4774 8140

Furniture & fixtures 0.34 0.40 0.59 . 0.85 1.04 3.21
Vehicles 0.41 0.54 | 291 7.86  14.62 26.35
Office equipment 0.32 0.35 035 0.34 0.27 . 1.62
Intangible Assets 000  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 5113 64.76 9590 . 168.12  329.09  709.00

The Authority duly examined the recommendations of the Technical Study Report on ‘useful life of
assets’ submitted by JIAL and observed that the expert appointed by JIAL has prescribed the useful [ives
of assets component wise after technical assessment,

7.5.6  The Authority noted the methodology adopted by the Valuer to evaluate the useful lives of assets is as
follows:

"Physical inspection of some of the assels
Detailed discussions with the Projects, Finance & Engineering and Maintenance team of MIA and
the General Manager (Engmeermg Civil) of Airports Authority of India pertaining 1o usage of the
assers.

Guidance for determination of _Us.efﬂl Life given in Depreciation under Companies Act, 2013
Schedule 2, Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (“AERA"), Marshall & Swifi
Valuation Service (MVS) and American Society of Appraisers (4S4)

Our understanding and experience as qualified engineers "

7.5.7 The Authority observed the recommendations given in the study report for adopting shorter useful life
and noted the following:

The Independent Expert appointed by JIAL has considered the various components of the Terminal
Building such as False Ceiling, Sanitation works, Glass fagade, Flooring works etc. for assessing the
useful life of the Terminal Building. The Expert has calculated the contribution of each of the
components to the overall structure of the Terminal Building along with the estimated useful life of
such components wherein shorter useful lives have been adopted for False Ceiling, Sanitation works,
Glass facade and Flooring works due to frequent renovation works in the building, weather
conditions, wear and tear, etc., and arrived at the weighted average useful life of the entire structure
of Terminal Building as approximately 25 years Further, the Authority notes that JIAL has adopted
the same shorter useful life of 25 years for the projected capital expenditure on construction of new
Cargo Terminal Building.

Similarly, the Independent Expert has recommended shorter useful life for Runways, Taxiways and
Apron based on the useful life followed by various international regulators and associations.

Further, in respect of Plant and machinery items, as per the technical report, these items are broadly
used at Jaipur International Airport for 24 hours per day as the Airport is working all three shifts and
hence, as prescribed under the Companies Act 2013, Schedule II for assets used during the year for
I ed to adopt useful life of 7.5 years instead of
15 years. The Authority A notes that ,uvéﬂ“has.adcg\)tw the same shorter useful life of 7.5 years
for Cargo and Security Eq ulpment i /f : ‘

JTAL had adopted shorter usehﬁ I1tf of 3 year_ _ﬁn Fli ’E' wr01 mation Display System (FIDS) and

Order No. 03/2024-25 \ %

Page 204 ot 434




7.59

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AOCC Equipment (included under the category of *Information and Technology equipment’) in its
MYTP submission.

Apart from the above, the Authority noted that in respect of Fuel Farm facility, JIAL had adopted
‘weighted average” useful life of 7.5 years. Since the major portion of the assets are in the nature of Plant
and Machinery, JIAL had estimated the useful life of the Fuel facility as 7.5 years and adopted higher
depreciation of 13.33% for the entire capital expenditure projected for this facility.

The Authority on perusal of all the above, summarized its view as under:

Asset class - Building: The Expert recommended shorter life for False Ceiling, Sanitation works, Glass
facade and Flooring works which appear to be integral part of the Airport Terminal Building, Authority's
Order No.35 does not provide for reducing the life of assets under Asset class -Buildings. The Authority
observed that various components mentioned above are also an integral part of the Terminal Building
and should be added to the Terminal Building cost by applying the same rate of depreciation as that of
buildings. While the technical report provided by JIAL determined the shorter life to be adopted, it had
not provided sufficient rationale for adopting such shorter useful life. Since these assets are all part of
the building, the Authority was of the view that the same rate applicable to building should be applied
to these assets and no reduction in life of these assets are called for. Further, the Authority noted that
adequate maintenance expenditure is allowed to enable JIAL to maintain the assets in good working
condition during its entire life. The Authority issued Order No.35 as part of its normative approach to
various Building Blocks in Economic regulation of Major Airports where it had stated that, “The
Authority has been of the considered view, that it would be preferable to have as far as practicable, a
broad year to year consistency in what Depreciation is charged by the companies as certified by the
relevant statutory auditors and what the Authority would take into account in its process of tariff
determination. Issue of a notification will ensure this objective.” In view of all the above, the Authority
was not inclined to deviate from ensuring this objective and therefore proposed not to consider the
shorter useful life of 25 years claimed by JIAL for both the Terminal Building and newly projected
Cargo terminal building,

Asset Class -Runways. Taxiways and Aprons: The Expert recommended adopting a shorter life of 20
years based on useful life followed by certain international associations and regulators, like, Federation
Aviatton Administration -US Department of Transportation, Civil Aviation Authority — UK, Australian
Airpotts Association — Australia etc., which the Authority felt that it did not provide proper justification
for adopting a shorter usefut life. Therefore, the Authority found no reason to reduce the life of the
Runway which enhances the burden of Airport users by increasing the tariff.

Fuel farm facility — The Authority examined the list of items forming part of Fuel facility including
assets planned to be purchased and observed that there are assets belonging to different asset category,
namely Buildings, Roads, Plant and Machinery, Vehicles etc., and based on the same, proposed not to
consider the weighted average useful life of 7.5 years claimed by JIAL. Instead, the Authority proposed
to adopt the specific depreciation rate prescribed as per Order No.35/ 2017-18 dtd. 12" Jan’2018 for
such asset category in line with depreciation rates adopted for similar facility at other airports.

Other Asset Classes: AERA Order No. 35/2017-18 dtd. 12% Jan’20i8 provides for specific
determination of life through technical evaluation for specific assets other than those listed in the Order
based on specific requirement of the Airport. The Authority found that none of the asset in these classes
where a shorter life has been adopted as specific assets are based on specific requirement of the Airport.
Therefore, the Authotity found no merit in reducing the life of such asset for tariff purposes and decides
to consider the useful life of assets in line with the-order.

7.5.10 Based on all the above, the Authority proposed the followingiuseful life for all the assets of Jaipur

Order No. 03/2024-235

Page 205 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Intemational Airport during the Third Control Period:

Table 116: Useful Life proposed by the Authority for all the assets in the Third Control Period
{in Years)

Terminal Building

Runway, Taxiway and Apron 20 | 30 |
Cargo Building NES 08 s T |
Cargo Equipment 75 e Rl

Boundary wall - T 5l _ b

Eomputer Servers, networks, etc. /

Software A . ’
Con.lputer End-user devices / IT 3 3
ST EONR LRSI f L
Security equipment 7.5 15
Plant and Machinery _ N 75 i 15
Other buildings WPCCTA Y 30| 30
~ Access road R Nl 10 10
Fumiture & fixtures RN LT 7 M 7
Vehicles Ay 5 8
Office Equipment IS AT 5 5
Fuel farm facility assets NES — s QAT
(i) Plant and machinery items 7.5 15
(i)Roads ST 75| l 10
(iii) Buildings ' 7.5 | ) 30
:Tiv} Furniture & fixtures 75 7
(v) Vehicles . I - . sl 8
' (vi) Refuellers =i 75| ol I3

7.5.11 Considering the above changes in depreciation rates, revision in the value of opening gross block of assets
and proposed capital expenditure, the Authority proposed the following depreciation for the Third
Control Period.

Table 117: Aeronautical depreciation proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

(T Crores)

FY FY FY FY

200324 202425 202526 202627

Terminal Building 5.61 5.81 9.89 13.97 1397 4925
Runway, Taxiway and | 9.52 9.88 1295 1698 1793 6727
Apron !

Cargo building 0.15 0.29 1.68 3.07 518

‘Boundary wall 0.00 263 526 7.92 |
Software 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.13|
IT equipment 15.84 2491 3468 8409

002 004 0.06
1449 1628 6259

§ecurity eqﬁpment

Plant and Machinery

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 206 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Particalars i B EY, A ) Total
202223 202324 202425 202526 2026-27
Other Buildings 0.13 0.15 0.37 1.31 2.06 4,01 !
Access Road ' 000 0.00 031 | 127 192 350
Fuel 000 080 1.61 526 891  16.59

Furniture & fi xtures

031 0.35 0.53 0.76
Vehicles 021 | 0.30 , 1.20 297 5.4 9.82
Office equipment = 030 032 | 0.33 032 025 152

Total 2582 3594 56.03 86.56 110.42 314.78 -

7.5.12 The depreciation claimed by JIAL in comparison with that proposed by the Authority for each financial
year is shown in the table below:

Table 118: Depreciation claimed by JIAL and proposed by the Authority for the Third Control
Period at Consultation stage

(T Crores)
Particulars FY’23 FY24 FY'25 FY*26 FY*27 Total

Depreciation claimed by 5013 64.76 9590  168.12  329.09 709.00

Less: Adjustments made by |
the Authority on account of
change in useful life and
revision in asset addition.
Depreciation proposed by' 2582 3594  56.03 | 8656 11042  314.78
the Authority

(25.31)  (28.82) | (39.87) = (81.56) | (218.67) (394.22)

The Authority proposed to consider deprecratton for Jaipur International Airport for the Third Control
Period as ¥ 314.78 Crores.

Reguilatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Third Control Period

JIAL had submitted RAB for the Third Control Pericd as follows:

Table 119: RAB proposed by JIAL for Jaipur International Airport for the Third Control Period
(T Crores)

Particulars FY'23 FY'24  FY'25 FY'26 FY"27 Total
Opening RAB (1) 49238  504.32 53938 126381  1,816.08 :
Additions (2) 62.89  99.81 820.34 72039 422203 592546

Disposal/Transfers (3) - = - = =

" Depreciation (4) SL13 6476 95.90 168.12 32909 709.00 |

Closing RAB (5) = [(1) +H2)— ()~ (#)] = 50432 53938 126381 181608 570902

Average RAB = |(1) + (5))72 498.35 521.85 901.60 1,539.95 3,762.55

7.6.1 Opening RAB

The Authotity noted that Opening RAB has heen rt,wsed from ¥ 492.38 Crores (submitted by JIAL) to
T 495.53 Crores based on adjustments made ,I:@’ the RAB" and mentioned as per the Table 52 of this Tariff
Order. Following are the key conmclersﬁra] in rev:sronbf opamn g RAB:

!
Order No. 03/2024-25 ! Page 207 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

¢ Adjustiment on account of revision in asset classification as detailed in asset allocation study.

* JIAL had considered higher useful life of asset which had been aligned to the useful fife
recommended as per order no 35/2017-18 dated 12" Jan’2018. This is resulted into reduction in
depreciation and increase in regulatory asset base.

* As part of asset transfer to JIAL, AAI had to pay ¥ 1.05 Crores towards payment of vacation of
quarters from CPWD. Since, CPWD asset handed over to JIAL as part of transition process, same
had been considered by the Authority as part of opening RAB.

7.6.2  Authority’s examination of RAB for the Third Control Period

Authority in line with above consideration proposed following Regulatory Asset Base schedule for the
Third Control Period:

Table 120: RAB proposed by the Authority for JIA for the Third Control Period at Consultation
stage

(¥ Crores)
FY - _'FY FY FY FY  Total
L _ 2022-23  2023-24 202425 202526 202627
Opening RAB (1) Table 52 49553 | 520.89 584.61 105407  1410.51
| Capital Additions (2) Table 113 :©  51.18 99.66 525.49 443.01 7840 1,197.74

Disposal/Transfers (3) 2 < | = = -

Depreciation (4) Table 118 25824 35.94 56.03 86.56 110.42 314.78

| Closing RAB (5) =
(1) +2) -3 -]
Average RAB =
(D) + (&2

520.89 584.61 1054.07 1410.51 1378.4%

508.21 55275 819.34 1232.29 1394.50

7.6.3  The Authority proposed to consider RAB for the Jaipur International Airport for the Third Control Period
as detailed in Table 120.

7.7 Stakeholder’s comments on Capex, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period

7.7.1  During the Stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24
with respect to Capex, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period. The comments by
Stakeholders are presented below,

JIAL’s comment on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX); Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control
Period:

The JIAL has commented on AERA’s observation relating to optimal planning and execution of capex
projects as per para 7.1.9 of this tariff order:

3.1.1 With respect to the Authority's comment on JIAL not demonstrating understanding of optimal
planning and execution of capex projecis, we would like to submit as below:

3.1.1.1 Reference from JAI SCP Order issued by the Authority.

Terminal building capacity was already saturated when SCP Tariff Order was issued. Terminal
expansion by 145,000 sqm (incl. 20,000 sqm ?asemem area) was proposed by AAL

r d Pt 2 % A

Order No. 03/2024-23 Page 208 of 434

‘\:“rq,:,{_‘__ __ N \“iF
ay .,-rlg.g}ﬂa‘f///




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Relevant extract from SCP Tariff Order is appended below:

to the year of 2025-26. The terminal building is planned to be completed

within the area of 1,25,000 Sq.m. {excluding the existing terminal building area

of 18,000 Sq.m.). In addition to this; 29,_000 Sq.m. of basement area has been

planned for services.

Further, there was no comment from the Authority with respect to planning and execution of the then
Airport Operator being sub-optimal. The Authority had even allowed the project on incurrence basis
alongwith an additional comment that “In case the expenditure is incurred during the 2nd control period
and AAl feels that this will lead to significant increase in tariff it may propose revision of tariffs after
capitalization of the Terminal Building ",

Further, as per AAI the expansion of terminal building as referred above, was supposed 1o be completed
by FY 20-21 by which the passenger traffic was supposed to reach 5.93 Mn (as per traffic forecast
approved by the Authority in the second control period).

To summarize, the terminal planning and related parameters considered by JIAL for JAI airport is
compared with the parameters prior to COD and indicated below:

20,000 sqm basement area
Jor services) proposed for
completion in FY 20-21
when projected traffic was
expected as 5.93 Mn

Terminal Planning As per AAI (during | As per JIAL {as indicated in
SCP) MYTP)

Ti Area 13,739 sgm 13.739 sgm

72 Area 32.647 sqm 37,917 sqm

New Terminal 143,000 sqm  (includes | 130,000 sqm (includes

33,000 sgm basement area
Jor services) proposed for
completion in FY 26-27
when profected traffic is
expected as 9.75 Mn

We would also like to submit that JIAL has carried out the best possible due diligence for utilizing the
existing terminal and other infrastructure which is evident from the fact that

- Terminal I, which was refurbished but not operational before COD, is planned for operarionalization
soon which will enable sweating of already available infrastructure to bridge the gap betrween
requirement and available capacity.

- Further, Terminal 2, which is the only operational terminal (and which was supposed to be augmented
with additional expansion of 145,000 sqm by A4l by FY 20-21), is being sweated by JIAL by adding 2
PBBs which will make better use of already available infrastructure without much changes tll the time
new terminal is constructed.

- Terminal 3 (or may be called as expansion of terminal building as was considered in SCP Order)
along with existing terminal area was supposed to be ready in FY20-21 when the traffic was approved
as 5.9 million. Whereas, JIAL has planned the almost the similar size expansion in FY26-27 when the
traffic will be more than 9 million.

- It is also worth noting that in other airports like Lucknow and Guwahati, having similar traffic size,
construction for new terminal capacity of similar size was already started by 441 prior 10 COD and are
likely to be commissioned in FY23-24 and FY 24-23 respectively. Thus, the terminal infrastructure at
JA4I lags behind by almost 2 years.

3.1.1.2 Reference from JAI Concession Agreement

The Concession Agreement signed with A4l ﬁr’rn‘ideg{_;!w Tf\i! of capital expenditure to be undertaken by
AO which included Construction of ff?ﬁégﬂned Fi_:’*;-'l!gfﬁmf B u%ﬁ?z_‘r?g

b=
%/ 5/ Page 209 of 434

Order No. 03/2024-25 2\




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Relevant extract from Concession Agreement is appended below:

; s heztiog capatme 2o prenditer: o e amletalof B iRy Canidess of e
| = = “Name sl nork Cost ol | Likaby slute af  Likels doicof Huizirks
wark PYET cumpleling
| tlabkbsy
| il o E—— —
T aleian Bery gl & I:|||lur iy TR

| TUTER 1
Conennen, ren 3 st ragned VAP Conr pliga lier Bty AR | AN ST L) £ 1 i 1) w1 il T plinkintiteg
(] il Jufpaler Afrpiie

A 1y Seom POT : JONd i Aonamm
(IO TR LSRR

3 Ot kot e Tl piir 310 0 LR W

Lot | I0oknie
Airpore, | B0 | VRDSI00e
L wich TETET] [T SRR B

Aclion o1 g bl s e S RESEETTED]

et i Bnitoy el ey sl | LRI 30019
T T T — ™

Further, wrth respect to the Authority’s comment about capex not linked with reqwremems mandated
under Schedule B to the Concession Agreement (CA), we would like to submit that JIAL has gone
through detailed process of master planning with consideration to various requirements mandated inder
CA including Schedule B. The same is detailed in following paragraphs.
The Concession Agreements (CA), signed with Airport Authority of India (AAD) for Jaipur Airport in
2021 Is the base documents on which planning, and operations of the airport is carried out.
The CA and its schedules mandate the following obligations on the Concessionaire / Airport Operator
(AO) which must be mandatorily undertaken while preparing the Master Plan and development of
Jacilities at the Airports.; -
a. Para 12.2.2 of CA, requires that the Master Plan for the Airport must be consistent with all the
regulatory requivements, and it shall be made pursuant te full consultation with all major stakeholders.
in accordance with the terms of the Applicable Laws and this Agreement.
b. Para 12.5.1 of CA, states that the Concessionaire shall undertake construciion at the Airport in
conformity with Schedule 4, Schedule B, the Specifications and Standards set forth in Schedule C, and
the Master Plan.
The Master Plan is to be prepared using the AAI perspective Master Plan as provided in the Para 4 of
Annex I of Schedule A.
¢ Para 23.1.1 of CA, the AO is required to achieve or exceed the performance indicators specified in
Article 23 of the CA and service quality requirements specified in Schedule H ("Key Performance
"). As per Schedule A, the Concessionaire shall plan its development activities and
Construction Works for any Phase such that there is no_breach of Key Performance Indicators, IATA
Level of Service — C (optimal standards), Safety Requirements and any other statutory and regulatory
requirements under the Applicable Laws, which are required to be followed for the operations of the
Airport.
d Para 4.1.3 (h) of the CA, Airport Operator is required 1o undertake Construction Works within first 7
years of Concession Period (Phase I), having due regard to the works (a) currently being implemented
by the Authority and (b) proposed to be implemented by the Authority as on the date of signing the
Agreement (and as set forth in Schedule U).
Annex [ of Schedule A provides that the Concessionaire shall plan and develop Phase I of the Airport
in the manner set out in the Agreement, as well as cater to annual passenger throughpwt capacity
(domestic and international) and annual cargo handling capacity, along with ancillary facilities as per
its demand projections. |

“Phase I means all the Con STraeCtion W orks proposed to be undertaken by the Concessionaire
pursuant to Clause 4. 1. 3(h); ns perthe Mast, Pirm and shall, for the avoidance of doubt, include the

Indicators

works-in-progress handed:over to the Concessi :ra.rre by the Authority pursuant to Clause 6.4.3;

Order No. 03/2024-23 v, s Page 210 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Based on above AO has prepared the Master Plan and subsequently MYTP, adopting the following
process.-

1. The traffic projections were prepared by an independent global expert (M/s Mott McDonalds) in 2021
which provides detailed analysis with different scenarios of traffic. The traffic projections are an
outcome of various factors considered during forecast including Catchment Area Analysis, Airline
Analysis, Historical Data Analysis, COVID 19 impact, Design Day Flight Schedule Development and it
categorically includes likely impact due to competing airporis.

2. Schedule U of the CA provides the list of projects which were planned by AAI before privatization in
2018 and some of those major projects were discussed / approved by AERA in its tariff order for previous
control period. These have been duly considered in Phase [

3. The Key Performance Indicators, [CAO requirements, DGCA / BCAS observations, applicable laws
etc. were analyzed and deliberated in detail.

4. After detailed analysis of obligations mandated under the CA, AO with the support of global experts
{(Ms AECOM) prepared the phase wise Master Plan. The Master Plan was discussed with all the
stakeholders like AAl, DGCA, BCAS, state govermment, local state bodies etc. for taking their inputs
and then submitted to AAL

3. AO critically assessed the projects planned for Phase [ (first 7 years of CA) and accordingly
prioritized the projects to be undertaken during the 3 years third conirol period (from 1st April 2022 to
31st March 2027).

6. A fresh AUCC was conducted 1o appraise the users and stakeholders about the vision of the Airports,
phase wise Master Plan and the upcoming facilities (including the projects which were already approved
or discussed in AERA s previous control period orders).

7. AO prepared the MYTP and submitted it to AERA for consideration in April 2023.

As evident, AO has done a comprehensive exercise before submission of MYTP.

3.1.4 It is interesting to note that the capacity enhancement plan proposed by JIAL is more efficient
than what AAI has proposed pre-privatization. All the stakeholders would have to appreciate that theve
are various obligations cast upon the airport operator as part of concession agreement which requires
certain standard parameters to be considered during planning and designing. Our practices (especially
Jor infrastructure planning) are also aligned with various standards including IATA ADRM. Further,
recently, there are various initiatives taken up by statutory agencies like BCAS to enhance customer
experience which necessitates higher passenger processing systems and infrastructure with a provision
to cater fo ever growing passenger demand. [n various submissions, we, as the airport operator, had
provided required justifications for various infrastructure requirements.

3.1.5  Inview of the above, we request the Authority to kindly consider removing this comment while
issuing the final order.

JIAL has commented following on AERA proposal relating to Inflation-adjusted normative cost of
terminal and apron works as per para 7.3.4 of this tariff order.

3.2.1 This is to bring to your kind notice that in view of the increase in the GST rate from 12% to 18%,
CPWD had issued OM. No. 138/ SE(TAS)/GST/2022/331-H drd 10.08.2022 (attached herewith as
Arnexure 1) wherein the multiplying factor of 1.0633 (i.e. 6.33%) is provided. Accordingly, the base
value for terminal works would be Rs. 106,330 per sgm instead of Rs. 105,357 as calculated in CP.
3.2.2 Further, as indicated in CP, the inflation value for FY22 is considered as 7.14% (i.e. Average of
1.29% (FY21) and 12.97% (FY22) in view of extraordinarily high inflation of FY22. It is observed that
AERA guidelines on Normative Costing do not pr ovide for averaging of inflation.

3.2.3 Notwithstanding the AERA (:mdeimes ifthe.. la;rhgmv has considered averaging of inflation for
FY21 and FY22, from a cons:.s.'eqcr a’;nf ;‘urmes s perspé !he we request that for FY24 wherein the

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 211 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

inflation is extraordinarily low (i.e. Only 0.2% for FY24) similar averaged owt inflation for FY24 to be
considered. Hence, the inflation factor for FY24 would come to 4.81% (i.e. Average of 9.42% (FY23)
and 0.2% (FY24).

3.2.4 In view of the aforementioned justifications, we request the Authority to consider the inflation-
adjusted normative cost as below:
Year  Inflation | Inflation adjasted | 1

Base Amount
Fy22
FY23
FY24
FY25
FY26
Fy27

106,333
113,925
124,657
130,653
135,618
140,772
146,121

100,000
107,140
117,233
122,872
127 541
132,388
137,418

7.14%
9.42%
4.81%
3.80%
3.80%
3.80%

Thus, Inflation-adjusted normative cosi for FY23 is Rs. 1,24,657 per sqm. To this, an additional 5%
towards allowance for extra cost over applicable rates for working in operational area as detailed in
para B.2.v is proposed to be added making the 1otal cost estimate to be Rs. 1,30,890, rounded to Rs.
1.31 lakhs per sqm. Accordingly, the cost of terminal 2 expansion works out to Rs. 69.04 crores (Rs.
1.31 lakhs per sqm * 5,270 sqm).

3235 Sfmz!ar!y, the inflation-adjusted nor mative c ost jor upr on works out as zndrcared in below table:

Year [ WEL | Inftaton | I E
i 5 e I

F Y. f -‘5 109.7 4,700 4,998
FYl7 1116 4,781 5,084
FYi8 114.9 4,923 5,235
FY1e 1198 3,133 3,458
FY20 121.8 5218 3,549
FY2i 1234 5,287 5,622
FY22 7 14% 3,664 6,023
FY23 9.42% 6,198 6,591
FY24 4.86% 6,499 6,911
FY25 3.80% 0, 746 7,173
FrY2e 3.800% 7,003 7,446
FY27 3.80% 7,269 7,729

3.2.6 We hereby request the Authority to consider the inflation-adjusted normative costs for terminal
and apron as explained above.

Notwithstanding the above, our additional points relating to Normative costing are as:

3.2.7 AERA has been using Rs 1,00,000 per sq mir as a Normative Costing based on the study
conducted which prescribed range from Rs.95,000:10-1,25,000 sq tr. It is also observed that AERA has
never issued the study in the public a’onmm )‘m u;mmgnh by rhe stakeholders. The relevant extracts from
sonte of the orders are as: - ~
Extract from Patna Order No. 13/ 20!9- "’0 a’ufecz' BJN’: O¢ ;\?Q g

Order No 03/2024-25 Page 212 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

7.2.2.2 The Authority examined the ratlonzle behind the pruposed capital
expanditure, along with Its status. Further, the Authority sought and
observed a detailed break-up of the expected costs for this capital
expanditure.

7.2.2.3 The Authority has adopted the ‘narmative aperoach’ towacrds
determination of cost of terminal building. The Authority has considered
a normative cost of INR 100,000 per sq, meters. The Authority has
given clarification regarding this normative cost in previous tariff orders
pertaining te other airports such as Guwahati, Lucknow. The Autharity
undertook studles for a few major alrports for determining the
reasonableness of the capital expenditures for their respective terminal
buildings, As per these studies, the cost worked out to be in the range of
0.95 to 1.25 lakhs per sq. meter. Accordingly the Authorlty decided to
adopt INR 100,000 per sq. meter for terminal buildings of this design
and specifications. This cost is subject to review during the
determination of tariff for the 2" control period.

Extract from Amritsar order No, 36/2020-2 1 dated 24.12.20210)

Control period at Consultution stige

Fre Athoaoey examined the proposed] capatal expe e eaehiling ns 1asionaie, detailed ling
1LeM vt PRCIkUR, curnend progress including procarement steps and iulure planing

T2Z The Antiursty aniivsed the expansien of existing Leempsal binlding bewag (ot i ldisie
the reed and ohiecives, proposed copital expendire, and, seape of wark, 1he Aty
aoted that the CAPEX propesals aee in she planning siage and yel 10 5 awanded
Accanlingiy, e key rakeaways oied below

A per AL submassions, the expansien af gxising S TR shadl be spued acns an arcs
ul VR0 s Eiioumd Level — S0 sqon and Farer Fliwt 50040 sgm) wsh acost
wihimale o INE 240 28 comes D wnot aret ozl b the expansion of el worhed

sl b IS | S 00500 per sym

e Au 'y ¢
ermindl Suldvg and Yas mmukml et ol st ENE DO e sy oelers 57
bt widh Wi fant anders pemainong 2o odher ainparis sucl ks Guwahals, Lacknos,
l'\!.]lﬂll wd Pama. The Aoy conducled o sty ol few Mapr Alipads fur

e bleness ol the capitai exgemditores g cespecive wominal
huthihings, As per these stodies, the cost worked ont 1o be an the gy of DS 13
fakhs per sym dgcordingly, e Aothorily decides e adopt TRE DD0MD per syms Fo
b butdings of shnilar design and spectlicalions

3.2.8

in respect to inclusion/exclusion of Service Tax/GST in Normative Cost, we submit that-

3.281 In the AERA Order No. 43/2021-22 dated 15th March 2022 for Kolkata Airport, AAI
submitted the Normative Cost benchmarking whereby GST has been excluded in the calculation. The
same was duly noted and acknowledged by the Authority.

6.2.43. The cosi per sq.m. for the above terminal building work was submitted by AAL vide an email

correspondence dated 09.12.2021 (*Normative cost for Capacity Enhancement al Terminal
Buiiding™). The Authority had mnoted that (he normative cost working submitted by AA1 did not
include the cosi of modification warks pertaining 1o cut-out fillings, piling foundation work, and
basement wark. The details af the same are provided in the table below:

Table 85: Normaltive cost calculation for enpm:ity enhancement at terminal building submitied by AAT

B N [ T=any i > 4 AT . / I.‘ _|. 15_- N 1

Dmrlption st | . Ral'e persqm i

Cost excludlng mndlt‘ call_on_ \:vnrk

consultancy charges, Corporate

Environment Responsibility, and o L1714 g8.7lt

GST (A)

Cosl per sa. m for piling work [B) - 10.371

Costpersa. m.[C=A -B) - 58,340

Normalive Cost benchmark : 121,665

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 213 of 434




7.7.4

Order No. 03/2024-25

CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

3.2.8.2 Refer the extract from RITES report for Analysis of Capital Expenditure on Expansion of
Bangalore International Airport (Terminal Building, Taxiway and Apron} for the second control period
(01/04/2016 to 31/03/2021) conducted in Jan-2018, where it is mentioned that in order to compare the
project cost against the normative costing, the project cost without Service tax is analyzed. Extract from
RITES REPORT:
“The cost of terminal building is proposed at Rs. 1,00,800 per sqm at June 2014 price level as against
AERA prescribed norms of Rs. 65,000/sgm. This rate has further been adjusted for cost escalation
and service tax which works out to Rs. 1,30,745/sgm. Inclusive of ICT costs."”
Therefore, the contention of the Authority that Normative Cost includes the erstwhile Service Tax is not
correct. Hence, we request the Authority to kindly add GST of 18% instead of adding 6% differential
between GST and Service Tax while calculating the Normative Cost benchmark.

JIAL has commented following on AERA proposal relating to Capex related to Airport Boundary wall
at para C.1 of this tariff order:

3.3.1 Incase of capex cost for boundary wall, please note that the overall cost estimate of Rs. 18,400
per sqm shared by JIAL(which is based on CPWD DSR rates) includes the cost for excavation,
backfilling, structural works of PCC, RCC and requisite reinforcements for columns, footings, Wires
(Concentrina and Barbed). MS Angle, Paint etc. Whereas, the CPWD PAR 2021 rates of Rs. 11,662 per
sqm considered by the Authority pertains to boundary wall only. As the scope of works for the rates
considered by JIAL is wider and appropriate for the planned works, it is requested that the same may
kindly be considered by the Authority, JIAL had already furnished the breakup of the CPWD DSR based
rates 1o the consultants. The same is appended herewith as Annexure 2 Jor reference.

3.3.2  Inview of the above, we request that the capex cost as submitted by JIAL for boundary wall may
be allowed.

JIAL has commented following on AERA proposal relating to capex for Perimeter Intrusion Detection
System (PIDS) at para C.3 of this tariff order:

3.4.1 With respect to the PIDS rate of Rs. 10,700 considered by the Authority based on Ahmedabad
and Lucknow, we would like to submit that the rates considered in Ahmedabad & Lucknow airport were
based on estimates only.

3.4.2 Wewould like to submit that the estimated rates at JAI are in line with the per sqm rate at which
the contract is awarded at Cochin dirport which was duly considered in the tariff order for Cochin TCP.
PIDS cost approved in case of Cochin Airpori was Rs, 22.35 Cr for an approx. length of 12 km which

. translates to Rs. 18,623 per RMT in FY 2021-22. Adjusting the same with inflation adjustment upto Year

FY 2025-26, the cost comes 1o Rs. 23,276 per RMT; Whereas JIAL has considered only Rs. 21,900 per
RMT.
Please refer below the relevant extract from Cochin MYTP & Order and Calculation of per RMT rate.
based CCTV Surveillance System lor day and aight sun'eil_lmm:c
545  The approximate length of lhe perimeler area whipre PUIS fa‘peopostiito be inplensiired
ig 12 kam, Qi oF the abave nen-tuibial power fence is proposed for a length af 9 ke, Fibre Optic

Mesh Technulogy s proposcd for a lengnth of 3 km, Fibee Opric vibration sensor will be
installed on the perimeter wall foc a length of (3 km

546  The ¢apilal expenditure proposed for Feri 1 ion Detcution System is as follows:

Tuble 73: Capirti Expenchiure refated io Perimerer hiirusion Deteclion Sysiem

2022 225 2026

Particulars® (in INR er.} 2023

2024

Prior perivd WIP

Perimetar Intrusion

Detoction Svatemy b o L2 b2 ..I:“] ; o
Total 1.0 D3 ool o T o | o
@I‘IllTaltl | ITEE 0 ~

*hiflerenee s dus o sotniling off e

Extract from MYTP submitted by CochinAifport (Page 75) \\ \
Y = b \ .'j 1

) ,: { 3 | i i
-~ / P 1
o § iy ‘I 1 -

Page 214 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTRCL PERIOD

Extract from AERA Order for CIAL TCP (Page [34)
6510 Based or lhe dbove, the revised capital expendilura for Ihe Third Control Pentd a3 consilered by the
Aulnoaly 15 given bekn

Tabde 14: Caphal Eapendilum kor the Third Cantrel Parkad sonsldergd by U Ahorry

[ AsparCHAL | AspenAuthority.
— TS

) . || ot Capex | Toial | Aev | L
ol imgan. 82 70 5270 5210 [111)]
hicalion ef earsling b 59 3594 35 5 ooh
of export oher 12 1035 1035 1035 oo
Cargo facliitiea [sub-tatal) 98,69 #8.99 53.99 0.00
Conskuelion of parking bays phase 2 19552 | 15622| 15022 a0
D of northern side of T per 1BG06 | 17870 | 16645 123
Plar axpansicn and parking bays phaae 2 {sub-tofal} ' 31538 | 33501 32267 12.34
Fiood control meagures i Airpart are3 93407 G307 Q147 Oo0
CISF Quariss T401 000
IT Sywtams
CCTV Survedlance syshem 4181 4381
CT based Hand baggapge X-B15 T 29 34 2993
CT based Hand baggege X-BIS T1 /i 2512
S0C & HOG for IT 1593 1592 |
DO yatra = 1T aystems 369 Q00
Farimeter mtrusion detection systoms E Al 2235 _52-3? ¥
Sman Lane - T1 1985 1880
Sman Lae - T3 28| 2248
Passeng g T 3740| nap
IT Sys¥oms (aub-telal) 243821 210.83

Partcutara {INR Crj

343 As the actual awarded cost would serve as a better rate reference (as referenced from Cochin
Airpory) as compared to block cost estimate (of Ahmedabad or Lucknow dirport), we request that PIDS
cost as submitted by JIAL may be allowed.

JIAL has commented following on the capex related to Integrated Cargo Terminal at para E.2 of this
Tariff Order:

3.5.1 Incase of landside road proposed as part of Cargo Terminal cost, please note that the
cost estimate of Rs. 6,900 per sqm shared by JIAL(which is based on CPWD DSR rates) includes
the Carriageway area including shoulders, Footpath, Median with landscaping, Miscellaneous
Items (like streetlight. CCTV, kerbstone etc.). Whereas, the CPWD PAR 2021 rates of Rs. 1,830
per sqm considered by the Authority pertains o roads only. As the scope of works for the rates
considered by JIAL is wider and appropriate for the planned works, it is requested that the
same may kindly be considered by the Authority. JIAL had already furnished the breakup of the
CPWD DSR based rates to the consultants. The same is appended herewith as Annexure 3 for
reference.

Also, the Authority had approved the rate of Rs. 6,100 per sqm in Lucknow TCP Order (Refer
Page 190 of Lucknow TCP Order). Accordingly. we request to consider the cost details
submitted by JIAL.

3.3.2  With respect to the Cargo terminal rate of Rs. 73,402 considered by the Authority based on
Lucknow, we would like (o submit that the rates considered in Lucknow airport were based on estimates
only (refer the relevant extract of Lucknow TCP order as appended below)

Order No. 03/2024-23 %, Page 215 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

B3: Other Serviees (Cargo facility and Fuel farm) — The work towards Ciher Services relating to Cargo
facility and Fuel farm and the status of its completion was as follows:

3, New Integrated Carge facility — The Authorry noted that this project was mandated under
Clause 19.4 of the Concession Agreement and that the AQ had planned for construction of New
Integrated Cargo Terminal with tote] area of 5,826 Sq.m of office, warehouse space and 3,915
Sq.m of parking and trucking area. The AQ had further projecied fo have an annual Cargo
handling capagity of appraximately 30.000 tonnes per annum as against the much lower current
capacity of Interim Cargo Tertinal i.e., toral. 5.000 tapnes per annum.

The Authority. through its Independent Consultanr, examined the details of the cost estimate
alorg with ather supporting documents provided by the AQ and noied that the estimate had been
prepared based on CPWD plinth area ratas and macket rates. It included the cosi of Civil work,
MEP. Fire Fighting System, Security Equipment and Airport Systems. The unit rate for Cargo
terminal of 2 60.300/- per Sq.m and for packing and mucking area of ¥ 8.300 per Sq.m are
reasonable. Based on the above factors. the Authority found the estimated cost of ¥ 38,38 Crores
to be reasonable and proposed to considec the same in EY 2023.24,

We had also submitted to the consuliant that the estimated rates at JAI are in line with the per sqm rate
at which the contract is awarded at Ahmedabad Airport which was duly considered in the tariff order
Jor Ahmedabad. The rate reference from Ahmedabud Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 dated 18th January
2023 is Rs. 77,333 (which after 2 vears' cost escalation and differential cost for JAI location would
approximale (o Rs. 83,600 per sq mitr).

Refer point 7.3. 148 from Ahmedabad Tariff order as appended below:

O TP P T L P P T O R TR A LR AT

7.3.147. The Authority noted that AlAL had estimated (he cost of Cargo Complex based on CPWD DSR rates.
Subsequently. AIAL also submitted the LoA for a portion of the project for which the contract had
been awarded. [t was observed that out of the compoenents listed in ihe table above, all major iiems
exeepl the Pevishable Cargo Facility, have already been awarded.

The Authorily found that there was no busis lor the cost estimaled for the Perishable Cargo section
which wis considered as INR 85,000 per SOM. The Authority vompared the cost incurred for
Perishable Cargo units at other alrporis and lound the cos! proposed by AIAL to be higher. In the
absence of Further details 1o justify the higher cosi, the Authority had considered the cost fowards the
perishable cargo facility at the same rate as that of the general cargo faciiity {obtained from LoA).

Rased oo the shove, ihe cost proposed by 1he Authority wwards ICT is given in the rable below,

Tuble 150: Cost townrds New Cargn Cosnples - Phase 1 proposed by the Awthoriiy

5. Quantity | Amount
(SOM) | {(INR Cr.)

No. | =3 g e ~ | (SO INR Cr.

F1 | Mew Cnrgo Cnmplex Phase | &2
Cost proposed by the .\ulllnﬂt\t

Deserlptlon of Item | Rate GNR)

I | Work awarded (as per LoA) : 161.30
2 | Perishable cargo F7533.50 3,000 2320
| Totad (A 184,56
Cost submitted by AJAL (B) 2339
Differcnce (B - A) = | ] +9.36

Considering the cost escalation Jor 1.5 years from the LOA issued in Jul'22 for Ahmedabad and
differential cost factor for JAL this rare transiates to Rs. 86,231 per sgm in FY 2023 which is less than
JIAL s submission of Rs. 83,600 per sqm.

Nomwithstanding the above, even the rates of Lucknow airport with escalation for 2 years comes io Rs,
80,422 per sqn.

As the actual awarded cost (referenced from Ahmedabad Airport) would serve as a beiter rate reference

as compared to block cost estimate (of Lucknow A f."p()!'f) we req uest that Cargo Terminal Complex cost
as submitied by JIAL may be allowed. :

3.3.3  In view of the detailed e\p!w?af.’m?\ pravided uhrmy we request the Authority to consider the
cost of roads and Cargo terninal as, ur}wn!.’ed by H—!{ J

4

Order No, 03:2024-23 Page 216 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

7.7.7  JIAL has commented following with respect to fuel farm capex at para F.1 of this Tariff Order:

3.6.1 With respect to the cost of prefabricated steel tanks considered by the Authority, we would like
fo submit that the cost of Rs. 78,20 per KG has been updated by CPWD based on update in December
2021, The revised rate as per Dec'21 update of CPWD DSR 2021 shows Rs. 111,93 per KG.

The same may be referred by the Authority as per link given below:
https./fcpwd. gov.in/Publication/'DAR _Vol! UPDATE_DEC 2021 .pdf

Relevant extract from the same is appended for quick reference:

102 Struciural steel work riveled, bolied or welded in built up sections, trusses and

framed wark, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming
coat of approved steel primer all complete.

Descriptlon Unit Quantily | Rate ¥ Amount ¥

Details of cost for a truss 76m clear
span {weight = 3.95 quintall
MATERIAL

(i Pnncipal rafter (T-iron}
100x100x10mm @15kgim = 142 S0Kg+
Struts (angies)40x40x6mm

2%1,35=2 70m @ 3.5kg'm = 9.45kg
Total =151 95kg+

Add wastage @ 5% = 7.60kg

Tolal = 159.55kg, = 1.60q

Structurals such as tees.angles
channels and B.S. jasts quintal

Order No. 03/2024-25 TN =, Page 217 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Description

Unij

Quantily

Az T

Amount T

R

30

TORE

R
01ed
o153
o172
Gl

iy s Malss S dren

Jxl3 - S @A Tkp'm - 25 Mk
Tios corrat thats) Sl donm

14230 - Zam 2AlMwgm - 1dg -
Bripzze 1lars 20 doun

2x 04« 3LMim 133 Skl - T4 S5k
Tatal - 54 65ko.

Agd wastage @ 35« 250k

Totz! - 5% ikag - 0,500

Fats mucoading 10 man b thesaess
i) Gusszl slate= T0mm tace

1l Tl 38m » D 25305 -

shon Sx(Ldbside - o UtSzgm

Talx) « 1304 sgm

tGssomie fddngim = U635k
1Emm chetgs 2l B amrd 5f Arocigai
rafer and steat-

2a AL 2 - 0 i2egm
Tie peam, brace ans
2xi Sale 2 - 0 3dsom
Sole plates

2R G0 AT - GdZanen .
Angass inte

2403440t = O fEngm
Totzl - 250 2qm

Say 1T EQ zogm

Vdsom B BE dkem . 34 40k

Taal » 16535kq

And wasnlage & 5% - 9 05ky

Tatal » 13000k o T B0y

MilE sical plates

Wi 1bmm dia Sdmm iong aveis ~ 56
nog 4T 1UTED sglench = EOBTES nye
o FLGGDE e

Mild steel Hyvers

V1 S da Sl leng) bedicg
dowet Qois Wit nut and waslhers, A
Mas, d L2135 kpeasn - 495 kge o
13455 guinsal

20 mun iz koizing donn Dol
Tamage of Stem

PG OS24, 15 L.

RRe i

=X Jonea

LABOUR

Fetter Jgrae

Blggegmith Eog cipss

Shilied BelZar ifo: lioar (acing elco
Sedw

Sandhan

Arghying pamiag coal

Thon S.300 5 = 340sqm. s

Btags 2,000 85~ 3Bz

Tien G450 134 = 0475qm «

Hizces 207 Bded 12 - O gom -
Tees 200l 32 = 404 2qm

Tatal ~ 568 =gm

Fra

Quonkyl

quanib’

quanky

qu=ral
nrme

ay
ay
a3y
2ay
zay

s
[
Lo

T 800

LR g

U iES
Jdrd

L= = = =1

ket =

K

433500

Squrpi

S50

T4 Gl
TI400
1L 0
S g
ERE I

AR

4070

o e
e

ol il
wr S LA -
25 o

[P o, H
iEEY
- K
[l

Code Description Unir Quanlity Rate ¥ Amount ¥

13.50.3 | Rate as per fam no 13.50.3 of
SH ' Finishing sqm 568 5550 31524

9959 Sundries LS 8073 212 171,15
TOTAL 33132405
Adg 1 % Water charges on "W-AT 32817
TOTAL 33360 21
Adg GST on “X-A" tmultiplying
laclor 0.1408) 165687
TOTAL 38117 .08
Add 15% CPOH on "Y-A" 5670.28
TOTAL 43787 36
Agd Cess @ 1% on "Z-A" 434,72
Cast for 3.95 quintal 44222 08
Cost of per kg. 111.95
Say 11195

Additionally, JIAL had considered 20% additional cost due to surge in steel prices over the period from
2021 to 2023 as indicated below:

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 218 of 434



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

MOVEMENT IN
DOMESTIC STEEL PRICES

@ HRC (152062 - 2.5 MM) @ TMT ( Fe S00D 12mm}
80K

75K
70K
65K

cport duty on steel
and raw materials

{3/tonne)
5 3
= =
Raw material price
rally and speculated
Apr-23 China demand

Apr-22 Bussia-Ukraine conflict
Jan-23

Prices ore a simpie overage of prices saurced from 3-4 mills and exclude freight
cost, dealer discounts, and deoler margins

Source: CRISIL MIZA Research L i W o 4] @ -

Also, the recent CPWD DSR 2023 indicates the rate for the said item as Rs. 133.7 per KG. Please see
the below extract of the same:

10.0 STEEL WORK

Code No Description

101 Siructural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting
plate. including cuting, harsting. fixing in pesilion and applying a piming
coat of approved steel primer all complete.

Struciural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sactions. trusses
and framed work, inchuding culling, hoishing, fixing in position and applying
a priming coat of approved steel primer all complele.

Providing and fixing in position collapsitle steel shutters with vertical
channels 20x10x2 mm and braced with fat iron diagonals 20xS mm
size, with lop and bottom rail of T-iron 40x40x6 mm, with 40 mm dia
sieel pulleys, complete with bolts, nuts, locking arrangement, stoppers,

Accordingly, JIAL had considered Rs. 134.34 per KG for prefabricated steel tanks.

3.6.2 In view of the above explanations. we request the Authority to consider the cost of prefabricated

steel tanks as submitted by JIAL and accordingly, the capex cost for Fuel Farm Facility may be revised
accordingly.

HAL has commented following in relation to Authotity proposal of capex toward Crash Fire Tender
(CFT) as part of vehicles provided at para G of this Tariff Order:

3.7.1 In recent consullation paper issued by the Authority for Thiruvananthapuram Airport, the
Authority has considered the cost of Rs. 12 Crores per C rash.fire Tender (CFT) as reasonable based
on review of quotation. Please refer the Helo

W extract Qf"t’uﬂ.x‘?ﬂffé{{i{)ﬂ paper for Thiruvananthapuram
Airport for TCP =

Order No. §3/2024-23

Page 219 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PER[OD

L.3 Fire Fighting Equipment and facilifies - TRIAL has projected a total of Rs. 42.71 crores as estimated
capital cost imder tlus head. This includes:
» Replacement of 3 Nos. ACFTs (Rs. 36 crores) — ACFTs need to be replaced in a phased mantier due to
ageing. TKIAL has submitted that the existing ACFTs were handed over from AAl and bought in 2009-
10.
¢ Driving and Fire Fighting simulator — Rs. 4.20 crores
¢ Triage and rescue rools for ARFF - Rs. 2.50 crores
s Other miscellaneous itens such as Video Recorder. Fire Fighter nunout fear locker. exrendable hose.
radiation detectoy efe

& Anthority notes thar these iteme are required for ensuring safery and for emmﬂﬁ'*>
Wﬂ the quotation for ACFTs and funds the estimate 1o be leasow

3.7.2 Inviewof the above we request that the capex cost of at least Rs. 12 Cr per CFT may be allowed.

JIAL has following comment on the Authority’s proposal related to Soft Cost — Technical Consultancies,
Contingencies, Pre-Operative cost, design cost, PMC, Preliminary expenses. The same has been detailed
at para 7.3.11 of this Tariff Order.

381 As per recent released CPWD SOP 2022 dated 13.07.2022
htips.//cpwd gov.in/Publication/sop2022.pdf, the Project Estimation should take of the jfollowing
requirements. -

10.  Preliminary estimate (PE) is to be prepared on the basis of Plinth Avea Rates or length of road
etc. worked out on the rate per unit area/length/number, or such other method adopted for ready and
rough calculation, so as to give an idea of the approximate cost involved in the proposal.

11, Prevailing Cost Index over the plinth area rates, effect of ESI & EPF leviable (rates as given in
Annexure -14, Contingencies and Departmental Charges (if applicable) are to be added in the PE.

As per CPWD norms the various costs to be considered while preparing the preliminary estimates and
should include the following components: -

a. Planning Consultancy 4% and Project Management Consultancy 5% (refer below PART I as the
relevant extract from CPWD SOP2022)

b. Other Technical Services like Preliminary Skeitches, Detailed Drawings, Preliminary Estimates,
Structural Design, Execution, Audit & Account efc. is ranging between 7% to 24% depending upon size
of the project (vefer below PART 2 as the relevant extract from CPWD SOP2022)

c. Contingency cost is 3% (refer below PART 3 as the relevant extract from CPWD SOP2022)

d. EST & EPF ranging between 0.85% to 4.2%, say average of 2% (refer below PART 4 as the relevant
extract from CPWD SOP2022)

3.8.2  As per accounting standards (refer extract as PART § below) the costs relating to the Project
Team are required to be capitalized. These costs have been approved by AERA in various orders for
PPP and AAI Airports ranging between 2-3% of the project cost (refer below PART 6 for few Airports
examples). The same is recognized by AERA in its Guidelines Form F11 (b} (refer below PART 7 as the
extract from AERA Guidelines).

The overall Soft Costs based on above point 3.8.1 and 3.8.2 above is minimum 18-20%.

3.8.3  As per “dirport Capital Improvements: A Business Planning and Decision-Making Approach”
study conducted by Airport Cooperative Research Program (ACRP), Transport Research Board
{sponsared by US Govermment's Federal Aviation Administration). The soft costs range between 10%
to 30%. The extract from Page 48 the report is as follows. -

Soft costs typically range from 10% to 30% of4otal project costs. These include design fees, permitting
Jees, utilities, costs associated with ins peg ﬂ’mj\/gmf’ fernael ar. qm\mon costs associated with the bidding

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 220 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

and procurement process, and project administration and management costs.
Full study report is provided as Annexure 4 - ACRP Report - dirport Capex (Annexure-M of MYTP}
3.84  Further, in Tariff Order No. 27/2023-24 dated 07th December 2023 issued for Goa Airport, "'In
the matter of determination of aeronautical tariff for Manohar International Airport, MOPA, GOA
(GOX) for the First Control Period" the Authority has approved soft cost (design consultancy, PMC
expenses, pre-operative expenses and contingencies) at 13%-16%. {refer below table 73 of the Tariff
order, the cost approved at Consultation Paper is considered in the tariff order).

Table 73: CAPEX propased by the Aathority for the Flrst Contral Period at Cousultation Stage
: - e

2y, Tasiways end Apron - (Phaset, (T&111)

t i
TP ger Tarminal Building inclidi) R Fit Qs [for 7.7 MPPA) (Phese-T W& 1)
3 | Alrside Bhildings, Adrside rosds & Dralnage System (Phuss-1 & 1)
4 | Site Preparationt Earhwnth )
5 | Adminisiretive building £ Siicoffice ;
& | ATC Téchnical Block md Tower j _ ) Soft Cost Rs 405 Crs
7 | Main Ace=s Road, Spine Road und Car park - ol k over the Project Cost of
8 || Additional Works (Fhase-l & 111) i 5 ' - Rs. 3,169 Crs (approx.
9 | Permanent Waier & Eleciiciiy o X U iRy : 13%). K the Site
:‘: 25'):8] ? SE Preparation/ Earthwork
A 3::1-“,",»,” b i ! of Rs. 628 Crs is
12 | Design Consuliancy & PHC Exg £ removed from the
13 | Independent Engifiecr Servi = : I project cost as it is not
L4l Preoperiie R R eI AT U4 appiicable for JAI, then
'; -;am'r;uulz'iasrmm} the like-to-like soft cost
16 | Financing Allowar = will be approx. 16%.
t7 | DSRA FAEE
C | Swb Tatal (M6 & L7) IL

Grand Total (A+B+C) H1Fi
13 | Phase-1 }
19| Phase-ll
20 | Pl
21 | General Capex ) .

383 Based on information from reputed agencies from India and Overseas and recent tariff orders,
it is evident that soft costs requested by JIAL is based on rational estimates and within the acceptable
reasonable range. We therefore request the Authority to allow the soft cost which is based on best
practices subject to true-up on actual incurrence basis.

PART

SOP No. 8/7: Levy of Fees by CPWD for Consultancy Services (Para 8.20)

CPWD handles consultancy works of planning and designing (with or withowt
construction) of various projects tncluding high-rise buildings. housing complexes
ete. of Public Sector Undertakings and other organizations to undertake
construction on turnkey basis, or for Mission's buildings abroad, etc. at negoriated
rates. Fee for the Consultancy Services is charged by CPWD as given below.

FEES FOR CONSULTANCY SERVICES

(@) Planning 4%
(&) Construction Management 5%

(0) Visits of CPWD Officers from India 1%

For planning and designing work, the following charges is levied:

(i) Development of Master Plan Rs.10000/- per hectare

(ii) Archirecrural plans and draw r;}gs,? % for original work % % for repetition

(iily Structural designs and ci}'c‘r}y@rgﬂ{,f%fbi' original work ¥ % for repetition
f o f & !

Order No. 03/2024-23 o Page 221 of 434

%o,

‘H‘“-r—rﬂ-'” C'":';.
He o pass
s "\ef,m.!atc'.‘i"’,//



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

ANMEXURE- 5
(Reference Para 3.1.1.4 (1))
RATES OF DEPARTMENTAL CHARGES

Objacilves ol works AN o
works, and mingr | workscosting | works cosling
works zoalinguplo | upio Ra Two bralwesan
As. one lakh Croms As. T and
fiver Crores.

1 4
14 Estabishmant Charpes

1. Freparaion of proo.
nary skelches

2 Praparalion ol diaded wording
drawings

3 Preparallon ol prekmingry
eslimates

4 Propaanon of detaded esimales
5  Prepaaion of siruciuial desams

& Exsculion

Total Establshmen) changes
@) TEP {Machingry Equipment]
(Ch Autlit & Accpunl
(0] Pensignary

PART-3

SOP No. %. Provision for Contingencies and its Utilization (Refer Para 3.1.1.3 (3))

L. In addition to the provision for all expenditure which can be foreseen for a work, a provision of
contingency is kept as follows: (i) Estimated cost up to Rs. I Crore... 3% (ii) Estimated cost more
than Rs. I Crore ... 3%, subject fo mininmum of Rs. 3 Lakh

PART-4
ANNEXURE- 14
{Refer SOP No. 3/2)

STATEMENT SHOWING THE RATES OF EPF and ESI CHARGES TO BE INCLUDIED IN
PREUMINARY ESTIMATE

Calegary of work Component of EPF @125 % of ESI @ 4.5 %of labour
Labour Iabour Component Componenl

Bulidings 25% 3.126% 1.125 %

Road Works & pavaments 5% 0.625% 0.225%
in airfields

External sewerage 125% 0.45%
Extemal waler supply 0.625% 0.225%
Bridge/Flyover worka 3.125% 1.225%

Msinlenancs works engaging only 12.50 %. 4.50%
labour component

Dther Malntenance work ' 8.75%

PART-5

Indian Accounting Stendard (Ind AS) 16 Property. Plant and Equipment

Element of Cost

16 The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises:

(a)  its purchase price, inciuding import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, after deducting
trade discounts and rebates.

(b} any costs directly attributable to  bringing the-asset to the location and condition necessary for

it to be capable of operating in the mariney mwm:ieibvJmam:gemem
fc) Ihe initial estimate oj fhe Costs g{ d.rswmn(l;\ng bm? removing the item and restoring the site on
\either when the item is acguired or as a

Order No. 03/2024-25 | [ g Page 222 of 434

il
\M_"?__eg-nntor_'__



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

consequence of having used the item during a particular period for purposes other than to produce
inventories during that period

17 Examples of divectly attributable costs are:

{a) costs of employee benefits (as defined in Ind AS 19, Emplovee Benefits) avising directly from the
constiruction or acquisition of the item of property, plant and equipment;

(b}  cosis of site preparation;

fc) initial delivery and handling costs.

() installation and assembly costs:

(e costs of testing whether the asset is functioning properly, after deducting the net proceeds from
selling any items produced while bringing the asset to that location and condition (such as samples
produced when testing equipment); and

ff) professional fees.

PART-6
Extract from Clennai Airport Order No. 38/2021-22 jnr the T!urd Contm! Period

AL R

S ‘Grand Total of Capital Agquns;l!rsp&eumuﬂmsrd ‘Control. e riod ; d
Grand t_mai of | Teial 3,882.58 2,130.52 (1,742.66)
capital Financing Allowance : P 51.38

addilions
proposed Lo be L : o ; B6.27

considéred in @0!1 eNf

Qrder Mo 387202122 for the Chird Control Period : B 4 & Page 137 af 231

Extract from Pune Airport Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

M O3 LEE e A i P D SV P B P UL LR G LR TR Ay G B G el e
the cuntrol of Pune Inlemational Airpest or its contracting agency and is properly justified, the same would
be considered by the Authority while ruing up the actual cost at the time of determination of wriff for the
Fourth Control Period. Further, this proposal was applicable 1o all the prajects forecasted 1o be capitalized
in the Third Control Period given in this Consultation Paper. This will ensure timely adherence to the capital
expenditure plan proposed inthe Third Contro) Period.

4.2.33  Based on the discussion above, (he [otat capital additions proposed 1o be cansidered by the Authority in the
Third Control Period was as tabulated below:

42,34 Based onthe Authority's analysis of capital expenditure deferred from Second Contro! Period (Para 4.2.9
to Parg 4.2.24) and new capital expendituce proposed Lo be incurred in the Thisd Control Period (Para4.2.25
o Para 4.2.31), the Authortty considered a tolal Capilal Cxpenditure af Rs, 52,540.93 [akbs as given below:

Tahle 83: Cnpitnl Expenditure additions for ihe Thurd Control Period considered by the Authority

; &ubmlttnl by | Proposed by
Itel‘eretue I'roject X Pnrﬂcq,nrs. A Authority DiiTerence

- —_— - l -+ e =

Bew Inteprated Terminal Bulding

PAAC-Fxpansion of Termunnl

. Builling- (Tensile canopyi

:;&':;;B PMC-Expanston o (enninad | el CEEE

defered from || Building-Liceincel works
= {srobridec) :

the Secand [T hapape Tralioy & XBES “SoRa?

Conirol Period = - -~
10 Ui Third meicm M!mnm 3.'\3!‘..5?
. AP

Plupw division expenses =0
1 {5xp. Can) 1651 2¢

Order No. 03/2024-23 \ Page 223 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

— Finangai Yaarbefors Taill Year i Toill Yedrs |

Al el Tl — -
4|, Employue pences cupituiised
e ATy

* Projeted values b be providid
¥ Flelds o ialics aroindjcative cnly
* dednvrmation for Last fioancial yedr for 4hic alidlied sccoinbeant amallibly

7.7.10 JIAL has commented following on the Authority’s proposal relating to re- adjustment in ARR in case
any particular capital project is not completed/capitalised as per the approved capitalisation schedule,
explained at para 7.3.12 of this Tariff Order.

3.9.1 The Authority has proposed to disincentivize the AO by reducing 1% of the project cost in case
of delay in implementation of the project. Such a proposal puts JIAL in double jeopardy because any
delay in compietion of project implies denial of return on such asset and depreciation and added to it
will be this reduction in cost. It is abundantly clear that it is in the interest of JIAL to complete the
project as per schedule, however there could be delays due to various uncertainties. There may be
shortage of manpower, funds, force majewre. and unforeseen event, for any reason including but not
limited to the scarcity of raw material, finished goods and manpower due to after effect of Covid-19.
3.9.2  One of the principles for tariff fixation stipulates incentive for undertaking investment in a timely
manner. Instead of providing an incentive for timely completion of the project the Authority is proposing
a disincentive due to delay.

3.9.3  As per TDSAT Judgement dated 06th October 2023 in MIAL SCP and TCP

At the outset, this Hon'ble Tribunal decided the present issue in the MIAL SCP & TCP Judgment whereby
it has been held that the decision of the Authority of carrying out 1% re-adjustment is improper and not
Justified. The relevant portion of the MIAL SCP & TCP Judgment is extracted below:;

"308. Moreover, in absence of any provision for penalty under OMDA or SSA or AERA Act, 2008, no
such penaity can be imposed, otherwise highly discriminatory position will prevail because today 1% of
project cost penalty is imposed and subsequently it may be increased to 1.5%. If 1% penalty is allowed
then 1.5% penalty would also have to be allowed then in forth coming years, as there ave unguided
powers, the penalty might be 3% also and, thereafier it can be 5% or more also. There will be no end to
penalty in absence of any provision under OMDA, SSA and AERA Act, 2008. It ought to be kept in mind
that unguided and uncontrolled power always leads to discrimination. In case of one airport operator
penalty imposed will be 1% and in case of another airport operator it can be 2% because there is no
law, there is no contract, there is no provision and there are no guidelines. The balance has already
been created under OMDA and SSA4 in the methodology of true up in next control period and as stated
hereinabove, as per the said methodology, excess amount recovered shall be trued up with carrying cost
in next control period. Therefore, in the aforesaid example, if Rs.83 Crores has been recovered, the true
up amount in the next control period, if the project is not commenced or completed within the time bound
schedule, would be at Rs. 121 Crores which is in fact more than sufficient revenue clawed back from the
airport operator and perhaps for this very reason no powers have been given to AERA for imposing
penalty. Hence, we hereby quash and set aside the decision of AERA of carrying out 1% of readjustment
to project cost and applicable carrying cost in the target revenue at the time of determiination of tariff
Jor next control period. :

Order No. 03/2024-25 3 2B Page 224 0f 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIQD

309.  Here in the facts of the present case, AERA has failed to appreciate the prevailing pandemic
situation of COVID-19 and its aftermath. Curfew type situation or lockdown type situation was
prevailing. Labourers were not available and hence, there is bound to be delay in execution of the project
work. Such a big factor ought to have been appreciated by AERA. The genuine difficulty of airport
operator ought to have been appreciated
310.  Thus, Issue No. XVII is answered in negative ie. the decision of AERA of carrying our 1% re-
adjustment to Project Cost and applicable carrying cost in the Target Revenue ar the time of
determination of Tariff for 4th Control Period is incorrect, improper and not justified.”
3.94 Also, as per the HIAL TDSAT order dated i4th February 2024, a similar pronouncement has
been made. Refer below extract from the TDSAT order.
308. AERA has penalized for delay in execution of projects, the airport operator —
Appellant which is equal to reduction of 1% of the total cost of project from ARR.
309. Much has been argued out by the counsels for both the sides on this issue, it has also been
submitted by Learned Senior Counsel for the Appellant that the issue of imposition of penalty has
already been decided by this Tribunal by a detailed judgment and order dated 06.10.2023 in AERA
Appeal No.2 of 2021 and AERA Appeal No.9 of 2016, in a discussion in Issue No. XVII of that
Judgement.

310. Looking to the facts and circumstances of the present case and also keeping in mind the AERA
Act, 2008 and Concession Agreement under dated 20.12.2024 (Annexure-A3 to the memo of this
appeal) there is no provision under the AERA Act, 2008 nor in there is any provision in the Concession
Agreement which contemplates the levy of penalty much less levy of penalty 1%there is no provision
in the AERA Act nor in the Concession Agreement which contemplates the levy of any penalty and as
such the levy of 1% penalty on delayed execution is beyond the power of AERA.

3.9.5 In light of the above reasons, we Fequest the Authority not 10 include this proposal in the final

Order.

JIAL has commented following on the Authority’s consideration over financing allowance as explained
at para 7.3.13 of this Tariff Order:

3.10.1 Clause 3 of The AERA Guidelines (which entails the methodology of aeronautical tariff
determination) allows Airport operators to be eligible for Financing Allowance as a return on the value
invested during the construction phase of an asset including the equity portion, before the asset is put to
Hse.

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 225 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIGD

3402 Thus, Clause 3 provides an explicit, detaifed elaboration of Financing Allowance. Manner and
formulae of computation and addition of the "commissioned assets” into RAB including the financing
allowance are elucidared in detail with examples. For your kind reference the relevant extracts from
The AERA Guidelines are reproduced below:

5.2.7. Work In Progress assets

{a) Work in Progress Assets (WIPA)Y are such assets as have not boen
commissioned during a Taniff Year or Control period, as the case may
be. Work in Progress assets shall be aceounted far as:

WIPA, = WIPA, _,
+Lapital Expenditure (Capex)
+Financing Al
tributions from stakehoiders {(SC)

—Commuissioned Assets (CA)Y
wWhere:

WIPA;: Work in Progress Assets at the end of Tarifi Yeart

WIPA: Work in Progress Assets at the end of Tariff Year t-1

Capital_Expendijtyre: Expenditure on capital projects and capital
items made during Tariff Yeart.

The Financing Allowance shall be calculated as follows

Capex — 5C — CA)

Financing Allowance = Ry X (wmm + -

Where R, -is the cost of debt determined by the Authority
according to Clause 5.1.4.

SC are capital receipts of the nature of contrbution from
stakeholders (including capital grants and subsidies) pertaining to
the capital expenditure incurred in Tariff year t.

CA are Commissiofied Assets which pertain to the accumulated value
of the WIPA attributable to all assets that have been put into
effective operation during Tariff Year t.

3.10.3 AERA Guidelines also provides illustration for RAB and Financing Allowance calculation. Refer
illustration 4 and 7 of the AERA Guidelines as provided below. It is clear from the Hlustration that
Commissioned dssets (CA) are identical numbers in (1) Addition during the year and (2} Calculation of
Financing Allowance. Financing allowance is computed on the Work in Progress balance based on
capital expendinre (irrespective of howeit is fimded) and is capitalized as part of commissioned assets

for RAB computcaion. /55

Order No. 03/2024-25 R & | & Page 226 of 434

= g
W e

’) A\
o Reguiatory B~

-t




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERICD

Iilustration 4 The following example illustrates che approach for forecasting
RAEB for the Control! period. The numbers in the illustratfon have been
rounded to the negrest integers, -~ -

Oponing HAB,.,

Commissfoned Assata

Deprecintion

P e Y IR .~

1 tive Adjust 1A - = -

‘Closing RAE; CR=ORy CA- ,' } Rﬁﬁ , lMpﬂ l.*j.‘jgk xﬂ.sl‘,",! 1':‘?“

3 ’ DEeEA | -l ‘p

RAB for calculating ARR l.usatuu.q.u);: T 19,803 17/644 15230 13,38 12,912

= The example illustraies that RAH..; for the fivst Tariff Year of the first
Control Period is equal to the forécasted RAD at the end of the financial
year 2010-17 and the Initiol RAB, as caleulated in Clause 5.2.4, is used as
the opening RAR for 2010-11.
The axampie alzo illustrates that the RAEB value, to be considered for the
calculation nf ARR for a Tariff Year t. shall be the auveroge of the RAB
wiue at the end of Tariff Year r and tha RAB value at the end of the
preceding Tariff Year t-1, as explained in the Clouse 5.2.3.

Mustration 7: The following example illustrates this approach for calculation
of Work in progress ossets;, financing allowance and commissioned assets.
The numbers in the illustration have been rounded to the nearest integers.

Forecast Work in Progress Assels

i o
Opening WIP: WIPA..:

ow
mmEm g~ PRAWEWE PR n
Financing Allowance FA=Ra x (OW-(CE~ ;-

CA-5C)z)

Capital Receipts)
Commissioned Assets
Closinp WIRTWIEA:

« The cost of debt, Rd, used for ealeulation of financing allowance, is the
cost of debt determined by rhe Authority under Clause 5.1.4.
The example illustrates that those assets, which hawve been acquired or

commissioned within the same Tariff Year (i.e. Tariff Year 1), have been
ineluded both in Capital Expenditure and Commissioned Assets.

The valie of commissioned assets, as f.atculated shail be used for
forecasting RAB for the Control Period.

Order No. 03/2024-25 B\ ol . Page 227 of 434

- \;l- ‘{L’{;".' Hato 0y :“5\\\ =



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

3.10.4 Further, Form No. FI3 (b) of the AERA Guidelines requires that the airport operator has to
submit project-wise Financing Allowance. The AERA Guidelines mandate the airport operator to
include the Financing Allowance in the claim. As per Clause 5.2.7, the value of a commissioned asset
(which includes Financing Allowance) shall be used for the determination of forecasted RAB
3.10.5 The AERA guidelines do not restrict Financing Allowance to be provided only to Greenfield
Airport. No distinction has been carved out regarding the applicability of the Financing Allowance
under greenfield or brownfield airport. It is pertinent to note that the Authority has allowed Financing
allowance for Cochin Airport in AERA Order No. 07/2017-18 dated 13th July 2017 when it was
operational, and it was generating revenues too. Cochin Airport made the first significant investment
during Second Control Period when the Financing Allowance was provided. Further, it is important fo
note that at that time, the Cochin Airport was operational (Cochin Airport has been in aperation since
1999 refer para 3.1.2 of Cochin Tariff Order) and generating revenues while the New Terminal Building
was being constructed. Hence, the reason provided by the Authority that it has never provided Financing
Allowance to non-revenue generating Airports is not correct.

3.10.6 The regulatory principles laid down by AERA by means of guidelines provide a fundamental

Joundation of regulatory clarity to the stakeholders on the manner in which different components of
costs and revenues are tredted.

When the airport such as Jaipur is transitioned to a PPP model and handed over to the private operator

Jor operation, management and development, the expectation from the private AO is to invest
substantially in enhancing the infrastructure facilities. Having regard to the size of investment being
made by AQ vis-a-vis the investments made by AAl ixt the past several years, the proposed investment
by AO is akin to development of greenfield aikport facilities and financing allowance must be allowed

Jor such projects. It is similar to Cochin Airport when it made the first significant investment during
Second Control Period.

3.10.7 As per the Concession Agreement, the tariffs are to be calculated as per the AERA Act, AERA
Guidelines. Refer below the definitions from the Concession Agreement. AERA Guidelines provides for
Financing Allowance without any differentiation for Greenfield or Brownfield Airport and hence
Financing Allowance are to be provided to all Airport. “Fee" means the charge levied on and payabie
by a User for availing any or all of
the: (a) Aeronautical Services, as per the rates determined or revised and
approved by the Regulator, in accordance with the provisions of Regulatory Framework; and (b} Non-
Aeronautical Services,

“Regulatory Framework™ means the framework adopted by the Regulator as per the Applicable Laws,
including the AERA Act and Airports Economic Regulatory Authority (Terms and Conditions for

Determination of Tariff for Airport Operators) Guidelines, 2011;

Non-application of AERA Guidelines will lead to Non-Adherence of Concession Agreement. It is a
settled position in various jurisdiction that Concession Agreement need 1o be honored by the regulatory
authority,

3.10.8 We therefore request that the financing allowance should be compured as per formulae

prescribed in the AERA Guidelines.

JIAL has following comment over Authority’s proposal related io Interest During Construction at para
7.3.13 of this Tariff Order,

3.11.1 To avoid repetition of comments on Cost of Debt, please refer comments provided in point 4.2.
3.11.2 Further it is to be noted that IDC is calculated considering certain projected cash outflows.
Whereas in actual, the cash outflows coqm’ be differept. \ \

3.11.3 Therefore, we request author. mim pr m'icz'e plecessap)e hgre up for actual IDC capitalized in the
_' =)

Order No. 03/2024-23 Page 228 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Jfinancial statements at the time of tariff determination of next control period, in addition to recalculation
of IDC as requested above.

JIAL has following comments relating to allocation ratio including Terminal Building Ration at para
7.3.15 of this Tariff Order:

AERA Aet or AERA Guidelines do not provide allocation

3.12.1 Inrespect to Terminal Building Ratio, It is observed that as per The AERA Guidelines,

5.2.1 ~vi) all the assets which are part of the terminal building shall be considered as part of RAB.

Therefore, terminal building as a whole should be considered as RAB / Aeronautical asset and not to be

allocated into Aero and Now-Aero. For quick reference the relevant clause from the guidelines is

reproduced as follows as "Notwithstanding the principles mentioned under points (i) to (v) above, assets

with fixed locations inside terminal buildings shall be considered within the scope of RAB."

3.12.2 Further, in respect to allocation of various capex and Operation & Maintenance expenses, we

would like to submit that: -

31221 Under the Shared-Till (or Hybrid Till) model as proposed in National Civil Aviation Policy,

2016, 30% of Non-Aeronautical Revenues are accounted for cross subsidizing the ARR. There is no
mention of allocation of RAB, allocation of Operation and Maintenance etc. Therefore, there is no need
to apply the allocation ratio whereby capital and operating expenditure is reduced, which acts as a dual
burden for the Airport Operator. A.{so the AERA Guidelines do not provide for applying the allocation

ratio. i

Relevant extract of National Civil Aviation Poliey, 2016 is reproduced below: “To ensure uniformity
and level playing field across various operators, future iariffs at all airports will be calculated on a
‘hybrid till' basis, unless otherwise specified for any project being bid out in future. 30% of non-
aeronautical revenue will be used to cross-subsidize aeronautical charges.”

For ease of reference, the relevant clause regarding the ‘Shared Till' approach from the Concession
Agreement is reproduced hereunder:

28.3.2.

The GOl has, through the National Civil Aviation Policy dated June 15, 2016, approved, ("Shared-Titl
Approval”) the 30% (thirty percent) shared-till framework for the determination and regulation of the
Aeronautical Charges for all airports in India, and the same shall be accordingly considered by the
Regulator for the purpoeses of the determination of the Fees/deronautical Charges pursuant to the
provisions of this Agreement. It is clarified that, for the purposes of this Agreement, the Shared-Till
Approval shall apply as on the date of this Agreement notwithstanding any subsequent revision or
amendment of such Shared-Till Approval.”

3.12.3 As per AERA Order No. 14/2016-17 issued on 23rd January 2017, the Authority has adopted the
Hybrid Till whereas 30% of non-aeronautical revenues are used to cross- subsidize aeronautical
charges. However, it does not mention that capital and operating expenditure need to be allocated into
Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical which tantamount 1o cross subsidization of aeronautical charges to
the extent non- aeronautical allocation is eliminated. The order only provides for cross subsidization of
30% from non-aeronautical revenues. The relevant extract of the order is as. -

The Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports

Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 and after careful consideration of the comments of
the stakeholders on the subject issue, degides and-ordey. s that;

The Authority will in future determine r);e Ltriffs f major'sjrports under “Hybrid-Till" wherein 30% of
non-aeronautical revenues will be med 0 crds hsidize Jéf onautical charges. Accordingly, to that
extant the airport operator qmdfhi;e« of the -.Mhm ity sf?dh’ be amended. The provisions of the
Guidelines issued by the Authority, oMier t’mn r e\qm'atw Vv H/ w'mh’ remain the same.

Order No. 03/2024-25 \' \ ...‘,ﬁg‘- >/ Page 229 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

IMG Norms are not applicable to PPP Airports

3.12.4 Notwithstanding the above, it is submitted that norms of IMG veport are not applicable to PPP

airports, as per clause no. G of IMG Report. reproduced below,

"In case of airports developed through Public Private Partnerships the profect authorities may adopt a
case-by-case approach with respect to norms relating (o unit area and unit costs. Based on the judicious

consideration of international best practices and financial viability, the norms may be specified in each

case prior fo inviting bids for private participation.”

3.12.5 No norms with respect to unit area and costs were mentioned in the bidding documents and
Concession Agreement of Jaipur Airport. The Concession Agreement does not mention regarding the

applicability of the IMG Norms. Therefore, we request AERA not to apply IMG norms in the case of
Jaipur dirport.

3.12.6 Inview of the foregoing, we request the Authority to apply the Terminal Building Ratio, wherever
it is factored in CP, as 100% Aeronautical which is in line with the Guidelines of 2011.

3.12.7 Without prejudice to the above and in the alternate, terminal building is built with certain length,

breadth and height considering the passenger throughput and service level requirements. The structure
of the terminal includes fagade, ceiling, columns etc. which have no relation with leasable floor area.

The commercial activities like retail, food and beverage, etc. require limited works where the cost is

much lower than the cost required to build the terminal building. JIAL submits that terminal building
allocation ratio should, at best, be based oncost of floor plate of commercial leased area in the terminal
vis-a-vis total cost of the terminal building, instead of allocaring entive terminal cost based on leasable
ared.

3.12.8 Without prejudice to the above, it is submitted that the terminal building allocation ratio cannot
be a notional number as has been done in the Consultation Paper. The Authority has applied the actual
capital expenditure and Operating Expenditure jor FY22-23 while projecting the expenses for the
control period, and it is logical that it should have used the actual terminal building ratio. The terminal
building allocation ratio should not be different than actual.

3.12.9 Therefore, we request AERA to kindly revise all the calculations provided in the consultation
paper withowt allocating building blocks into Aeronautical and Non- Aeronautical, which are not
required per se either in AERA Guidelines or NCAP.

JIAL has commented following relating to depreciation considered by the Authority starting from para
7.5.7 to para 7.5.9:

3.13.1 In this regard, reference is made to the Useful life of Assets Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12th
January 2018, “... if the period of useful life of asseis is considered differently, the Airport Operator
shall document and provide the reasons/justification and the basis for the period considered in
determining the useful life of assets for the purpose of tariff determination which shall be examined and
considered by the Authority.

3.13.2 JIAL has considered the depreciation for the assets based on the useful life of the assets as per
the Companies Act and useful life of various assets as recommended by independent technical evaluation
Jor Lucknow and Ahmedabad Airports. The said technical repori provided reasons as to why a shorter
lifespan should be considered. JIAL also submits that the same is consistent with Authority's Order No.
33/2017-18 dated 12th January 2018 and amendment to the Order dated 09th April 2018,

3.13.3 We request the Authority to kindly allow the depreciation rates as assessed by the technical
auditor, which is in line with the AERA Order: :

Order No. 03/2024-25 \%, = Page 230 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Other Stakeholder’s comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory
Asset Base for the Third Contirol Period

FIA has commented the following;

The entire ecosystem needs to be operationally efficient, which can be implemented, amongst other
things by capital expenditure efficiency studies, which AERA is requested to conduct.

Para 7.3. 4 (i)
We request that AERA applies the normative norms for the capex projects as mentioned under AERA
Order No. 7/2016-17 dated 13 June, 2016 in order to keep the overall cost control and efficiencies in
capex prajecis.
Further in para 7.3.4 (i}, AERA has considered INR 1,035,357 per sqm for the terminal building. In this
regard, it is submitted that in the recent orders for FY22, AERA has considered INR 1,00,000 or above
per sgm, and with this increase there appears to be an incremental normative rate trend for capex
projects. However, it does not appear to be backed by any study conducted by AERA for this control
period or a justifiable rationale.
We request AERA to ensure that all aeronautical capex is efficient and without any unreasonable
excesses, such that stakeholders, including passengers, do not pay for services/ facilities which are not
being availed by the stakeholders or passengers.
Para 7.3 and 7, 1.9
We note that AERA has conducted an in-depth analysis of the submissions made by the Airport operator
by an independent consultant, which is appreciated.
However, it is requested that, in order to support the airlines to continue and sustain its operations, it
is requested that all non-essential capital expenditure proposed by Airport operator be put on hold/
deferred, unless deemed critical from a safety or security compliance perspective. Further, in case
Airport operator wants to make capital expenditure, then it should be at no additional expense to the
airlines until the project is completed and put to use by the airlines. And lastly, we appreciate AERA's
consideration of deferring a few proposed Capex projects from the Third Control Period to the Fourth
Control Period.
We observe that AERA has remarked on the trend of revisions to the capital projects, which does not
instil confidence in the stakeholders or in the AERA about the near and long-term planning of capital
projects by JIAL. In this regard, we urge and request AERA to conduct an independent study on efficient
and reasonableness of Capex at JIAL,
Fuel Infrastructure Charges Public Notice 38/2023-24:
It may be noted that before privatization of airports, there were no such charges related to fuel
infrastructure and into-plane which were levied on the airlines. The Fuel Farm at the airport was
developed by the Oil Marketing Companics (OMCs) and they were also refuelling aircrafts as per the
respective airlines' requirements. Airlines are/were only paying for ATF wuplified ar each of the airports
at an agreed product price to OMCs.
Since privatization of aivports, two new charges related to fuel have been levied: first 'Fuel
Infrastructure Charges’ (FIC) and second 'Into Plane Charges’ (ITP) at all the Privatised airports. At
a lot of Privatised airports, fuel infrastructure has been bought over by the airport operator or its Joint
Venture (JVs) / Holding / Subsidiary / Sister Subsidiary companies from the OMCs at a very low price.
The investment made in fuel farms are also through multi-layered transactions berween / among airport
operators or their JVs or their Holding / Subsidiary / Sister Subsidiary companies. A lot of legal entities
have been formed by the airport operator as Joint Venture (JVs) or Holding / Subsidiary / Sister
Subsidiary companies with mulliplicity of agreemenits-.
As a result of muitiple layers of crngiy-_iifgnf ‘und_ ,rgjgpgqac'r}’bqu-,l-_gf?ere is no transparency and on top of i,
= g f iy B\l B

i Page 231 of 434

Order No. 03/2024-25

\Q,c?"m.,. . wg‘!:/
- 'jj_{" Reguiato™ -



Order No. 03/2024-25

CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

mudtiple layers of overheads are loaded into the costs. In addition, royalty / revenue share to the airport
aperator or its JV / Holding / Subsidiary / Sister Subsidiary companies is also added in proposed FIC
and ITP charges.

FIC and ITP including royalty and / or revenue share, along with GST thereon, is charged by the airport
operator from OMCs. OMCs include these charges in the cost of fuel. Once these charges become the
cost of fuel, they attract ‘non-creditable’ Excise Duty @ 11% and ‘non-creditable’ VAT which may vary
Jrom 1% 10 29%. Average VAT rate is ~ 17% in India.

As ATF is outside GST, there is no ‘Input Tax Credit’ (ITC) on GST paid on FIC and ITP. Due to this
circuitous billing cost of FIC and ITP become 1.33 times i.e. airlines end up paying 53% higher cost
and there is no tax credit available fo the airlines. It is a burden on the beleaguered airlines which are
suffering from huge losses to the tune of > Rs. 23,500 cr in FY 2022

Example: Amount Rs
FIC / ITP (including royalty / revenue share of airport 100
operaltor)

GST 18
Total 118
Excise Duty ‘@11% 12,98
Total with Excise Duty 130.98
VAT i@ average rate of 17% 22.27

Toral cost with excise duty and VAT 153.25

It is clear from the above example thai against the original assumed cost of Rs. 100 towards FIC and

ITP, airlines end up paying Rs. 133.25 i.e. 53.25% additional cost and there is no tax credit against the

same. Had these charges which are ‘dero’ in nature as per AERA Act 2008, been charged directly by

the airport operator from the airlines i.e. Rs. 118 including GST, airlines would have got ITC against

GST and net cost to airlines would have been ~ Rs. 100 only.

The current method of circuitous billing of FIC and ITP suffers from the following:

1. Makes the whole process non-transparent.

2. Against the concept of ‘Ease of Doing Business’.

3. Increases cost for the airlines and is against the principle of ‘Making Aviation Affordable and
Sustainable "

4. Against the vision of Hon ble Prime Minister of India. Shri Navendra Modi that he would like to see
‘Hawai Chappal Wale, Hawai Jahaj Mein’ as the high cost will be passed on the common man by the
airlings.

5. There is application of tax on tax, which is fundamentally wrong and adds to airline cost.

{n addition (o the above, it is pertinent to note that there are number of other infrastructure services /

Jacilities like aircraft taxiways, runways, fire services and bird scarers etc., for which there is no

separate charge as they are part of airport infrastructure however, the CP proposes separate charges

Jor ATF in the shape of for FIC and ITP charges, which is a contradiction.

In this context, reference may be drawn from the abolishment of Fuel Throughput Charges (FTC), which

were earlier being charged as separate charges for provisioning of ATF but were subsequently

abolished.

The FTC were being charged by the Airport Operators from the airlines through OMCs with the above

circuitous billing mechanism with ultimate non creditable cost of Rs. 153.25 to the airlines. Both the

Ministry of Civil Aviation (MOCA) and AERA have abolished FTC vide their order dated 08 January

2020 and 15 January 2020 respectively. Subsequently their revenues have been recalibrated by AERA

and there has been no loss to the airport operators.

In view of all the above facts, it is recommended that FIC and ITP be abolished, and necessary

calibration may be done in the revenue -_;'Err qirport r'j}ie-;@'irﬂJ:-.v for fuel farms and into-plane operations.

G N furl
N Page 232 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

This will in turn help the airlines to address the long pending issue of circuitous billing.

Thus, it is requested that the proposal of the JIAL in public Notice No. 38/2023-24 for the revised pricing
Jor Fuel Farm Tariff (Fuel Infrastructure Cost, Aircraft Defueling and Re-fuelling of defueled products)
may kindly not be accepted and recalibrated in line with FTC into other airport charges and help and
support airlines with to address long pending circuitous tax billing.

Para 7.3.12

We agree with AERA's proposal that an adjustment of 1% (or higher of the project cost from the ARR,
as deemed fit), is made by AERA for capital expenditure projects is/are not completedicapitalised as per
the approved capitalisation schedule other than those affected solely by the adverse impact of COVID-
19. Such adjustments can be made by AERA during the tariff determination for the Fowrth Control
Period.

Para 7.3.15 (bj(iv)

Fid submits that, AERA has considered the Terminal Building Ratio ('TBLR') of 90: 10 for Third Control
Period

However, considering that Jaipwr is a tourist destination, while being the most populous city in
Rajasthan, has the potential of higher non-aero revenue, the nonaeronautical ratio proposed by AERA
appears 1o be on the lower side.

Further, as observed by AERA itself, in comparison to the other similar PPP airports such as DIAL,
MIAL, BIAL etc., the TBLR was considered ahove 10%.

Hence, keeping in view the above-mentioned facts, JIAL shall better uiilize such aspects and space
towards increasing their non-aeronautical activities.

We request AERA to allor the best possible ratio iowards NAR as deemed appropriate. In view of that,
we request AERA 1o consider the highest possible nonaeronautical allocation in the case of JIAL
(preferably higher than 10%,).

Para 7.5.10 (Table 112)

While acknowledging the depreciation rate applied by AERA in accordance with AERA Order No.
35/2017-18 the ‘Useful Life of Airport Assets’, it is pertinent to nofe that useful life of assets at various
international airports like London Heathrow, Sydney airport and Amsterdam airport indicated that
terminal buildings have useful life of as long as sixty (60) years and aprons have it for as long as ninety-
nine (99) years. FI4 submits that the useful life of terminal building for Kannur and Cochin airports
have been considered sixty (60) years by AERA and accordingly AERA should prescribe sixty (60) years
Jor the ‘Building’ including ‘Terminal Building as’ is practiced by some of the developed aviation
ecosystem.

Further, as observed AERA iiself feels that JIAL was not able to sufficiently explain the technical
evaluation and is devoid of merits (vefer para 7.5.9). Hence, in view of that AERA should conduct an
independent study on depreciation, as the current depreciation rationale does not provide clarity on the
depreciation applied.

IATA has commented following:

IATA supports AERA's serutiny and rationalization of Capex for JIAL, as well as the deferment of
specific prafects. It is important for the Airport Operator (40) to detail out schedule and planning for
the various projects so that operational impacts are minimized for the airport users.

el — s T
w
Order No. 03/2024-235 R, Page 233 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

JIAL’s responses to stakeholder’s comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base for Third Control Period

JTAL has responded to FIA’s comments as under:

Airport Operator conducted the Airport User Consultation Committee (AUCC) Meeting on 27th March
2023, with all the stareholders and discussed the Capital Expenditure proposed to be undertaken during
the Third Control Period of FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 in detail. The meeting was attended by various
airport stakeholders such as IATA, FIA, Indigo, SpiceJet, Air India, Go First, Air Asia, Thai Airdsia,
AAL Rafasthan Chamber of Commerce, ASSOCHAM, Travel Agents Association of India and FICCI.
JIAL had given a detailed presentation and justification for the capital expenditure planned by the
Airport Operator taking into account the existing challenges in JIAL pertaining to constraint capacity
Vis-gvis passenger growth, location, topography, weather conditions, limited availability of land, etc.
Further, the Authority as part of its examination of the Aeronautical Capital Expenditure submitted by
the Airport Operator had raised queries and sought clarification on the essentiality of the capital
expenditure and had been provided the necessary documents such as project cost estimates, technical
Consultant’s report, design, drawings, plans, inspection report issued by various authorities efc.,
substantiating the capital expenditure proposed by the Airport Operator in the MYTP.

The Authority's consultant had also condicted a site visit on 24th November 2023 for an independent
assessment of the physical progress and to review the CAPEX.

Further, the Authority by themselves and through their consultant have analyzed each project from the
perspective of requirement and cost efficiency very minutely which is reflected in the Authority's
comments in the Consultation Paper as well: 2

Given the above steps taken by the Airport Operator and Authority, we feel there is no need 1o do another
separate study on efficiency of capex.

Para 7.3.4 (i}

We request the stakeholder to kindly refer to point 7.3.4 in the Consultation Paper. The Authority has
applied the normative guidelines while assessing the cosis of the new Capex projects submitted by the
Airport Operator.

With respect to the reasonableness of capex, we request to refer the comments mentioned under point
no. 1.8 above.

Para73& 7119

in the previous paragraphs (point 1.8), we have already detailed the steps taken by the Airport Operator
and the Authority on the basis of which the capital projects and cost estimates have been arrived at.

We would like to re-iterate whar was mentioned in the minutes of the AUCC conducted on 27th March
2023, that the Master Plan had gone through a rigorous exercise. Also, JIAL would like to mention that
the Master plan and proposed projects were appreciared by various stakeholder (including Airlines)
during AUCC. JIAL is proposing only those projects which are critically required for safe and secure
aperations and customer experience.

We have provided all the information to the Authority and its consultant as and when requested by them.
Accordingly, the Authority has taken considered view on the Capex proposal as provided in the
Consultation Paper. In respect to both short term planning and long-term planning, the Master Plan is
submitted to relevant authorities who have appreciated the meticulous planning done by JIAL.

Further, with respect 10 the comment about the trend of revisions to the capital projects, we have not
observed any such specific comment by the Authority in the consultation paper no. 26/2023-24 under
reference. In view of the same, the Authority may like to ignore the comment by FIA.

We reiterate our view that there is no need tg undertake a separate study on Efficient Capex at JAI
Fuel Infrastructure Charge Public Netite 3812023224

It is to clarify that as per CA, Fuel S;mp(ée hgji’;’!;‘s‘r;'-ucrz'?f'\i\g_l to be built and operated by JIAL as an open

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 234 of 434




7.8.2

7.9

791

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

access facility. Under the Concession Agreement, JIAL is not allowed to form any JV or Subsidiary.
Secondly in respect to taxation, we believe the relevant Authority has been mindful of the undue burdens
on various players in the aviation ecosystem. This is substantiated by the fact, as highlighted by
stakeholder also, that fuel throughput charges were abolished by the Authority / MoCA in January 2020
and airport operators were compensated by way of increase in landing charges and airlines were
benefitted by way of lower tax burden. Having said the above, we will welcome any new steps that are
taken by MoCA/Gol/ the Authority in this direction.

Para 7.3.12

To avoid repetition of comments on re-adjustment in ARR, please refer our comments to CP (refer point
no. 3.9). (Refer para 7.7. 10 of this Tariff Order)

Para 7.4.15 b (iv}

To avoid repetition of comments on Terminal Building Ratio, please refer owr commenis to CP (refer
point no. 3.12). (Refer para 7.7.13 of this Tariff Order)

Para 7.5.10 Table 112 (Refer Tabie 116 of this Tariff Order)

AERA Order No. 35/2017-18 the "Useful Life of Airport Assets’ carries a note on the useful lives of
buildings as fot'!ows

e e e

Terminal Buildmg (:rwludmg VvIP
Terminal, Bus Terminal, Haj Either 30 years or 60 yzars us evaloated by the
3 Terminal 30/ 60 3.93/ 1.67{Alrport Operator

Further it is to be noted that the Concession Agreement is valid for 50 years. Therefore, the life of any
assel cannot be more than the life of the Concession Agreement.

In JIAL's esiimation, the useful life should be 25 years as substantiated by the technical study conducted
by an independent expert. Given the JIAL estimation, the Awthority has considered it 10 be 30 years in
line with other dirports.

In view of the above, we feel there is no need to do any study on determining Depreciation for TCP.

JTAL response to IATA s comments

In order to avoid repelitions on this matter, please refer to owr remarks in point 1.10 above (refer para
7.8.1 of this tariff order) as counter on FIA 's comments and also refer to comments in point 3.1 of JIAL s
response to the CP (refer para 7.7.2 of this Tariff Order)

Authority’s Analysis on stakeholder’s comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation
and Regulatory Asset Base for Third Control Period

The Authority has noted JIAL comment with respect to not demonstrating understanding of optimal

planning and execution of CAPEX, The Authority has following view in this regard;

i.  The Authority through its independent consultant has evaluated JIAL capex. It involved multiple
discussions, clarification and site visits. As part of this detailed exercise, the Authority observed
that the proposed CAPEX has not been linked with the expected outturn of traffic and is multifold
as compared to other airports which handle similar tratfic levels. JIAL has projected a capex to the
tune of T 5998.15 Crores for handling traffic of estimated nine (9) Mn in the last tariff year of the
control period i.e. FY 2026-27. This approach of the Airport Operator is not in the overall interest
of the stakeholders of the airport. It appears that the CAPEX has been projected by JIAL without
finking it with the mandate provided under Schedule B of the Concession Agreement.

ii.  The Authority has considered various applicable factors such as current capacity, traffic estimates,
normative cost benchmarks, need assessment etc. together with the need for modular development
of facilities as mandated by the Concessnon Agreement and has rationalized the Capital Expenditure
proposed. - R

iit.  The Authority also notes thal the edpe\‘Empohed by the AO is much higher than that in other
airports of similar Lapauly The Authm m“\nqtes that the additional cost estimated for capex as

Order No. 03/2024-23

s | Page 235 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECTATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

submitted by JIAL are not aligned with the current traffic conditions wherein traffic has just
overtaken the pre-COVID levels in FY 2023-24,

The Authority has also observed that there is considerable delay in implementation of CAPEX during
site visit by the independent consultant in Nov'23. As per the MY TP, the construction of New Terminal
Building was supposed to start in Jan’23 however till Mar’24 the works is at conceptualisation stage
only.

Airport Operator should be careful while proposing any Capex considering the passenger profile,
economic factors etc. so that the aspect of cost relatedness of ICAO principle may not be breached that
user should only pay for the services availed by them.

The Authority has noted the comments from JIAL with respect to the adjustment of normative cost on
account of GST. The Authority has considered normative cost as prescribed in the order no. 07/2016-17
did. 13th Jun’2016 which was inclusive of service tax i.e. 12% at that time. Due to introduction of GST
by the Govt. of [ndia the Authority decided to consider the GST impact in the nommative cost. Since, the
original cost was inclusive of Service tax. the Authority in case of JIAL has first arrived the normative
cost bereft of service tax i.e. 12% and then applied GST over the base price, The Authority has
considered Rs 1,00,000 as intlation adjusted normative cost (inclusive of taxes) for FY’2021 adjusted
the same on account of tax impact which comes to Rs. 105,357 for FY*21. Hence the Authority does not
see any reason to change the estimate considered by it at the Consultation stage. The Authority notes
HAL’s comments regarding consideration of 1 8% GST instead of adding 6% differential and would like
to clarify that it had computed Notmative Cost by considering GST at 18%. Further, on account of
JIAL’s comment on the basis of inflation impact considered by the Authority, it is to be noted that the
Authority has been consistently applying WPI inflation rates as published by Reserve Bank of India as
a constant benchmark for the purpose of the estimation. Accordingly, the Authority has considered the
same for the purpose of estimating Capital Expenditure in the case of JIAL also. The Authority has
considered 86th Round Report dated 8th February 2024 at the time of issuance of the Consultation Paper.
The Authority notes that the 88th round report is also available now and accordingly, the Authority has
decided to consider the same for estimation purposes. The Authority will review the actual costs incurred
at the time of MY TP evaluation of the next control period and true up based on review of efficiency and
reasonableness.

Regarding AO's comments on AERA's Order No. 43/2021-22 dated [5th March 2022 pertaining to
Kolkata Airport, the Authority hereby clarifies that the Normative Cost derived from AAl's estimated
costexcluding GST and certain other items (cost per sqm of piling work} was only 58,340 (for FY 202 1-
22) and the Normative Cost benchmark of AERA (including GST) is much higher. Based on the above
normative cost benchmark, AERA had accepted the cost projected by AAL

The Authority has examined the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on the efficient

capital expenditure in the Third Control Period and the response of the AO. The Authority also notes
FIA comments on putting the non-essential capex on hold/defer and the capital cost which is incurred
by the Airport Operator should only be passed on to Airlines once it is put to use. In this regard, The
Authority is of the view that the requirement for a study depends upon the size, scale and complexity of
operation at the airport. The Authority through its Independent Consultant has done in-depth analysis of
CAPEX proposals. Furthermore, the Authotity has examined in depth the CAPEX proposals submitted
by the AO for the Thitd Control Period, sought clarifications on the essentiality and the reasonableness
of the proposed CAPEX and has considered only such ca plta[ expenditure that are essential from safety/
security/ operational requirements or necesénated by ‘the. terms of the Concession Agreement. Also,

Clause 24.1, 24.2 and Schedule L of the' CﬁﬁEEbSIO_ﬂ Au“aﬁmem defines the Roles and Functions of the
Independent Engineer which mcludef_a ___:_e);uew_ inspeoti amtorlnﬂ of the construction works and

Order No. 03/2024-25 \5\ & £ Page 236 of 434

'L\’/Cr_}?l — _\\5\\\ -
e Requsaket3 © A



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

determining cost of such works/ services and their reasonableness. Thus, the Independent Engineer has
been appointed to review the capital projects at JIAL in accordance with the above-mentioned terms of
the Concession Agreement.

In view of the above, the Authority believes that there is enough mechanism in place to ensure review
of capex. Also, considering the size and scale of operation at Jaipur Airport, a separate study will not be
required. Further, it is to be noted that in terms of AERA guidelines, the CAPEX proposals are taken
into RAB only after they are commissioned and put to use.

The Authority has noted JIAL comments on basis of adjusiment made towards CAPEX as part of the
Consultation Paper. The Authority has examined JIAL comments and have following views:

i.  Airport Boundary Wall: Authority emphasize that the detailed cost breakdown and
specification specific to the JIAL requirement is not available at this stage. Accordingly, the
Authority has considered standard such as CPWD PAR 2021 rates, which are applied
consistently across similar projects to ensure financial discipline and transparency. Costs will
be trued up during tariff determination of next control period based on actuals subject to
reasonability and efficiency. Additionally, the cost of 311,662 per sqm, used as reference, was
established in the previous tariff order for Ahmedabad (AMD), reinforcing decision to adhere
to this validated benchmark. In view of the same, Authority decides to adhere to the proposal
suggested by the Authority in the Consultatien Paper.

Perimeter Intrusion Detection System (PIDS): The Authority acknowledges the submission
by JIAL concerning the proposed CAPEX for the Perimeter [ntrusion Detection System (PIDS)
at Jaipur Airport. The detailed comparison and reference to the cost metrics used at Cochin
Airport. However, Authority’s decision to recalibrate the cost estimation remains anchored in
the most current and judicious financial assessments.

It is crucial to highlight that the Authority has compared the PIDS estimates provided by JIAL
with those from the hypersensitive airports Lucknow and Ahmedabad, the tariff orders of which
were issued recently. These airports serve as a more recent benchmark, reflecting the latest
market conditions and technological advancements, unlike the Cochin data. This ensures that
cost considerations are not only the most up-to-date but also the most prudent.

Integrated Cargo Terminal: The Authority, as part of tariff determination process has revised
the cost of land side road under integrated cargo terminal to Rs. 1850 per sqm from Rs. 6900
per sqm. as submitted by JTAL in MYTP. As part of stakeholder response, JIAL mentioned that
the rate proposed by JIAL include carriageway, footpath. landscaping, streetlights etc. hence
same should be allowed.

In this regard the Authority has again reviewed the BOQ submitted by JIAL and noted that the
JIAL has considered cost towards streetlighting, site circulation and cargo complex separately
which largely covers the carriageway, complex {andscaping, street lighting etc. in order to avoid
possible duplication of cost, and absence of detailed design or definite contract, the Authority
decides to consider Rs. 1850 per sgm. For landside roads as per the CPWD PAR 2021 with
inflationary adjustments.

With respect to the Cargo terminal the Authority has considered Rs. 73402 per sqm. which is
an inflation adjusted cost at Lucknow Airport as of FY'23. JIAL as part of stakeholder response
requested to consider the cost of Rs, 77533 per sqm. as per the contract awarded at Ahmedabad
airport. The Authority has again reviewed the JIAL submission in this regard and observed that
the cost in case of Ahmedabad dirportis consahdated cost and no segregation has been provided
in terms of site circulation are'L Street lighting: chamdm. demolition activity ete. Since in the
case of JIAL these costs, ﬂre mptuned Sﬁpdt‘&%{}“ﬂﬂd in absence of detailed design or definite

Order No. 03/2024-25 -'-‘ ety K : / Page 237 of 434




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

contract, the Authority decides to consider the rate proposed by the authority in case of
Lucknow airport. The cost will be trued up at actual subject to reasonableness and efficiency.

Fuel Farm Facility: The Authority has considered the Rs. 78.20 per KG steel for fuel tank
based on CPWD DSR 2021 issued on 12th July 2021. The Airport operator in this regard has
shared the updated circular which was separately issued by the CPWD in the month of
December 2021. As part of stakeholder consultation, the same has been considered with
inflation adjustment to arrive the cost of fuel farm pre-fabricated tank.

Further, the AQ has asked Rs. 134.34 per KG as of 2023, however as per the authority inflation
adjusted cost for 2023 revised to Rs.131.24 per KG based on December 2021 circular of
CPWD, the authority decides to consider the same.

Crash Fire Tender {(CFT): In view of the consideration of cost of CFT in case of
Thiruvananthapuram Airport and the cost reference provided in case Guwahati Airport, the
Authority decides to consider Rs. 12 Crore per Crash Fire Tender (CFT) for Jaipur Airport as
well.

7.9.5 The Authority has noted JIAL comments with respect to soft cost. The Authority has following views:

i.  The Authority had already undertaken a detailed analysis of the Costs claimed by AO towards
Technical services, PMC, Contingencies, ¢tc.. and based on the same, proposed soft cost as 8%
of allowable Aero CAPEX in the Consultation stage. For other PPP airports such as HIAL,
BIAL, DIAL costs pertaining towards ‘various technical services, preliminaries, pre-operatives,
insurance/statutory payment, contingencies, etc. had been considered in the past in the range of
8% - 11% of the project costs. The Authority is of the view that 16% claimed by the Airport
Operator is not justified and does not consider the efficiencies. The Authority clarifies that the
8% allowed on Aero CAPEX is in addition to the cost of Independent Engineer (whose roles
and responsibilities has been defined in Clause 24.1, 24.2 and Schedule L of the Concession
Agreement) which has been considered while determining ARR of JIAL for the Third Control
Period. The Authority has also taken into consideration the need for rationalization of CAPEX
at JIAL based on the evaluation of various factors.

ii.  The Authority’s view on soft cost on different capex is summarized in the following table:

Table 121: Asset head wise analysis and observation regarding soft cost

Alrside works | Airside drainage work. Apron. Fuel farm
Storage facility, airside improvement work,
ete.

On airside works. PMC charges are in the
range of 1% to 3%

Bought out BDDS equipment, EVs, Ambitlance, Crash
items - Fire Tender, Bullet Proof Jackets, Bullet
Proof Helmet, Bullet Proof Shield, Bullet
Proof Morcha, Binocular Device, Threat
containment vehicle, BDDS, Chairs, Oftice

* furniture etc.

Items are purchased on Supply, [nstallation,
Testing & Commissioning (SITC) basis.
Soft costs are not applicable on such items

Contingencies JIAL has included contingencies also in soft
cost. Contingencies are not applicable after
commissioning of assets. :

Hence taking an overall view, soft cost @ 8% of total aeronautical capital expenditure is reasonable and
justified.

7.9.6 The Authority has taken note of AO’s -':or‘_ij.lnenﬁ laga@l ng the re-adjustment (reduction) of 1% of non-

Order No. 03/2024-25 [E] Page 238 of 434




7.9.7

CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

completed project costs in the ARR/target revenue. The Authority has drawn inference from other PPP
airports, regarding a trend amongst airport operators, where capital projects are proposed in one Control
Period and the same is postponed to the next Coatrol Period. The Authority is of the view that such a
practice is not in the interest of airport users as they start paying higher tariffs in anticipation of enhanced
services against the proposed capital expenditure, which is eventually postponed to next Control period
by the AQ. The Authority also notes that the AO has to do due diligence while proposing the
capitalization schedule upon which tariffs are determined for the Third Control Period. Thus, the
contention of AO to not readjust ARR if projects are not completed, is not justified. Accordingly, the
Authority decides to readjust (reduce) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from ARR/target revenue
during true-up exercise of the Fourth Control Peried if any particular project is not capitalized as per the
capex schedule approved in the tariff order.

Airports in India are a public utility and the Authority has to consider and balance the interests of all the
stakeholders and not only that of the Airport Operator. As already stated at the Consultation stage, the
Authority clarifies that in case there is delay in completion of the project beyond the approved timeline
given in the Tariff Order due 1o any reason beyond the control of AO or its contracting agencies and is
Justified, the same would be considered by the Authority at the time of tariff determination of the Fourth
Control Period.

Further, the Authority notes that the airport users pay a considerable price to avail services at the airport
and any delay beyond its intended date of contpletion of the projects would result in the Airport Operator
getting an undue advantage at the expense of the airport user. Since the Airport Operator would be able
10 recover the cost of investments without the investments happening in the first place or the investment
not culminating in asset capitalization and the public i.e. Airport passengers would start to pay for the
assets which are not created on the expense of airport users. The Authority has considered this rationale
consistently in past for other similar airports, to provide for an adjustment cost to the extent of 1% of the
uncapitalized project cost while detertnining RAB in the case of delay in capitalization of the project
beyond the stipulated dates,

The Authority considers that such a provision would ensure that efficiency standards are maintained by
the Airport Operator and would dis-incentivize AO from allowing the project getting delayed beyond
the committed timelines for implementation of the project thereby ensuring efficiency in the cost
incurrence. The same is a balancing exercise which ensures that the Airport Operator meets the
commitment to complete the Project as per the schedule mentioned in the Tariff Order. The Authority
aiso notes that stakeholders like FIA have supported its view in this regard as can be seen from their
comment as given below:

“We agree with AERA's proposal that an adfustment of 1% (or higher of the project cost from the ARR,
as deemed fit), is made by AERA for capital expenditure projects is/are not completed/capitalised as per
the approved capitalisation schedule other than those affected solely by the adverse impact of COVID-
19. Such adjustments can be made by AERA during the tariff determination for the Fourth Control
Period ”

In view of the above, JIAL submission of removal of 1% penalty is not agreed to by the Authority.

The Authority post its examination of the comments of JIAL on financing allowance, states the
following:

i.  The Authority considered that providing return on capital expenditure from the very beginning
of construction will significantly lower the risks for an Airport Operator and may require
revisiting the return on equity allowed to Airport Operators as the investment in the asset class
will then be equated to risk free rate of return. Further, provision of Financing Allowance will
disincentivize the Airport Operators from ensuring timely completion of projects and delivery
of services to the users. Theref Orethe Authority i is of the view that a return should be provided
only when the assets are l'l]EldnT avallable to \h@\ anpon users except in the case of certain costs

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 239 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

like IDC that will have to be incurred if debt is used for funding projects.

it.  Furthermore, the future returns from the project should generate adequate returns to cover the
cost of equity during the construction stage. The AO is adequately compensated for the risks
associated with the equity investments in a construction project once the project is capitalized
by means of a reasonable cost of equity.

iit.  JIA is a brownfield airport, therefore, the operations at JIA are stabilized which reduces the
construction and traffic risk as compared to a greenfield airport. Developments at greenfield
airports inherently take longer durations to commission and operationalize. Thus, Airport
Operators would have to wait for a considerable duration before getting returns on large capital
projects. Keeping this in view, the Authority had earlier provisioned for Firancing Allowance
in initial stages to such greenfield airports. It may be further noted that the Authority has never
provided Financing Allowance in the case of brownfield airports in its any of the Tariff Orders.

iv.  The Financing Allowance for greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAL, CIAL ete. was allowed only
for the initial stages of their development, after which only Interest During Construction (IDC)
was permiited on the debt portion of the proposed capital expenditure.

v.  Itis pertinent to note that in case of a greenfield airport, investment in regulatory blocks by the
Airport Operator would not make the airport facilities available to the passengers. Brownfield
and Greenfield airports cannot be equated on this issue. In greenfield airports, the tariff is not
applicable, and no revenue is available to the Airport Operator till the aeronautical services have
been created and put to use. However, in the case of brownfield airports, in a scenario where the
AO brings in additional investments, the airport facilities are mobilized and enabled to other
parts of the airport, which remains functional, and the AO keeps on enjoying the charges from
the users. In the case of JIAL, since the proposed projects include mobilization of existing
operations, the Airport ought to be considered as a brownfield airport, which in the opinion of
the Authority, would make JIAL not eligible for an allowance on the equity portion of newly
funded capital projects.

vi.  Financing Allowance is a notional allowance and different from interest during construction.
Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the entire capital work in progress would
lead to a difference between the projected capitalization and actual cost incurred, especially
when the Airport Operator funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt. Further the
Authority opines that Financing allowance should be provided only on the debt borrowings
availed for execution of a project.

vii.  AERA Guidelines, 2011 does not specifically state that Financing Allowance is to be provided
on both equity and debt portion of the capital expenditure. The proviso to Section 13 (I) (a)
states that "different tariff structures may be determined for different airports having regard to
all or any of the above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i) to (vii) of Section 13 (I) (a)".

Based on the above, the Authority is of the view that there is no reason to deviate from the proposal

made by it regarding Financing Allowance at Consultation stage (Refer para 7.3.13 of this Tariff

Order). Therefore, the Authority sees no merit in the AO's contention.

The Authority notes the comments of AO on true up of IDC at the time of tariff determination for the

next Control Period. The Authority hereby clarifies that the IDC on the debt portion of the total value

of the Aeronautical CAPEX will be considered at the time of true up of the Third Control Period,
while determining tariff of the next Control Period, based on actual capitalization of the assets.

7.9.8  The Authority has examined the AO and FIA's Comments with respect to the Terminal Building ratio.
It is noted that the area identified for Non-Aeronautical activities are based on the scope for commercial
activity and there are no specific restrictions al'ipu]al'ine that the area allocated for a particular non-
aeronautical activity must be at a particularTocation (ca\cept on account of consideration of safety and
security). Further, the guideline conmdevs assets Wlth ﬁ\éd lm,'umn in case of commercial space, both

Order No, 03/2024-25 Page 240 of 434

N\, e S5 7

(a3 o
\‘m.;htr-t*, "" g

V. e



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

the asset and locatton are dynamic and need to change or upgrade based on market demand and
commercial strategies. Accordingly, the area used for Non-Aeronautical activities cannot be considered
as fixed locations.

In the absence of any specific unit area and costs being mentioned in the Concession Agreement, the
norms as per the IMG recommendations are the most appropriate basis for the purpose of tariff
determination and the same has been considered accordingly.

Further, the Authority would like to state that for similar size of airports, the Authority had determined
Terminal Building ratio of 90:10. This is the uniform approach followed by the Authority for the relevant
Control Periods of these Aitports and the same has been considered in the Tariff Order for the Second
Control period as well.

The Authority noted the AQ's comments on Shared-Till model. As per paragraph 5.2.1.(b)(i) of AERA
Guidelines “The assets that substantially provide amenities /facilities/ services that are not related to,
or not normally provided at an airport, may be excluded from the scope of RAB". The demarcation
between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities has been clearly defined in the AERA Guidelines
and this is also required to ensure cost relatedness principle of ICAQ. On this basis. AERA
includes/excludes the capital items from the RAB and determines the tariff for the Airport, which is
uniformly followed across Major Airperts, The AQ has selectively referred and interpreted the Hybrid
titl order, the AO should follow holistic approach and should keep in the mind the tariff principles and
stakeholder’s interest.

The Authority has examined the comments of AQ regarding the length, breadth and height of the
Terminal Building. The Authority is of the view that the ceiling height are part of the overall plan of the
terminal building considering various factors, while the height used for commercial activities are based
on the specific requirements of those vendors and not based on any other restriction. Further, the area

used for commercial activities are leased based on the floor area only and hence the allocation of terminal
building area based on the floor area utilized for Non-Aeronautical activities is the appropriate basis for
allocation of common assets and the related common expenses.

Further, AERA does not agree with the argument of the AQ that in the Terminal Building, all the assets
should be considered as Aeronautical. If that is so, the AO should forgo the 70% Non-Aeronautical
revenue, which the AO would be enjoying from the Non-aeronautical assets.

The Authority would also like to note the following with respect to comments submitted by JIAL:

i.  As per tariff guidelines 2011 for Airport Operators the tariff for an airport needs to be calculated
as per single till methodology, according to which all building block of ARR are considered 100%
as Aeronautical,

The Authority, in order to adopt uniform tariff policy across all major airports, had amended its
tariff’ guideline to the extent 'of adoption of Hybrid Till instead of Single Till prescribed in the
guidelines vide order 14/2016-17. The Hybrid Till in principle considers only aeronautical portion
of OPEX and CAPEX as pass through in tariff with 30% cross subsidy from Gross Non-Aero
Revenue.
The revenue, cost and assets are interlinked and should be aligned in accordance with the till
methodology adopted for tariff determination. Thus. as part of asset allocation exercise, the
Authority would require identification and allocation of'Assets and OPEX into Aero and Non-Aero.
FIA, in its comments as put forward in pala 7.7.15 has Supported the Authority’s view in this regard
as reproduced below. i \ -
“FlA submits that, AERA has C‘Oﬂ.&‘;‘d{.t’{?{f the Ts.’ g n_mul Bu i{me Ratio (‘'TBLR') of 90: 10 for Third
Control Period. Z

Order No. 03/2024-25 LR i Page 241 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

However, considering that Jaipur is a towrist destination, while being the most populous city in
Rajasthan, has the potential of higher non-aero revenue, the non-aeronautical ratio proposed by
AERA appears to be on the lower side.

Further, as observed by AERA itself, in comparison to the other similar PPP airports such as DIAL,
MIAL, BIAL etc., the TBLR was considered above 10%.

Hence, keeping in view the above-mentioned facts, JIAL shall better utilize such aspects and space
lowards increasing their non-aeronautical activities.

We request AERA (o allot the best possible ratio towards NAR as deemed appropriate. In view of
that, we request AERA to consider the highest possible non-aeronautical allocation in the case of
JIAL (preferably higher than 10%)."

Hence, the Authority decided to consider Terminal Building ratio of 90:10, as done ar Consultation
stage.

7.9.9 The Authority has taken a note on FIA and Airport Operator’s comment on useful life of asset.

i

iii.

The Authority has noted the comments of the AO regarding depreciation and hereby clarifies that
it had provided detailed justification for not considering the recommendations of the AO's
Independent Expert for adopting a shorter useful life of the assets (refer para 7.5.1 of this Tariff
Order). The Authority notes that the Authority’s Order on the Useful Life of Airport Assets was
issued after due consultation process and is being uniformly applied in all airports. Also, certain
stakeholders like FIA have commented that the Terminal Building and the Aprons have useful life
as long as sixty (60) years and ninety-nine (99) years respectively at international airports like
London Heathrow, Sydney airport and Amsterdam airport. However, the Authority has considered
a balanced approach and provide for the useful lives to be considered between 30 and 60 years with
due reasoning.

The Authority has examined the comments of FIA on the useful life of the Terminal Building and
the response of the AO. As per Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12th January 2018, the Authority has
given the option to airport operators to decide the useful life for terminal buildings as either 30
years or 60 years. The AQ, based on its assessment, has submitted the useful life for terminal
building as 25 years, which the Authority has revised to 30 years, in line with its consideration of
useful life of the Terminal Building of other similar airports and as per the requirement of the
aforementioned Order No. 35/2017 -18. The Authority also notes the comments of FIA on
conducting an independent study on depreciation. In this regard, the Authority notes that the
requirement for an independent study will depend upon the size of the airport and the scale of
operations. If AERA feels that there is a need arising in the future, it may commission an
independent study for the future Control Periods of JIAL. For Kannur and Cochin airport, if AERA
has considered useful life of 60 years for Terminal Building, it must be on the basis of request
option available with Airport Operator in Qrder No. 35/2017-18.

Hence, the Authority decides to consider useful life of assets as proposed at Consultation stage.

7.9.10 The Authority has noted the comments of FIA and the response of the AO on application of normative
guidelines for assessing capital expenditure projects of JIAL. The Authority would like to point out that
as stated in the Consultation Stage (Refer para 7.3.4 of this Tariff Order) it has already made adjustments,
wherever necessary, on the basis of inflation adjusted normative cost. Further, in case of FIA remark
over consideration of Rs 1,05,537 per sqm over Rs 1,00,000 per sqm, the Authority would like to clarify
that the normative cost of Rs 1,00,000 per sqni is.without GST adjustment which was introduced by
Govt of India post issuance of normanw: order.. The ‘Authority has accordingly adjusted Rs 1,00,000
notmative cost to the extent of GST, impcu,l The Authontv would like to reiterate that it has examined
in depth the CAPEX proposals submitted by the AO fm the Third Contro! Period, sought clarifications
on the essentiality and the reasnn,ableneSa oi th-. propoSeql CAPEX and has considered only such capital

Order No. 03/2024-25 G, \___& 2 Page 242 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

expenditure that are essential for safety/ security/ operational requirements or necessitated by the terms
of the Concession Agreement.

The Authority has noted FIA's comments on CAPEX efficiency study and counter comments of JIAL
on same. The Authority is of the view that the requirement for a study depends upon the size, scale and
complexity of operation at the airport. The Authority through its Independent Consultant has done in-
depth analysis of CAPEX

7.9.11 The Authority has noted FIA's detailed comments regarding taxes charged on FIC and [TP levied by the
Airports. The Authority would like to highlight that taxes are levied by the Ministry of Finance and are
beyond AERA's domain.

7.9.12 The Authority notes FIA’s request to not allow the Fuel Farm Tariff. The Authority provides the
flexibility to JIAL to consider different elements of charging which will then be evaluated by the
Authority. For reasons stated above, the Authority cannot allow/ disallow a charge, only from the
perspective of possible tax optimization.

7.9.13 For FIA’s comments on higher TB ratio, Authority’s analysis detailed in Para 7.9.8 may be referred to.

7.9.14 The Authority while examining the stakeholder comments observed that the forecasted passenger traffic
in FY2026-27 would be 9.75 MPPA, whereas the airport designated passenger handling capacity would
be 6 MPPA after the operationalization of T-I. The Authority notes that the passenger handling capacity
available at the airport would not be commensurate with the traffic projections for the last tariff year.
The Authority noted that the current project progress towards NITB-II[ is at very preliminary stage, and
it is unlikely that the NITB-IH can get commissioned during Third Centrol Period. Therefore, the
Authority has not considered the NITB-IIf capex as part of RAB in Third Control Period. However, if
NITB-III and its associated works are constructed in this control period due to operational exigencies,
the Authority will consider the cost towards NITB-III and its associated works, (if commissioned and
put to use during the Third Control Period), on incurrence basis subject to reasonableness and efficiency
during tariff determination of next control period.

7.9.15 The Authority noted that the capital expenditure for FY’24 is now actualized by the Airport Operator.
In view of the same, the Authority has sought details of actual capitalization by the Airport Operator.
On the basis of the details shared by the Airport Operatot, the Authority noted that the actual
capitalization is T 48.90 Crores against the earlier estimation of ¥ 99.66 Crores at Consultation stage.
The Authority decides to consider the actual CAPEX for FY 24 and defer the excess capex estimated
towards remaining years withia Third Control Period. Further, some of the CAPEX which were earlier
projected in FY2025 at consultation stage have been shifted to FY2026 considering their physical
progress.

The updation of capex for FY 24, adjustment in capex schedule, adjustment of capex towards fuel farm
and CFTs and revision of inflation factor resulted in to change in dependent factors such as soft cost and
interest during construction. The Authority has updated to cost related to soft cost and IDC in line with
the updated capex plan. The soft cost has been revised to T 83.60 Crores from earlier ¥ 85.25 Crores at
consultation stage (this is mainly due to actualization of FY*24 capex) and the IDC is revised to  26.56
Crores from earlier ¥ 25.72 Crores at consultation stage (mainly due to increase in capex and
construction period).

7.9.17 Based on the above analysis and the revision in the inflation rates (Refer para 9.5.1), the aeronautical
capital expenditure recomputed by the Authority for the Third Control Period is given below:

Page 243 of 434

Order No. 03/2024-25

T oy o
Eﬁﬁgulatofip, /

.
"



Deseription of the
Project

Passenger Terminal and
Associated works

Total
Cost

Aero %

Aero Capitalization

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 122 Aeronautical Capital Expenditure decided by the Authority for Third Control Period

FY'23 FY'24 FY25 FY26 FY27

(2 Crores)

To_tnl

New Integrated Terminal
I (NITB)

| Arrival Road for new T-II1

Elevated Departure and

A3

| New electrical

substation for proposed
new infrastructure

A4

STP for praposed new T-
I

A5

Extension of North-West
Apron for NITB

Total |

A.b

Existing Terminal |
upgradation and associated
works

2.60

90100%.

0.07

AT

Operational capex for
commencement of
Terminal-1

3.59

90.00%

0.19

323

A8

Terminal -1l upgradation
and associated works

283.64 |

90.00%

5.52

5.45

255.27

Sub-Total (A)

289.83 |

10.27

s.71

260.85

Runways, Taxiway &
Aprons

Airside Drainage Works

51.24

100.00%

51.24

51.24

B.2

. Apron and Taxiway related

works

Construction of Apron near
Cargo Terminal

100.00%

5.84

Construction of associated
Taxiways for North-West
Apron

100.00%

100.60

Construction of Code E
Taxiway for Terminal [
Apron

14,24

100.00%

14.24

Construction of New Link
Taxiways

12,76

100.00%

12.76

Construction of New Rapid
Exit Taxiway

16.89

100.00%

16.89

| Construction of T Apron

3237

100.00%

32.37

B.3

GSE Staging - (Rigid
Pavement)

5.46

100.00%

5.46

B.4

Refurbishment of RESA 09
& 27

4.35

100.00%

4.35

B.5

Improvement of CBR
value of basic strip

Sub-Total (B)

188.17 = 51.24 |

243.75 |

Order No. 03/2024-23

Page 244 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
Aero Capitalization
FY23 FY'24 FY'25 FY26 FY27

Construction of
Boundary Wall
Airport Boundary Wall
{New Construction)
Airside Perimeter &
Service Road including . 100.00%
streetlights

Perimeter Intrusion
Detection System (PIDS)

Sub-Total (C)
Access Road

Fire access road on south
of Runway & perimeter 18.89 | 100:00% |
road repair |

Sub-Total {D) 18.8%

Cargo Complex ' “a 2N I
interim Cargo Facility 8.58 | 100.00%
integrated Cargo Terminal | 82.32 | 100.00%
Sub-Total (E) 90.90
Fuel Farm Mfristrncture_ J | AR N2
Fuel Farm facility 132.42 | 100.00%
Hydrant Line - !
Acquisition of existing
assets (BPCL, IOCL, RIL} | 33.12 | 100.00%
and Dead Stock of Material

Equipment (Dispenser and 2126 | 100.00%
Bowsers)

Sub-Total (F) 186.80
Vehicles

Ambulance (4 Nos} for
ARFF & Recovery Vehicle |

l |
CFTs(4Nos.) for ARFF | 5545 | 100.00%

!
7.01 | 100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

1.38 | 100.00% |

| Conversion of vehicles to
EVs

Modified Vehicle for
BDDS equipment

EV for Aerodrome
safeguarding at City Side
for monitoring of Obstacles F 100.00%
and Site verification for
NOC | | !
| Sub-Total (G) ! : | 1745 | 2729 | 64.49
* Plant and Machinery S 7 l
Lt g el - (s 12 o7k | Tres 3196 | 2446 | 13127
H55 | A = | .
Sub-Total (H) 17 .£97.88% I 1. | 31.96 | 2446 | 13127
' Other Buildings | ; ] |

I
0.33 | 100.00%

Order No. 03/2024-25 . o Page 245 of 434




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
Aero Capitalization
FY'23 FY'24 FY'25 FY26 FY'27

Other Buildings - I-1 - [-

17
| Sub-Total (I} 00 ;| 97.88%
| IT equipment

[T equipment - J.1-1.26 97.23% |
| Sub-Total (J) | 117.37 | 97.23% !
i Furniture & fixtures L
Fumiture & Fixtures
(Chairs, Stool, Tables, etc)
Furniture Expenses- |
Furniture purchase 1.53 | 97.88% |
Terminal (Passengers) - T1
Furniture Expenses-
Futniture purchase 1.69 | 97.88%
Terminal (Passengers) - T2
Sub-Tatal (K) 468 | 97.88%
Security equipment TR g

(S}ecurlty equipment for 0.57 100%
ates

Sub-Total (L) 0.57 100%
AAI CWIP transferred to | ==\l

JIAL S s -*',‘ L

Ry, Leinayiand 19.06 | 100.00% e
pron |

| |
| 60.00 | 97.88%

| 147 | 97.88%

M IT equipment 0.88 | 97.23% 0.86 0.86
J Plant and Machinery 3.15 | 97.88% | 3.08 ‘ 3.08
' Furniture & fixtures 001 | 97.38% " 00l 0.01
Office equipment 0.18 | 97.23% L 018 | 0.18

| Sub-Total (M) | 2328 | 19.06 | 412 | - = | = | 23a8
Total ) | | 5118 | 51.02 | 40445 | 557.56  160.41  1224.63 |
Note: Increase in the capex in the tariff order compared to that considered at the Consultation stage is mainly
on account of following:
Recomputed the cost towards Fuel Farm facility and CFTs in line with the stakeholder's response (refer
para 7.9.4)
The inflation rate has been adopted based on latest available rates as per RBI forecaster survey 88" round
dated 7" June 2024, {refer para 9.5.1)
Actualization of FY'24 capex numbers resulted into shifting of some part of capex by one year. (refer para
7911
Updation in soft cost and IDC on account of FY 24 actualisation and capex realignment. (refer para 7.9.16)

7.9.18 Based on the changes in capital expenditure, the aeronautical depreciation recomputed by the Authority
for the Third Control Period. Following are the details of Aeronautical depreciation decided by the
Authority:

Table 123 Aeronautical Depreciation decided by the Authority for Third Control Period
~a i (X Crores)
FY ¥y FY
202223 202023 202526 202627
Terminal Building Sf 5890 1003 1414 1414 4983

Particulars Total

Order No. 03/2024-25 V8 s £ Page 246 of 434




Runway, Taxiway and

Jollowing:
1. Actualization of FY'24 capex.

) H2) -3 (9]

Para 7.9.7 .

o iy,

Average RAB = [(1) + (5)]12 508.21

7.10.3 To adopt the capitalization of Aeronautical C_A

Opening RAB (1) Table 52 495,53
Capital Additions (2) Table 122 51.18
Disposal/Transfers (3} -
Depreciation (4) . Table 123 25.82
Closing RAB (5) =
osing RAB (3) 520.89

-
I

';1;55 52.33 83.56  110.77 . 307.14

537.26

Apron 9.52 | 9.88 2.95
Cargo building 0.01 0.10 0.24
[Eomdy el | 001 017 0.46
S_oﬁware 0.05 0,05 0.04
[T equipment i 1.05 ! _7;6 | 15.81
Security equipment - {)_06 - 0.& - 6.0-0 '
Plant and Machinery | 8.62 2.86 11.95
Other Buildings T o3l 013 035
‘Access Road . 0.00 EOO_ 0.31
Fue B Y R e el
Furniture & fixtures 0.31 0.35 0.57
Vehicles [ ol {EoaslinT s
Office equipment i 0.30 (.32 0.33
Total | 2582 3465 5233

Table 124 RAB decided by the Authority for Third Control Period

13.18 |
1.66
2.88
0.00
24.89

0.02

1443
0.87

1.25
5.50
0.81
3.62
0.32

83.56 :
Note: Reduction in depreciation in the tariff order vis a vis consultation paper is mainly on account of

FY24 FY'25  FY'Z6 |
52089  537.26 | 88938 ; 136338

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

1718 59.71
303 503
517 8.68
0.00: 0.13
34511 83.82
0.04 0.6
1631 6117

162 3.0
.89 345
934 1567
092 297
639 12.01
025 152

110.77 307.14

2. Shifting of capex which were expected 1o siart in FY'24, however, couldn't be initiated. This has
resulted into deferment of capitalization and reduction in depreciation.

7.9.19 Based on the changes capital expenditure and depreciation discussed above, the revised RAB for the
Third Control Period as decided by the Authority is given below:

(< Crores)

- FY’27

Total

51.02 404.45 557.56 160.41 | 1224.63

529.08 | 713.32 112638 1388.20

s,

o

889.38

X for the Third

1363.38

1413.02

\:

Authority’s decisions regarding CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard
to CAPEX, depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the Third Control Period.

7.10.1 To consider the revised Terminal Building ratio of 90:10 in line with the Study on allocation of assets,
IMG norms and as approved for other similar Airports.

7.10.2 To allow IDC during the Third Control Period and not to allow Financing Allowance as mentioned in

e U

Control Period in accordance with

Order No. 03/2024-25

Page 247 of 434




7.10.7

7.10.8
7.10.9

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 122.

To reduce (adjust) 1% of uncapitalized project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital project
is not completed/capitalized as per approved capitalization schedule, as mentioned in para 7.9.6. The
same wilt be examined at the time of tariff determination of next Control Period.

To consider GST on RAB/CWIP on actual incurrence basis as detailed in para 7.3.10.

To examine the accounting of input tax credits in accordance with Chapter V of The Central Goods and
Services Tax Act, 2017 and make necessary adjustments at the time of determination of tariffs for the
Fourth Control Period.

To true up the Aeronautical Capital expenditure based on actuals subject to, cost efficiency and
reasonableness at the time of determination of tariff for Fourth Contrel Period.

To adopt Aercnautical Depreciation as per Table 123 for the Third Control Period.

To true up the Depreciation of the Third Control period based on the actual asset additions and actual
date of capitalization during the tariff detetmination of the Fourth Control Period.

7.10.10 To consider average RAB for the Third Control Period for Jaipur International Airport as per Table 124.

7.10.11 To true up the RAB based on actuals at the time of tariff determination for the Fourth Control period.

Order No. 03/2024-25 N S Page 248 of 434




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR)} FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
JIAL’s submission of FRoR for the Third Control Period

Cost of equity

JIAL had considered the Cost of equity as 17.30% based on a report by PwC.
JIAL had submitted the following assumptions for estimating the Cost of equity:

* Risk-free rate was calculated by taking [0-year average yield on a daily basis, for 10-year
Government of India securities.

Asset beta was derived based on five-year weekly regressed beta computed for comparable listed
airports (weighted), and adjusted for appropriate leverage to determine the levered Equity beta

Although various debt-equity (leverage or gearing) ratios had been analyzed, the assumed leverage
for computation of Cost of equity was the normative approach and standard adopted in earlier tariff
determination exercises of the Authority, i.e., debt-equity ratio of 48:52. For such leverage ratio,
the Equity beta was computed to be in the range of 1.35 - 1.38.

Equity risk premium over risk-free rate was computed as 7.06%, based on an average of equity risk
premiums computed by a list of studies and standard market indices taken for the analysis.

‘Table 125: Cost of equity comj utatio_n as per JIAL’s submission

Risk-free rate v i S My 7.57%
Equity Risk Premium 4 7.06%
. Debt-equity ratio (leverage) - AL U 48:52
" Equity beta = Za | 135-138
Cost of equity (rounded off) T s 17.11%~ 17.28%

Cost of debt

JIAL had submitted that Cost of debt assumed for the Third Control Period was 12%, based on actual
debt taken as of date.

[n May 2022, Adani Airport Holdings Limited had raised a 3-year External Commercial Borrowing
facility from a consortium of Standard Chartered Bank and Barclays Bank PLC. The all-in borrowing
cost of this facility is 12.10% p.a., the breakdown of which is provided in the table below:

Table 126: Breakdown of all-in External Commercial Borrowing cost of Adani Airport Holdings
Limited
© Porticulars

" Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) reference i . i 2.28%
Spread over SOFR | 4.25%
Withholding tax gross up (at 5% of SOFR + spread) Il 0.33%
One-year forward Dol]ar—Rupee hedge cost (mandatory as per RBl 4.51%
. guidelines} _ i
Upfront fees (annualised) 0.73%
All-in Cost of External Commercial Borrowing 12.10%
It was mentioned that a part of the proceeds raised from this facility are being on-lent to Jaipur
International Airport Limited for the purpose of financing its capital expenditure at the rate of 12.25%
p.a. For the purpeses of computation of welghted average cost of capital, cost of debt has been assumed
as 12% p.a. - BAN

Weighted Average Cost of Cap:tal e 5 ‘g‘,ﬁ
ati

8.1.6  Based on the Cost of equity., Cost bt‘ diebt and ueanng ratib, JIAL had submitted the following FRoR for

Order No. 03/2024-25 % < Page 249 of 434




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

the Third Comtrol Period:

Table 127 FRoR computation submitted by JIAL
~ Pavameter

' Cost of equity . - . 17.30%

Cost of debt ' = 12.00%
Weighted average ge gearing of equity ' 52.00%
Welghted average gearmg of debt 48.00%

FRoR 14.76%

8.2 Authority’s Examination of FRoR for the Third Control Period at the Consultation stage

Cost of equity

8.2.1 The Authority had commissioned independent studies in 2021 for the evaluation of cost of capital
separately, in case of each PPP Airport, namely DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL through a
premier institute, namely [IM Bangalore and proposes to use these study reports as a basis, to the extent
applicable and relevant, to ascertain the Cost of equity of Jaipur International Airport for the Third

Control Period.

The independent study reports have drawn from the international experience of airports and their
conclusions have been evaluated to the extent comparable with Jaipur Airport in terms of hybrid till,
ownership structure, size, scale of operations and regulatory framework. The median and average Cost
of equity arrived at by the independent study reports are 15.16% and 15.18%, respectively, as shown in
the table below:

GHIAL Average
7.56% 7.56%

7.56%

Risk-free rate (A)

7.56%

Equity beta(B) 09427 . 09391  0.9262 0.9732 | 09442 0.94508

Equity risk 8.06% = 8.06% @ 8.06%  8.06% = 8.06%  8.06%

premium(Ccy ol | _ [

Cost of equity 15.16% 15.13% 15.03% 15.41% 15.17% 15.18%
A+ {B*(C)

Average Cost of equltv ] . s _'_ 15.18%

8.2.3 The Authority notes that the Cost of Equlty for the purpose of determination of FRoR has to be fairly
consistent in case of PPP airports across India as the factors considered by the Independent Study in
CAPM formula such as Risk-Free Rate, Market premium are in Indian context and do not vary
significantly among the Airports as these are operated undersimilar environment. Further, the averaging
out exercise normalises the risk factors across Airports in Cost of Equity computation.

8.2.4 Based on the above reports, the Authority proposed the Cost of equity of 15.18% for Jaipur International
Airport for the Third Control Period. This is also in line with the considerations of the Authority for other
similar airports including Lucknow.

Cost of debt

JIAL had considered Cost of Debt for the Third Control Period at 12% based on its current borrowing
rate from a related party and based on Adani Airport Holdings Limited’s all-in borrowing cost of
12.10%.

Since the Airport has not obtained any cnedn mtmg from an external rating agency, there is no direct
comparable entity or market data for determl mﬁ‘«g,nst"tqf debt for JIA.

Order No. 03/2024-23




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority recommended that the Airport bring in further efficiencies in its cost of borrowing by
leveraging its parent entity’s financial strength in order to reduce the interest rates. This suggestion is
also in keeping with the spirit of PPP whereby it is expected that the financial strength of PPP airports
will be maintained at an optimal level and their cost of capital will be within reasonably allowable timits,
JIAL should avail the synergies and benefits owed to it by its strong shareholding and balance sheet of
its Parent companies and therefore work towards bringing down the cost of debt to the same level as
other PPP airports.

8.2.8  Further, it was also noted that as the traffic growth and associated revenue from Aeronautical & Non-
Aeronautical services improve; and the timely execution of capital projects, approved by the Authority,
are completed and start to yield benefits. It is expected that the debt profile of Jaipur International Airport
is bound to improve and its inherent financial risk, as reflected in the cost of debt will reduce to the levels
of other PPP airports.

8.2.9 The Authority expected JIAL to exercise its best endeavor to undertake the financing towards capital
expenditure at competitive rates as in other PPP airports and take all steps as detailed above, with support
from its Parent company to optimize the cost of debt and follow all requisite procedures of financing
including following all Government guidelines. obtaining efficient credit rating etc. in order to ensure
that debt is contracted at optimurn rates to ensure that the users of the airport are not burdened.

8.2.10 The Authority also noted that the average cost of debt of the other five PPP airports viz., DIAL, MIAL,
GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL was 8.96%.

Accordingly, the Authority had considered the Cost of Debt of 9% for the computation of Fair Rate of
Return. The Authority also directed JIAL to ensure that Related Party transactions, if any, with respect
to borrowing of funds are benchmarked with most optimum rates available and is well justified.

Fair Rate of Return

Based on the above, the Authority, at the consultation stage, proposed to consider the following FRoR
for the Third Control Period for Jaipur Airport:

Table 129: Fair Rate of Return proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation Stage
:  Parameter

Costofequity = 15.18%

 Cost of debt : 9.00%
| Weighted average gcanng of equity : 3 52.00%
”Wighted average geariﬁg of debt - ' ' =y 48.00%

12.21%

Fair Rate of Return

8.2.13 The above independent study reports had used the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) and a notional
gearing (Debt: Equity) ratio of 48:52 to determine the levered Equity beta and accordingly, derive the
Cost of equity. The Authority mentioned that FRoR is computed on the basis of Cost of Equity and Cost
of Debt. It had determined the CoE based on the [IM Bangalore independent study reports for the other
PPP Airports whereas, the Cost of Debt shall be computed as per the Cost of Debt of other five PPP
airports viz., DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL. Since the debt equity mix had been proposed by
the Authoerity considering the efficient capital structure and the interest of all the Stakeholders, the
Authority had proposed that the notional gearing ratio of 48: 52 will not be trued up during the tariff
determination for the next Control Period. .

8.3 Stakeholders' comments on FRoR for: t‘he'Third».C\éu_trol Period

8.3.1 During the Stakeholder Consultation Process, the Authé‘s{t’y has received comments/views from various

3 -

Order No. 03/2024-25 =\ @ = Page 251 of 434



FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24
with respect to FRoR for the Third Control Period. The comments by Stakeholders are presented below.

JIAL's comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period:

With respect to AERA's proposal as per para 8.2.1 to 8.2.3 on page 169 of CP relating to Cost of Equity,
JIAL's cdmment is as follows:

As per AERA Guidelines. AERA is expected to estimate cost of equity by using CAPM for each AO
subject to consideration of such factor as the Authority may deem fit. However, in the instant CP, AERA
has not estimated the cost of equity for JIAL. Rather it has taken reference from Cost of Equity
calculated for other PPP Airports and applied it to JIAL. This is not in line with the AERA Guidelines.

Extract from the AERA Guidelines
“3.1.3 Cost of Egquity

Cost of Equity — The Authority shall estimate the cost of equity, for a Control Period, by using the
Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) for each Airport Operator, subject to the consideration of such
Jactors as the Awhority may deem fir.”

JIAL had adopted the study undertaken by LIAL through services of PriceWaterhouse Coopers Services
LLP (PwC) on evaluating the applicable Cost of Equity (CoE). Based on this study, the AQ considered
the CoE as 17.30%.

The methodology used to compute the CoE of LIAL (as well as JIAL) is the Capital Asset Pricing Model
(CAPM), as mentioned in AERA Guidelines. The three components to be estimated in the CAPM are
(a) the beta of the CCSIA, (b) the risk-free rare and (c) the equity risk premium. Following assumptions
related to above three components which appropriately capture the visks of CCSIA have been used to
calculate the CoF:

s Ildentification of comparable airports: Various airports were identified which are listed on stock
exchanges across the globe or have regulated betas. A set of airports were removed from the list
because of either lack of data for the required time period or unreliable data.

Determination of equity and asset beta for the selected airports: Beta is indicative of the systematic
risk of the project. In order to calculate this, the analysis regresses the movement of the stock prices
(of respective airports) on the movement of an index representing the market portfolio. The beta
values pertaining to this vegression are called the ‘equity’ betas. Once the equity beta is calculated,
the analysis ‘un-levers’ the beta (i.e., purges off the effects of the capital structure) by using the
Hamada equation. Unlevered beta is called the ‘asset’ beta for the respective airports.

Computing the proximity scores for each airport and asset beta of CCSIA: Once the asset betas
have been computed, quantifiable assessment has been undertaken for identified airports to
determine the proximity/ relevance scores. All the airports have been compared with Lucknow
airport based on the following airport characteristics:

*  Regulatory Environment
»  Operational Structure
+  Payment Structure

»  Ownership Structure

Numeric values of I to 3 have been assighed'to eachfactor wherein lower the score, more comparable
is the airport to CCSIA. Furthermoresan inverse of the ﬁhr‘:f;_im;‘r_n.- scores is used to calculate the ‘asset’
beta of CCSIA N |

Order No. 03/2024-23 \2\ v </ Page 252 of 434




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

o Re-lever the asset beta to obtain the equity beta: The asset beta of the CCSIA is relevered using
the Hamada equation to obtain the equity (re-levered) beta. As the re-levered beta is a function
of D/E or gearing ratio, the beta value changes whenever the D/E or gearing ratio changes. 4
gearing ratio of 48:32 is considered. This has been derived from the gearing ratios set by the
regulators at different comparable international airports.

Risk Free Rate: An average of daily yield for 10 years of the [0-year Government of India
Security has been considered as the risk-free rate,

Equity Risk Premium: To avoid any bias, an average of equity risk premiums computed by a
list of studies and standard market indices are taken for the analysis. The list of the same is
provided as follows:

= Prof Damodaran's estimate of ERP as of January 2021 based on ratings of sovereign
bonds.

Forward looking ERP of India as estimated in a study conducted in April 2019 by Grant
Thornion

*  ERP published by Incwert Valuation Chronicles in June 2020
= ERP computed based on Nifty 50
= ERP computed based on Sensex.

As is clear from above, a well-defined systematic approach which appropriately captures the risks
specific to CCSIA has been used for computing reasonable rate of CoE for CCSIA.

Further we would like to point out that IIM B study considered 12 airports, out of which only two
airports belong to developing countries. Airports in developing markets are exposed to each of these
risks differently when compared to developed markets. Following are the risks which the airports in
developing market have to face:

o Demand Risk — Apart from the economic conditions which affect demand. demand for air travel is
also highly elastic with respect to air fare in India and other developing economies. Any increase
or decrease in air fare due 1o fuel prices or other input costs results in relatively higher iraffic
volatility.

Counterparty Risk — Airports in developing countries rypically derive a major part of their revenue
Jrom aeronautical services, as against the developed markers where non-aeronautical revenue is
higher.

o Regulatory Risk — Regulations in developing countries are still evolving and are not stable.

Asset beta of airports in developing countries is consistently higher than the asset beta of airports in
developed economies. This can be demonstrated by the data provided in the IIM B study in which the
asset beta for Sydney airport is 0.40 whereas the asset beta for Airport of Thailand is 0.86. This shows
the quantum of variation in risk perception between developed and developing countries.

Study done by PwC includes airports from both developed economies like France, Spain and
Switzerland and developing economies like Mexico, Malaysia, Thailand. Following are the asser betas
of various airporis as per study:

,/--':; ._ ¥

' 4
=

Order No. 03/2024-23 N Page 253 of 434

e Regjate™ P




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR} FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

5o | Ao perir | Syeurasssibelaon Syewaversge DER | 5yearnesatbol on ot DER
P Sodhey ipont Heinga Frrate Lmsied DE 6719
Autkbang Ietemaranal ron Limited 1493 1462
Tloghatzn Zuih i858 G638
oute deoges S Pars Gz 4z
LT} G 16 [N}
Agur [Aesoporte Du Susesw: iz | {6
Hoberrns Lufibarne 423 ba%
s Ao el CerdrgNorle S 43 Lo Y Adr s 148
Gnipa Apiopttiang Jet Pacilicp SAB Jed 3 Y]
Aarapoctn Suglelm Kucon D Samgna § 24 N (V]
Frapan by lE 1364
Auror T Thastans: Puihe Lireked Compary f 1702
ki Apor Hoddings Bothad 03 GRY3
Floghialen Wien Ay 510

Srippn Toscana Avtopt BT 1455

As Is evident from table above, asset betas of airposts in Mexico like Grupo Aeroportuario Del Centro
Norte, Grupo Aeroportuario Del Pacifico, in Thailand like Airport of Thailand have asset betas of more
than 1.

Further, we would like 1o give reference to para 13.6.2 of the Cochin Airport's Second Control Period
Tariff Order No.7/ 2017-18 wherein Authority has taken the stance that newer airports which have
higher risks need to be adequately compensated by higher cost of equity and one size does not fit all.
Contents of the order are reproduced below

156 Costof Equiy;~The Authority nates that AL and HIAL started aperaionserently as compared
to CIAL and the Authority bas taken asightly higher cost of equity pesuming that newly started
Mpanies have @ greater risk, The Auhority notes that Cochin fs a wel-eabfshedaj
paying dvidends and the ris proflisvery ow, investment are not heavw, cos s lower, Iraffic s
stibiized and there is o volatilty. The autharty opines that “One siae fits alf view £

The same point is again ackmowledged by the Authority in Tariff Order No 08/2021-22 for CIAL for the
Third Control Period. The relevant extract is provided as: -

Hmlwhnnhavestanedopembonsmmasmmdmcmmmmnuhadmledatﬂle
tme of delerrrmg lrifl for Ing: Second Conlrel Perod thal it s reasonable 1o psume tat ey,

JIAL is a new Concession Agreement and by the s'og:c of the Authority, JIAL has to have higher return
than the Cochin Airport (CIAL).

We hereby request AERA 1o accept the CoE/ '-.‘_'-'m.brin.f}ea' by JIAL in the MYTP supporfed by an in-depth
study conducted by an independent consu r
Guidelines.

i S =
Order No. 03/2024-23 & Page 254 of 434
W




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR}) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

8.3.3  Withrespect to AERA's proposal as per para 8.2.4 to 8.2.10 on page 169 to 170 of CP relating to Cost
of Debt, JIAL's comment is as follows:

JIAL has considered Cost of debt at 12% for the TCP based on its current borrowing rate from Adani
Airport Holdings Limited (AAHL) which in turn has availed borrowing from global institutions like
Standard Chartered Bank, Barclays Bank PLC, Canara Barnk, Siemens and Union bank.

However, the authority has proposed the cost of borrowing to be considered at 9% p.a. being the
average of the other five PPP airports viz. DIAL, MIAL (Mumbai), GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL (ranges
Jrom 7.80% to 10.30%;.

It is to be noted that AERA has allowed cost of debt of over 12% in the FCP for various PPP airports.
Refer Para 84 TDSAT judgement of BIAL daied 16th December 2020.

84. BIAL is aggrieved by the tariff order for the first control period because the Authority has
maintained a ceiling in respect of cost of debt for Rupee Term loan at 12.5%.

Refer Para 14.3 from FCP tariff order dated 20" April 2012 for DIAL
Decision No. 12. Decision on Cost of Debr (for years 2011-12, 2012-13 and 2013-14)

12.a. The Authority decided to consider the actual cost of Rupee Term Loan, paid by DIAL for the years
2009-10 and 2010-11 for the period 201 1-12 to 2013-14. The cost of debt is taken at 12.17% pa.

It is to be noted that TCP tariff orders of above-mentioned PPP airports were issued during the period
Jfrom December 2020 to August 2021. The interest rates have increased significantly in India and
globally after the same which are explained in detail in subsequent paragraphs. Hence, comparing the
same with current JIAL's cost of debt is not logical. The change in the global and domestic interest
rates after the said period is provided in the following paragraphs:

o Global Increase in Interest Rates:

Given the changing economic scenarios across the globe the central banks of the countries have
been increasing their benchmark rates. Below chart details 10 years US Treasury movement, where
it is evident that the benchmark rates have been increasing constantly leading to increase credit
spreads and cost of the borrowing globally:

10 Year US Treasury (%)

o Secured Overnight Financing R&te(SOFR) 'f!;,{.'_\"'iqfso increased materially (~3.10%) in the said
period. L) e y

Order No. 03/2024-25 \g\ &94 )5 Page 255 of 434




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR} FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

emanth Term SOFR

o [Increase in Domestic Interest Rates in India:

Since May-2022, the Reserve Bank of India has increased Repo Rate by 2.50% leading to cost of
domestic borrowing becoming dearer in India. Following chart depicts increasing trend in 10-year
Indian government securities yields:

India G-Sec Yield Curve

e T

8
7
6
5
4
)
2
1
0

Following chart depicts increasing trend in 3-year and 3-vear A4 rated corporate bond yields:

Corporate Bond Yield Cover

om—Series]l ====Serigs?

S ~,
Gtec),a.')&f:e'a'cczir tensions and hrgher W m:e:m.rm} Rmsza\ae{rum and the responses of other
/ wvel r)f geupnhnu ﬂ\k weakening confidence and likely

Order No. 03/2024-23 i B ', L5 ; Page 256 of 434




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

heralding a period of high policy uncertainty. The war could destabilize the region further
because of uncertainty about potential escalation, spillovers of economic and political stresses to
other countries, and additional sanctions or other policy responses. The risk of large-scale cyber
security events linked 1o heightened geopolitical tensions — including attacks targeting public
infrastructure and financial systems — has also increased. High policy uncertainty is associated
with weaker investment and trade as firms seek to hedge against adverse outcomes.

Higher inflation and accelerated monetary policy tightening:

The inflationary pressures caused by surging commodity and food prices may accelerate
monetary policy tightening, heighten the risk of stagflation, and increase poverty and inequality.
Market-based measures of long-term inflation expectations in the United States and Germany
have reached their highest levels on record. While the U.S. Federal Reserve was expected to
implement several policy, rate increases this year even before the war, higher inflation and
inflation expectations may warrant a steepening of this moneiary tightening cycle. Similar
pressures may emerge in the euro area and in EMDEs. Global financial conditions have already
tightened considerably since February. A further tightening will put pressure on EMDEs with
preexisting financial vulnerabilities such as elevated debt, large foreign currency denominated
debts, sizeable near-term debt rollover requirements, and twin current account and fiscal deficits.
EMDE commodity importers with weaker credit ratings are especially susceptible to escalating
JSinancial strains.

Impact on Financial Markets

Equity volatility has spiked, especfa!!jz in Europe, while debt and equity flows have twrned sharply
negative and sovereign spreads have risen for commodity importers.

o Eguity market volatility has risen markedly:

Equity volatility in the United States (as proxied by the VIX Index) also increase substantially in
the month following the start of the war, though has since declined somewhat. Global stock prices
Jell sharply in early March but have largely recovered,

Sovereign borrowing costs have increased:

U.S. 10-year government bond yields have risen considerably, reflecting a range of factors
including higher expected inflation. Spreads on EMDE bonds have not widened significantly on
average, although bond issuance by EMDEs across February-March was weaker than in the
same period of any year since 2016. EMDE-wide averages mask substantial divergence between
groups. Excluding Russia, Ukraine and Belarus, sovereign spreads are lower for commodity
exporting EMDES since the eve of the invasion, but substantially higher for commodity importers.
Debt and equity flow since February 2022 have generally remained positive in LAC and
strengthened in MNA—both commodity exporting regions—while turning sharply negative in
other regions.

Rationale of Cost of Debt at JAL

» Considering the current profile of operation and outlook, the rating of JAI will be lower than the
investment grade. Interest Rate by lenders is fixed on the risk profile, Cashflow generating
capacity, other parameters including credit rating both internal (by Lenders} and by Rating
Agencies.

The option of raising funds at JAI was not pos; Sible wuffmu Corporate Guarantee support fromt
Adani Group. Borrowing with Corpor a;e oqgmme of- -J‘??q;‘n Group in turn amounts 1o
Borrowing ar Holding Company level. & 4 : N

Order No. 03/2024-25 FR & L 3] Page 257 of 434




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR} FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

We would also like to highlight the fact that the Borrowing costs for Government owned Entity
and Private Sectors entity are different. Lenders are more comfortable in lending to Government
entity since repayment is backed by sovereign guarantee. (which carries highest Rating). Whereas
in case of private sectors, lending comfort is driven from Industry outlook, cashflow generating
capabilities, external and internal rating,

* To have efficiencies in terms of quantum, maturities, and interest rates, borrowing at A4HL was
avatled in the form of External Commercial Borrowings for funding requirement of various
Airports.

Further AAHL combined with Airport SPVs is domestically rated as A+/Stable by India Ratings,
which at JAI Level will be lower than invesiment grade.

o The transition of the Airport from AAI to JAI happened during the COVID impacted period. This
has negatively affected the revenue and cash flow of JAI and its credit worthiness.

o We believe that JAI will be able to demonstrate the competitive advantage of Private sector in the
operation of Airport which will in turn be reflected in the borrowing cost going forward. Keeping
this in mind, we at present have locked up rates of borrowing for a period of 3 years only to enable
us to take advantage of reduced RO! going forward with synergy of operations.

Considering the fact that the debts raised by AQ are as per RBI guidelines from reputed global Banks,
reducing the cost by AERA than the actual rate of borrowing by the AO is not in line with AERA
Guidelines and, according to us, is arbitrary and prejudicial to the interest of AO and airport
development.

Further, Clause 3.1.4 of the AERA Guidelines — 'Cost of Debt’, categorically lays down that the
Authority shall consider forecasted cost of “existing debt” based on a review of its sources, procedures
and the methods used for raising such funds. In the instant CP, the Authority has noted the actual cost
of debt of AO is 12% which should have been considered as per AERA Guidelines.

As per the MIAL TDSAT Order for SCP and TCP, it has been decided thar actual cost of borrowing
should be considered by AERA. Refer Para 313, 320 and 321 of the TDSAT Order

313. This contention of respondent no.l is not accepted by this Tribunal mainly for the reason that there
cannof be a fixed cost of debt for the entire 3rd Control Period of five years which is from 2019-2024.
The cost of debt which is actually incurred by the appellant should have been considered by AERA. The
cost of debt depends upon marginal cost of funds based lending rate and the time period within which
the loan is to be repaid. Inflation is one of the most important factor for determination of market forces
Jor further determination of MCLR rates. Moreover, the spread for the time within which loan is to be
repaid depends upon the credit profile of the entity.

320. In view of this, actual cost of debt shall be allowed by AERA for 3™ Control Period especially
looking to the provisions of Section 13(1)(a)(i) of the AERA Act, 2008. For the ready reference,
Section 13(1) of AERA Act, 2008 reads as under: - "POWERS AND FUNCTIONS OF THE
AUTHORITY

13. Functions of Authority. - (1} The Authority shall perform the following functions in respect of major
airports, namely. - (a) to determine the tariff for the aeronautical services taking into consideration--
{i) the capital expenditure

incurred and timely investment in improvement of airport facilities; (i) the service provided, its
quality and other relevant factors; (iii) the cost for improving efficiency; (iv) economic and viable
operation of major airporis: (v} revenue re-:.-aned__fi'rmi_'sw‘mic’;ﬁ'ex other than the aeronautical services;

(vi) the concession offered by the Central Govepnment in any agreement or memorandum of

4 st

Order No. 03/2024-25

BN w4
NG\ &
L% L 9 .y ‘}.\\'\

Q. ™
e Rogutatot e

5 , Page 258 of 434




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

understanding or otherwise, (vii) any other factor which may be relevant for the purposes of this Act:
Provided that different tariff structures may be determined for different airports having regard to all
or any of the above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i) to (vii): (b) to determine the amount of
the development fees in respect of major airports; (¢} to determine the amount of the passengers
service fee levied under rule 88 of the Aircraft Rules, 1937 made under the Aircraft Act, 1934 (22 of
1934); (d) to monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of
service as may be specified by the Central Government or any authority authorised by it in this
behalf; (e) to call for such information as may be necessary to determine the tariff under clause (aj;
() to perform such other functions relating to tariff. as may be entrusted to it by the Central
Government or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this Act.” (Emphasis Supplied)

321. In view of the aforesaid provision, AERA ought to have allowed actual cost of debt incurred by
the appellant especially looking to the fact that debt availed by this appellant is from reputed lenders.

Looking at above facts and TDSAT judgement, it is evident that the cost of borrowing of 12% requested
by JIAL is reasonable, comparable and as per actuals funding raised through third party. We hereby
request the Authority to consider the same.

Other Stakeholders' comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period:

FIA stated that —

“FI14 submits that, only reasonable Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to airport operators should be provided.
It is observed that AERA has considered FRoR of 12.21%, which is based on cost of equity and cost of
debt to the airport operator, for the Third Control Period. However, while such fixed/ assured return
favours the service provider/airport operators,-bitt it creates an imbalance against the airlines, which
are already suffering from huge losses and are bearing the adverse financial impact through higher
tariffs. Due to such fixed/assured returns, Airport Operators have no incentive to look for productivity
improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies, take steps to reduce costs as they are fully covered for
all costs plus their hefty returns. Such a scenario breeds inefficiencies and higher costs, which are
ultimately borne by airlines.

Without prejudice to the above, we request AERA to consider: In the present scenario any assured return
on investment o any service providers like JIAL, in excess of five (3) % (including those on past orders)
will be onerous for the airlines, i.e., being at par with reasonable returns on other investments afler tax
based on the current economic situation of worldwide run-away inflation coupled with rising and
historic interest rates offered by banks.

Consider the fact that airport industry in India has been established, hence the risk is lower as this is a
cost-plus margin business; and to review the financial closures details, debt to equity ratio based on
actual weighted average rather than a notional percentage. And, in case AERA is unable to accept our
recommendation mentioned above, AERA is requested to conduct an independent study for
determination of FRoR to be provided to Airport operator. Such independent study can be exercised by
the powers conferred under the AERA Act and in line with studies being conducted by AERA in case of
certain major airport operators.”

DIAL stated that —

“Cost of Equity: AERA considered cost of equity of Jaipur International Airport Limited (JIAL} as
average of cost of equity of other five PPP airports viz., DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL. This
approach of AERA is contrary to the Tariff compulqtion guidelines which suggests that the Authority
shall estimate cost of equity, for a Control Perihs.’;"P{'l-"r;,éii%,{z\;f_i_f':c’ Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM)
Jor each Airport Operator, subject to the cohsiderdiipn of :’-:;fif_?j_ﬁcltc:fr)r‘.&' as the Authority may deem fit.

Even in the TDSAT Judgement dated 23 /{ﬁrﬂ 201 8-.-(41?16'&4 1y @g I'No. 6 of 2012), TDSAT had opined
| cily P df

Order No. 03/2024-25 5\

Page 259 of 434




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR} FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

that: “Inview of this position, it appears to us that fixation of 16% is based on hunch and not on scientific
and objective calculation or analysis. We, therefore. direct the Authority to improve upon their
estimation through a scientific and objective approach in a transparent manner.” We suggest the
regulator to conduct a specific study for Airport as each Airport has specific risk due to competition,
catchment area and demography of passenger. connectivity, quantum of passenger etc. instead of
considering average of other airports. This will ensure that the cost of equity is calculated for each
airport in a scientific and objective manner.,

Cost of Debt: AERA considered cost of debt of Jaipur International Airport Limited (JIAL) as average
of cost of debt of other five PPP airports viz., DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL. This approach of
AERA is contrary to the Tariff computation guidelines which suggests that the Authority shall consider
the forecast for future cost of: (i) debt proposed to be raised during the Control Period: or (ii) such debt
which may be subject 1o a floating rate of interest subject fo the Authority being assured of the
reasonableness of such costs, based on a review including of its sowrce, procedure and methods to be
used for raising such debt. Cost of Debt is decided by the banks based on a variety of factors. including,
the risk profile of the project, MCLR, repo rates, etc. and accordingly AERA s reliance on Cost of Debt
of other PPP airports cannot be a benchmark for the Cost of Debt of the Airport. Hence we request
AERA to consider the cost of debt at actuals.”

[ATA stated that —

“[ATA appreciates AERA s close scrutiny and benichmarking with other comparable airports, to have
moderated the FRoR for JIAL for the third control peviod, ™

8.4 JIAL's responses to Stakeholders' comments i'egarding FRoR for the Third Control Period

8.4.1 JIAL's response to the various Stakeholders' comments with respect to FRoR for the Third Control
Period is presented below.

8.4.2  With respect to FIA ‘s and IATA’s comments, JIAL stated that —

"As per AERA methodology, return on RAB is one of the important building blocks for tarify
determination. As claimed by FIA, this is not fixed or an assured return. As per AERA guidelines, the
Authority must determine the Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for a Control Period as its estimate of the
weighted average cost of capital for an Airport Operator. Any business is viable only if it generates an
adequate return equivalent to its cost of capital as it helps to repay its obligations and give returns to
shareholders commensurate to the risks involved in the project. As per AERA guidelines. FRoR has o
be computed using cost of equity which is to be determined using the CAPM method and cost of debt as
per actuals for airport operator. FRoR has no linkage with fixed deposit rates. Linking it to the rate of
interest on FD is devoid of any merits. With respect to the issue of independent study, we would like to
state that JIAL had the Cost of Equity of 17.30% which is derived based on an independent study for
Lucknow airport. We request the Authority to use the same for calculation of FRoR. ™

8.4.3  With respect to DIAL 's comments on CoE and Cost of Debt, JIAL has stated that,

“Airport Operators (such as DIAL, 441} have supported JIAL 's submissions and comments on certain
key matters relating to estimation of Tariff and various Regulatory Principles etc. JIAL has also
submitted its detailed explanations and justifications on all the above matters as part of its response to
the Consultation Paper. JIAL requests the Authority to consider the well-reasoned comments provided
by JIAL which are duly supported by the aforementioned stakeholders. "

8.5 Authority's analysis of Stakeholders’ com mlelﬁ tson F R6R for the Third Control Period
ol "'a_‘.\' LN

8.5.1 The Authority has carefully examined the'”c-.‘piﬁmcnps_ of AC Eﬂd--tl1e methodology of computation of
Cost of Equity as employed by JIAL’s c_:ons}flltant. Thé Authority=s analysis is as below:

Order No. 03/2024-23 Page 260 of 434




FAIR RATE OF RETURN {FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority notes that the Cost of Equity for the purpose of determination of FRoR has to be fairly
consistent in case of PPP airports across India as the factors considered by the Independent Study in
CAPM formula such as Risk Free Rate, Market premium are in Indian context and do not vary
significantly among the Airports as these are operated under similar environment. Further, the averaging
out exercise normalises the risk factors across Airports in Cost of Equity computation, The Authority
also believes that the Cost of Equity has to be fairly consistent across PPP airports so that there is
uniformity of evaluation of their inherent financial risk, and compensation for the same in the form of
returmn on RAB. Determination of Cost of Equity of JIAL as an individual entity, based on its intrinsic
traffic and financial factors does not adequately justify the financial and operational strength and
reputation of Adani Enterprises Limited, which is its ultimate shareholding entity. In this regard, JIAL
is comparable to the owners of other PPP airports which have been used as reference point for
computation of Cost of Equity for JIAL.

Further, the Authority expects AO to bring in necessary efficiencies in the operational and financial
management of the concerned airport, in line with the other PPP airports.

The Authority is of the view that the studies sponsored by the respective Airport Operators, including
the one by JIAL, always have an inherent conflict of interest. Thus, these studies have to be undertaken
by an independent and reputed agency. In this context, the study conducted by [IM-Bengaluru, engaged
by AERA for determining Cost of equity for representative airports would be the basis of determining
FRoR since the reputation of the organization and its independence vis-a-vis private airport operators is
incontrovertible.

The Authority also notes that the Stakeholders including FIA has commented that lower return should
be provided to JIAL.

While the Authority has noted the various risks listed out by the Airport Operator, the Authority does
not agree with this submission of JIAL. It is dlso to be noted that airport operators in India have certain
inherent advantages and protections built into the tariff determination process and airport management,
some of which are highlighted below:

» India has a robust regulatory environment wherein the tariff determination methodology
incorporates adequate return on airport operator’s gross fixed assets investment, as well as O&M
expenses and other building blocks in setting tariff.

The tariff determination mechanism also ensures the true up of the building blocks on actual basis
subject to efficiency and reasonableness in the tariff detemmination process.

There is a well-documented, stable and publicly notified regulatory regime for tariff determination
and the proceedings are conducted in a transparent manner in compliance with the AERA Act and
other relevant guidelines issued from time to time.

The Government of [ndia, through the Ministry of Civil Aviation and various regulatory bodies,
provides adequate support and guidance on all operational, safety, connectivity and stakeholder
related matters.

Similarly, the relevant State Governments help the AQ by the way of allotment of land free of cost
or on conecessional rates in many of the cases and take responsibility for road or other modes of

connectivity to the airports.
emlql;') =2 S

The FRoR has to be computed in a cc ,n;astnﬂﬂm; Ia}\mL into account long-term business and
financial risk parameters, which are naﬁsp ly a mb}e %thﬂ industry as a whole. It would not be

appropriate for short-term factors to gﬁ nee 1hef.cemputau rtof components of FRoR. It would also

T
ﬁcﬂ’a
-

&/ Page 261 of 434

Order No. 03/2024-25




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTRCOL PERIOD

not be prudent to prejudge future risk probabilities arising from competitive dynamics, and to
incorporate these into the FRoR computation.

Further, the Authority notes that other stakeholders such as FIA have commented on the need to reduce
the Fair Rate of Return, as detailed below:

1. In the present scenario any assured return on investment to any service providers like JIAL, in
excess of five (5) % (including those on past orders) will be onerous for the airlines, ie., being at
par with reasonable returns on other investments after iax based on the current economic situation
of worldwide run-away inflation coupled with rising and historic interest rates offered by banks.

2. Consider the fact that airport industry in India has been established hence the risk is lower as this
is a cost-plus margin business;

The Authority has not adopted “one size fits all’ approach as alleged by JIAL. Instead, it has considered
submissions of the stakeholder, independent studies, reference to date available and other relevant
factors as deemed fit in arriving at the decision. The Authority would also like to point out that a
standard, consistent and coherent approach of the Authority would bring transparency, efficiency, and
certainty in the process of tariff determination. Power is vested upon the Authority to determine different
tariff structures for different airports keeping in mind the relevant factors and the stipulations contained
in Section 13(1) (a) of the AERA Act. Thus, the Authority has discretion to either apply similar tariff
structure ot different ones qua airports, provided it acts within the mandate of Section 13(1) (a).

The Authority notes that since there are no listed airports in India, the Authority has looked at nearby
airports and determined the applicable Cost of Equity for the airport.

The Authority also notes that JIA is an established brownfield airport and has a consistent traffic growth.
This provides for a greater base for recovery of investment made by the airport operator. Hence, there
is no risk for the AQ in this regard.

In view of the above, the Authority does not see any reason to revise the Cost of Equity determined for
JIAL.

Hence, the Authority decides CoE as 15.18% p.a. as determined by it at the consultation stage.

8.5.2  The Authority has noted the comments of JIAL regarding the Cost of Debt and has the following views.

The cost of debt for airport operators forms a vital part of the Return on Capital Employed / Fair Rate of
Return provided to the airport operators on the investment towards creation of the capital assets w.r.t.
the airport project.

[t is imperative that the cost of debt that is considered in the calculation of WACC is reflective of the
current cost of debt that the airport operator incurs towards debt financing the airport infrastructure.

The following aspects has been considered while arriving at the efficient cost of debt to be provided as
part of the FROR:

¢ Cost of debt financing in the Indian / International context is usually linked to the External Credit
Rating of the Airport Operator/ Project SPV. As a result, any cost of debt actually incurred if it must
be deemed efficient should be factored in the External Credit Rating (ECR) of the entity. Usually
Banks/ FIs mark a spread over and above their benchmark lending rate (usually published as
Marginal Cost of Lending Rate i.e. MCLRs) as the interest rate for funding specific projects. This
spread is linked to the ECR of the Borrm\rer W hu:h in this case is the airport operator, AERA has
followed a similar assessment to arriye att Henst pl’*d\t, bt to be provided to the airport operator.

e
.
e Debt must be a senior secured debt ta15€f<]/1:; ~finari 'rl lh:.tuuuons,X banks private /public or foreign

at an arm’s length basis. There coul be msiér{ _és whéréin\the debt raised is subordinated to senior
Y \ l
o i

Order No. 03/2024-25

Page 262 of 434

=
?é'mard.m\' f‘//




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

debt and would hence incur a higher cost and thereby be deemed inefficient. Such an inefficient cost
may not be the right indicator of the actual cost of debt and hence appropriate adjustment has to be
carried out while allowing such cost in the tariff determination process.

There have also been instances wherein senior secured debt have been advanced by promoter/
promoter entities in which case the arm’s length criteria could be questioned, It is pertinent to note
that similar to the above case such costs also could not be deemed to be efficient and hence adequate
adjustments are to be carried out to ensure that the costs considered are reflective of the efficient
cost. AERA doesn’t encourage related party transactions and insists on transparency and arm’s
length criteria in the interest of the public.

Airport Operators currently in the country, barring a few exceptions have managed to retain an ECR
of A and above. In some cases where the airport is yet to establish a steady stream of positive cash
flows on account of the emerging nature of operations, the debt servicing is backed by the strength
of the promoter entities which is also factored by the ECR rating agencies. As a result, considering
the prevalent MCLRs which are in the range of 8.45%- 8.55%, an interest rate of 9% is usually
considered as the cost of debt for these airport operators. However, given the expected softening of
rates globatly, and the impetus to promote economic growth as inflations fears have slowed down,
the MCLRs are expected to gradually reduce over the next 2-3 years bringing down the cost of
borrowing further. AERA wants Airport Operators to improve ECR by bringing in efficiency and
transparency which in turn will reduce MCLRs,

Arriving at the cost of debt through assessment of the debt raising capacity of the airport operator
rather than providing the actual cost of debt as submitted by the airport operator would benefit the
airport stakeholders in the long run. The Airport operators would strive to be more efficient in their
fund-raising endeavors rather than taking comfort from the true up option available to them
considering the actual cost of debt,

AERA has already been following a similar exercise while arriving at the leverage ratios wherein a
D:E ratio of 48:52 has been considered rather than the actual debt: equity (D:E) ratio which is in the
range of 80:20 for most of the airport operators, Considering an efficient cost of debt rather than the
actual cost of debt will be consistent with the stand taken for the leverage ratios used to calculate the
FROR.

The Authority reiterates that JIAL is bound to avail the synergies and benefits owed to it by its strong
shareholding and balance sheet support from its parent companies and thereby work towards
bringing down the Cost of Debt to the same levels as other PPP aitports.

The Authority notes that for other PPP Airports viz., DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL, the
average Cost of Debt works out to 8.95%. The Authority has considered a reasonable cost of
borrowing of 9%, above the prevailing lending rate of banks. It would not be possible to comment
on the future trends of interest rate movements at this time.

Further, it may also be noted that as the traffic growth and the associated revenue from Aeronautical
and Non-aercnautical services improve, and the capital expenditure projects, as approved by the
Authority are completed and start to yield benefits, it is expected that the debt profile of JIAL is
bound to improve and its inherent financial risk, as reflected in the Cost of Debt will reduce to the
levels of other PPP airports,

The Authority notes that actual Cost of Debt allowed by the Authority in BIAL, DIAL and MIAL
respectively in the TCP is 7.85%, 9.87% and 10.30%. This is considerably less than the 12% quoted
by JIAL. It is not correct to compare the currentinteréstrate with that in FY 2011-12, 2012-13 &
2013-14. A

Order No. 03/2024-25 izl &% g | Page 263 of 434




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRcR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

» The Authority also notes that JIAL has availed borrowing from Adani Airport Holdings Limited
{AAHL), one of its promoter companies, in the form of redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures
(NCD) and Inter Corporate Deposits. Considering that this transaction is a Related Party Transaction
and that the rate of interest is not in line with the industry standards, the Authority has decided not
to consider the same as benchmark interest rate on such borrowings.

The credit rating for AAHL is A+ as per CRISIL while that for other PPP airports BIAL, DIAL,
MIAL and GHAIL are AA+, AA-, AA- and AA+ respectively. JIAL/AAHL should ensure that it
improves the credit rating so as to avail loans at lower interest rates,

Also, the Authority notes that other comparable Indian companies are able to obtain debt at lower
rates of interest as can be seen the below analysis.

As per the Debenture issued from FY22 to FY25 (till 3 May’24) (BSE), the weighted average yield
is as given below:

Table 130: Weighted Average Yield computed based on the Debenture issued
) Wt. Average (%)
! AA- & AA+
All cases _ o
All excl. Maturity period less than
3 years 1Ry
. Maturity Period between 5-10
As can be seen above, the wt. avg. yield is 9.95% for A+ rating debentures and 9.33% for AA—
and AA+ rating debentures.

Similarly, on comparing the corporate bond transactions (BSE) in FY 2023-24, the following
weighted average yield was obtained:

Table 131: Weighted Average Yield based on corporate bond transactions in FY 2023-24

Wi Average
i A+ AA-&AA+
All cases 9.80 5.01
All excl. Maturity period less than 5 years ' .46 8.27
. Maturity Period between 5-10 Sxears ) i 9.46 - 852

Particalars

As can be seen above, the weighted average yield is 9.46% for A+ rating debentures and 8.52% for
AA—and AA+ rating debentures,

It is also worthwhile to note that the above market data includes companies who don’t have any
certainty in their revenue unlike an Airport Qperator whose revenue is guaranteed by the regulator.
Despite this higher risk, their rates are only between 8%-10% unlike the 12% requested by JIAL.

The Authority has also reviewed the SBI MCLR Rates during the period from FY 2021-22 to FY
2023-24 and notes that these rates are closer to the cost of debt considered by the Authority than the
12% rate proposed by JIAL. The same can be seen in the figure below.

Order No. 03/2024-25 O omie regndSL Page 264 of 434




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Figure 6: Change in SBI MCLR during the period from FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24

Considering that other entites as per the above analysis are obtaining borrowings at better rates in
the Indian Market, JIAL should make use of this opportunity to avail lcans in India than as Foreign
Debts where additional spreads mandated by RBI increase the effective interest rate.

The Authority further notes that other stakeholders have commented on the cost of debt required to
be considered lower. The Authority also notes that the loan taken by JIAL is for a short period of 3
years.

The Authority expects JIAL to exercise its best endeavour to undertake the financing towards capital
expenditure at competitive rates as in other PPP airports and take all steps as detailed above, with
support from its Parent company to optimize the Costof Debt and follow all requisite procedures of
financing including following all Government guidelines, obtaining efficient credit rating etc. in
order to ensure that debt is contracted at optimum rates to ensure that the users of the airport are not
burdened.

In view of the above, the Authority does not see any reason to deviate from its stand as proposed at
the Consultation stage (Refer para 8.2.11 of this Tariff Order) on the Cost of Debt determined for
JIAL.

8.5.3  The Authority has examined the comments of FIA and has the following views:

With respect to FIA's suggestions to limit the FRoR in order to avoid burdening the stressed airlines,
the Authority is of the view that an airport infrastructure is a capital-intensive business and require
investment with a long-term perspective wherein investors desire a stable return on equity. Further,
the Authority would like to emphasize that a pre-determined return on investments is part of the
regulated business such as Airports.

Regarding FIA's comment which states that, “In the present scenario any assured return on
investment [o any services providers like JIAL in excess of five (3) %...", the Authority is of the view
that the Airport is a long-term asset whereas the cause of the current economic situation is a short-
term phenomenon and will likely not have a long-term impact. The FRoR is computed based on the
mix of Cost of Equity and Cost of Debt. Further, the Authority is of the view that it is not pragmatic
or fair to cap the FRoR and compa ,e'i’ Is !.mi‘l bzmk depomt rates, Bank deposit rates and commercial
lending rates are two different th;n g8’ a.lato‘f;wrer milarly, the Authority on the other hand, does not
agree with the high return on e/ 1u|g? clalmad b\rbﬂ;\ﬂm rport Operators. Thus, the Authority takes a
balanced view in the interest of, al!(stakehol ders in the / Aw,auon sector.

\Ef

Order No. 03/2024-25 2, " Page 265 of 434




FAIR RATE OF RETURN {FRoR} FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

¢ The Authority has noted FIA's comments on conducting an independent study for determination of
FRoR for the AO and notes that the Authority had commissioned independent studies for the
evaluation of Cost of Equity separately, in case of each PPP Airport, namely DIAL, MIAL., GHIAL,
BIAL and CIAL through a premier institute, namely [IM Bangalore and had used the study reports
as a basis, to the extent applicable and relevant, to ascertain the Cost of equity of JIAL for the Third

Control Period,

Regarding DIAL's, IATA’s and JIAL’s counter-comments, the Authority’s view as per paras 8.5.1 and
8.5.2 can be referred to.

Based on the above facts, the Authority decides to consider the Fair Rate of Return consistent with its
proposal made in this regard in the Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24. The Fair Rate of Return
considered by the Authority for the Third Control Period is as given in Table 129.

Authority’s decisions regarding FRoR for the Third Control Period

Based on the materials before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following:

To consider the Cost of equity at 15.18%,

To consider the notional debt to equity (gearing) ratio of 48%:52% in line with target gearing ratio being
considered in case of other PPP airports.

To consider cost of debt of 9% for the Third Control Period.

To consider FRoR of 12.21% for the Third Control Period based on above mentioned Cost of equity,
Cost of debt and gearing ratio.

v,
L
W o

oy "{"“.',-“-”

Order No. 03/2024-25 S Page 266 of 434




INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
JIAL’s submission regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

JIAL had submitted inflation as 10.4% for FY22-23 and 5% from FY23-24 onwards every year, while
projecting capital expenditure and operating expenditure for JIA for the Third Control Period.

The inflation rate had been submitted by JIAL based on WPI inflation forecasts as summarized in the
table below:

Table 132 CPl inftation rate submitted by JIAL
' ar Y WPI All Canmodihes

FY22-23 Mean as 10. ‘t{’_ i RBI Forecaster Survey 79"

FY23-24 ' Mean as 5% round dated 07" Dec 2022

Authority’s examination regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

The Authority had examined the submission made by JIA on inflation to be considered for the Third
Control Period.

The Authority proposed to consider mean of WP inflation forecasts (All Commodities) for FY 2023-
24 and FY2024-25 as per the recent “Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on
Macroeconomic Indicators — Round 86" released on February 8, 2024, by the Reserve Bank of India
(RBI). An extract of the results is reproduced below:

Table 133: WPI inflation rates as per RBI’s annual forecast
Calendar Year WP AN Commodmeq

FY22-23 . 9.42% Lndex Numbers of Wholesale Price in India for the
(Cumulative Yo¥) Manth of March, 2023 (Base Year: 2011-12)
| published by Ministry of Commerce & Industry

FY23-24 ‘ Mean as 0.2%
REI Forecaster Survey 36™ round dated February

FY24-25 Mean as 3.8% 8, 2024

The Authority had considered the inflation rate of FY 2024-25 for the subsequent tariff years of the
Third Control Period. Accordingly, the following table shows the inflation rates as proposed by the

Authority for the Third Control Peried.
Table 134: lnﬂaﬁ'n rates | osed by the Authority for Third Control Period
' FY’25 FY*26 FY*27
WPI inflation ; 1 3.8% 3.3% '

Stakeholders' comments on [nflation for the Third Control Period

During the Stakeholder Consultation Process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Coosultation Paper No. 26/2023-24
with respect to inflation for the Third Control Period. The comments by Stakeholders are presented
below.

JIAL’s comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period:

In respect to inflation considered by the Authorfgz we would like to submit as follows:

Order No. 03/2024-25 A : Page 267 of 434




INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERICD
inflation during the abnormal period.

Also, in view of long-term strategy, JIAL has tied up with various vendors with an annual increase
in cost ranging from 4% to 5%. Considering 2 main contracts (1. Technical Package (R&M) and
2. Non-Technical package (Housekeeping)) awarded to vendors include a clause of 4% Y-o-y
increase. As the main cost element for contractors is the salaries & wages to be paid to their
employees, this was the minimum that they expect as an annual increase at the end of various rounds
of negotiations. AERA has proposed a 6% growth in Employee cost which is subject to comment
raised in this document,

In case any inflation cost is considered below 5% would mean that the Airport Operator would be
at loss in recovering the genuine and legitimate cost of O& M expenses.

Hence, we request the Authority to consider at least 3% inflation cost for FY 2023-24 and onwards.

Other Stakeholders' comments on [nflation for the Third Control Period:

FIA stated that — "FI4 submits that as per report published by Ministry of Finance dated 8" December
2023, the WPI inflation rate is 5.39%. Accordingly, we request AERA to revise the inflation rate.”

JIAL's responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

With respect to FIA's comment, JIAL stated that — “We are also of the opinion that the WPI inflation
Jor FY23-24 should not be a mere 0.3% while the general cost escalation is 4 to 5% as per various
long-term O&M contracts entered into with various vendors. Accordingly, we request the Authority to
consider inflation of at least 3% for FY 23-24 and onwards.”

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on Inflation for the Third Control Period

The Authority has reviewed the comments of F1A and JTAL’s response on Inflation and is of the view
that the practice of considering the mean of WPI inflation forecasts (All Commodities) as per the recent
"Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on Macroeconomic Indicators” is uniformly
followed by AERA across all airports.

For the issuance of this Tariff Order, the Authority has considered the most recent inflation forecast
issued by Reserve Bank of India (RBI) i.e., "Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on
Macroeconomic Indicators - Round 88" dated Tth June "24.

Based on the above, the Authority has decided to consider inflation rates for the Third Control Period
as shown in the table below.

Partienlars  FY23  FY24  FY25

Table 135: Inflation rates decided by the Authority for Third Control Period

WPI inflation

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following:

To consider WPI inflation as per Table 135

>

Order No. 03/2024-25 N s Page 268 of 434
Regufae




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL
PERIOD

JIAL’s submission of Operation and Maintenance {(O&M) Expenses for the Third Control
Period

JIAL in its MYTP submission had stated that the Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M)
expenses for the Third Control Period had been estimated based on the following assumptions:

o Refurbishment and operationalization of T-I would lead to an addition of 13,739 sq.m. during
FY 2023-24 to terminal area. Refurbishment of T-II would add another 5,270 sq.m. to the
existing T2 area of 32,647 sq.m. in FY 2024-25. Accordingly, the increase in terminal area due
to T1 and T2 would be 42% in FY 2023-24 and 11.4% in FY 2024-25, respectively.

Table 136: Details of increase in the Terminal -Buildi area ro'ectd by JIAL
- ' - YoY % increase in

Financial Year T1* (sq. m.) T2 (sq. m.) Total (5q. m.) g

FY'22 32,647 32,647
FY'23 ' 32,647 32,647
FY’24 13,739 32,647 ' 46,386
FY'25 13,739 ' 37917 @ i 51,656
FY'26 13,739 37917 ' 51,656

*Tl is non-operatioﬁa[ at the moment. It is -expected to get operationalize in Q4 FY23-24.

Considering the expansion of the Termina!l Building area (phase wise), as shown in the above table,
JIAL had projected proportionate increase in various expenses such as Utilities, IT expenses, Rates
& Taxes, Security and Other Operating expenses.

10% increase in the O&M expenses had been considered, taking into account the current economic
scenario, Concession Agreement obligations and the expansion of Terminal Building.

Inflationary increase of 10.4% for FY 2022-23 as per RBI forecasters survey 79th round dated
December 7, 2022, and 5% from FY 2023-24 onwards every year, had been considered towards all
expenses for the Third Controt Period.

FY 2022-23 had been considered as the base year and relevant growth percentages had been applied
over the same to estimate expenses for other Financial Years.

The operations of Fuel facility would be outsourced to a third-party vendor in FY 2023-24 on a
‘Cost plus margin® basis, which would include employee cost, repairs and maintenance expenses
and facility operating expenses. Annual inflation of 5% was considered in the O&M fee increase.
Cargo expenses had been estimated for the Third Control Period based on the assumption of
constructing new Cargo facility in FY 2024-25. Further, Cargo expenses had been increased by
10% per annum for the Third Control Period.

10.1.2 JIAL had submitted the following categories of O&M expenses in its MY TP submission:

Table 137: O&M expenses (category wise) claimed by JIAL for the Third Control Period

Type of O&M Expense Expense Category
Manpower Expenses — AAl employees

Manpower Expenses — NAL employees

Aeronautical Operating Expenses

Order No. 03/2024-25 L& Page 269 of 434




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Type of O&M Expense

Security Others

Eorporata Iocation

Admin istralive_Expenses

Insurance

Repalr and Maintenance Expenses
Other Opera’rmg Expenses and

Amortisation of R Runway recarpelmg expenses

- O&M Expenses
Bowser Rental

JNAL Staﬂ”SaIary
Cargo Operating Expenses O&M expenses

Customs cost recovery

10.1.3 The above expenses do not include Concession Fee, since it was not considered as part of Aeronautical
O&M expenses, as per Clause 27.1.2 of the CA, which states that;

“The Monthly Concession Fee paid/ payable by the Concessionaire io the Authority under and pursuant
to the terms of this Agreement shall not be included as a part of costs for provision of Aeronautical
Services and no pass-through would be available in relation to the same. ™

JIAL had allocated all O&M expenses as Aeronautical.

Manpower expenses - AAI employees

Aeronautical

Manpower expenses — JIAL employees. : Aeronautical  100%
| Utility expenses . Aecronautical 100 %

" IT expenses B o | Aeronautical 100 %
‘Security expenses . " . Aeronautical I 100 %
Corporate Allocation Cost s " Aeronautical i 100%
Administrative expenses 1 Aeronautical 100 %
_Insurance expenses — | Aeropautical 100 %

' Rates and taxes —— ! Aeropautical 100 %

. Repairs and | Mamtenance expenses = N - Aeronautical 100 %

. Other Operating expenses = i Aeronautical ~ _  100%
Runway recarpeting i _ Acronautical | 100 %

Fuel Operating expenses | Aeronautical _1oo %

Cargo Operating expenses - _ Aeronautical 100 %

10.1.5 The total Aeronautical O&M expenses including Fuel and Cargo Operating Expenses submitted by JIAL
for the Third Control Period had been presented as follows:

Table 139: Total Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenses submitted by JIAL

(T Crorea)
FY’25 FY™2é FY*27 Total

FY*2}

Particulars FY°24

Aeronautical Operating Expenses
Manpower expenses - AAI 3300 3630 3284  27.17 2988  159.19 |
Manpower expenses - JIAL 1220~ 3301 54.80 6698 19227
“Utility expenses 840 L1523 1601 1684 6716

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 270 of 434

AT

,’}?" Rnru |‘a’i}ﬁ i’ (



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FY23  FY4  FY25  FV26  FY'27
IT expenses 5.00 15.05 16.20 18.52
Rates and Taxes I 1.58 1.83 1.92 202 8.85

Total

. Security expenses " © 600 878 1116 1217 1323 5135
Corporate Allocation Cost 1100 1935 3300 3565 4074 139.84
Administrative expenses (excluding 1500 3450 3795 4175 4592 17511
Collection charges on UDF) __ . _ _ | _
Collection charges on UDF 1.21 1,78 2.06 224 2,44 9.73
Tnsurance 167 193 2091 390 808  18.48
f{epairs and Maintenance 25.00 29.89 3837 . 6587 9334 25246
‘Other Operating expenses 1100 1595 2255 2367 2486 98.03
Runway recarpeting = - - 24,64 28.85 53.50
Independent Engineer Fees : 413 413 4.13 . 434 456  21.30
Aeronautical Operating Expenses (A) 135.11 19394 25518 33034 39626 1310.83
Fuel Operating Expenses B P TR Y Tl
‘O&M Expenses T il R T 1073 1173 1282 40.04
Bowser Rental [ - 1.04 1.04 2 “ | 208

" Fuel Operating Expenses (B) - 580 1L77 1673 1282 41l
CargoOEeratmg Expenses T e S - i '
' Insourced salary i 3 T AT o A A0 .10 . B2 1.33 4.64

O&M Expenses = 2.01 231 9.08 1094 2434

Customs Cost Recovery ' D e 1.98 | 213' 2.40 7.46

Cargo Operating Expenses (C) R 3 9] 1 5.39 ﬁ 12, 47 l4 66 3643
_ Total Aeronautical 0&M Exl;ens_es_ | b : T
(A+B+C) o 13511 203.65 * 27234 | 354.54 : 4_25: ‘{4_[_ 1389.38 J

Finance Charges (D) ' | - 56.76 - - - 5676
Annual Fee for Performance BG (E) 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 | 0.?(1 3.50
Working Capital Interest (F) 0.63 3.30 a3 88 10.96 12.16 34,93

. ‘Total Aeronautical 0&M Expenses [ i 1
(A+B+CHDEF) R & 136.‘—“ ! 2644_0 - 280.92 _ 366.20 1 436.60 = 1484.56 .!

10.1.6 The growth rates assumed by HAL for total Aeronautical O&M expenses had been presented in the
tables below:

Ta ble 140: Growth rates for Aeronautical O&M expenses subm:tted by JIAL for the Third Control Perlod

10%

Manpower Expenses - Salary Cost

_AAlemployees : : ! .
Manpower Expenses —  Salary Cost . 10% 10% 10% 10%
JIAL employees & ol w JiE )

Utility expenses Per unit rate = i "m] NN 15% 5% [ %l 3%
(Power) | Billable Units - 0% = -
Utility expenses Total Expense - 46.3% 15.8% 9% 8.7%
{ Water) I I

IT expenses Total Expense - 75.9% . 71.1% | 7.7% 14.3%
Rates and Taxes Total Expense - -;‘._' - 5% 3% 3%
Security expenses Total Expense = N

15:8% 9%  8.7%

Order No. 03/2024-25

L] _:; i
} fi} ! Page 271 of 434
N

\ € n’;jqn//‘



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

_Security Others ~~ Total Expense = % 5% 5% 5%
Corporate Allocation  Total Expense - 75.9% 71.1% 7.7% 14.3%
Cost . | :

Administrative - 46% L6% 9% 9%
expenses {UDF) I

Administrative Total Expense - - 10% 10% 10%
expenses (Others) .

[nsurance — on Total Expense - 10% 10% 10% 10%
Opening Net block of

Assets 1

Repairs and Total Expense - 10% 10% 10% 13%

Maintenance — on
Opening Net block of

Assets ! o4 L S | | _ _
Other Operating Total Expetise - 3% 5% 5% 5%

expenses | ot N AtV ] aiE — .
Fuel Operating Expenses E & OO0 P z . =
O&M Expenses Total Expense S | - { % 5% 5%

Bowser Rental Total Expense LA S o= = =

Cargo Operating Expenses UN®mAPE =4 el
Insourced salary Total Expense AL EIR S - . 10% 10% 10%

O&M Expenses Total Expense A - | 10% | 10% 10%

Customs Cost Total Expense - - 10% 10% 10%:

Recovery

Table 141: One-time Escalation rates for Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by JIAL for the Third
Control Period

Cost Driver FY’23 FY’24 FY’26 FY’27

Escalated

Electricity Charges BillableUnits - - [364% - | -
Water & Fuel Charges . Total Expense - - [114% | - _ -
Rates & taxes Total Expense - - 114% - _ -

Security expenses _ Total Expense S (s [T 5 e e
R&M _ Total Expense | - _ - [100% Jie= 1 -
Other Operating Expenses Total Expense 400%  364%

It can be seen from Table 141 above, that JIAL had claimed one-time escalation rates in Utilities,
Rates and Taxes, Security expenses and Other Operating expenses for FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25
based on projected increase in the area of Terminal Building (i.e., T1 operationalization and T2
refurbishment).

10.1.7 JIAL while estimating runway recarpeting amortization had also considered carrying cost on the
unamoitized balance of the expense incurred on re-carpeting of runways at the rate of FRoR i.e.
14.76%.

Authority’s examination of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Third
Control Period at Consultation stage

Allocation of O&M expenses to Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical activities

10.2.1 The Authority had examined the Operation aji_d___Maintenance expenses based on the following
parameters: u

e}(iﬁion in growth rates of various expenses

A. Consideration of actual expenses for FY 2022-23 an

o aRt

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 272 of 434

T —

N oﬂf"'c Reg-.;!atﬂ‘-'jy



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

B. Re-allocation of the expenses into aeronautical, non-aeronautical and common.
C. Rationalization of Employee Head Count

10.2.2 JIAL, in their submission proposed 100% of the operating expenses as Aeronautical. The tariff
methodology adopted by the Authority, segregates O&M expenses in to Aeronautical, Non-
Aeronautical and Common considering the nature and purpose of the services for which these expenses
are incurred. However, in the absence of any specific information regarding segregation of expenses,
due clarifications were sought from JIAL regarding calculation of various allocation ratios such as
terminal area. JIAL had maintained that as per the AERA guidelines, airside assets are to be
considered as Aeronautical and the Terminal Building is considered as Aeronautical as per the
AERA Act. However, if JIAL so desires, they may adopt Single Till methodology wherein all
assets and operating expenses are considered as Aeronautical.

10.2.3 The Authority also noted that JIA is a brownfield airport and has been in operation since 1985. The
Authority had accordingly considered rationalization of costs in certain categories considering that these
were operated at optimal level of costs by AAI earlier.

Manpower Expenses of AAI employees

10.2.4 JIAL had considered the Manpower Expenses of AAl employees as 100% aeronautical, as this expense
is considered as pass through in the determination of Aeronautical charges, as pet the Clause 6.5 read
with Clause 28.4.3 of the Concession Agreement. The Authority, in this regard examined the extract of
the relevant clauses of the Concession Agreement which reads as under:

Clause 6.5.1. states that: il

(i) “Select Employees” shall mean those employees of the Authority as set forth in Schedule S (of the
rank of assistant general manager and below) who are posted at the Airport by the Authority and shall
be deployed at the Airport for the duration of the Joint Management Period and Deemed Deputation
Period. The Select Employees shall stand reduced to the extent of employees who retire, are deceased
or otherwise separated from Authority’s services during the Joint Management Period or Deemed
Deputation Period. It is clarified that the Select Employees shall not be reduced to the extent of
employees who are transferred by AAL

(ii) “Joint Management Period” shall mean the period commencing from the COD and ending on the
date which is I (one} calendar year after the COD.

(iii) “Deemed Deputation Period” shall mean the period commencing from the expiry of the Joint
Management Period and ending on the date which is 2 (two) calendar years therefrom. "

Clause 6.5.4 states that:

“The Concessionaire shall bear the Select Employee Costs for the Joint Management Period and
Deemed Deputation Period. "

Clause 6.5.10 states that:

“If, at the expiry of the Deemed Deputation Period, the number of Accepting Employees is less than
60% (sixty) percent of the Select Employees (the -'Deficit Employees"), the Concessiongire shall
commencing from the expiry of the Deemed Deputation Period pay to the Authority, on a monthly basis,
such amownts as may be indicated in an invoice 10 _fgg'-{};grf-.‘ve;?'_'hj' the Authority on the Concessionaire
with regard o the emoluments payable by the Authority . Fespect of such Deficit Employees (the
“Deficit Employee Costs"). - 7 : b\/ 1

Yor pu.-.'.sz-{?_;;}mga’? in the determination of the

(ii) The Deficit Employee Costs shall -I-né:.f@_rm.w’deg

-
T |

Order No. 03/2024-25 AN

Page 273 of 434




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Aeronautical Charges.”

Clause 28.4.3. states that:

“The Parties agree and acknowledge that the Concessionaire expressly waives its right to seek as
pass-through in the Aeronautical Charges such costs and/ or expenses which the Concessionaire is
restrained under this Agreement from seeking to be passed-through thereunder.”

10.2.5 The Authority, on review of the above clauses of the CA, proposed to consider the Manpower Expenses
of AA[ employees up to ‘Deemed Deputation Period’ as Common since the Manpower of AAT is used
for both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities. Accordingly, the Authority proposed to apportion
the Manpower Expenses of AAI employees up to ‘Deemed Deputation Period’ to Aeronautical activities
in the ratio of 99.1%:0.9% (Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical) based on department-wise Employee
Headcount of AAI employees as of March 2023 (refer Table 149).

10.2.6 In respect of the Manpower Expenses of AAT employees relating to ‘Deficit Employees’ after the expiry
of the Deemed Deputation Period (expires in October 2024), the Authority proposed to consider these
expenses as 100% pass through as mandated by Clause 6.5.10. of the CA.

Manpower Expenses of employees of JIAL

10.2.7 JIAL had allocated the Manpower Expenses of JIAL employees as 100% Aeronautical. The Authority
observed that since total manpower strength includes staff which provides non-aeronautical services
also, the aeronautical Employee Headcount of JIAL needed to be suitably derived for appropriate
allocation of costs. The Aeronautical Headcount and Employee Headeount Ratio (ECHR) for each tariff
year, as well as 5-year average of such ECHR for the entire Third Control Period had been provided in
Table 149 below,

Based on the revised Employee Headcount of JIAL proposed by the Authority (refer Table 149), it had
derived the 5-year average of Total Employee Headcount Ratio (i.e., employees of both AAI and JIAL)
as 97.98:2.02 and proposed to allocate certain expenses such as Corporate cost allocation on the basis of
such ratio. A similar allocation methodology had also been considered in case of other similar airports.

Utility Expenses

10.2.9 JIAL had segregated the expenses towards Utilities after netting off the recoveries proposed to be made
from the Concessionaires for Non-aeronautical activities and had considered the net Utilities expenses
as 100% Aeronautical. The Authority found this allocation to be in line with that followed in other
similar airports and proposed to consider the same.

IT expenses and Insurance expenses

10.2.10 JIAL in its MY TP submission had considered the expenses towards IT expenses as 100% Aeronautical.
The Authority, however, proposed to apportion the IT expenses in the Terminal Building ratio of 90:10
as prescribed in para 7.3.15 considering the utility and nattre of T services being provided at the Airport
which is also in line with the allocation considered for other similar airports.

10.2.11 JIAL had considered the Insurance expenses as 100% Aeronautical. However, the Authority proposed
to consider the Insurance expenses as Common on the basis that these expenses encompass all assets
including Non-Aeronautical assets. The Authority, thus proposed to apportion as per the Gross Fixed
Asset Ratio i.e., 97.88:2.12 as proposed by the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses
of JI4, and also considered for other similar airports.

Page 274 of 434

Order No. 03/2024-235




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority, however proposed to consider the Gross Fixed Asset Ratio i.e., 97.88:2.12, as prescribed
by the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses of JIA, for allocating Security expenses,

Administrative Expenses

10.2.13 The Authority observed that JIAL had segregated Administrative expenses including expenses towards
Professional & Consultancy, Sales & Marketing, Travelling & Communication, Printing & stationery
etc. and considered all as 100% Aeronautical. The Authority apportioned the Administrative Expenses
in Gross Fixed Asset Ratio ie., 97.88:2.12, as proposed by the Siudy on Efficient Operation and
Maintenance Expenses of JI4 undertaken for Second Control Period.

10.2.14 The Authority observed that JIAL had considered Collection charges on UDF as 100% Aeronautical on
the basis that these charges had been paid towards collection of aeronautical revenue and accordingly
the Authority had considered the same as Aeronautical which is in line with the approach adopted for
other airports.

Corporate Cost Allocation

10.2.15JIAL had considered expenses towards Corporate Allocation Cost as 100% Aeronautical in its
MYTP submission. JIAL had engaged an Independent Consultant for conducting a Study on
allocation of Corporate Costs of both AEL and AAHL. JIAL had further shared a Note on the
Study report which provided the types of services / costs that have to be allocated to JIAL, along
with the basis of allocation of such costs. As per the details shared by JIAL, the corporate costs
had been allocated based on applicable costs or revenue drivers such as Ratio of Number of
Employees of a SPV to Total Adani Group Employees, Ratio of Per Pax Revenue of SPV to total
Per Pax Revenue, Ratio of Debt raised for a SPV to total Debt raised for Airport Group, Ratio of
Turnover of a SPVY to Total Group Turnover etc. JIAL had further shared details of the total
corporate cost allocated to each airport, which was 5.00% for FY23, as apportioned to JIAL.

JIAL had derived the allocable corporate expense based on the aforementioned study. However,
the basis for allocation of the costs towards Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities had not
been provided in the Study report. [n the absence of an appropriate basis, the Authority allocated
the cost in the ratio of revised Total Employee Headcount Ratio i.e., 97.98:2.02 based on 5-year
average ratio of Total Employee Head Count of both AAI and JIAL as is shown in Table 149.

Expenses towards Repairs & Maintenance, Rates & Taxes and Other operating expenses

10.2.16 The Authority observed that JIAL in its MYTP submission had considered expenses towards
Repairs and Maintenance as 100% Aeronautical. The Authority had treated R&M expenses as
Common expense, since it pertains to assets providing Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical services.
The Authority thus proposed to apportion these expenses as per the Terminal Building Ratio i.e., 90:10.

10.2.17The Authority observed that JIAL had considered expenses towards Rates and Taxes as 100%
Aeronautical. The Authority treated the same as Common expense and apportioned it as per the Gross
Fixed Asset Ratio i.e., 97.88:2.12.

10.2.18 The Authority observed that JIAL had considered expenses towards Other Operating expenses as
100% Aeronautical. The Authority considered treating such expenses as Common expense and
proposed to allocate as per the Terminal Building ratio of 90:10.

10.2.19The Authority observed that JIAL had considered expenses towards Independent Engineer Fees as
[00% Aeronautical. In accordance with the CA, JIAL had to appoint an Independent Engineer. As per
Clause 24.3.1, the cost associated with such Independent Engineer shall be considered as pass-through
for determination of Aeronautical Char_g‘és by: the ReguiTﬁ}'.“\iRelevant extract of the CA has been

2|

Order No. 03/2024-25 \ Z\ i Page 275 of 434




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

reproduced below:

Clause 24.3.1.

The remuneration, cost and expenses of the Independent Engineer shall be paid by the Authority, and
all such remuneration, cost and expenses shall be reimbursed by the Concessionaire to the Authority
within 15 (fifteen) days of receiving a statement of expendirure from the Authority. Any amounts paid
to the Independent Engineer shall be considered for a pass-through for the determination of the
Aeronautical Charges by the Regulator,

Considering the concession provisions quoted above, [E expenses had been considered as 100%
Aeronautical by the Authority.

Amortization of runway recarpeting expenses, Fuel and Cargo Operating expenses

10.2.20 JIAL had considered the expense towards Amortization of runway recarpeting, Fuel and Cargo

Operating expenses as 100% Aeronautical. The Authority found the classification of the aforementioned
expenses to be reasonable and proposed to consider the same. Further, the Authority noted that the
classification of Fuel and Cargo expenses as 100% Aeronautical is as per Section 2(a) of the AERA Act
2008.

10.2.21 The Authority’s proposal for allocation of Total Aeronautical O&M expenses of Jaipur Intermational
Airport as compared to that submitted by JIAL has been summarized in the table below:

Table 142: Aeronautical O&M expenses proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

O&M expense allocation as per |  Allocation ratio
propesed by the

Particulars . JEAL’s Authority’s Authority

. Snbmission Proposal

Employee Headcount .
100.00 % 99.12 % ratio of AAI
_employees

1¢0.00 %  Aecronautical

Manpower Expenses — AAl employees (up to Deemed
Deputation Period)

Manpower Expe_nses — AAL employees (Deficit Emplo_yee_m 100.00%
Cost)

_ Employee Headcount
Manpower Expenses — JIAL employees 100.00 % 97.23 % ratio of JIAL's

I - N _employees
Utility expenses B | 1 100.00 % ~ 100.00% Aeronautical
- IT expenses 100.00 % 90.00 % Terminal Building
- | = E _ratio
' Rates and Taxes 10000578 T
Security expenses : 100.00 % : 97.88 % lEialt'it'oss Fixed Asset
5 Se::urity Others == W O 100.00% 97 8; % Grf)ss Fixed Asset
: ! ' _ratio —
: Corporate Allocation Cost HABLOIEE 97.98%, Iotal Employee
N I = Headcount ratio
0, .
Administrative Expenses — Others 100.00 % 97.88 % g;:);s Fixed Asset
Admini istrative Expenses — Collection Charges on UDF 100.00 % 100.00 % Aeronautical
0, . _
insurance 100.00 % 97889, GrossFixed Asset
_ = s _ratio
L - T
Repairs and Maintenance ; ‘99'00 o 90.00 % ;I;e(;nmal BaldinE

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 276 of 434




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Allocation ratio
propaesed by the
Authority

O&M expense allocation as per
JIAL’s Authority’s
Submission Proposal

Particulars

. Other Operating expenses I200LRS 90.00 % :;ir:)ninal sl
: [ndepenaen;_Eng_ineer Fee 10000 % 100.00 % Aeronautical
Amortization of Runway recarpeting expenses 100.00 % | 100.00 % Aeronautical
Fuel Operating Expenses __ : . 100.00 % '_ 100.00 % Aeronautical
Cargo bﬁaﬁg__Ex_penses " I _lfﬁ-f@ % | 100.00%  Aeronautical

One time escalation claimed by JIAL

10.2.22 One-time escalation claimed by JIAL for various Operating expenses in FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25
had been analyzed by the Authority. In this regard, the Authority considered Capitalization schedule
proposed by it (refer Table 112), in which only operationalization of T-I and refurbishment of T-1I had
been considered during the Third Control Period. Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider only
proportionate increase for determining the one-time escalation in the expenses for the current Control
Period. Further, the Authority noted that the escalation in operating expenses such as Utilities,
Housekeeping and Upkeep expenses, Horticulture expenses and Qutsourced manpower / Hiring
expenses may not be directly proportional to the increase in the Terminal Building area due to
technological innovation, advancements, and economies of scale. Hence the Authority proposed to
consider 2/3rd (i.e. 66.67%) of the increase in total términal area (2/3*%(42% + 11.4%) for one-time
escalation of expenses related to Terminal Building. The details of escalation rates submitted by JIAL
and that proposed by the Authority are shown in the table below:

Table 143: One-time escalation claimed by JIAL and Increase % Proposed by the Authority at
Consultation stage

] ] L.} posed
Type of Expense lacrease % Claimed by JIAL IncIERsc @IS by the

Authority

FY 2024-25: 36.4%

| (25% + 11.4%) for Terminal Area | |\ 2024-23: One-time 33.6%

Utility expense — Power

Expenses 1 {Terminal Area increase)
— increase Low P 1
Utility expense — Water FY 2024-25: 11.4% (Terminal Area = FY2024-25: One-time 11.4%
and Fuel Charges  Increase) il I . (Terminal Area increase)
IT expense . FY 20.24-25: On‘e-time 35.6%*
- AN [0 .. ... = (Terminal Area increase) |
_ FY 2024-25: 11.4% for Terminal FY 2024-25: One-time 11.4%
-R—ates&_Tﬁ 5 | area increase (T2 refurbishment) | (Terminal area increase) i
| Security expenses FY 2I0'24-25: 11.4% for _Terminal FY 20?4-25: Ol}e-lime 11.4%
Geiw . area increase (12 refurbishment)  (Terminal area increase)
' R&M expenses FY;QZ}.—ES_:_ .I 0% (T1 fY 2{}24—25: 10% (Terminal area
=T | operatienalization) . lincrease) |
FY 2023-24: 40% : FY 2024-25: One-time 35.6%*

Ol | FY 2024-25: 36.4%

sl A _ (Terminal Area increase)
*Refer Table 136 (2/3*(42% + 11.4%)

The Authority has evaluated the submission made by JIAL relating to various operational expenses and
their growth over the Third Control Period and the analysis of such expenses is elaborated below:

Manpower Expenses

- i,

:_E['bniissi_on towards Manpower expenses, noted the

10.2.23 The Authority, on its exa.lninationlpf‘;ﬂt-@;,s':

i,
Fra

Order No. 03/2024-25 Page 277 of 434




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

following:

i. Manpower Expenses of AAl employees - JIAL had projected the expense towards specified
number of AAI employees across all the five (5) tariff years in the Third Contrel Period as per
clause 6.5.1 of the Concession Agreement entered into between AAI and JIAL, the extract of
which has already been provided under paragraph 10.2.4.

a.

JIAL had claimed Manpower Expenses for *Select employees’ till the end of Deemed
Deputation Period (refer table below for the department wise list) and also ‘Deficit
Employee Cost’ for 100 employees (calculated at 60% of ‘Select employee’ numbet as
stated in Clause 6.5.10 of the Concession Agreement) for the remaining portion of the
Third Control Period. JTAL had also projected a growth rate of 10% year-on-year towards
Manpowet Expenses of AAl employees.

The cadre wise details of AAl employee have been provided as part of Schedule S of the signed
Concession Agreement. Further, the department wise detail has been provided by JIAL at
section 13.2.15 as part of their MY TP submission.

Table 144: Department-wise Select employees of AAl deputed to JIA as submitted by JIAL at
COnsuItatlon sla e

Security {includes Saety employees)

Information Tech nology

Terminal and

Operat_io_n

Non-Aeronautical Commercial

Human Resources and Admin

Finance

Engineering & Maintenance

ARFF
Grand Total

. The Authority observed that the Manpower Expense of AAI employees are accounted by

JIAL, based on the invoice raised by AAI for the ‘Select Employees’ deputed at Jaipur
International Airport, on a monthly basis. JIAL had arrived at the average annual employee
cost of T 20.00 [acs per annum {which ingludes the estimated cost of retirement benefits
for such employees) for FY 2022-23 based on the average of monthly employee cost
incurred by JIAL for the period from Post-COD up to March 2022 (details submitted by
JIAL vide email dated July 13, 2023), which the Authority considered to be reasonable.

The Authority also observed that the Manpower Expenses of AAI employees were considered
as 100% Aeronautical expenses by JIAL.

. The Authority proposed to consider the Manpower Expenses — AAI employees up to

‘Deemed Deputation Period’ and after the expiry (October 2024) of such period relating to
‘Deficit Employee cost’ according to the explanation provided in the relevant Clauses of
the Concession Agreement for such expenses and accordingly, treat the same which has
been explained in paragraph 10.2. 5 and 10. 2 6

.:1"*"4’}

Further, the Authority obsuwﬁ:tﬁ h‘a:; submitted vide e-mail dated November 9,
2023 that they have mcurveﬂ ctuatsTotal ﬁz}@apower expenses of AAI employees
amounting to ¥ 32.52 Crmggf the FY 70’_72 2.:*{3:; dompared to estimate of T 33.00 Crores

Order No. 03/2024-25 1z} 3 5 Page 278 of 434

‘ W :‘.;'-1_L &
eV Regutato™ p./




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

submitted as part of the MYTP. Further, for the first 6 months of FY 2023-24 ie., April
2023 to September 2023, JIAL had submitted the actual expenses as ¥ 17,14 Crores. The
Authority had extrapolated the same to derive the expenses which is approximately ¥ 34.28
Crotes up to March 2024, In this respect, the Authority noted that JIAL has considered the
same as 100% Aeronautical which the Authority proposed to re-allocate based on the
prescribed allocation ratio of 99% (refer para 10.2.5 above) which worked out to ¥ 32.19
Crores for the FY 2022-23 and ¥ 33.94 Crores for FY 2023-24. However, the Authority
proposed to consider the average annual employee cost of T 20.00 lacs per annum estimated
by JIAL, for the remaining four tariff years, i.e., FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27.

f.  Further, the Authority proposed to revise the 10% Y-0-Y increase in Payroll costs claimed
by JIAL to 6% for the remaining three (03) tariff years of the Third Control Period, as
approved by the Authority for other similar airports.

g. The Authority further observed that post completion of Deemed Deputation period, JIAL
needs to bear the costs of Deficit Employees (60% of Select Employees) and shall be
considered for pass-through in the determination of the Aeronautical Charges and the same

has been appropriately accommodated.

The details of Manpower expenses — AAI employees claimed by JIAL and proposed by
the Authority are summarized in the table below:

Table 1453: Manpower cost of AAI employees claimed by JIAL and proposed by the Authority at
Consultation stage

“Asper JIAL =0 ANHIA M) .

AAl —employees Growth rate % (0} 10 10 10 10

claimed by JIAL

AAL —employees Manpower Zin 33 36.3 32.84 27.17 29.88 159,19
Cost claimed by JIAL Crores g -
_As per Authority SR == S EE= T - .- =P R IC

AAT — employees Growth rate % - 6 6 6 6

proposed by the Authority hem o Il

AAl — Employees Manpower Tin 32.52# 34.28%* 18.95% + 24.31 2577

Cost derived by the Authority Crores 10.68" _ |

Allocation ratio proposed by % 99.12 99.12 99.12%/ 100 (00

the Authority T 100" _ S

AAl - Aero Employees Zin 32.23 33.98 29.47 | 24.31 25,77 145.76

Manpower Cost proposed by Crores
_the Authority = | e -

*as per actuals submitted by JIAL for FY 2022-23
**as per actuals submitted by JIAL for HI FY 2023-24 which is extrapolated for the whole year by the Authority
*for Deemed Depwtation Period

“for Deficit Period

ii. Manpower Expenses of Employees of JIAL

JIAL had submitted the following regarding projected salary cost per employee per annum and
increase in the total employee headcount:

a. Salary cost projected per employee per annum - JIAL had submitted a weighted average
employee cost of T 13.00 lacs per annum (T 23.00 lacs per annum for executives and Z 5.00 lakhs
per annum for non-executives) in F--Y_.-Z"022-23 and _aIsG;__p‘r_ojected an increase of 10% year-on-
year (Y-0-Y) for each tariff year ih';t_.hf Third Qtj[j:frul ?eriaé.i} As per the submission of JIAL, the

B — —_— :1 ’n;i t" E‘w“ AJ
Order No. 03/2024-25 PR : ”

Page 279 of 434




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

average employee cost of T 13.00 lacs per annum has been derived after considering the salary
cost of projected recruitments for Senior-level positions like Chief Airport Officer, Chief
Security Officer and Heads of Departments for Procurement, Legal, Customer Care, Experts for
Quality, Corporate Communications and also the salary cost of other-level positions in various
departments like Airside management, Security, Terminal Operations, Engineering &
Maintenance, HR, Finance, etc.

JIAL had further submitted that as per Clause 6.5.3. of the Concession Agreement, the Senior
Personnel of AAI deputed to JIA shall remain only for a period not exceeding 3 months from
the COD and shall be transferred on expiry of three months,

The Authority examined Clause 6.5.3 of the Concession Agreement which states that:

"The senior management staff of the Authority of the rank of deputy general manager and above
(“Senior Personnel’) shall remain deputed at the Airport for a period not exceeding 3
(three} months from the COD.

(1) On the expiry of such 3 (three) month period, the Senior Personnel shall be transferred
out of the Airport and redeployed by the Authority.

{ti) It is clarified that the Concessionaire shall not be liable to bear any costs in respectof
the Senior Personnel, which costs shall be borne entirely by the Authority.”

The Authority had compared the actual average salary of executives and non-executives of £ 19.5
lakhs and 2 5.0 lakhs respectively, incurred by JTAL for FY 2022-23 as against the projected costs
of ¥ 23.0 lakhs and Z 5.0 lakhs, and proposed to consider the actual salaries of FY 2022-23,
Further, for the first 6 months of FY 2023-24 i.e., April 2023 to September 2023, JIAL has
submitted the actual average salaries of executives and non-executives as  22.0 lakhs and Z 6.0

lakhs respectively. The Authority had for the purpose of calculation, considered the same average
salaries till March 2024, The Authority found the same 10 be reasonable and proposed to consider
the same. The Authority proposed to revisit this on receipt of actual average salaries for complete
FY 2023-24. Further, the Authority proposed to rationalise the growth rate by considering only
6% Y-0-Y for all the remaining three (3) FYs, starting from FY 2024-25 in line with what has
been considered for Manpower Expenses of AAl employees.

The Authority observed that JIAL had submitted vide e-mail dated November 9, 2023 that
they had tncurred actual Total Manpower Expenses of JIAL’s employees amounting to 2
12,11 Crores for the EY 2022-23(as against the estimated amount of ¥ 12.20 Crores). Further,
for the first 6 months of FY 2023-24 i.e., April 2023 to September 2023, JIAL had submitted
the actual expenses as T 7.03 Crores. The Authority had extrapolated the same to derive the
expenses which was approximately ¥ 14.06 Crores up to March 2024 and the Aeronautical
portion of such expenses worked out to ¥ I'1.70 Crores and ¥ 13.58 Crores, which the Authority,
proposed to consider for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 respectively.

b. Increase in Employee Headcount — JIAL had projected an increase in Employee Headcount
from 108 as at the end March 2022 to 400 (rounded off) as at the end the Third Control period.
The table below depicts increase in the total Headcount Y-0-Y with department wise break-up
of employees. JIAL in its submission had considered the allocation as 100% Aeronautical.

Order No. 03/2024-25 A 2] Page 280 of 434




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 146: Dept. wise Head Count of Employees as per JIAL’s submission for the Third Control
Period

= -

“As per Concession Agreement. Clause
6.53.3. AAl employees with designation
over DGM and above have been Iransterred
out by AAl and they are not associated with
the Airport after 3 months from COD.
Accordingly. Airport Director and all HoDs
have been transf